SKYTRAK

lllustrated Parts Manual
Service and Maintenance Manual

Model
8042

10042
10054

8990187-003
FEBRUARY 2000

NI H

ISO9001 | e

REGISTERED COMPANY | [ERSTarves
o1

JLG







Table of Contents

Page
SECTION 1 — MAIN FRAME AND GUARDS
Main Frame ......oooee e 2
Hoods and GUArdS ..........ceueeeeiieiieee e 4

SECTION 2 - OPERATOR’S CAB AND CONTROLS

Operator's Cab - OPeN ........cooiceiiiieeniiee e 6
Operator’s Cab - Closed (Optional)........cccceeeveerreenns 8
Cab DOOK ...t e 10
Operator's Seat ........coeveieiiieiiiiiee e 12
Control CoNSOIe........cooieiiiiie e e 14
Transmission Shift Controls (S/N 9908 & Before)...... 16
Transmission Shift Controls (S/N 9909 & After) ......... 18
Boom Raise/Lower & Extend/Retract Control ............ 20
Frame Level & Attachment Tilt Control ...................... 22
Throttle Pedal Control ........cccceoeceeeviicceie e 24
Service Brake Pedal Control ..........ccccooviiiieeeiinennnnen. 26
Front Windshield Wiper ..o 28
Cab Heater (Optional) .......ccccoeiieiiiiier e 30
Aux. Hydraulic Control (Optional)......c...ccceievenieennne. 32
T4 o) £ P 34
Skylight Windshield Wiper (Optional) .........cccccecuuenn.e. 36
Soft Cab Enclosure (Optional).........ccccoeieenieriiieennne 38

SECTION 3 - DRIVE TRAIN
Converter and Transmission Housings

(S/N 9908 & Before)......ccvveieeeeeieieiiieeeeee e 40
Converter Group (S/N 9908 & Before) .........cccceeeneeee. 42
Forward, Reverse, Low and 2nd

(S/N 9908 & Before)......cccvveiueeeeiiieiiieeeeee e 44
Output, Idler and Third (S/N 9908 & Before)............... 46
Transmission Clutch Groups (S/N 9908 & Before)..... 48
Control Valve Assembly (S/N 9908 & Before)............ 50
Emergency Brake (S/N 9908 & Before) ........cccocce.... 52
Transmission Mounting (S/N 9908 & Before)............. 54
Engine Connect (S/N 9909 & After) ......cccceveveeeeceenns 56
Converter and Layshaft (S/N 9909 & After)................ 58
Oil Pressure Pump (S/N 9909 & After).......cccceeenneeee. 60
Input Shaft (S/N 9909 & After)......cccccevevcieeeeeccieieee s 62
Gearbox Housing (S/N 9909 & After) .......ccoceeeveereen. 64

Clutch Pack 1st Gear - 1 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After)....... 66
Clutch Pack 1st Gear - 2 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After)....... 68
Clutch Pack 2nd Gear - 1 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After)...... 70
Clutch Pack 2nd Gear - 2 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After)...... 72
Clutch Pack 3rd Gear - 1 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After) ...... 74
Clutch Pack 3rd Gear - 2 of 2 (S/N 9909 & After) ...... 76

Output Shaft (S/N 9909 & After).......cccceeeevvveeeeeeneen. 78
Parking Brake (S/N 9909 & After) .....ccccovveeeeecenrnnnn. 80
Power Take-Off Shaft (S/N 9909 & After) .................. 82
Gearshift System (S/N 9909 & After) .........ccoceeeenneee. 84
Control Valve (S/N 9909 & After) ......cccccveeecveeeecennenn. 86

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00

© 2000 JLG Industries, Inc.

Page

Transmission Filter & Dipstick (S/N 9909 & After) ...... 88

Oil Tubes (S/N 9909 & AFter) .....cccveveecereeiiee e 90

Transmission Mounting (S/N 9909 & After) ................ 92
Drive Shaft - Engine to Transmission

(S/N 9908 & BEfOre) ..coeeeeveeeevieieeeeeeee e, 94
Drive Shaft - Engine to Transmission

(S/N 9909 & AftEr) ..eeveeeiee e 96

Drive Shaft - Front and Rear (S/N 9908 & Before) .....98
Drive Shaft - Front and Rear (S/N 9909 & After) ...... 100

Differential Carrier Assembly ..........ccocoieiiiiiinenns 102
Axle Steering JOINtS ...oooovveiiiiiiie e 104
Axle Wheel Ends (S/N 0460 & Before) ..................... 106
Axle Wheel Ends (S/N 0461 & After) ......cccoeeeevvneeen. 108
Tie Rod and Steering Cylinder Mounting................... 110
Wheels and Tires - 8042........ccccovvveivieeeeeieieee e 112
Wheels and Tires - 10042/10054........ccccoecuveeeennenn.. 114

SECTION 4 - POWER PLANT
Engine, Radiator and Oil Cooler Mounting

(S/N 0118 & BEfOre) cccevveeeeeeeiieeieieeeee e, 116
Engine, Radiator and Oil Cooler Mounting

(S/N 0119 thru 1598) ... 118
Engine, Radiator and QOil Cooler Mounting (EPA)

(S/N 1599 & AFtEr) c.eevvieieiiieeeieee e 120
Torsion Coupler (S/N 9909 & After) ....ceevevviveeeeennnen. 122
Exhaust System ..o 124
AIF ClEANET ...t 126
Fuel System (S/N 1598 & Before).......cccccevvvcieeeennns 128
Fuel System (EPA) (S/N 1599 & After) .....ccecveeeeenne 130
SECTION 5 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
Power Steering Circuit (S/N 9908 & Before)............. 132
Power Steering Circuit (S/N 9909 & After)................ 134
Control Valves Circuit (S/N 9908 & Before).............. 136
Control Valves Circuit (S/N 9909 & After)................. 138
Boom Raise/Lower & Extend/Retract Circuit

(S/N 9908 & Before) ......ccovcvvereeriiieeiiee e 140
Boom Raise/Lower & Extend/Retract Circuit

(S/N 9909 & AFLEI) .veeeeeeeeriee e 142
Attachment Tilt and Slave Circuit........cccccccccveeeeeneen. 144
Frame Tilt and Stabilizer Circuit.........c.cccceevceeeeennnen. 146
Service Brake and De-Clutch Circuit ........cccoevnneen. 148
Valve Plate Assembly

(Without Outriggers 8042 Only).........ccccceevveennee 150
Valve Plate Assembly

(With Qutriggers 10042/10054 Only)........ccccc..... 152

Transmission Cooling Circuit (S/N 9908 & Before)...154
Transmission Cooling Circuit (S/N 9909 & After)...... 156
Auxiliary Hydraulic Circuit (Optional) ...........ccceuveeneee. 158
Outrigger Hydraulic Circuit (10042/10054 Only) ....... 160

TofC1



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Hydraulic REServoir ... 162
Main Pump (S/N 9908 & Before) .........cceeveverrieenne 164
Main Pump (S/N 9909 & After) ......ccccevuerrieneriieeennee 166
Boom Extend Cylinder (Early Production)................ 168
Boom Extend Cylinder (Current Production)............ 170
Boom Hoist Cylinder (S/N 5818 & Before) ............... 172
Boom Hoist Cylinder (S/N 5819 & After) .......c.c.ec..e. 174
Frame Tilt Cylinder .........occeiiiiiiii e, 176
Stabilizer Cylinder.........cccoo i 178
Slave Cylinder (Early Production)..........cccceceerinennne 180
Slave Cylinder (Current Production)..........c.ccceeeenn..e. 182
Attachment Tilt Cylinder .........ccooooiiiiiiniiiieeee e 184
Outrigger Cylinder (S/N 10881 & Before)................. 186
Outrigger Cylinder (S/N 10882 & After) ......cccceecvvene 188
Swing Carriage Cylinder.........oooiveiiiiiiineiceeiieene 190
Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder..........cccoeoveeiineiiieeniieens 192
Steering Cylinder (S/N 1167 & Before).......c.ccceuue.. 194
Steering Cylinder (S/N 1168 & After).......cccccevevneene 196
Main Control Valve .........ccccceeeeciieieeecieiee e 198
Secondary Control Valve..........cccceeeeecieieecciieee s 200
Directional Control Valves 1 0f 2.........ccccevieerrinnnnne 202
Directional Control Valves 2 0of 2.........ccccoeceeveiennee 204

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
Electrical System - Cab Harness

(S/N 0291 & BEfOre).....ccoveeeiceeeeeeeeeie e 206
Electrical System - Cab Harness

(S/N 0292 thru 9908) ........ccccvveeeerreee e 208
Electrical System - Cab Harness

(S/N 9909 and AFtEr) ...coeoveeeeeecee e 210

Electrical System - Engine Harness

(S/N 8042-0206 & Before and

10042-0211 & Before)........cccceveeceeeiineiceeeiee 212
Electrical System - Engine Harness

(S/N 8042-0207 thru 1598, 10042-0212 thru

1598, 10054-1598 & Before)......cccceeveveevveeennennns 214
Electrical System - Engine Harness

(S/N 8042-1599 to 5234, 10042-1599 to

5250, 10054-1599 10 5274).....ccceveceeeiiireieaene 216
Electrical System - Engine Harness (EPA)

(S/N 8042-5235, 10042-5251,

10054-5275 thru 9908) ....c.covvveiiiiiieeireieeeee e 218
Electrical System - Engine Harness (EPA)

(S/N 9909 and AFtEr) ...coevvveeeeecee e 220
Lighting System ........ccoooiiiiiiii e 222

Outrigger Electrical Harness (10042/10054 Only).... 224

TofC2

© 2000JLG Industries, Inc.

Page
SECTION 8 — DECALS AND PAINT
Decals and Paint............cccooviiiiiiiiic 226
SECTION 9 - BOOM AND ATTACHMENTS
(O 111 7=1 g =TT o] 1 ¢ 228
Intermediate Boom - 8042 and 10042...................... 230
Inner Boom - 8042 and 10042 ........cccceevveevvnvveeneennn. 232
QUICK AttACH ....ceiiieee e, 234
Carriage 48" ... 236
Carriage 60" (Optional) ......cccoecveiiniieeeeeeeee e 238
Carriage 72" (Optional) ......cccoociiiiiineeeeeeee e 240

Side Tilt Carriage - Early Production (Optional)....... 242
Side Tilt Carriage - Current Production (Optional) ... 244

Outriggers (10042/10054 ONly)....ccevveveeerrieeeeennnnnen 246
Swing Carriage (Optional) .........ccccevvviieeeiiniiieeee 248
Sheet Material Handler (Optional)...........cccccvuvveeneeee. 250
Utility Bucket (Optional).........cccceviineeniiiiecee e, 252
Primary Intermediate Boom - 10054 ..........ccccccuveee.. 254
Secondary Intermediate Boom - 10054 ................... 256
Inner Boom - 10054 .......coooiiiiiieiiiieee e 258
Boom Extend Chains - 8042 and 10042 .................. 260
Boom Retract Chain - 8042 and 10042

(S/N 1084 & BEfOre) .....coeveeeeeeiiiieieeeeiiieee e 262
Boom Retract Chain - 8042 and 10042

(S/N 1085 & AFtEN) oo 264
Boom Extend Chains - 10054 ..........cccccveviiieeeninnen. 266
Boom Retract Chains - 10054

(S/N 0884 & BEfOre) .....covvvuvveeeieiieiieceiiieee e 268
Boom Retract Chains - 10054

(S/N 0885 thru 1084) ....ccccuvveeeeieieeee e 270
Boom Retract Chains - 10054 (S/N 1085 & After) ... 272
Truss Boom 12 and 15 Ft. (Optional)..........ccccueeennee 274
PART NUMBER INDEX..........ccccoiiiieiniiee e, 277

SECTION 10 - GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING . 287

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



The parts information in this publication is based on data available at the time it was
printed. Because of continual improvement and advancing product design, your vehicle
may not be identical to the parts information shown. Whenever there is a question, obtain

the latest parts information available from your local dealer.



SECTION 1

MAIN FRAME

Locate the fracture in bearing outer race
at the clock position shown for each

application (ltems 5 & 7). )
3 /('::é{k//
n 12 2 7
N /
10_ / 2 |7Boom Pivot %”@\%C\ /) / 6 10
Frame Tilt Cylinder g/ ‘ .
9 — -3 Stabilizer Cylinder ® f\f%’;\s/ >’% (@ /\
Hoist Cylinder / @}l ud P
8~ ~4 Slave Cylinder i C | / Z
/ \ 4 | ™. , y
7 é 5 | ©.

22
31

/29 /30/

|
2 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



MAIN FRAME

SECTION 1

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 Consult Factory 1 Weldment, Frame
2 7092292 8 Pin, Hoist, Slave, Tilt, and Stabilizer Cylinders
3 8303782 8 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 4"
4 8305644 8 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
5 8065640 8 Bearing, 2" 1.D.
6 6620531 AR | Conduit, 1 x 5' - Cut to Fit
7 8065641 2 Bearing, 2-3/4" I.D.
8 7124331 AR | Conduit, 1/2 x 5' - Cut to Fit
9 7125861 AR | Conduit, 3/4 x 5' - Cut to Fit
10 8520013 8 Fitting, Grease
11 8520021 2 Fitting, Grease 90°
12 8303724 8 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2"
13 8310111 8 Washer, Flat .81 x 2 x .15"
14 8310067 8 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-10
15 7079442 2 Pin, Axle Pivot
16 8307913 AR | Spacer, Washer .12" Thick
17 8307912 AR | Spacer, Washer .06" Thick
18 8310259 AR | Spacer, Washer .09" Thick
19 8303655 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2"
20 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/8-11
21 7099312 2 Anchor, Cylinder
22 8040258 2 Axle
23 7098563 1 Counterweight
24 8305021 4 Nut, Hex 1"-8
25 5724302 2 Washer, Shim .06" Thick
26 8307012 4 Washer, Lock 1"
27 8310066 2 Washer, Flat .134" Thick
28 8310051 4 HHCS, 1-8 x 4"
KITS
29 7138302 1 Kit, Cylinder Anchor (Includes 1 of Item 5, 1 of ltem 10 and 1 of ltem 21)
30 7129313 1 Kit, Hoist Cylinder Pivot Left Side (Includes 1 of Item 2, 1 of ltem 5 and 1 of ltem 10)
31 7129323 1 Kit, Hoist Cylinder Pivot Right Side (Includes 1 of Item 2, 1 of Item 5 and 1 of Item 10)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00




SECTION 1

HOODS AND GUARDS

N
e,
T g1

S/N 9908 & Before

e “
8 —~—29
130

If Gap at top
exceeds .06", shim

%Fomo

Apply Item 33 to Item 10

PH1330

4 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 1

HOODS AND GUARDS
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7098262 1 Cover, Tool Box
2 7084792 1 Cover, Fuel Tank
3 7111164 1 Cover, Transmission (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150393 1 Cover, Transmission (S/N 9909 & After)
4 NLA 1 Cover, Fuel/Hydraulic Tank (S/N 11020 & Before) For Service, Order P/N 7138614
7138614 1 Cover, Fuel/Hydraulic Tank (S/N 11021 & After)
5 7095452 2 Cover, Side Access
6 7097174 1 Cover, Radiator
7 8344010 3 Hinge
8 8307110 AR | Washer, Flat 3/8"
9 8303034 8 TRHDCS, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
10 7111473 1 Cover
11 8307002 18 | Washer, Lock 1/4"
12 8305004 18 | Nut, Hex 1/4-20
13 8303656 6 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 7/8"
14 8307203 6 Washer, Flat 5/16"
15 8307004 6 Washer, Lock 5/16"
16 8305906 6 Nut, Retaining 5/16"
17 8342807 2 Lock w/Key
18 8342808 AR | Key Set
19 8342416 3 Latch, w/Lock and Key
20 5746241 4 Tape, Foam - 38" (Cut to Fit)
21 8580213 2 Grommet
22 8582413 2 Plug, Bumper
23 8303729 6 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 5/8"
24 7084821 1 Shim
25 8310136 4 TRHDCS, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4"
26 7082311 2 Insert
27 8304660 2 SHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
28 8307005 2 Washer, Lock 3/8"
29 5724742 2 Gasket
30 7094682 2 Hinge, Side Access Cover
31 8581007 AR | Tape, Foam - 170" (Cut to Fit)
32 8307202 6 Washer, Flat 1/4"
33 8526035 AR | Caulk, Clear RTV-08

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00




SECTION 2
OPERATOR'’S CAB - OPEN

Torque to Torque to
13 - 16 Ib/ft 50 Ib/ft
(18 - 22 Nm) (68 Nm)
° 12 \ —18
\ O 17
o ™. 16
N — Torque to
Frame 37 210 Io/ft
(285 Nm)

-~ 2 Places

< /
N
NN
\\\\ \\\ \
36 35
N \\\
) NN
~ .

~

O\
~

~

Torque to

33 515 Ib/ft
(698 Nm)

2 Places

PH0532

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

OPERATOR’S CAB - OPEN
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7099742 1 Cab Assembly, Operator’s Protective Structure Orange, Open - 10042/10054
(Right Rear Corner Post Reinforced)
7112102 1 Cab Assembly, Operator’s Protective Structure Orange, Open - 8042
2 8033050 2 Panel, Lower
3 8303034 20 | THMS, Torx, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
4 8033052 1 Panel, Right Front Console
5 8033053 1 Panel, Side Console
6 8033031 1 Gasketing, Sponge Rubber, 25-1/4"
7 8033022 1 Cover, Battery
8 8342807 1 Lock, Cam
9 8033051 1 Panel, Left Front Console (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150361 1 Panel, Left Front Console (S/N 9909 & After)
10 8307002 3 Washer, Lock 1/4"
11 8307109 3 Washer, Flat 1/4"
12 8466306 1 Gauge, Tilt Angle
13 8721023 1 Column, Steering (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150382 1 Column, Steering (S/N 9909 & After)
14 8307005 8 Washer, Lock 3/8"
15 8303534 4 FHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
16 8720014 1 Wheel, Steering
17 8305916 1 Nut, Steering Column
18 8720015 1 Cap, Steering Wheel
19 8864038 1 Arm Rest
20 8065639 1 Bushing, Sleeve
21 8302147 1 Pin, Roll
22 7098342 1 Bracket, Arm Rest
23 8303705 2 Scr. FLHDC 1/4-20 x 3/4"
24 8990147 1 Holder, Manual
25 8303729 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 5/8"
26 7124331 1 Conduit, 1/2 I.D. x 5' - Cut to Fit
27 8310344 AR | Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 10"
28 7129261 1 Bar, Single Battery Hold Down (Current Production)
7082971 1 Bar, Double Battery Hold Down (Early Production)
29 7125521 AR | Hose, 3/8 x 8.0"
30 8305645 2 Nut, Lock 3/8-16
31 8305624 2 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
32 8310050 1 HHCS, 1-8 x 6"
33 8307012 2 Washer, Lock 1"
34 8310049 1 HHCS, 1-8 x 2-3/4"
35 8310112 1 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 6"
36 8307010 2 Washer, Lock 3/4"
37 8303638 1 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 2-3/4"
38 8305008 4 Nut, Hex 3/8-16
39 8310070 4 Retainer - 3/8"
40 8310036 4 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
41 7097233 1 Guard, Bottom
42 7125691 2 Rope Caulk, 0.2 Dia. x 3.0"

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

OPERATOR’S CAB - CLOSED
(Optional)

5
See also “Skylight
Windshield Wiper”

5

PH0482

8 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 2

OPERATOR’S CAB - CLOSED

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7112092 1 Cab, Enclosed - Complete (Includes Cab Door; 10042 & 10054 Reinforced, Orange)
7099324 1 Cab, Enclosure Kit minus Cab Door (Includes Items 3 thru 49 on this page
and all parts on pages 29 and 37)
7127282 1 Cab Assembly, Operator’s Protective Structure Enclosed Orange - Optional
Includes: 7099324 - Cab Enclosure Kit
8346008 - Door Assembly
7112102 - Cab Assembly, Operator’s Protective Structure Orange, Open

2 See page 7 Cab Assembly

3 8307207 1 Washer, Flat 5/8"

4 8033079 2 Window, Wing

5 8033081 1 Window, Skylight w/o Wiper Assembly

6 8033092 4 HHCS, #10-24 x 3/4"

7 8033072 1 Seal, Rubber, 120"

8 8307113 1 Washer, Flat 7/16"

9 8305647 1 Nut, Hex Lock 7/16-14
10 8307206 AR Washer, Flat 1/2"
11 8346010 1 Bolt, Striker
12 8307003 4 Washer, Lock #10
13 8307201 4 Washer, Flat 3/16"
14 8033085 2 Hinge, Spring
15 8033084 1 Window, Rear
16 8033086 8 Nut, Well
17 8033087 4 Washer, Nylon
18 8033088 8 Screw, Phil. Hd, #10-32 x 3/4"
19 8033044 1 Window Hold Slide Assembly, w/Hardware
20 8585135 3 Tape, Butyl, 1/4" sg. x 15' Roll
21 8303540 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
22 8342413 1 Strap
23 8033090 1 Bracket, Door Mounting
24 8305601 6 Nut, Hex Lock 1/4-20
25 8303982 4 Screw, Self Tap 1/4-20 x 3/4"
26 8346011 1 Panel, Rear Foam
27 8585138 1 Weldment, Latch Bracket
28 8580315 1 Plug, Hole
29 8033479 1 Window, Front
30 8033076 1 Wire Assembly, Fan
31 8033078 1 Fan, Defroster
32 8033077 2 Connector, Wire
33 8033094 1 Bracket, Circulation Fan
34 8585139 2 Washer, Flat Plastic 3/8"
35 8307204 2 Washer, Flat 3/8"
36 8580115 1 Knob
37 8303776 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1/2"
38 8303540 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
39 8585134 AR Sealant, Urethene, 10 oz. Cartridge
40 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
41 8346009 1 Window, Right Side Sliding (Includes ltems 42 thru 49)
42 8033833 1 Glass Assembly - Front
43 8033834 1 Glass Assembly - Rear
44 8033835 1 Frame Assembly
45 8033836 1 Trim, Stop - Front
46 8033837 1 Trim, Stop - Rear
47 8033838 2 Rubber, Flkd
48 8033839 1 Rubber, Flkd
49 8033840 1 Rubber, Flkd
50 8033082 1 Window, Right Side (Optional)
51 8585133 1 Window Gilue Kit (Includes ltems 20, 39, four setting blocks and installation instructions)

e
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 9



SECTION 2

CAB DOOR

PHO0552

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

10



SECTION 2

CAB DOOR
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8346008 1 Door Assembly (Includes Items 2 thru 36)
2 8033844 1 Door Weldment
3 8033845 1 Sliding Window Assembly (Includes ltems 4 thru 11)
4 8033843 1 Glass Assembly - Front
5 8033842 1 Glass Assembly - Rear
6 8033841 1 Frame Assembly
7 8034544 1 Trim, Stop - Front
8 8034545 1 Trim, Stop - Rear
9 8034546 2 Rubber, Flkd
10 8034547 1 Rubber, Flkd
11 8034548 1 Rubber, Flkd
12 8033846 1 Paddle Latch
13 8033847 4 Nut, Hex Locking 1/4-20
14 8033848 1 Grab Handle
15 8033849 2 Screw, Self Tapping 1/4 x 3/4"
16 8033850 1 Door Release
17 8033851 2 Screw, Self Tapping #10-24 x 1/2"
18 8033852 1 Bezel
19 8033853 1 Latch Trip
20 8033854 1 Spring
21 8033855 1 Cam Latch - Right Side
22 8033856 4 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
23 8033857 1 Bolt, Hex Hd. 5/16 x 3/4"
24 8033858 2 Nut, Hex Locking 5/16"
25 8033859 1 Shoulder Bolt
26 8033860 2 Washer, Nylon
27 8033861 1 Seal, Rubber (17)
28 8037206 1 Seal, Bulb “D” .216 x .354 (9.5")
29 8033862 3 Hole Plug
30 8033863 1 Rubber Grip
31 8033864 1 Soundproofing - Upper Door
32 8033865 1 Soundproofing - Lower Door
33 8033866 1 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8 x 3/4"
34 8033867 1 Nut, Hex Locking 3/8"
35 8033868 1 Striker Bolt
36 8033869 1 Washer, Lock 3/8"
37 8342808 1 Key Set (Not Shown)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 11



SECTION 2

OPERATOR'’S SEAT

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

12



SECTION 2

OPERATOR'’S SEAT
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8864037 1 Seat Assembly - Vinyl (Includes ltems 2 thru 5)
8864044 1 Seat Assembly - Cloth 2 Piece (Includes Items 2 thru 5)
2 8864041 1 Cushion, Seat - Vinyl (one piece)
8864045 1 Cushion, Seat - Cloth
8864046 1 Seat Back - Cloth
3 8864039 1 Slide, w/Handle
4 8864040 1 Slide, w/o Handle
5 NSS 4 Screw
6 8864043 1 Belt, Seat
7 8303604 2 HHCS, 7/16-20 x 1-1/4"
8 7090751 2 Mount, Seat
9 8303697 4 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 3/4"
10 8307006 2 Washer, Lock 7/16"
11 8864036 1 Suspension
12 8307106 8 Washer, Flat 5/16"
13 8305626 12 | Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
14 7083963 1 Support, Suspension
15 8305008 4 Nut, Hex 3/8-16
16 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"
17 8303534 4 FLHDCS 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
18 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
19 8303745 4 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 5/8"
20 8307113 2 Washer, Flat 7/16"
KITS
21 7143900 1 Kit, Seat Belt non-retractable 3"
22 7144000 1 Kit, Seat Belt retractable 3"

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 13



SECTION 2

CONTROL CONSOLE

%\

/

NN RN
R
| \\ N

PHO0543

|
14 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

CONTROL CONSOLE

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7084902 1 Plate, Gauge Mounting
2 7082292 1 Cover
3 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel
4 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights (Includes Item 5)
5 8469030 4 Bulb (Not Shown)
6 8467014 1 Hourmeter
7 8305004 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
8 8307002 4 Washer, Lock 1/4"
9 8303034 4 TRHCS, Torx 1/4-20 x 3/4"
10 8223442 1 Switch Test
11 8580312 1 Cap, Seal
12 8223405 1 Button, Horn
13 8580311 1 Cap, Seal
14 8033201 1 Switch, Washer/Wiper Front (Optional)
15 8223220 1 Switch, Steer Select
16 7099352 1 Overlay, Left Console - Domestic (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150371 1 Overlay, Left Console - Domestic (S/N 9909 & After)
7111842 1 Overlay, Left Console - Export (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150472 1 Overlay, Left Console - Export (S/N 9909 & After)
17 7099332 1 Overlay, Right Console - Domestic
7111832 1 Overlay, Right Console - Export
18 4107971 1 Decal, Outrigger Contact - Domestic (10054 Only)
4107981 1 Decal, Outrigger Contact - Export (10054 Only)
19 8223445 1 Guard, Switch
20 8223444 1 Emergency Brake Switch
21 7135942 1 Switch, Skylight Wiper (Optional)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 15



SECTION 2
TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Speed Control

Connection Torque to

19 - 23 Ib/ft
(26 - 31 Nm)

| N

\@\
v \%

18—

Directional Control
Connection

Transmission/ {4

Control Valve

8
15

PA0085

16 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8160205 1 Shifter, Transmission (Includes Items 2 thru 4)
2 8034694 1 Gate Plate
3 8580111 2 Knob
4 8032753 1 Decal Kit (Contains F-N-R & 3-2-1 Decals)
5 8160042 2 Cable, Control
6 8305402 2 Nut, Hex Jam 1/4-28
7 8160417 1 Transmission Connector Kit (Includes ltems 8 thru 15 plus all other parts not
identified with an ltem number)
8 8033240 4 Spacer
9 8033241 2 Clamp
10 8303540 4 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
11 8033242 2 Swivel
12 8033243 2 Pin, Clevis
13 8305601 4 Nut, Lock
14 8303106 4 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2"
15 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 17



SECTION 2

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

PH1201

- _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
18 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 2

TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROLS
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 1319283 1 Shifter, Transmission Range Selector

]
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 19



SECTION 2

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL

E;_______-
Spool Section Boom Extend/Retract

i\

|

| e
Boom Raise/Lower

/ Spool Section

S
SN

o g

Front

PH0522

20 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CONTROL

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8224027 1 Joystick (Includes ltems 2 and 3)
2 8580110 1 Knob
3 8160419 1 Boot
4 8310143 4 TRHCS #10-24
5 8310144 4 Nut, Prop. Tee #10-24
6 8160062 2 Cable, Control
7 8305402 4 Nut, Hex Jam 1/4-28
8 8301439 2 Clevis, with Pin and Cotter
9 8302470 2 Pin, Hair 1/16"

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

21



SECTION 2

FRAME LEVEL & ATTACHMENT TILT CONTROL

Attachment Tilt
Spool Section

PHO512

|
22 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

FRAME LEVEL & ATTACHMENT TILT CONTROL

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8224026 1 Joystick, With Gate (Includes ltems 2 and 3)
2 8580110 1 Knob
3 8160419 1 Boot
4 8303540 4 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"

5 8310001 8 Nut, Retainer 1/4-20
6 7098142 2 Spacer
7 8160060 2 Cable, Control
8 8305005 4 Nut, Hex 1/4-28
9 8160617 2 Clevis, Cable
10 8301443 2 Pin, Clevis 3/16 x 1"
11 8302470 2 Pin, Hair 1/16"
12 8303034 4 TRHCS, Torx 1/4-20 x 3/4"
13 8307109 4 Washer, Flat 1/4"

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 23



SECTION 2

THROTTLE PEDAL CONTROL

PH0592

|
24 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

THROTTLE PEDAL CONTROL

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8162003 1 Pedal, Throttle (Includes ltem 2)
2 8033178 1 Bellows, Throttle Pedal
3 8303742 3 FLHDCS 1/4-20 x 1" (Qty 3 for EPA Engines, Qty 5 for Pre-EPA Engines)
4 8307002 3 Washer, Lock 1/4"
5 8305004 3 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
6 8160046 1 Cable, Throttle
7 8160610 1 Clamp, Cable
8 8305002 2 Nut, Hex #10-24
9 8307003 2 Washer, Lock #10
10 8303837 2 Screw, Round Hd. #10-24 x 3/4"
11 7127102 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (EPA Engines)
12 8340034 1 Rod End
13 8305402 2 Nut, Jam .25 NF
14 8307109 AR | Washer, Flat SAE 1/4"
15 7127091 1 Extension, Throttle Lever
16 8700116 1 Spring
17 8303799 2 HHCS, M6 x 14mm
18 8307024 2 Washer, Lock M6
19 8305650 1 Nut, Lock .25 NF
20 7088522 1 Bracket, Throttle Cable (Pre-EPA Engines)
21 8301002 1 Clevis
22 8302449 1 Pin, Cotter
23 8301402 1 Pin, Yoke
24 8303790 2 HHCS, M12 x 30mm
25 8307025 2 Washer, Lock M12
26 8305624 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic

|
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/98 25



SECTION 2

SERVICE BRAKE PEDAL CONTROL

See “Directional
Control Valves”

/7'/.\“\ Torque to

.

pd
’/ 3\g/
4\é
[N

30 Ib/ft
(41 Nm)
5

w3

-

/6

PG0531

|
26 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

SERVICE BRAKE PEDAL CONTROL

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7111203 1 Pedal, Brake
2 7081031 1 Shaft
3 7080891 1 Rod, Push
4 8305410 1 Nut, Jam 1/2-20
5 8310257 1 Yoke
6 8307104 2 Washer, Flat 3/4"
7 8310258 1 Pin, Clevis
8 8700120 1 Spring
9 8303742 1 FLHDCS, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4"
10 8305004 1 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
11 8307002 1 Washer, Lock 1/4"
12 8303534 2 FLHDCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
13 8305405 2 Nut, Jam 3/8-16
14 8307005 2 Washer, Lock 3/8"
15 8310170 1 Screw, Set 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
16 8307110 2 Washer, Flat 3/8"
17 7111191 1 Plate, Actuator
18 8302406 1 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1"

|
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 27



SECTION 2

FRONT WINDSHIELD WIPER
- )
25
35 26
L 2

B9

/ Torque to
7 180 - 200 Ib/in
(20 - 23 Nm)

Skylight
Wiper Washer
Reservoir -

(Ref.)

Seat Riser -
(Ref.)

Existing Hardware
from Cab Heater

PH0492

28 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

FRONT WINDSHIELD WIPER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8866492 1 Pivot Arm and Shaft Assembly (Includes Items 2 thru 9)
2 NSS 1 Nut, Acorn 3/8-24
3 NSS 1 Washer, Internal Tooth Lock 3/8"

4 NSS 1 Driver, Knurled
5 NSS 1 Cap, Rubber
6 NSS 1 Nut, Hex Jam 11/16-24
7 NSS 1 Washer, Metal
8 NSS 1 Washer, Cardboard
9 NSS 1 Shaft Assembly
10 8866382 1 Wiper Arm - 22"
11 8033105 1 Spacer
12 8034815 1 Panto Adapter Kit (Includes ltems 13, 38, 41 & 42)
13 NSS 1 Gasket, Panto (Order P/N 8034815)
14 8307052 2 Washer, External Tooth Lock #10
15 8303839 2 Screw, Slotted Pan Head #10-32 x 1/2"
16 NSS 2 Clip, Spring (Order P/N 8033102)
17 NSS 2 Washer, Special Flat .5600 x .2510 x .015 (Order ltem 24)
18 8033104 1 Link, Connecting
19 8305006 1 Nut, Hex Flanged 5/16-18
20 8866437 1 Drive Arm
21 NSS 3 Screw, Slotted Hex Head Cap 1/4-28 x 3/4" (Order ltem 24)
22 8310002 3 Washer, External Tooth Lock 1/4"
23 7112511 1 Wiper Motor Kit (Includes Items 20, 24 thru 29)
24 8033102 1 Wiper Motor Assembly (Includes mounting bracket, motor, link and hardware)
25 8220073 1 Adapter, 1/4" Male Blade
26 8303835 1 Screw, Pan Head #10-24 x 1/2"
27 8305002 1 Nut, Hex #10-24
28 8307046 1 Washer, Internal Tooth Lock #10
29 NSS 1 Bracket, Wiper Motor (Order Item 24)
30 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly w/washer pump
31 7118941 1 Bracket, Washer Bottle Mounting
32 8303540 3 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
33 8307109 3 Washer, Flat 1/4"
34 8305624 3 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
35 8866381 1 Wiper Blade - 22"
36 8034801 1 Spray Nozzle
37 8034802 1 Nozzle Tip
38 8033110 2 HHCS, 1/4-28 x 3/4"
39 8033075 1 Hose, Washer 120"
40 8033103 1 Cable, Wiper
41 NSS 1 Nut, Acorn 1/4-28 (Order Item 12)
42 8310029 1 Washer, Internal Tooth Lock 1/4"
43 NSS 1 Pin, Shoulder (Order ltem 1)
44 8305005 1 Nut, Hex 1/4-28
45 8307203 3 Washer, Flat 5/16"

D EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 29



SECTION 2

CAB HEATER

(Optional)

Seat Riser -

(Ref.)

13 14 15

PG0561

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97

30



SECTION 2

CAB HEATER
(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8360008 1 Heater (Includes Items 2 and 3)
2 8032793 1 Motor, Heater - 12 VDC
3 8032794 1 Fan, Heater
4 8303776 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1/2"
5 8307002 4 Washer, Lock 1/4"
6 8223024 1 Switch Kit
7 8580309 1 Cap
8 8303995 2 HHCS, #10-24 x 1-1/4"
9 7075191 2 Spacer, 3/4"
10 7124531 2 Conduit, 1/41.D. x 5"
11 8405007 4 Clamp
12 7125251 2 Hose, 5/8 I.D. x 120"
13 8430048 1 Hose Fitting, Beaded, SAE 10-8P - hose I.D. x male NPT
14 8540023 1 Reducer, 3/8" NPT x 1/2" NPT
15 8360005 1 Valve, Shut-off
16 8584001 1 Tie Wrap, .2 wide x 6.7"
17 8584003 6 Tie Wrap, .3 wide x 14.8"
18 8220008 1 Terminal, #10
19 7125271 1 Hose, 5/8 I.D. x 156"

e~
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 31



SECTION 2

AUX. HYDRAULIC CONTROL
(Optional)

Auxiliary
Spool
Control

Front

PHO0501

|
32 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

AUX. HYDRAULIC CONTROL

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8160406 1 Controller (Includes Items 2 and 3)
2 8580110 1 Knob
3 8160418 1 Boot
4 8303758 2 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 2"
5 4105621 1 Decal, Auxiliary Control
6 8305004 2 Nut, Hex 1/4-20
7 7091323 1 Support, Controller
8 8305906 3 Nut, Retaining 5/16-18
9 8307004 3 Washer, Lock 5/16"
10 8303697 3 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 3/4"
11 8160059 1 Cable, Control
12 8305402 2 Nut, Jam 1/4-28
13 8160617 1 Clevis
14 8302470 1 Pin, Cotter
15 8301443 1 Pin, Clevis

|
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 33



SECTION 2

MIRRORS

Torque to
10 Ib/ft Front

(14 Nm)

Torque to
23 Ib/ft
(31 Nm)

Front

PG0591

34 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

MIRRORS

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8866347 1 Mirror Assembly, 6.5" x 10", Left Side Cab - Flat Glass (Includes ltems 2 and 3)
2 8866350 1 Lens, 6.5" x 10" Flat Glass Replacement
3 8866364 1 Loop Assembly
4 8866348 1 Mirror Assembly, 6.5" x 10" Right Side - Convex Glass
(Includes ltem 5 and mounting hardware)
5 8866351 1 Lens, 6.5" x 10" Convex Glass Replacement

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 35



SECTION 2

SKYLIGHT WINDSHIELD WIPER
(Optional)

Seat Riser -
(Reference)

Front Windshield— |
Wiper/Washer
Reservoir -
(Reference) Existing Hardware
from Cab Heater

-~

Front

PHO811

36 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 2

SKYLIGHT WINDSHIELD WIPER

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8034797 1 Window, Skylight
2 8033075 1 Hose, Washer 120" (cut to length)
3 8034798 2 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
4 8034799 2 Washer, Lock 5/16"
5 8034800 3 Washer, Black Nylon 5/16"
6 8034801 1 Spray Nozzle
7 8034802 1 Nozzle Tip
8 8034803 1 Grommet, T-Style
9 8034804 1 Washer, Weather Tight
10 8034805 1 Nut, Acorn #10-24
11 8034806 1 Wiper Blade - 20"
12 8034807 1 Wiper Arm, 15-19" Adjustable
13 8034808 1 Spacer, Nylon
14 8034809 1 Wiper Cover Assembly
15 7137132 1 Kit, Wiper Motor and Switch w/Breaker (S/N P6931A - P8239B)
8034810 1 Skylight Wiper Motor Kit, WWF Auto-SP (S/N P8239C & After)
16 8034811 1 Screw, #10-24 x 7/8"
17 8303540 3 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
18 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly (Includes washer pump)
19 7118941 1 Bracket, Washer Bottle Mounting
20 8307109 3 Washer, Flat 1/4"
21 8305624 3 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
22 8034817 1 Wire Harness, Skylight Wiper

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 37



SECTION 2

SOFT CAB ENCLOSURE
(Optional)

\'

PF0791

PH1400

38 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SOFT CAB ENCLOSURE

(Optional)

SECTION 2

Item No. | Part Number

Qty.

Description

8866525
8866526
8866527
8033081
8033479
8585155
8585156
8585133

ONO O WN =

G QU G G G G Y

Soft Cab Enclosure Kit - Complete (Includes Items 2 thru 7 plus Installation Instructions)

Rear Window Enclosure - Soft

Door Section - Soft

Glass - Top

Glass - Front

1" Hook Strip Material - 10 ft.

2" Hook Strip Material - 10 ft.
Window Glue Kit

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00

39



SECTION 3

CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

PB0183

40 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 3

CONVERTER AND TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8032510 1 Pump Mounting Stud
2 8032511 1 Pump Mounting Stud
3 8032500 1 Gasket, Pump To Converter Housing
4 8032501 1 O-Ring
5 8032502 1 Charging Pump Assembly
6 8032503 5 Washer, Lock
7 8032504 1 Screw
8 8032505 2 Screw
9 8032506 2 Nut, Stud
10 8320254 1 Filter Assembly
11 8032541 2 Screw
12 8307005 2 Washer, Lock
13 8032542 1 Support, Bearing
14 8032543 1 Retaining Ring
15 8033199 1 Bearing, Pump Drive Gear
16 8032545 1 Ring, Locating
17 8032546 1 Gear, Drive
18 8033886 2 Pipe Plug
19 8032509 1 Air Breather
20 8307005 11 Washer, Lock
21 8032547 11 | Screw
22 8032548 1 Housing, Converter
23 8032515 2 Pipe Plug
24 8032516 3 Pipe Plug
25 8032517 1 Sleeve, Converter Housing
26 8033887 36 | Washer, Lock
27 8033888 16 | Screw
28 8032519 1 Gasket, Screen Assembly
29 8032518 1 Screen Assembly
30 8032549 1 Gasket, Front Cover
31 8033188 1 Drain Hose Assembly
32 8033189 1 Hose Adaptor
33 8033193 1 Cover, Converter Housing Front
34 8033198 1 Qil Seal, Front Cover
35 8032537 1 Gasket, Housing To Case
36 8032523 4 | O-Ring
37 8032522 4 Tube Sleeve
38 8032501 1 O-Ring
39 8032538 1 Tube, Low Speed Clutch Pressure
40 8033889 20 | Screw
41 8033314 1 Transmission Case Assembly (Includes ltems 37, 39, 54 thru 59, 60, 62 & 63)
42 8033303 1 Bore Plug
43 8033302 1 Gasket, Rear Cover To Case
44 8032521 2 Dowel Pin
45 8033349 1 Rear Cover & Plug Assembly (Includes one of Item 24)
46 8033299 1 Low Shaft Rear Bearing Cap Assembly (Includes ltem 47)
47 8032526 1 Plug
48 8032539 1 Pipe Plug
49 8032528 2 Magnetic Drain Plug
50 8033311 1 Oil Baffle
51 8033312 1 Screw
52 8032503 1 Washer, Lock
53 8033313 1 Clip, Suction Tube
54 8032532 1 O-Ring
55 8033304 1 Suction Tube Assembly
56 8032535 2 Washer, Lock
57 8032536 2 Screw
58 8033305 1 Clutch Lube Tube
59 8033306 1 3rd Speed Tube
60 8033307 1 Tube Sleeve
61 8032521 1 Dowel Pin
62 8032532 1 O-Ring
63 8033308 1 Plug
64 8033309 1 Dipstick Tube Assembly
65 8033310 1 Dipstick

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 41



SECTION 3

CONVERTER GROUP
(S/N 9908 & Before)

PB0192

42 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 3

CONVERTER GROUP
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8032541 2 Screw
2 8307005 2 Washer, Lock
3 8032545 4 Ring, Locating
4 8032542 1 Support, Pump Drive Bearing
5 8032550 1 Ring, Retaining
6 8032551 1 Bearing, Gear
7 8032552 1 Pump Drive Gear
8 8032554 1 Lockball, Stub Shaft
9 8032555 1 Shaft, Stub
10 8032543 2 Ring, Retaining
11 8033199 1 Bearing, Shaft
12 8032553 1 Pump Drive Idler Gear
13 8032568 1 Turbine Shaft Assembly (Includes Item 14)
14 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
15 8032567 1 Bearing, Turbine Shaft
16 8032566 1 Washer, Locating
17 8032565 1 Ring, Retaining
18 8032564 1 Ring, Piston
19 8032563 1 Ring, Snap
20 8032560 1 Support, Stator
21 8303620 6 Screw
22 8307005 6 Washer, Lock
23 8032559 1 Spring, Expander
24 8032558 1 Ring, Piston
25 8032556 1 Oil Baffle Assembly
26 8033190 1 Shaft, Reverse Idler
27 8033191 1 O-Ring
28 8033192 1 Lockball
29 8033194 2 Plate, Thrust
30 8032574 1 Reverse Idler Gear Bearing Assembly
31 8033195 1 Nut, Bearing Retaining Plate
32 8032573 1 Gear, Reverse Idler
33 8032578 1 Ring, Retaining
34 8032579 1 Member, Reaction
35 8032580 1 Spacer
36 8032581 8 Screw
37 8032582 4 Lock Tab
38 8032583 1 Impeller
39 8032584 1 O-Ring
40 8032585 1 Gear, Impeller Hub
41 8032586 1 Bearing, Impeller Hub Gear
42 8032587 2 Ring, Retaining
43 8032588 1 Hub, Turbine
44 8032589 1 Turbine
45 8033196 1 Screw Ring, Turbine To Hub
46 8033197 12 | Screw
47 8032595 1 O-Ring
48 8032592 1 Locating Ring, Turbine Hub Bearing
49 8032593 1 Bearing, Turbine Hub
50 8033384 1 Impeller Cover
51 8032594 1 Retaining Washer, Bearing
52 8033385 1 O-Ring
53 8033386 1 Input Shaft
54 8033373 1 Bearing, Input Shaft
55 8303620 34 | Screw
56 8307005 34 | Washer
57 8033885 1 Flange
58 8033318 1 O-Ring
59 8032612 1 Washer
60 8032613 1 Nut

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94 43



SECTION 3

FORWARD, REVERSE, LOW AND 2ND
(S/N 9908 & Before)

PB0201

44 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

FORWARD, REVERSE, LOW AND 2ND
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8032652 3 Ring, Piston
2 8032651 1 Ring, Retaining
3 8032650 1 Snap Ring
4 8032649 1 Bearing, Front
5 8032648 1 Bearing, Gear
6 8032645 2 Ring, Retaining
7 8032647 1 Spacer, Bearing
8 8032646 1 Reverse Clutch Gear & Retaining Ring Assembly (Includes Item 9)
9 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
10 8032644 1 Bearing, Gear
11 8032640 2 Snap Ring
12 8033348 2 Disc Spring Assembly (Contains 5 Pcs.)
13 8032638 2 Spacer, Piston Return Spring
14 8032615 2 Piston Return Spring
15 8032616 2 Spring Retainer
16 8032617 2 Snap Ring
17 8032643 1 Bearing, Reverse & 2nd Shaft
18 8032623 3 Snap Ring
19 8032642 1 2nd Clutch Disc Hub & Retaining Ring Assembly (Includes ltem 20)
20 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
21 8032641 1 Pilot Bearing
22 8032637 3 Ring, Piston
23 8033355 1 Ring, Retaining
24 8032635 1 Sleeve, Piston Ring
25 8032634 1 Bearing, Forward Shaft
26 8033356 1 Ring, Retaining
27 8033357 1 Gear, Forward Shaft
28 8032633 1 Bearing, Low Speed Clutch
29 8032632 1 Spacer, Bearing
30 8032628 2 Bearing, Gear
31 8032629 2 Locating Ring
32 8032631 1 Spacer, Gear
33 8032622 1 Bearing, Low Speed Shaft
34 8032566 1 Washer, Rear Bearing Support
35 8032614 1 Ring, Piston
36 8032624 1 O-Ring
37 8032626 4 Stud, Cap
38 8032503 4 Washer, Lock
39 8032506 4 Nut, Stud
40 8032625 1 O-Ring
41 8033358 1 Low Shaft Gear, Hub & Retaining Ring Assembly (Includes Item 42)
42 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94 45



SECTION 3

OUTPUT, IDLER AND THIRD
(S/N 9908 & Before)

“Emergency
Brake”

PH0250

46 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

OUTPUT, IDLER AND THIRD
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8033870 1 Roll Pin, Outer Race
2 8033871 1 Piston Ring Outer Race
3 8032652 2 Ring, Piston
4 8033872 1 Ring, Retaining
5 8032628 1 Bearing
6 8033351 1 Ring, Locating
7 8032615 1 Spring, Return
8 8032616 1 Retainer, Spring
9 8032617 1 Ring, Snap
10 8032643 1 Bearing, Pilot
11 8033359 1 3rd Clutch Disc Hub & Retaining Ring Assembly (Includes ltem 12)
12 8032620 1 Ring, Retaining
13 8033360 1 Carrier, Bearing
14 8033361 1 Ring, Locating
15 8033362 2 Ring, Locating
16 8033363 1 Bearing, 3rd Clutch Disc Hub
17 8033364 1 Ring, Retaining
18 8033365 1 Bearing
19 8033873 1 Idler Shaft & Gear Assembly (46T)
20 8033368 1 O-Ring
21 8033874 1 Seal, Brake Housing To Brake Disc Hub
22 8033875 1 Hub, Brake Disc
23 8033876 1 Ring, Snap
24 8033877 1 O-Ring
25 8033878 1 Plug, Brake Disc Hub
26 8033879 1 Ring, Snap
27 8033880 2 O-Ring
28 8033881 4 Stud, Brake Housing To Rear Cover
29 8033882 4 Washer, Lock
30 8033883 4 Nut, Stud
31 8033372 2 Nut, Flange
32 8033371 2 Washer, Flange
33 8032611 2 0O-Ring
34 8033198 1 Qil Seal, Output Shaft
35 8033373 1 Bearing
36 8033376 1 Spacer, Output Gear
37 8033375 1 Gear, Output Shaft (46T)
38 8033374 1 Spacer, Output Gear
39 8033884 1 Shaft, Output
40 8032604 1 Bearing
4 8032605 1 Oil Seal, Rear Bearing Cap
42 8032606 1 Gasket, Rear Bearing Cap
43 8032627 4 Stud, Bearing Cap
44 8032607 1 Bearing Cap
45 8032608 4 Washer, Lock
46 8032609 4 Nut, Stud
47 8033885 2 Flange, Output

ey
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94 47



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION CLUTCH GROUPS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

2ND & REVERSE

PH0630

48 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION CLUTCH GROUPS
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8032653 1 Ring, Snap
2 8032654 1 Backing Plate
3 8032655 8 Disc, Clutch Inner
4 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Outer
5 8032657 1 Piston, Clutch
6 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston
7 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston
8 8033387 1 Low Clutch Shaft Drum & Bleed Valve Assembly
9 8032653 1 Ring, Snap
10 8032654 1 Backing Plate
11 8032661 8 Disc, Clutch Inner
12 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Outer
13 8032657 1 Piston, Clutch
14 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston
15 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston
16 8033347 1 Forward Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
17 8032653 1 Ring, Snap
18 8032654 1 Backing Plate
19 8032661 6 Disc, Clutch Inner
20 8032656 6 Disc, Clutch Outer
21 8032663 1 Clutch Piston Assembly
22 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston
23 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston
24 8033344 1 3rd Clutch Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
25 8032653 1 Ring, Snap
26 8032654 1 Backing Plate
27 8032661 8 Disc, Clutch Inner
28 8032656 8 Disc, Clutch Outer
29 8032657 1 Piston, Clutch
30 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston
31 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston
32 8032665 1 Rev. & 2nd Shaft, Drum & Plug Assembly
33 8032659 1 Seal, Inner Piston
34 8032658 1 Ring, Outer Piston
35 8032663 1 Piston, Clutch
36 8032656 6 Disc, Clutch Outer
37 8032661 6 Disc, Clutch Inner
38 8032654 1 Backing Plate
39 8032653 1 Ring, Snap

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94 49



SECTION 3

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
(S/N 9908 & Before)

\

=D 0

I @0

PB0232

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94

50



SECTION 3

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8032666 9 Screw
2 8307005 9 Washer, Lock
3 8033239 1 Control Valve Assembly (Includes ltems 4 thru 7 and ltem 16)
4 8032672 1 Valve Spool
5 8032673 1 Spring, Control Valve
6 8032676 1 Stop, Valve Spool
7 8032679 1 Control Valve Housing Assembly (Includes Items 8 thru 15)
8 8032674 1 Valve Spool, Forward & Reverse
9 8032675 2 Oil Seal
10 8825174 1 Switch, Neutral
11 8032678 1 Switch Actuating Pin
12 8032680 3 Pipe Plug
13 8032682 1 Speed Selector Spool & Plug Assembly (Includes ltem 14)
14 8032681 1 Plug
15 8032676 2 Stop, Valve Spool
16 8841314 1 Hydraulic Actuator Assembly (Includes Items 17 thru 21)
17 8033202 1 O-Ring
18 8033203 1 Balance Spring & Pin Kit
19 8033204 1 Piston Seal
20 8033205 1 Piston
21 8033238 1 Glyd. Ring Assembly
22 8033890 1 Gasket, Control Valve
23 8032669 2 Detent Ball
24 8032670 2 Detent Spring
25 8303987 2 Screw, #8-32 x 1/4" Slotted Pan Hd.

|
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 51



SECTION 3

EMERGENCY BRAKE
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Apply Loctite #242
to Threads and Torque
15 - 20 Ib/ft
(20 - 27 Nm)

" Apply Loctite #242
to Threads and
Torque 35 - 40 Ib/ft

Apply Loctite #242

to Threads and Torque

19 85 - 90 Ib/ft

(115- 122 Nm) * Earlier models did not include dowel pins (Item 9).
For earlier models, all tabs on stator discs (Iltem 6)
must line up over shoulder bolts (ltem 3).

PHO131

52 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

EMERGENCY BRAKE
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8033791 1 Emergency Brake Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 19)
2 8033774 1 Cover
3 8033775 4 Shoulder Bolt
4 See Kits 1 Disc, Primary
5 See Kits 7 Disc, Rotor
6 See Kits 7 Disc, Stator
7 8033776 4 HHCS, Socket Head
8 See Kits 2 Case Gasket
9 8033777 4 Dowel Pin
10 8033778 1 Spring Plate
11 See Kits 12 Spring, Red
12 8033779 1 Piston
13 See Kits 1 Back-up Ring
14 See Kits 1 O-Ring
15 See Kits 1 Back-up Ring
16 See Kits 1 O-Ring
17 8033780 1 Bleeder Screw
18 8033781 1 Pressure Plate
19 8033782 4 HHCS, Socket Head
KITS
20 7131852 1 Kit, Repair Park Brake (Includes ltems 3, 21, 22 & 23)
21 8033771 1 Rotor and Stator Disc Kit (Includes ltems 4 thru 6 & 8)
22 8033772 1 O-Ring and Back-up Ring Kit (Includes Items 8 & 13 thru 16)
23 8033773 1 Spring Kit (Includes Items 8 & 11)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 53



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
(S/N 9908 & Before)

PPPPPP

- ________________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
54 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8841025 1 Transmission
2 8307010 8 Washer, Lock 3/4"
3 8303664 8 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2"
Items 4 thru 8 for Machines Model 8042 S/N 8042-0058 & Before
Items 4 thru 8 for Machines Model 10042 S/N 10042-0057 & Before
4 7095342 2 Mount, Transmission
5 8310051 4 HHCS, 1-8 x 4"
6 8278017 4 Isolator
7 7096471 4 Washer, Rebound
8 8310116 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1-8
Items 9 thru 13 for Machines Model 8042 S/N 8042-0059 thru 9908
Items 9 thru 13 for Machines Model 10042 S/N 10042-0058 thru 9908
Items 9 thru 13 for Machines Model 10054
9 7111952 2 Mount, Transmission
10 8303724 4 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2"
11 8278007 4 Isolator
12 7054351 4 Washer, Rebound
13 8310067 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4"

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99 55



SECTION 3

ENGINE CONNECT
(S/N 9909 & After)

PH1040

56 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

ENGINE CONNECT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 1319203 1 Diaphragm
2 1319204 4 HHCS, M10 x 18mm
3 10732095 4 Washer, 10,5
4 1319205 1 Washer
5 1319206 2 HHCS, M8 x 50mm
6 1319207 1 Washer
7 1319208 1 Cover
8 10731748 12 | HHCS, M10 x 45mm
9 10731751 12 | Nut, Hex M10

10 1319209 1 Bearing

11 1319210 1 Ring, Retaining 90 x 3

12 1319211 1 Flange, Input

13 1319212 1 Shaft, Input

14 1319213 1 Washer

15 10731702 8 HHCS, M10 x 16mm

]
8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99 57



SECTION 3

CONVERTER AND LAYSHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

(e

Torque Limit
58.3 Ib/ft
(79 Nm)

PH1050

|
58 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CONVERTER AND LAYSHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 10732110 1 Axle

2 10732111 1 Gear, Idler

3 10732112 1 HHCS, M12 x 115mm

4 10732113 2 Bearing, Roller

5 10732114 1 Bushing, 7,20mm
10732115 1 Bushing, 7,25mm
10732116 1 Bushing, 7,30mm
10732117 1 Bushing, 7,35mm
10732118 1 Bushing, 7,40mm
10732119 1 Bushing, 7,45mm
10732120 1 Bushing, 7,50mm
10732121 1 Bushing, 7,55mm
10732122 1 Bushing, 7,60mm

6 10731704 1 Converter

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 59



SECTION 3

OIL PRESSURE PUMP
(S/N 9909 & After)

— NN
= =>
=N

\“ | A \ — >
TN ==

=~ 2 O

11\ e \@@? {‘

\ \
\ \\ ( \ Ck) / 0 2
O\ 2 of
\ I ‘//
|| || ¢ ¢
e O
| 0

1o/
' o

)
/
/ @0 0

0
) o)
0 2%
“\ /,//Aﬂ’/ -
() “\ ) ) “ -
Torque Limit —\/)
17 lo/ft / )]
23 Nm [\ O
(23 Nm) -

PH1060

|
8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

60



OIL PRESSURE PUMP
(S/N 9909 & After)

SECTION 3

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10731705 1 Pump
2 10731706 1 Seal, Shaft
3 10731707 1 O-Ring, 192 x 3
4 1319214 8 SHCS, M8 x 40mm
5 10731710 8 Washer, 8,4
6 10731709 8 O-Ring, 8x 1,5

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

61



SECTION 3

INPUT SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

PH1070

62 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

INPUT SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 10731711 1 Shaft, Turbine

2 10731712 1 Bearing, Roller

3 10731713 1 Gear, Input

4 1319215 1 Bearing, Roller

5 10731715 1 Washer, 1,2mm
1319216 1 Washer, 1,25mm
1319217 1 Washer, 1,35mm
10731716 1 Washer, 0.5mm
10731717 1 Washer, 0,6mm
10731718 1 Washer, 0,7mm
10731719 1 Washer, 0,8mm
10731720 1 Washer, 0,9mm
10731721 1 Washer, 1,0mm
10731722 1 Washer, 1,1mm
10731723 1 Washer, 1,3mm
10731724 1 Washer, 1,4mm
10731725 1 Washer, 1,5mm
10731726 1 Washer, 0,65mm
10731727 1 Washer, 0,75mm
10731728 1 Washer, 0,85mm
10731729 1 Washer, 0,95mm
10731730 1 Washer, 1,05mm
10731731 1 Washer, 1,15mm

6 10731732 1 Ring, Snap

7 1319218 2 Ring, Piston

8 10731734 1 Flange, Oil Feed

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE———]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 63



SECTION 3

GEARBOX HOUSING
(S/N 9909 & After)

10
/
? T Torque Limit
4.4 |b/ft
| (6 Nm)
ai X\
o
2 0
0]
o 2 °
o 2
O
]
2
[¢]
09

ﬁ‘
.@A@‘@e
\_‘
=Y

&
)

___—NOTE: Apply Item 26 to
6 all ltem 6. Torque limit
17 Ib/ft (23 Nm).

PH1080

64 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

GEARBOX HOUSING
(S/N 9909 & After)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 1319219 1 Housing
2 10731736 1 O-Ring, 150 x 3
3 10731737 1 Housing, Gearbox
4 10731738 1 Sheet, Screen
5 10731739 1 Sheet, Screen
6 1319220 3 SHCS, M8 x 35mm
7 10731741 5 Cap, Sealing
8 10731742 2 Plug, M33 x 2
9 10731743 2 O-Ring, 30 x 2,5
10 10731744 1 Breather
11 10731745 1 Bracket
12 10731746 3 HHCS, M10 x 55mm
13 10731747 17 | HHCS, M10 x 32mm
14 10731748 3 HHCS, M10 x 45mm
15 10731749 2 HHCS, M10 x 85mm
16 10731750 3 HHCS, M10 x 70mm
17 10731751 6 Nut, Hex M10
18 10731752 1 Pin, M6 x 35mm
19 10731753 1 Sheet, Cover
20 10731754 1 0O-Ring, 294 x 3
21 1319221 8 HHCS, M8 x 20mm
22 10731756 8 Washer, M8
23 1319222 1 Plate, Type
24 10731758 4 Stud3x 5
25 10731759 1 Ball
26 8526052 AR | Threadlocker, High Strength

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 65



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 1ST GEAR - 1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

\\/—’/‘ - - DB A \ |
‘ ) _\\‘\\Ww‘ = \7 |
1 -
g 122

PH1100

|
66 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 1ST GEAR -1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 1319223 1 Shaft

2 10731761 2 Ball

3 10731762 1 Bearing, Ball

4 10731763 1 Shim, 0,9mm
10731764 1 Shim, 0,95mm
10731765 1 Shim, 1,00mm
10731766 1 Shim, 1,05mm
10731767 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731768 1 Shim, 1,15mm
10731769 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731770 1 Shim, 1,25mm
10731771 1 Shim, 1,3mm
10731772 1 Shim, 1,35mm
10731773 1 Shim, 1,4mm
10731774 1 Shim, 1,45mm
10731775 1 Shim, 1,5mm
10731776 1 Shim, 1,55mm
10731777 1 Shim, 1,6mm
10731778 1 Shim, 1,65mm
10731779 1 Shim, 1,7mm
10731780 1 Shim, 1,75mm
10731781 1 Shim, 1,8mm
10731782 1 Shim, 1,85mm
10731783 1 Shim, 1,9mm
10731784 1 Shim, 1,95mm
10731785 1 Shim, 2,0mm
10731786 1 Shim, 2,05mm
10731787 1 Shim, 2,1mm
1319285 1 Shim, 2,15mm
1319286 1 Shim, 2,2mm
1319287 1 Shim, 2,25mm
1319288 1 Shim, 2,3mm

5 1319224 3 Ring, Piston 45 x 2,5

6 10731789 1 Ring, Retaining 45 x 1,75

7 10731790 1 Bearing, Ball

8 10731791 4 Shim, 1,3mm
10731792 4 Shim, 1,35mm
10731793 4 Shim, 1,4mm
10731794 4 Shim, 1,45mm
10731795 4 Shim, 1,5mm
10731796 4 Shim, 1,55mm
10731797 4 Shim, 1,6mm
10731798 4 Shim, 1,65mm
10731799 4 Shim, 1,7mm
10731800 4 Shim, 1,75mm
10731801 4 Shim, 1,8mm
10731802 4 Shim, 1,85mm
10731803 4 Shim, 1,9mm
10731804 4 Shim, 1,95mm
10731805 4 Shim, 2,0mm
10731806 4 Shim, 2,05mm
10731807 4 Shim, 2,1mm
10731808 4 Shim, 2,15mm
10731809 4 Shim, 2,2mm
10731810 4 Shim, 2,25mm

continued on next parts list

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

67



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 1ST GEAR - 2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

\ | 8 = - | ; |
- AN A AN
| ;:‘ \ \13 \14\1/9_/,1/7-/'1/J

‘ \ \8\12 2 _/1_/—/‘/‘/‘2/62/3 24 27 28\

PH1100

|
68 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 1ST GEAR -2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
8 10731811 4 Shim, 2,3mm
(cont.) 10731812 4 Shim, 2,35mm
10731813 4 Shim, 2,4mm
10731814 4 Shim, 2,45mm
10731815 4 Shim, 2,5mm
10731816 4 Shim, 2,55mm
10731817 4 Shim, 2,6mm
10731818 4 Shim, 2,65mm
10731819 4 Shim, 2,7mm
10731820 4 Shim, 2,75mm
10731821 4 Shim, 2,8mm
9 10731822 1 Bush
10 10731823 1 Gear, Spur Z=44
11 10731824 1 Bearing, Ball
12 10731825 10 | Spring, Cup
13 10731826 2 Ring, Snap
14 10731827 2 Shim, End
15 10731828 2 O-Ring, 60 x 3
16 10731829 2 O-Ring, 120 x 3
17 10731830 2 Piston
18 10731831 1 Carrier, Disc
19 10731832 1 Ring, Snap
20 10731833 1 Bearing, Snap
21 10731834 1 Shim, 0,8mm
10731835 1 Shim, 0,9mm
1319225 1 Shim, 0,95mm
10731836 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731837 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731838 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731839 1 Shim, 1,3mm
22 10732107 1 Ring, Retaining 77 x 2,5
23 10731841 1 Cage, Needle
24 10731842 2 Bush
25 10731843 1 Gear, Spur Z=27
26 10731844 1 Ring, Internal
27 10731845 1 Ring, Retaining 40 x 1,75
28 10731846 1 Bearing, Ball
29 10731847 5 Disc, Inner Clutch
30 10731848 2 Disc, Inner Clutch
31 10731847 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731848 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731849 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm
32 10731850 8 Disc, Outer Clutch
33 10731851 1 Disc, Outer Clutch
34 10731847 3 Disc, Inner Clutch
35 10731748 2 Disc, Inner Clutch
36 10731747 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731748 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731749 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm
37 10731750 6 Disc, Outer Clutch
38 10731751 1 Disc, Outer Clutch

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 69



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 2ND GEAR - 1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

L

Sz

oy
TSI
7 1229
53]
415
aa—

PH1110

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

70



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 2ND GEAR -1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 1319226 1 Shaft

2 10731761 2 Ball

3 1319227 1 Bearing, Roller

4 10731854 1 Washer, 0,8mm
10731855 1 Washer, 0,85mm
10731856 1 Washer, 0,9mm
10731857 1 Washer, 0,95mm
10731858 1 Washer, 1,0mm
10731859 1 Washer, 1,05mm
10731860 1 Washer, 1,1mm
10731861 1 Washer, 1,15mm
10731862 1 Washer, 1,2mm
10731863 1 Washer, 1,25mm
10731864 1 Washer, 1,3mm
10731865 1 Washer, 1,35mm
10731866 1 Washer, 1,4mm
10731867 1 Washer, 1,45mm
10731868 1 Washer, 1,5mm
10731869 1 Washer, 1,55mm
10731870 1 Washer, 1,6mm
10731871 1 Washer, 1,65mm
10731872 1 Washer, 1,7mm
10731873 1 Washer, 1,75mm
10731874 1 Washer, 1,8mm
10731875 1 Washer, 1,85mm
10731876 1 Washer, 1,9mm
10731877 1 Washer, 1,95mm
10731878 1 Washer, 2,0mm
10731879 1 Washer, 2,05mm
10731880 1 Washer, 2,1mm
10731881 1 Washer, 2,15mm
10731882 1 Washer, 2,2mm
10731883 1 Washer, 2,25mm
10731884 1 Washer, 2,3mm
10731885 1 Washer, 2,35mm
10731886 1 Washer, 2,4mm

5 10731789 1 Ring, Retaining 45 x 1,75

6 1319224 3 Ring, Piston 45 x 2,5

7 1319215 1 Bearing, Roller

8 10731791 1 Shim, 1,3mm
10731792 1 Shim, 1,35mm
10731793 1 Shim, 1,4mm
10731794 1 Shim, 1,45mm
10731795 1 Shim, 1,5mm
10731796 1 Shim, 1,55mm
10731797 1 Shim, 1,6mm
10731798 1 Shim, 1,65mm
10731799 1 Shim, 1,7mm
10731800 1 Shim, 1,75mm
10731801 1 Shim, 1,8mm
10731802 1 Shim, 1,85mm
10731803 1 Shim, 1,9mm
10731804 1 Shim, 1,95mm
10731805 1 Shim, 2,0mm
10731806 1 Shim, 2,05mm
10731807 1 Shim, 2,1mm
10731808 1 Shim, 2,15mm
10731809 1 Shim, 2,2mm
10731810 1 Shim, 2,25mm
10731811 1 Shim, 2,3mm
10731812 1 Shim, 2,35mm
10731813 1 Shim, 2,4mm
10731814 1 Shim, 2,45mm
10731815 1 Shim, 2,5mm
10731816 1 Shim, 2,55mm
10731817 1 Shim, 2,6mm
10731818 1 Shim, 2,65mm
10731819 1 Shim, 2,7mm
10731820 1 Shim, 2,75mm
10731821 1 Shim, 2,8mm

9 10731805 2 Shim

10 10731887 1 Bush
11 10731888 2 Bearing, Roller
continued on next parts list

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 71



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 2ND GEAR - 2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

L

SIS

> .ﬁ_
7= raX &
7 1229
53]
415
aa—

PH1110

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

72



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 2ND GEAR -2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
12 10731889 1 Gear, Spur Z=44
13 10731825 10 | Spring, Cup
14 10731826 2 Ring, Snap
15 10731827 2 Shim, End
16 10731828 2 O-Ring, 60 x 3
17 10731829 2 O-Ring, 120 x 3
18 10731830 2 Piston
19 10731831 1 Carrier, Disc
20 10731832 1 Ring, Snap 48
21 10731890 1 Gear, Spur
22 10731891 1 Bearing, Roller
23 10731892 1 Bearing, Roller
24 10731893 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731894 1 Shim, 1,05mm
10731895 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731896 1 Shim, 1,15mm
10731897 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731898 1 Shim, 1,25mm
10731899 1 Shim, 1,3mm
10731900 1 Shim, 1,35mm
10731901 1 Shim, 1,4mm
10731902 1 Shim, 1,45mm
10731903 1 Shim, 1,5mm
10731904 1 Shim, 1,55mm
10731905 1 Shim, 1,6mm
10731906 1 Shim, 1,65mm
10731907 1 Shim, 1,7mm
10731908 1 Shim, 1,75mm
10731909 1 Shim, 1,8mm
25 10731910 1 Nut, Slotted
26 10731847 5 Disc, Inner Clutch
27 10731848 2 Disc, Inner Clutch
28 10731847 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731848 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731849 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm
29 10731850 8 Disc, Outer Clutch
30 10731851 1 Disc, Outer Clutch
31 10731847 3 Disc, Inner Clutch
32 10731848 2 Disc, Inner Clutch
33 10731847 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731848 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731849 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm
34 10731850 6 Disc, Outer Clutch
35 10731851 1 Disc, Outer Clutch

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 73



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 3RD GEAR - 1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

1
17
16 \
15
3 14

e o W\ 1
s % A M‘VW

00

PH1120

74 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 3RD GEAR -1 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10731911 1 Shaft
2 10731761 2 Ball
3 10731912 1 Bearing, Ball
4 10731913 1 Ring, Snap 100
5 1319230 1 Washer
6 1319220 2 HHCS, M8 x 35mm
7 10731789 1 Ring, Retaining 45 x 1,75
8 1319224 3 Ring, Piston 45 x 2,5
9 10732103 1 Gear, Spur Z=29
10 10732104 1 Cage, Needle
11 10732105 1 Ring, Internal
12 10732106 1 Bush
13 10731824 1 Bearing, Ball
14 10731834 1 Shim, 0,8mm
10731835 1 Shim, 0,9mm
1319225 1 Shim, 0,95mm
10731836 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731837 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731838 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731839 1 Shim, 1,3mm
15 10732107 1 Ring, Retaining 77 x 2,5
16 10731791 2 Shim, 1,3mm
10731792 2 Shim, 1,35mm
10731793 2 Shim, 1,4mm
10731794 2 Shim, 1,45mm
10731795 2 Shim, 1,5mm
10731796 2 Shim, 1,55mm
10731797 2 Shim, 1,6mm
10731798 2 Shim, 1,65mm
10731799 2 Shim, 1,7mm
10731800 2 Shim, 1,75mm
10731801 2 Shim, 1,8mm
10731802 2 Shim, 1,85mm
10731803 2 Shim, 1,9mm
10731804 2 Shim, 1,95mm
10731805 2 Shim, 2,0mm
10731806 2 Shim, 2,05mm
10731807 2 Shim, 2,1mm
10731808 2 Shim, 2,15mm
10731809 2 Shim, 2,2mm
10731810 2 Shim, 2,25mm
10731811 2 Shim, 2,3mm
10731812 2 Shim, 2,35mm
10731813 2 Shim, 2,4mm
10731814 2 Shim, 2,45mm
10731815 2 Shim, 2,5mm
10731816 2 Shim, 2,55mm
10731817 2 Shim, 2,6mm
10731818 2 Shim, 2,65mm
10731819 2 Shim, 2,7mm
10731820 2 Shim, 2,75mm
10731821 2 Shim, 2,8mm
17 10731825 10 | Spring, Cup
18 10731826 2 Ring, Snap
19 10731827 2 Shim, End
continued on next parts list

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 75



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 3RD GEAR - 2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

1
17
16 \
15
3 14

e o W\ 1
s % A M‘VW

00

PH1120

76 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CLUTCH PACK 3RD GEAR -2 OF 2
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

20 10731828 2 O-Ring, 60 x 3

21 10731829 2 O-Ring, 120 x 3

22 10731830 2 Piston

23 10731916 1 Carrier, Disc

24 10731832 1 Ring, Snap 48

25 10731917 1 Gear, Spur Z=56

26 10731918 1 Cage, Roller

27 10731919 1 Shim, 3,4mm
10731920 1 Shim, 1,6mm

28 10731921 2 Ring, Retaining 48 x 1,75

29 1319234 2 Washer, Thrust

30 1319235 1 Bearing, Roller

31 10731928 1 Ring, Retaining 120 x 4

32 10731929 1 Washer, 1,0mm
10731930 1 Washer, 1,05mm
10731931 1 Washer, 1,1mm
10731932 1 Washer, 1,15mm
10731933 1 Washer, 1,2mm
10731934 1 Washer, 1,25mm
10731935 1 Washer, 1,3mm
10731936 1 Washer, 1,35mm
10731937 1 Washer, 1,4mm

33 10731938 1 Shim, 0,8mm
10731839 1 Shim, 0,85mm
10731840 1 Shim, 0,9mm
10731841 1 Shim, 0,95mm
10731842 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731843 1 Shim, 1,05mm
10731844 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731845 1 Shim, 1,15mm
10731846 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731847 1 Shim, 1,25mm
10731848 1 Shim, 1,3mm

34 10731849 1 Ring, Retaining 65 x 2,5

35 10731850 1 Cage, Needle

36 10731851 1 Shim

37 10731852 1 Ring, Retaining 30 x 1,5

38 10731847 3 Disc, Inner Clutch

39 10731848 2 Disc, Inner Clutch

40 10731847 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731848 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731849 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm

| 10731850 6 Disc, Outer Clutch

42 10731851 1 Disc, Outer Clutch

43 10731847 3 Disc, Inner Clutch

44 10731848 2 Disc, Inner Clutch

45 10731847 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,0mm
10731848 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 1,5mm
10731849 1 Disc, Inner Clutch 2,5mm

46 10731850 6 Disc, Outer Clutch

47 10731851 1 Disc, Outer Clutch

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 77



SECTION 3

OUTPUT SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Torque Limit
25 Ib/ft
(34 Nm)

PH1130

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
78 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

OUTPUT SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10731953 1 Shaft, Output
2 10731954 1 Gear, Output
3 10731955 1 Bearing, Ball
4 10731956 1 Flange, Input
5 10839156 2 O-Ring, 38 x 4
6 10731957 2 Washer
7 10731958 2 Washer, Tab
8 10731959 4 HHCS, M8 x 25mm
9 10731960 1 Bearing, Ball
10 10731961 2 Ring, Retaining 100 x 3
11 10731962 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731963 1 Shim, 1,05mm
10731964 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731965 1 Shim, 1,15mm
10731966 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731967 1 Shim, 1,25mm
10731968 1 Shim, 1,3mm
10731969 1 Shim, 1,35mm
10731970 1 Shim, 1,4mm
10731971 1 Shim, 1,45mm
10731972 1 Shim, 1,5mm
10731973 1 Shim, 1,55mm
10731974 1 Shim, 1,6mm
10731975 1 Shim, 1,65mm
10731976 1 Shim, 1,7mm
12 10731977 2 Seal, Shaft 70 x 100 x 10

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 79



SECTION 3

PARKING BRAKE
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

22
7
PH0940

NOTE: Apply ltem 22 to
all ltem 14. Torque limit
7 Ib/ft (9,5 Nm).

PH1140

|
80 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

PARKING BRAKE
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 10731981 1 Shoe, Brake (Includes Items 2 thru 8)
2 10731982 1 Shoe, Brake Without Asbestos
3 10731983 2 Spring, Tension
4 10731984 1 Bolt, Anchor
5 10731985 1 Pin
6 10731986 1 Washer
7 10731987 1 Ring, Retaining 22 x 1,2
8 10731988 1 Cam, Brake
9 10732097 1 Flange, Output

10 10732093 1 Drum, Brake

11 10732094 8 HHCS, M10 x 25mm

12 10732095 8 Washer, 10,5

13 1319237 1 Plate, Cover

14 10731980 4 SHCS, M6 x 10mm

15 10731751 2 Nut, Hex M10

16 10732098 1 Plate, Cover

17 10732099 1 Washer

18 10732099 1 Washer

19 10732101 2 HHCS, M10 x 22mm

20 10731978 1 O-Ring, 17,3x2,4

21 10731979 1 O-Ring, 25,3 x2,4

22 8526052 AR | Threadlocker, High Strength

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 81



SECTION 3

POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)

PH1150

82 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

POWER TAKE-OFF SHAFT
(S/N 9909 & After)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10731989 1 Shaft, Central
2 1319238 1 Bush
3 1319218 1 Ring, Piston
4 1319240 1 Bearing, Ball
5 10731992 1 Shim, 1,0mm
10731993 1 Shim, 1,05mm
10731994 1 Shim, 1,1mm
10731995 1 Shim, 1,15mm
10731996 1 Shim, 1,2mm
10731997 1 Shim, 1,25mm
10731998 1 Shim, 1,3mm
10731999 1 Shim, 1,35mm
10732000 1 Shim, 1,40mm
10732001 1 Shim, 1,45mm
10732002 1 Shim, 1,5mm
10732003 1 Shim, 1,55mm
10732004 1 Shim, 1,6mm
1319241 1 Shim, 1,65mm
1319242 1 Shim, 1,70mm
1319243 1 Shim, 1,75mm
1319244 1 Shim, 1,80mm
1319245 1 Shim, 1,85mm
1319246 1 Shim, 1,90mm
1319247 1 Shim, 1,95mm
1319248 1 Shim, 2,00mm
1319249 1 Shim, 2,05mm
1319250 1 Shim, 2,10mm
1319251 1 Shim, 2,15mm
1319252 1 Shim, 2,20mm
6 10732005 1 Ring, Retaining 68 x 2,5
7 10731845 2 Ring, Retaining 40 x 1,75
8 1319253 1 O-Ring, 104 x 3
9 1319254 1 Flange, Pump
10 1319255 2 SHCS, M14 x 35mm

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

83



SECTION 3

GEARSHIFT SYSTEM
(S/N 9909 & After)

oy — W0

S\m o““
o
)
o

i
A

p—o)
AN

(:O
A

Torque Limit
17 Ib/ft
(23 Nm)

PH1160

84

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

GEARSHIFT SYSTEM
(S/N 9909 & After)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 1319256 1 Gasket
2 10732007 1 Plate, Cover
3 1319257 1 Gasket
4 10732009 1 Plate, Duct
5 1319220 11 SHCS, M8 x 35mm
6 10731710 11 Washer, 8,4
7 10732011 1 Gasket
8 10732012 1 Plate, Cover
9 10732013 1 Gasket
10 1319259 16 | SHCS, M8 x 65mm
11 10731710 17 | Washer, 8,4
12 1319260 1 SHCS, M8 x 85mm
13 10732017 1 Plug, M10 x 1
14 10731709 1 O-Ring, 8x 1,5
15 1319261 1 Plug, M14 x 1,5
16 10837660 1 O-Ring, 11 x2
17 10732021 1 Spool, Valve
18 10732022 2 Washer, 6,4
19 10732023 1 Spring, Compression
20 10732024 1 Plug, M20 x 1,5
21 10732025 1 O-Ring, 17 x 2

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

85



SECTION 3

CONTROL VALVE
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

2

Yy
G
“")v;!fa/

Torque Limit
4 Ib/ft
(5,5 Nm)

=B O}

e
n»'@i@"%"

S

\
/ 8 27 Torque Limit
25 ™~ 26— 4/t

(5,5 Nm)

PH1170

86 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

CONTROL VALVE
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10837728 1 Valve Assembly, Control (Includes Items 2 thru 55)
2 1319262 1 Housing, Valve
3 1319263 1 Sleeve, Screw-In
4 10732018 1 O-Ring, 15x 2
5 10732027 1 Spring, Compression
6 10732028 1 Piston
7 10732029 2 Ring, Shim 10 x 16 x 1
8 10732030 1 Orifice, 0,6mm

10732031 1 Orifice, 0,7mm
10732032 1 Orifice, 0,8mm
10732033 1 Orifice, 0,65mm
10732034 1 Orifice, 0,75mm
10732035 1 Orifice, 0,85mm
10732036 1 Orifice, 0,90mm
1319264 1 Orifice, 0,95mm
9 10731709 1 O-Ring, 8 x 1,5

10 10732037 1 0O-Ring, 6 x 1,5

11 10732038 1 Piston

12 10732039 1 Spring, Compression

13 10732040 1 Spring, Compression

14 10732041 1 Piston

15 10732042 1 Washer

16 10732043 1 Ring, Shim 15 x 21 x 2
10732044 1 Ring, Shim 15 x 21 x 1
10732045 1 Ring, Shim 15 x 21 x 0,5

17 10732046 1 Piston

18 10732047 1 Spring, Compression

19 10732048 1 Plate, Stop

20 10732049 1 Spring, Compression

21 10732049 1 Spring, Compression

22 10732050 1 Piston

23 10732051 1 Piston

24 1319265 1 Gasket

25 10732053 1 Cover

26 10732054 9 SHCS, M6 x 20mm

27 10732015 9 Washer, M6

28 10732049 1 Spring, Compression

29 10732050 1 Piston

30 10732049 1 Spring, Compression

31 10732055 1 Piston

32 10732049 1 Spring, Compression

33 10732056 1 Piston

34 1319266 1 Valve, Reduction

35 1319267 1 Ring

36 1319268 1 Plate, Fixing

37 10732058 1 Spring, Compression

38 10732060 2 SHCS, M5 x 12mm

39 10732061 10 Ball

40 1319269 5 Valve, Solenoid

41 10732063 5 Plate, Fixing

42 10732064 5 Washer

43 10732060 5 SHCS, M5 x 12mm

44 10732065 1 Harness, Wiring

45 1319270 2 SHCS, M6 x 14mm

46 10732067 1 Plate, Fixing

47 10732068 1 Cover

48 10732069 1 0O-Ring, 159,2 x 5,7

49 10732070 1 Bracket, Clamp

50 10732017 8 Plug, M10 x 1

51 10731709 8 0O-Ring, 8x 1,5

52 10732071 2 Ball

53 10732072 2 Spring, Compression

54 10732018 2 O-Ring, 15x 2

55 10732076 2 Plug, M18 x 1,5

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 87



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION FILTER & DIPSTICK
(S/N 9909 & After)

Torque Limit
17 Ib/ft
(23 Nm)

PH1180

88 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION FILTER & DIPSTICK
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 10731923 1 Fixture, Holding
2 10731924 1 Cover
3 10731925 2 O-Ring, 98 x 4
4 10731926 1 Filter
5 1319271 2 SHCS, M8 x 60mm
6 1319272 4 HHCS, M8 x 75mm
7 1319273 1 Insert, Valve
8 10732071 1 Ball
9 1319274 1 Spring, Compression
10 10732083 1 Cap, Sealing
11 10732076 5 Plug, M18 x 1,5
12 10732018 5 O-Ring, 15x 2
13 10732078 1 Union, Pipe
14 8035733 1 Tube, Oil Level
15 8035734 1 Dipstick, Oil
16 10731743 1 O-Ring, 30 x 2,5
17 10732081 1 HHCS, M20 x 20mm
18 10732082 1 Washer, M20

D EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 89



SECTION 3

OIL TUBES
(S/N 9909 & After)

PH1210

|
90 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

OIL TUBES
(S/N 9909 & After)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 1319275 8 Sleeve, Screw-In
2 10732085 8 O-Ring, 13x 2
3 1319276 1 Pipe
4 1319277 1 Pipe
5 1319278 1 Pipe
6 1319279 1 Pipe
7 10732089 1 Tube, Suction
8 10732090 2 Union, Pipe
9 10732091 2 O-Ring, 38 x 2,5
10 10732092 2 Plug, M16 x 1,5
11 10732085 2 O-Ring, 13x 2

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99 91



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

Torque to
48 Ib/ft
Torque to
35 Ib/ft (65 Nm)

kY\QL

P>

(47 Nm)
1

Torsion Coupler

7 N Torque to
@/32-37 I/t
—>13 (43- 50 Nm)

Torque to
34 Ib/ft
(46 Nm)

Torque to
302 Ib/ft

Torque to
34 Ib/ft
p’é> 13 (46 Nm)

Torque to
32 - 37 Ib/ft
(43 - 50 Nm)

Torque to
302 Ib/ft
(409 Nm)

PH1240

92 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 3

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 8841040 1 Transmission, ZF 4 WG100
2 7150192 1 Shaft, Drive (Front Axle)
3 7150182 1 Shaft, Drive (Rear Axle)
4 7150202 1 Shaft, Drive (Engine Input)
5 7138186 1 Front Mount, Transmission
6 7150082 1 Rear Mount, Transmission
7 7054351 4 Washer, Rebound
8 8278007 4 Mount, Isolation
9 8303724 4 HHCS, .75NC x 3.5
10 8310067 4 Nut, Lock .75NC ESNA
11 8310427 8 HHCS, M20 x 40mm Long (8.8)
12 8307047 8 Washer, Lock M20
13 8882009 4 Assembly, U-Bolt
14 7138208 1 Pump Assembly
15 8880218 2 Kit, Strap
16 8310425 4 HHCS, .438 - 20UNF x 1.25 GR8
17 8307006 4 Washer, Lock .438
18 8880219 2 Kit, Fixing 1410
19 8302470 2 Hair Pin
20 8303519 4 HHCS, M12 x 40mm Lg 8.8
21 8307025 4 Washer, Lock M12
22 8307220 4 Washer, Flat M12
23 10136599 1 Clevis
24 10701363 1 Washer, Star
25 10701562 1 Nut, Lock
26 10238805 1 Cylinder, Park Brake
27 10138907 1 Pin, Clevis
28 10715335 1 Pin, Clevis
29 8630016 1 O-Ring

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 93



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION
(S/N 9908 & Before)

=
=

Torque to 55 - 60 Ib/ft
@p) (75 - 81 Nm)
=

PPPPPP

|
94 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99



DRIVE SHAFT - ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION

(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 3

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7096592 1 Drive Shaft - Engine to Transmission (Inludes Items 2 thru 6)
2 8033798 1 Shaft Assembly
3 8033009 1 Cross and Bearing Assembly
4 8033797 1 Sleeve Assembly
5 8033007 1 Fitting, Grease
6 8033796 1 Package, Seal
7 8880218 2 Kit, Strap (Each Kit Includes 1 Strap and 2 Screws)
8 6619261 1 Key, Shaft to Engine

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99

95



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

000000

|
96 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7150202 1 Drive Shaft - Engine to Transmission (Includes Items 2 thru 13)
2 8035618 1 Tight Joint Assembly (Includes Items 3 thru 7)
3 8034593 1 Shaft Assembly
4 8035620 2 Cross
5 8035628 8 Bearing
6 8035622 8 Snap Ring
7 8033652 1 Flange Yoke
8 8035617 1 Slip Joint Assembly (Includes Items 4 thru 6 and 9 thru 13)
9 8033003 1 Slip Yoke
10 8033004 1 Fitting, Grease
11 8035623 1 Cap, Dust
12 8035624 1 Seal
13 8035625 1 Washer
14 8880219 2 Kit, Strap (Each Kit Includes 1 Strap and 2 Screws)
15 8310425 4 HHCS, 7/16-20UNF x 1.25 Gr.8
16 8307006 4 Washer, Lock 7/16

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99 97



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - FRONT AND REAR
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Torque to
55 - 60 Ib/ft

~

]
/ |
|

)
?\ N

Cap

Retaining
Ring
Felt Seal

Torque to
32 - 37 Ib/ft
(43 - 50 Nm)

PHO0421

|
98 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99



DRIVE SHAFT - FRONT AND REAR

(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 3

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7096632 1 Drive Shaft - Front Axle (Includes Items 3 thru 7)
2 7099832 1 Drive Shaft - Rear Axle (Includes ltems 4 thru 8)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For One Drive Shaft Assembly
3 8033097 1 Shaft Assembly - Front Axle
4 8033009 2 Cross and Bearing Assembly
5 8033006 1 Sleeve Assembly
6 8033007 1 Fitting, Grease
7 8033008 1 Seal Package
8 8033098 1 Shaft Assembly - Rear Axle
9 8880218 2 Kit, Strap (Each Kit Includes 1 Strap and 2 Screws)
10 8882009 2 U-Bolt Assembly

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99

99



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - FRONT AND REAR
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

PH1340

- _______________________________________________________________________________________________ |
100 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 3

DRIVE SHAFT - FRONT AND REAR
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7150192 1 Drive Shaft - Front (Includes 2 of ltem 2)
2 8035778 4 Cross and Bearing Kit
3 7150182 1 Drive Shaft - Rear (Includes 2 of ltem 2)

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 101



SECTION 3

DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASSEMBLY

2 *Iltem 8 Includes These Parts
**Item 24 Includes These Parts /,/'
ITEM 14 SPACER, 7 : -
PINION BEARING CHART : ~

PART NO. THICKNESS \@ 6
8034506 5135" @@ ] /t%tppjélz71
8034507 5165" / / octite
8034508 5195 / / / s to Threads
8034509 5205" 23 / '
8034510 545" 22 NG
8034511 .5255" 14 / @
8034512 5265" o] / {(
8034513 .5275" / ‘
8034514 .5285" 22 ‘
8034515 .5295" 23 / { S
8034516 5305" 17 g
8034517 5315" tt@ %
8034518 5325" 20 /
8034519 5335" ]
8034520 5345" 9
8034521 5355" 18
8034522 .5375" 13
8034523 5395" I
8034524 .5405"
8034525 5435"
8034526 5485"

PHO0261

102 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99



SECTION 3

DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASSEMBLY

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8033966 1 Differential Carrier Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 34)
8033967 2 Ring, Adjusting
3 8033968 2 Cup, Roller Bearing
4 8033969 2 Lock, Bearing Adjusting Ring
5 8033970 2 Pin, Cotter
6 8033971 14 Rivet (Solid)
7 8033972 1 Gear and Pinion Assembly (Matched Set)
8 8033973 1 Carrier Assembly (Includes Items 9 thru 11)
9 NSS 1 Carrier
10 NSS 2 Cap, Differential Bearing
11 8033974 4 Bolt, Hex
12 8033975 1 Bearing Assembly
13 8033810 1 Nut, Pinion (See Kits)
14 See Chart 1 Spacer, Pinion Bearing
15 8033976 AR Shim, .010"
8033977 AR Shim, .030"
8033978 AR Shim, .005"
16 8033979 6 Bolt, Hex
17 8033806 1 Seal, Oil (See Kits)
18 8033980 1 Washer
19 8033981 1 End Yoke Assembly (Includes ltem 20)
20 8033982 1 Slinger, Dust
21 8033983 1 Cap Assembly, Bearing Retainer (Includes ltem 22)
22 8033984 2 Cup, Roller Bearing
23 8033985 2 Cone, Roller Bearing
24 8033986 1 Differential Case Assembly (Includes Items 25 thru 34)
25 8033987 1 Flange Half, Differential Case
26 8033988 1 Cap Half, Differential Case
27 8033989 8 Bolt
28 8033990 2 Washer, Thrust (Differential Gear)
29 8033991 4 Washer, Thrust (Differential Pinion)
30 8033992 1 Shaft, Differential Cross
31 8033993 2 Cone, Roller Bearing
32 8033994 8 Nut, Lock
33 8033995 2 Gear, Differential
34 8033996 4 Pinion, Differential
35 8033997 1 Plug, Pipe
36 8033998 6 Stud, Dowel (2" O.A.L.)
8033999 2 Stud, Dowel (2.38" O.A.L.)
8034500 2 Stud, Dowel (2.81" O.A.L.)
37 8034501 1 Housing, Axle
38 8032895 1 Plug, Magnetic Pipe
39 8034502 1 Grease Fitting
40 8033228 1 Breather
41 8034503 10 | Nut, Flange Lock
42 8526044 1 Cartridge, Gasket Eliminator 10.15 fl. oz.
43 8034504 2 Bushing, Axle Pivot
44 8033809 2 Seal, QOil - Pivot Pin (See Kits)
45 8034505 10 | Washer, Flat
KITS
46 8033802 1 Seal Kit, Axle (Includes the following ltems which contains enough
seals to service one complete axle)
QOil Seal - Pinion (ltem 17, Page 103)
QOil Seal - Pivot Pin (Item 44, Page 103)
Nut, Pinion (ltem 13, Page 103)
Oil Seal - Axle Shaft (Item 7, Page 105)
Oil Seal - King Pin (ltem 18, Page 105)
Oil Seal - Wheel Hub (ltem 44, Page 107)
QOil Seal - Spindle (ltem 31, Page 107)
Seal Kit - Wet Brake (See Kits Page 107)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 103



SECTION 3

AXLE STEERING JOINTS

Torque to
80 - 100 Ib/ft
(109-136 Nm) &

PH0270

|
104 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94



SECTION 3

AXLE STEERING JOINTS

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities are for one axle.

1 8033815 2 Shaft & Joint Assembly, Front & Rear Axles (Includes ltems 2 thru 6)
2 8033816 1 Shaft, Outer
3 8033817 1 Slinger, Dust (Outer)
4 8033818 1 Shaft, Inner
5 8033805 1 Slinger, Dust (Inner)
6 8033009 1 Cross and Bearing Kit
7 8033804 2 Seal, Oil - Axle Shaft (See Kits Page 103)
8 8033820 2 Bushing
9 8033821 1 Knuckle Assembly, Left Front, Right Rear (Includes Item 10)
8033822 1 Knuckle Assembly, Not Shown, Right Front, Left Rear (Includes ltem 10)
10 8033823 24 Stud, Dowell
11 8032876 24 | Washer, Flat
12 8032875 24 | Nut, Lock
13 8032877 4 Grease Fitting
14 8033824 16 | HHCS, Hex Head
15 8032880 4 Cap, King Pin
16 8032881 AR | Shim, Formed
17 8032882 AR | Shim, Formed
18 8032979 4 Seal, QOil - King Pin (See Kits Page 103)
19 8032883 4 Cone, Roller Bearing
20 8032885 4 Cup, Roller Bearing
21 8032886 4 Retainer, Grease

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 105



SECTION 3

AXLE WHEEL ENDS
(S/N 0460 & Before)

Torque to
450 - 500 Ib/ft
(610 - 678 Nm)

Torque to 45 - 50 Ib/ft
N (61 - 67 Nm)

P o / P
£ o 5
e e Torque to 7
90 - 100 Ib/ft
(122 - 136 Nm)
PF0791 PF0791 PF0791

PH0642

106 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

AXLE WHEEL ENDS
(S/N 0460 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities are for one wheel end assembly unless otherwise specified.
1 8034814 1 Wheel End Assembly, Front & Rear (Includes Items 2 thru 44)
2 8032906 18 Screw, Hex Hd, Self Locking
3 8033012 1 Planetary Gear Assembly (Includes Items 4 thru 14)
4 8032903 1 Flange, Planetary Drive
5 8032895 1 Plug, Pipe
6 8032894 1 Plug, Hex Hd
7 8032900 3 Pin, Roll
8 8032899 3 Shaft, Planet Gear
9 8032896 1 Washer, Drive Flange
10 8032901 6 Washer, Keyed
11 8032898 150 Bearing, Single Roller
12 8032897 3 Washer, Planet Gear
13 8032902 3 Gear, Spur
14 8032904 1 Plate, Lining Stop
15 8033826 1 Ring, Snap
16 8033827 1 Gear, Spur
17 NSS 4 Plate, Lining Stop (See Kits)
18 NSS 4 Disc Assembly (See Kits)
19 8032912 1 Piston
20 8034692 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
21 8034693 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
22 8032922 2 O-Ring (See Kits)
23 8032923 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
24 IQ See Kits 1 Spindle Assembly (Includes Items 25 & 26)
25 8033828 1 Bushing, Spindle
26 8032826 2 Seat, Insert
27 IQ 8034581 1 Screw and Washer Kit (Includes six screws & six washers)
28 8032984 1 Plug, Bleeder
29 8032985 1 O-Ring, Bleeder Plug
30 8033829 1 Fitting, Brake
31 8033803 1 Seal, Oil - Spindle (See Kits Page 103)
32 Q 8032920 1 Retainer, Bearing Adjusting Ring (Includes ltem 33)
33 8032949 1 Tubing, Brake
34 8032972 AR Shim, Adjusting (.010")
8035268 AR Shim, Adjusting (.011")
8035269 AR Shim, Adjusting (.012")
8035270 AR Shim, Adjusting (.013")
8035271 AR Shim, Adjusting (.014")
8035272 AR Shim, Adjusting (.015")
8032973 AR Shim, Adjusting (.020")
8032974 AR Shim, Adjusting (.030")
35 8032910 1 Gear, Planetary Ring
36 8032913 1 Cone, Roller
37 8033831 1 Hub Assembly (Includes Items 38 thru 41)
38 8033832 1 Hub, Planetary
39 8032891 1 Cup, Roller Bearing
40 8032892 1 Cup, Roller Bearing
41 8032893 10 Bolt, Wheel, Right Side
42 8786516 10 Nut, Wheel
43 8032914 1 Cone, Roller Bearing
44 8032983 1 Seal, Oil - Wheel Hub (See Kits Page 103)
45 8522043 1 Friction Modifier Fluid (Low Odor) - 32 Oz. (enough to service 4 wheel ends)
46 8522045 1 Wheel End Qil 2-1/2 Gal. (enough to service 4 wheel ends)
47 8522048 1 Wheel End Oil 1 Gal.
KITS
48 8034688 1 Brake Kit (Includes Items 17 thru 18) (this kit services one wheel end)
49 8034819 1 Wet Brake Seal Kit (Includes Items 20 thru 23)
50 IQ 8033799 1 Spindle Kit (Includes ltems 24 thru 27)
Q Identify bolt size before ordering.
If 3/8" order similar parts on this page.
If 1/2" order similar parts on page 109.

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

107



SECTION 3

AXLE WHEEL ENDS
(S/N 0461 & After)

Torque to
450 - 500 Ib/ft
(610 - 678 Nm)

Torque to
130 - 140 Ib/ft
_ (176 - 190 Nm)

51

\
&

Torque to
90 - 100 Ib/ft
(122 - 136 Nm)

PH0643

108 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

AXLE WHEEL ENDS
(S/N 0461 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities are for one wheel end assembly unless otherwise specified.
1 8034814 1 Wheel End Assembly, Front & Rear (Includes Items 2 thru 45)
2 8032906 18 Screw, Hex Hd, Self Locking
3 8033012 1 Planetary Gear Assembly (Includes ltems 4 thru 14)
4 8032903 1 Flange, Planetary Drive
5 8032895 1 Plug, Pipe
6 8032894 1 Plug, Hex Hd
7 8032900 3 Pin, Roll
8 8032899 3 Shaft, Planet Gear
9 8032896 1 Washer, Drive Flange
10 8032901 6 Washer, Keyed
11 8032898 150 Bearing, Single Roller
12 8032897 3 Washer, Planet Gear
13 8032902 3 Gear, Spur
14 8032904 1 Plate, Lining Stop
15 8033826 1 Ring, Snap
16 8033827 1 Gear, Spur
17 NSS 4 Plate, Lining Stop (See Kits)
18 NSS 4 Disc Assembly (See Kits)
19 8032912 1 Piston
20 8034692 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
21 8034693 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
22 8032922 2 O-Ring (See Kits)
23 8032923 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
24 See Kits 1 Spindle Assembly (Includes Items 25 & 26)
25 8033828 1 Bushing, Spindle
26 8032826 2 Seat, Insert
27 8034584 6 Screw, 12 Point Cap - 1/2"
28 8034585 6 Washer, Flat Hardened 1/2"
29 8032984 1 Plug, Bleeder
30 8032985 1 O-Ring, Bleeder Plug
31 8033829 1 Fitting, Brake
32 8033803 1 Seal, Oil - Spindle (See Kits Page 103)
33 8034586 1 Retainer, Bearing Adjusting Ring (Includes ltem 34)
34 8032949 1 Tubing, Brake
35 8032972 AR Shim, Adjusting (.010")
8035268 AR Shim, Adjusting (.011")
8035269 AR Shim, Adjusting (.012")
8035270 AR Shim, Adjusting (.013")
8035271 AR Shim, Adjusting (.014")
8035272 AR Shim, Adjusting (.015")
8032973 AR Shim, Adjusting (.020")
8032974 AR Shim, Adjusting (.030")
36 8032910 1 Gear, Planetary Ring
37 8032913 1 Cone, Roller
38 8033831 1 Hub Assembly (Includes Items 39 thru 42)
39 8033832 1 Hub, Planetary
40 8032891 1 Cup, Roller Bearing
41 8032892 1 Cup, Roller Bearing
42 8032893 10 Bolt, Wheel, Right Side
43 8786516 10 Nut, Wheel
44 8032914 1 Cone, Roller Bearing
45 8032983 1 Seal, Oil - Wheel Hub (See Kits Page 103)
46 8522043 1 Friction Modifier Fluid (Low Odor) 32 Oz. (enough to service 4 wheel ends)
47 8522045 1 Wheel End Oil 2-1/2 Gal. (enough to service 4 wheel ends)
48 8522048 1 Wheel End Oil 1 Gal.
KITS
49 8034688 1 Brake Kit (Includes Items 17 & 18) (this kit services one wheel end)
50 8034819 1 Wet Brake Seal Kit (Includes Items 20 thru 23)
51 8034590 1 Service Kit, Spindle (Includes ltems 24 thru 27)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 109



SECTION 3

TIE ROD AND STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING

See
“Steering
Cylinder”

ACTUAL SIZE

1-1/8-16
Iltem #3
P/N 8033962
Front
*IMPORTANT:

When replacing Socket Assembly
(Items #3 or 7) measure the
threads per inch to ensure

ordering the correct socket. The
tie rod is symetrical and could be
assembled to the axle opposite as

1-1/8-12 shown above.
ltem #7
P/N 8033964

PH0282

110 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



TIE ROD AND STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING

SECTION 3

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
NOTE: Quantities listed are for one axle.
1 8033960 1 Tie Rod Assembly (Includes ltems 2 thru 9)
2 8033961 1 Tube, Tie Rod
3 8033962 1 Socket Assembly, 1-1/8 - 16 RH Thread
(Includes nut, cotter pin & boot) See “IMPORTANT” Note
4 8033963 1 Boot
5 8033965 1 Cotter Pin
6 8032930 2 Clamp Assembly
7 8033964 1 Socket Assembly, 1-1/8 - 12 RH Thread
(Includes nut, cotter pin & boot) See “IMPORTANT” Note
8 8033963 1 Boot
9 8033965 3 Cotter Pin
10 8340025 2 Socket Assembly, Steer Cylinder (Includes nut, cotter pin & boot)
11 8032816 AR Boot

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/98

111



SECTION 3

WHEELS AND TIRES - 8042

A Warning

Mis-Matched tire sizes or mixing of tire types (Radial
and Bias ply) may compromise vehicle stability and
may result in vehicle tipover.

5 1
17 13
25 21

34 29

PPPPPP

1 1 2 8042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

WHEELS AND TIRES - 8042

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7119642 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Right Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 2 thru 4)
2 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
3 8780031 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
4 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
5 7119632 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Left Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 6 thru 8)
6 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
7 8780031 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
8 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
9 7092612 4 Tire & Wheel Ass'’y, Left or Right Side - 13.00 R24, 14 Ply (Includes Items 10 thru 12)
10 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
11 8780264 1 Tire, 13.00 R24 Radial
12 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
13 7110772 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Right Side - 15.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 14 thru 16)
14 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
15 8780036 1 Tire, 15.5 x 25, 12 Ply
16 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
17 7110762 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Left Side - 15.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes Items 18 thru 20)
18 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
19 8780036 1 Tire, 15.5x 25, 12 Ply
20 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
21 7099532 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Right Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 22 thru 24)
22 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
23 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
24 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
25 7099522 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Left Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 26 thru 28)
26 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
27 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
28 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
29 7119662 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Right Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply with Trak Seal
(Includes ltems 30 thru 32)
30 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
31 8780031 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
32 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
33 4108161 1 Label, Hydrofill
34 7119652 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Left Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply with Trak Seal
(Includes ltems 35 thru 38)
35 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
36 8780031 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
37 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
38 4108161 1 Label, Hydrofill
39 7138240 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Right Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply “Yokohama”
(Includes ltems 40 thru 43)
40 8780045 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
41 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
42 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
43 4108161 1 Label, Hydrofill
44 7138241 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Left Side - 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply “Yokohama”
(Includes ltems 45 thru 48)
45 8780045 1 Tire, 13.00 x 24, 12 Ply
46 7092533 1 Wheel, 9024 GR
47 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
48 4108161 1 Label, Hydrofill

L]
8042 Rev. 2/00 113



SECTION 3

WHEELS AND TIRES - 10042/10054

A Warning

Mis-Matched tire sizes or mixing of tire types (Radial
and Bias ply) may compromise vehicle stability and
may result in vehicle tipover.

10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 3

WHEELS AND TIRES - 10042/10054

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7099532 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Right Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes Items 2 thru 4)
2 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
3 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
4 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
5 7099522 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Left Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes Items 6 thru 8)
6 7098733 1 Wheel, 1325LR x 1.5 Offset
7 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
8 8786514 1 Stem, Valve
9 7099702 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Right Side - 17.5 R25, 2 Star (Includes Items 10 thru 12)
10 7110333 1 Wheel, 14.00 - 25
11 8780035 1 Tire, 17.5 R25, 2 Star, Radial
12 8786559 1 Stem, Valve
13 7099692 2 Tire & Wheel Ass’y, Left Side - 17.5 R25, 2 Star (Includes ltems 14 thru 16)
14 7110333 1 Wheel, 14.00 - 25
15 8780035 1 Tire, 17.5 R25, 2 Star, Radial
16 8786559 1 Stem, Valve
17 7110352 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Right Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 18 thru 20)
18 7110333 1 Wheel, 14.00 - 25
19 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
20 8786559 1 Stem, Valve
21 7110342 2 Tire & Wheel Ass'y, Left Side - 17.5 x 25, 12 Ply (Includes ltems 22 thru 24)
22 7110333 1 Wheel, 14.00 - 25
23 8780037 1 Tire, 17.5x 25, 12 Ply
24 8786559 1 Stem, Valve

L ]
10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 115



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING
(S/N 0118 & Before)

Left Side
Engine

Mount \

14

15
16
17

H
HoY
N
PS0940

PS0950 PH0077

116 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING
(S/N 0118 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7096692 1 Engine, Cummins 4BT 3.9 Turbo
8262131 1 Engine, Cummins 4BTA 3.9 After Cooled Turbo
2 8270221 1 Alternator, Bosch
3 8270220 1 Fan, Alternator
4 8033342 1 Pulley, Alternator
5 8272009 1 Fan, Puller 17"
6 8310028 4 HHCS, M8 x 70mm
7 8307222 4 Washer, Flat M8
8 8080613 1 Belt, Engine Fan
9 7095272 1 Mount, Engine Left Side
10 8303790 14 | HHCS, M12 x 30mm
11 8307025 14 | Washer, Lock M12
12 8320262 1 Element, Engine Qil Filter (Also included in Filter Kits 68 and 69)
13 8277162 1 Solenoid, Relay for Starter, Sealed
14 8303742 2 FLHDCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
15 8310002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4" External Teeth
16 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4"
17 8305624 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/4-20
18 7054632 1 Cover, Flywheel
19 8307023 4 Washer, Lock M10
20 8303784 4 HHCS, M10 x 20mm
21 7095282 1 Mount, Engine Right Side
22 8303702 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 3"
23 8278012 2 Mount, Vibration
24 7095831 2 Washer, Rebound
25 8305644 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
26 7133022 1 Kit, Engine Mount (Includes Items 27 & 28)
27 7127003 1 Mount, Engine
28 7132912 1 Kit, Muffler Strap (Includes ltems 29 thru 31)
29 7127013 1 Bracket, Muffler
30 8307025 2 Washer, Lock M12
31 8303519 2 HHCS, M12 x 356mm
32 8310067 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-10
33 8278007 1 Mount, Vibration
34 7054351 1 Washer, Rebound
35 8303724 1 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2"
36 7085422 1 Tank, Radiator Overflow (Includes Item 37)
37 8866341 1 Cap w/ Tether
38 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
39 8307106 8 Washer, Flat 5/16"
40 8406101 1 Support, Hose 5/8"
41 8303106 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2"
42 8278008 3 Mount, Vibration
43 7057141 3 Washer, Rebound
44 8305645 14 | Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
45 7094592 1 Bar, Radiator Mount
46 8307004 10 | Washer, Lock 5/16"
47 8303744 10 | HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1/2"
48 2712993 1 Oil Cooler
49 8904001 1 Cock, Drain 1/4"
50 5724284 1 Radiator (Includes Items 51 thru 54)
51 8403224 1 Cap, Connection
52 8405104 1 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"
53 8180308 2 Stud, Radiator Mount
54 8180307 1 Cap, Radiator
55 7099943 1 Shroud, Radiator
56 8307110 2 Washer, Flat 3/8"
57 8405203 1 Clamp, Hose 3"
58 8405104 3 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"
59 7093783 1 Hose, Upper Radiator
60 7093772 1 Hose, Lower Radiator
61 8303622 1 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2"
62 7099912 1 Support, Upper Radiator
63 8303679 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
64 7150523 1 Kit, Torsion Dampener Coupling (Includes Coupler, Shaft, Hardware & Instructions)
65 8140309 1 Bushing, Split Tapered
66 8277161 1 Heater, Coolant
7088352 1 Freeze Plug
67 8033340 1 Starter, 12V (Includes Solenoid)
68 7138291 1 Kit, 250 Hour Filter (Includes 4 Filters; Engine Oil Filter & 3 Fuel Filters)
69 7138301 1 Kit, 1000 Hour Filter (Includes 7 Filters; Engine Oil Filter, 3 Fuel Filters,
Primary Air Filter, Transmission Qil Filter & Hydraulic Qil Filter)

e e
8042/10042 Rev. 2/00 117



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING
(S/N 0119 thru 1598)

Left Side
Engine
Mount

\
14
15
16
17

LTI

gyéﬁﬁﬁﬁnﬁégv

I H
Hol
N

PS0940

PS0950

PH0076

118 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING
(S/N 0119 thru 1598)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8262137 1 Engine, Cummins 4BT 3.9 Turbo
8262138 1 Engine, Cummins 4BTA 3.9 After Cooled Turbo
2 8270221 1 Alternator, Bosch
3 8270220 1 Fan, Alternator
4 8033342 1 Pulley, Alternator
5 8272009 1 Fan, Puller 17"
6 8310028 4 HHCS, M8 x 70mm
7 8307222 4 Washer, Flat M8
8 8080613 1 Belt, Engine Fan
9 7095272 1 Mount, Engine Left Side
10 8303790 14 | HHCS, M12 x 30mm
11 8307025 14 | Washer, Lock M12
12 8320262 1 Element, Engine Oil Filter (Also included in Filter Kits 66 and 67)
13 8277162 1 Solenoid, Relay for Starter
14 8303742 2 FLHDCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
15 8310002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4" External Teeth
16 8307109 5 Washer, Flat 1/4"
17 8305624 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/4-20
18 7054632 1 Cover, Flywheel
19 8307023 4 Washer, Lock M10
20 8303784 4 HHCS, M10 x 20mm
21 7095282 1 Mount, Engine Right Side
22 8303702 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 3"
23 8278012 2 Mount, Vibration
24 7095831 2 Washer, Rebound
25 8305644 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
26 7133022 1 Kit, Engine Mount (Includes ltems 27 & 28)
27 7127003 1 Mount, Engine
28 7132912 1 Kit, Muffler Strap (Includes Items 29 thru 31)
29 7127013 1 Bracket, Muffler
30 8307025 2 Washer, Lock M12
31 8303519 2 HHCS, M12 x 356mm
32 8310067 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-10
33 8278007 1 Mount, Vibration
34 7054351 1 Washer, Rebound
35 8303724 1 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2"
36 7085422 1 Tank, Radiator Overflow (Includes Item 37)
37 8866341 1 Cap w/Tether
38 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
39 8406101 1 Support, Hose 5/8"
40 8303106 1 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2"
41 8278008 3 Mount, Vibration
42 7057141 3 Washer, Rebound
43 8305645 12 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
44 8303622 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2"
45 8307004 10 | Washer, Lock 5/16"
46 8307203 10 | Washer, Flat 0.31
47 8303697 10 | HHCS, 0.31 x 0.75"
48 2712993 1 Qil Cooler
49 8904001 1 Cock, Drain 1/4"
50 7127034 1 Radiator (Includes Items 51 thru 53)
51 8403224 1 Cap, Connection
52 8405104 1 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"
53 8180307 1 Cap, Radiator
54 7127043 1 Shroud, Radiator
55 8307204 7 Washer, Flat 3/8" Heavy
56 8405203 1 Clamp, Hose 3"
57 8405104 3 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"
58 7093783 1 Hose, Upper Radiator
59 7093772 1 Hose, Lower Radiator
60 7099912 1 Support, Upper Radiator
61 8303679 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
62 7150523 1 Kit, Torsion Dampener Coupling (Includes Coupler, Shaft, Hardware & Instructions)
63 8140309 1 Bushing, Split Tapered
64 8277161 1 Heater, Coolant
7088352 1 Freeze Plug
65 8033340 1 Starter, 12V (Includes Solenoid)
66 7138291 1 Kit, 250 Hour Filter (Includes 4 Filters; Engine Qil Filter & 3 Fuel Filters)
67 7138301 1 Kit, 1000 Hour Filter (Includes 7 Filters; Engine Qil Filter, 3 Fuel Filters, Primary Air Filter,
Transmission Qil Filter & Hydraulic Oil Filter)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 119



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING (EPA)
(S/N 1599 & After)

Left Side
Engine
Mount

Left Side of Engine%

PHO0075

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

120



SECTION 4

ENGINE, RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER MOUNTING (EPA)
(S/N 1599 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8262142 1 Engine, Cummins 4BT 3.9 Turbo (8042)
8262143 1 Engine, Cummins 4BTA 3.9 After Cooled Turbo (10042 & 10054)
2 8270221 1 Alternator, Bosch
3 8270220 1 Fan, Alternator
4 8033342 1 Pulley, Alternator
5 8272017 1 Fan
6 8303550 4 HHCS, M8 x 60mm
7 8307222 4 Washer, Flat M8
8 8080613 1 Belt, Engine Fan
9 7095272 1 Mount, Engine Left Side
10 8303790 14 | HHCS, M12 x 30mm
11 8307025 14 | Washer, Lock M12
12 8320262 1 Element, Engine Oil Filter (Also included in Filter Kits 62, 63 and 64)
13 8277162 1 Solenoid, Relay for Starter
14 8303742 2 FLHDCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
15 8310002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4" External Teeth
16 8307109 4 Washer, Flat 1/4"
17 8305624 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/4-20
18 7054632 1 Cover, Flywheel
19 8307023 4 Washer, Lock M10
20 8303784 4 HHCS, M10 x 20mm
21 7095282 1 Mount, Engine Right Side
22 8303702 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 3"
23 8278012 2 Mount, Vibration
24 7095831 2 Washer, Rebound
25 8305644 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
26 7127003 1 Mount, Engine
27 8310067 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-10
28 8278007 1 Mount, Vibration
29 7054351 1 Washer, Rebound
30 8303724 1 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2"
31 7085422 1 Tank, Radiator Overflow (Includes Item 32)
32 8866341 1 Cap w/Tether
33 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
34 8406101 1 Support, Hose 5/8"
35 8303106 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2"
36 8278008 3 Mount, Vibration
37 7057141 3 Washer, Rebound
38 8305645 14 | Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
39 8307004 10 | Washer, Lock 0.31
40 8307106 6 Washer, Flat 0.31
41 8303697 10 | HHCS, 0.31 x 0.75"
42 2712993 1 Qil Cooler (S/N 1599 thru 9908)
2713054 1 QOil Cooler (S/N 9909 & After)
43 8904001 1 Cock, Drain 1/4"
44 7127034 1 Radiator (Includes Item 45)
45 8180307 1 Cap, Radiator
46 7127043 1 Shroud, Radiator
47 8307110 5 Washer, Flat 3/8"
48 8405203 1 Clamp, Hose 3"
49 8405104 3 Clamp, Hose 2-1/4"
50 7093783 1 Hose, Upper Radiator
51 7093772 1 Hose, Lower Radiator
52 8303622 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2"
53 7099912 1 Support, Upper Radiator
54 8303679 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
55 7150523 1 Kit, Torsion Dampener Coupling (Includes Coupler, Shaft, Hardware & Instructions)
(S/N 1599 thru 9908)
7137643 1 Torsion Dampener Coupling (S/N 9909 & After)
56 8140309 1 Bushing, Split Tapered
57 8277161 1 Heater, Coolant
58 7127013 1 Bracket, Muffler
59 8303519 2 HHCS, M12 x 356mm
60 8033340 1 Starter, 12V (Includes Solenoid)
61 8307203 6 Washer, Flat
62 7138290 1 Kit, 250 Hour Filter (Includes 3 Filters; Engine Qil Filter & Both Fuel Filters)
63 7138297 1 Kit, 1000 Hour Filter (Includes 6 Filters; Engine Qil Filter, Both Fuel Filters, Primary Air
Filter, Transmission Qil Filter & Hydraulic Oil Filter) (S/N 1599 thru 9908)
64 7138848 1 Kit, 1000 Hour Filter (Includes 6 Filters; Engine Qil Filter, Both Fuel Filters, Primary Air
Filter, Transmission Qil Filter & Hydraulic Oil Filter) (S/N 9909 & After)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 121



SECTION 4

TORSION COUPLER
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

To Engine

PPPPPP

- _________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
122 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



TORSION COUPLER
(S/N 9909 & After)

SECTION 4

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7137643 1 Coupling Assembly, Torsion (Includes ltems 2 thru 6)
2 8035555 1 Assembly, Shaft and Bearing
3 8035556 1 Housing, Protective
4 8035557 6 Bolt, Hex Hd. M10 x 25mm
5 8035558 6 Washer, Flat M10
6 8035559 1 Element, Torsion Coupling

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99

123



SECTION 4

EXHAUST SYSTEM

To Turbo
Charger

000000

. ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
124 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 4

EXHAUST SYSTEM
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 8275240 1 Clamp, V-Band

2 7126953 1 Pipe, Exhaust (S/N 1599 & After)
7088283 1 Pipe, Exhaust (S/N 1598 & Before)

3 8275247 1 Clamp, Muffler 3.00" (S/N 1599 & After)
8275212 1 Clamp, Muffler 2.50" (S/N 1598 & Before)

4 8275248 2 Clamp, Muffler 2.75" (S/N 1599 & After)
8275212 2 Clamp, Muffler 2.50" (S/N 1598 & Before)

5 8303621 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

6 8307204 2 Washer, Flat 3/8" Heavy

7 8305645 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16

8 7127022 1 Support, Exhaust Pipe (S/N 1599 & After)
7110022 1 Support, Exhaust Pipe (S/N 1598 & Before)

9 7126962 1 Pipe, Tail (S/N 1599 & After)
7086742 1 Pipe, Tail (S/N 1598 & Before)

10 7126992 2 Clamp, Band (S/N 1599 & After)
7097452 2 Clamp, Band (S/N 1598 & Before)
11 7126922 1 Muffler (S/N 1599 & After)

7079162 1 Muffler (S/N 1598 & Before)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 125



SECTION 4

AIR CLEANER

PHO0081

126 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 4

AIR CLEANER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7097323 1 Scoop, Air Intake
2 8273240 2 Band, Air Cleaner Mounting
3 7095302 1 Bracket, Air Cleaner Mounting
4 8303697 4 HHCS, 0.31 x 0.75"
5 8307203 4 Washer, Flat 5/16"
6 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16"
7 8303618 2 HHCS, M12 x 25mm
8 8307025 2 Washer, Lock M12
9 8273241 1 Indicator, 25" Service
10 8273013 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (Includes Items 11 thru 15)
11 8032764 1 Valve, Vacuator
12 8273237 1 Element, Primary
13 8273238 1 Element, Safety
14 8273272 2 Nut, Assembly
15 8032762 1 Cover, End
16 8405307 1 Clamp, T-Bolt 3-13/16" I.D.
17 7095393 1 Hose, Air Intake
18 8405404 1 Clamp, T-Bolt Band 4.38" I.D.
19 8405305 1 Clamp, T-Bolt Band 3.38" I.D.

g
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 127



SECTION 4

FUEL SYSTEM
(S/N 1598 & Before)

Engine Is Turned Around 180°
From Mounted Position

For Clarity

PHO0031

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

128



SECTION 4

FUEL SYSTEM
(S/N 1598 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7136034 1 Tank, Fuel and Hydraulic
2 7138209 1 Gasket
3 NLA 1 Screen, Fillneck (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
4 7138714 1 Neck, Filler/Breather
5 NLA 1 Cap, Fill w/Chain (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
6 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
7 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
8 8310163 5 THCS, #10 x 5/8"
9 8430007 1 Hose Fitting, Long, Barbed, SAE 6-4P - hose I.D. x male NPT, Fits 3/8" Hose
10 8410009 4 Clamp, Hose 1.06 Dia.
11 7127881 1 Hose, Fuel Supply .38 x 4"
12 8274022 1 Strainer, Fuel
13 7127871 1 Hose, Fuel Supply .38 x 100"
14 7125421 1 Hose, Fuel Return .25 x 105"
15 8640903 1 O-Ring
16 8541435 1 Plug, Magnetic, Hex Hd., 1" str. thd.
17 8430034 1 Hose Fitting, Elbow, 90°, Beaded, SAE 6-6 - hose |.D. x male str. thd. o-ring
18 8430035 1 Hose Fitting, Elbow, 90°, Beaded, SAE 4-4 - hose I.D. x male str. thd. o-ring,
Fits 1/4" Hose
19 8320250 1 Element, Fuel Filter - Secondary
20 8320253 1 Element, Fuel Filter - Primary
21 8630012 2 O-Ring
22 8405009 2 Clamp, Hose .62

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 129



SECTION 4

FUEL SYSTEM (EPA)
(S/N 1599 & Atfter)

Engine Is Turned Around 180°
From Mounted Position
For Clarity

PH0032

130 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 4

FUEL SYSTEM (EPA)
(S/N 1599 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7136034 1 Tank, Fuel and Hydraulic
2 7138209 1 Gasket
3 NLA 1 Screen, Fillneck (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
4 7138714 1 Neck, Filler/Breather
5 NLA 1 Cap, Fill w/Chain (S/N 9499 & Before) (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
8322029 1 Cap, Fill w/Chain (S/N 9500 & After)
6 8305626 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18
7 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
8 8310163 5 THCS, #10 x 5/8"
9 8430007 1 Hose Fitting, Long, Barbed, SAE 6-4P - hose I.D. x male NPT, Fits 3/8" Hose
10 8410009 4 Clamp, Hose 1.06 Dia.
11 7127881 1 Hose, Fuel Supply .38 x 4"
12 8274022 1 Strainer, Fuel
13 7127871 1 Hose, Fuel Supply .38 x 100"
14 7127081 1 Hose, Fuel Return .31 x 123"
15 8640903 1 O-Ring
16 8541435 1 Plug, Magnetic, Hex Hd., 1" str. thd.
17 8430034 1 Hose Fitting, Elbow, 90°, Beaded, SAE 6-6 - hose I.D. x male str. thd. o-ring
18 8430064 1 Hose Fitting, Elbow, 90°, Beaded, SAE 5-6 - hose I.D. x male str. thd. o-ring,
Fits 5/16" Hose
19 8630012 2 O-Ring
20 8405009 2 Clamp, Hose .62
21 8320270 1 Element, Fuel Filter

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 131



SECTION 5

POWER STEERING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Outlet Port

Rear
Steering Cylinders

\ ~
) 7
2 e
.‘"’;’, .
frig £ 7 Main Control Valve

QUK. (Rotated For Clarity)

Steering Cylinders 14 ;j\;

Pressure
Reducing
Valve

Underneath View of Valve Plate

See “Valve Plate Assembly” PHO142

132 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

POWER STEERING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7150412 2 Hose, .75 1.D. x 18" Long
2 8760134 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 8760118 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-16 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 2713432 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 18" Long
5 8760141 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Outlet Check, 6-6
6 8584007 2 Tie Wrap 5"
7 2713242 5 Hose, .38 I.D. x 33" Long
8 2713332 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 96" Long
9 2711992 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 31" Long
10 2712942 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 50" Long
11 2711972 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 53" Long
12 2712122 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 62" Long
13 8721029 1 Steering Unit
14 8760311 4 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8760140 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Inlet Check, 8-8
16 8760143 1 Connector, Long, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
17 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
18 2712142 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 89" Long
19 2712112 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 87" Long
20 2710802 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 105" Long
21 8760449 4 Tee, Male Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
22 8760460 1 Reducer, SAE 8-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
23 8760303 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
24 8904047 1 Priority Valve
25 8760109 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
26 8760501 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
27 8760313 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
28 8760449 2 Tee, Male Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
29 8760488 1 Cap, SAE 6 - JIC 37°
30 8902838 1 Valve, Shuttle
31 8310158 2 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 2-1/4"
32 8307004 4 Washer, Lock 5/16
33 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
34 8406105 1 Clamp
35 2712012 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 75" Long
36 8310159 2 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3-1/2"
37 8770016 1 Reducer, SAE 4-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
38 8765204 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
39 8760474 1 Tee, Male Run, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
40 6604882 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 62" Long
41 8760504 1 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 12-8 - JIC 37°
42 8760401 1 Nut, SAE 12 - JIC 37°

D EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 133



SECTION 5

POWER STEERING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

- 35 \ 32 46 Load Sense Port
T? Pert/43 \@/1 23 Outlet Port
°F ) \ Main Pump
45— ~/
44" 42/ Rear

Steering Cylinders

Front

o (Rotated For Clarity)

eee@ 7

Steering Cylinders

Pressure
Reducing
Valve

Underneath View of Valve Plate
See “Valve Plate Assembly” PH1360

- ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
134 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 5

POWER STEERING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7150412 1 Hose, .75 1.D. x 18" Long
2 8760134 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 2713432 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 18" Long
4 8760141 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Outlet Check, 6-6
5 8584007 2 Tie Wrap 5"
6 2713242 5 Hose, .38 I.D. x 33" Long
7 2713332 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 96" Long
8 2711992 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 31" Long
9 2712942 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 50" Long
10 2711972 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 53" Long
11 2712122 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 62" Long
12 8721029 1 Steering Unit
13 8760311 5 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
14 8760140 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Inlet Check, 8-8
15 8760143 1 Connector, Long, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
17 2712142 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 89" Long
18 2712112 1 Hose, .50 |.D. x 87" Long
19 2710802 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 105" Long
20 8760449 4 Tee, Male Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
21 8760460 1 Reducer, SAE 8-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
22 8760307 1 Elbow, 45° SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
23 8904047 1 Priority Valve
24 8760109 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
25 8760501 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
26 8760313 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
27 8760449 2 Tee, Male Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
28 8760488 1 Cap, SAE 6 - JIC 37°
29 8902838 1 Valve, Shuttle
30 8310158 2 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 2-1/4"
31 8307004 4 Washer, Lock 5/16
32 8305006 4 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
33 8406105 1 Clamp
34 2712012 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 75" Long
35 8310159 2 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3-1/2"
36 8770016 1 Reducer, SAE 4-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
37 8765204 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
38 8760474 1 Tee, Male Run, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
39 6604882 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 62" Long
40 8760504 1 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 12-8 - JIC 37°
41 8760401 1 Nut, SAE 12 - JIC 37°
42 8760493 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
43 8760407 1 Nut, SAE 8 - JIC 37°
44 8430037 1 Nipple, Diagnostic
45 8430032 1 Plug, Dust
46 7150312 1 Hose, .75 |.D. x 25" Long
47 8303675 4 Capscrew
48 8530030 2 Flange Half, SAE 16
49 8640123 1 O-Ring
50 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 135



SECTION 5

CONTROL VALVES CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

See “Hydraulic
Reservoir”

Main Pump /

28
\ 19 21 26

! 4

/ 587

‘///7_‘~\ 6’%\\\\“\‘ X
- 5 |

Control
Drain Por

See
“Secondary

-
" See “Main Control
Control e

Valve”

[ = P iy pu ]

£ o -z )
{(Rotated For Clarity)

Underneath View of Valve Plate \To Priority Valve
See “Valve Plate Assembly” “P” Port Tee

PHO152

136 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

CONTROL VALVES CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 2713292 1 Hose, .75 1.D. x 31" Long
2 2712942 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 50" Long
3 8760117 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 8770015 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 24 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
5 2713442 1 Hose, 1.50 I.D. x 29-1/2" Long
6 2711872 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 71" Long
7 8760401 2 Nut, SAE 12 - JIC 37°
8 8760504 2 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 12-8 - JIC 37°
9 8760482 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
10 8760118 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-16 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
11 8760474 1 Tee, Male Run, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 6605202 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 44-1/2" Long
13 2711972 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 53" Long
14 8760457 1 Tee, Male Branch, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8760141 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Outlet Check, 6-6
16 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
17 8760493 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
18 7121013 1 Spacer, Pump
19 8304624 6 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 2"
20 7099072 1 Gasket
21 8307206 7 Washer, Flat 1/2"
22 8307007 5 Washer, Lock 1/2"
23 8310337 1 Bolt, Carriage 1/2-13 x 2-1/2"
24 8305012 3 Nut, Hex 1/2-13
25 8310178 2 Bolt, Carriage 1/2-13 x 4"
26 8640405 1 O-Ring
27 8307206 AR | Washer, Flat 1/2"
28 8584007 1 Tie Wrap, 5" - Oil Cooler Hose Support
29 6604882 1 Hose, .50 |.D. x 62" Long

g
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 137



SECTION 5

CONTROL VALVES CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

See “Hydraulic
Reservoir”

\
—12 ‘\ Load
' Sense
\\ Port

See
“Secondary
Control
Valve” See “Main Control
Valve”
\ (Rotated For Clarity)
\\
L) 2 \
ol i 3 » S / //
~27 §\\___/,/'/
Underneath View of Valve Plate o
To Priority Valve PH1370

See “Valve Plate Assembly” “P” Port Tee

138 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 5

CONTROL VALVES CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7150492 1 Hose, 1 1.D. x 29" Long
2 7150502 2 Hose, .50 |.D. x 40" Long
3 8760308 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 8-10 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 7150302 1 Hose, 2" I.D. x 29" Long
5 2711872 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 71" Long
6 8760401 1 Nut, SAE 12 - JIC 37°
7 8760504 1 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 12-8 - JIC 37°
8 8760482 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
9 8760302 1 Elbow, 45° SAE 16 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
10 8760317 1 Elbow, 45° SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
11 6604882 1 Hose, .50 |.D. x 62" Long
12 2711972 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 53" Long
13 8760501 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
14 8760141 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Outlet Check, 6-6
15 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8760493 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
17 8546407 2 Flange
18 8303626 4 Capscrew
19 8640208 1 O-Ring
20 8307206 4 Washer, Flat 1/2"
21 8307007 7 Washer, Lock 1/2"
22 8310337 1 Bolt, Carriage 1/2-13 x 2-1/2"
23 8305012 3 Nut, Hex 1/2-13
24 8310178 2 Bolt, Carriage 1/2-13 x 4"
25 8630016 1 O-Ring
26 8584007 1 Tie Wrap, 5" - Oil Cooler Hose Support
27 6604882 1 Hose, .50 I.D. x 62" Long
28 8765204 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (8042 & 10042)
8760495 1 Tee, Female Branch, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (10054 Only)
29 8760415 1 Nut, SAE 16 - JIC 37°
30 8770159 1 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 16-8 - JIC 37°
31 8760529 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 16 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
32 8760311 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
33 8760276 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
34 8760451 1 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 6 - male str. thd. o-ring
35 8405209 1 Clamp, T-Bolt Band
36 8303519 4 HHCS M12 x 40mm
37 8307025 4 Washer, Lock M12
38 8307220 4 Washer, Flat M12

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 139



SECTION 5

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

A - Boom Extend Port

B - Boom Retract Port
/")) C - Boom Raise Port Extend
/ ~~D - Boom Lower Port Retract

=~ Lower
Port

Main Control Valve
(Rotated for Clarity)

PHO161

140 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7133802 1 Tube, Boom Ext. Cyl.

2 7133812 1 Tube, Boom Ext. Cyl.

3 8760039 2 Union, Bulkhead, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37°

4 2713262 2 Hose, .62 1.D. x 148" Long

5 8760305 2 Elbow, 90° SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

6 8305626 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18

7 8769128 1 Cover, Clamp

8 8769127 1 Clamp, Twin (Only half used)

9 8760109 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

(8042/10042 Only)
8760109 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
(10054 Only)

10 2713282 2 Hose, .62 I.D. x 52" Long
11 2711852 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 21" Long
12 8584007 1 Tie Wrap, Heavy Duty 5"
13 8760111 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
14 8760483 2 Tee, Male Branch, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8770030 1 Union, SAE 12 - male str. thd. o-ring
16 8902251 1 Valve, Boom Extend Lockout
17 8770012 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
18 8760317 1 Elbow, 45° SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 141



SECTION 5

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Retract .

Port .~
-

v
-

pd °

A - Boom Extend Port

B - Boom Retract Port

/")) C - Boom Raise Port Extend
"D - Boom Lower Port Retract

Main Control Valve
(Rotated for Clarity)

PH1380

142 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 5

BOOM RAISE/LOWER & EXTEND/RETRACT CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7133802 1 Tube, Boom Ext. Cyl.

2 7133812 1 Tube, Boom Ext. Cyl.

3 8760039 2 Union, Bulkhead, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37°

4 7150452 2 Hose, .62 |.D. x 148" Long

5 8760305 5 Elbow, 90° SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring

6 8305626 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18

7 8769128 1 Cover, Clamp

8 8769127 1 Clamp, Twin (Only half used)

9 2711852 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 21" Long
10 8584007 1 Tie Wrap, Heavy Duty 5"
11 8760111 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 8760483 2 Tee, Male Branch, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
13 8902251 1 Valve, Boom Extend Lockout
14 8770157 2 Elbow, Long, 90° SAE 12-12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
15 8760134 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8760138 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-12 - male str. thd. o-ring x female JIC 37° swivel
17 2716516 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 16" Long
18 7150442 1 Hose, .625 1.D. x 38" Long
19 7150432 1 Hose, .625 I.D. x 34.5" Long

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 143



SECTION 5

ATTACHMENT TILT AND SLAVE CIRCUIT

12

%0940

28

OTE: Secure
tems 10 & 12
with Item 28

-

Extend
Port

Secondary
20 Control

29

i

Underneath View of Valve Plate
See “Valve Plate Assembly”

PHO172

144 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

ATTACHMENT TILT AND SLAVE CIRCUIT

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8303752 2 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2"
2 8307004 2 Washer, Lock 5/16"
3 8769149 1 Cover Plate, Single Clamp
4 8750003 4 Clamp, .62 Dia. Single (8042/10042 Only)
8750003 6 Clamp, .62 Dia. Single (10054 Only)
5 8769161 2 Clamp, .75 Dia. Single (8042/10042 Only)
6 2713452 2 Hose Assembly, Boom (8042/10042 Only)
7 8303739 3 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
8 8769123 5 Cover Plate, Twin
9 8769122 3 Clamp, .62 Dia. Twin
10 7133823 1 Tube, Boom Attachment Tilt - Retract
11 7133833 1 Tube, Boom Attachment Tilt - Extend
12 8760037 2 Union, Bulkhead, Straight, SAE 10 - male JIC 37°
13 2713222 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 34" Long
14 6605202 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 44-1/2" Long
15 8760477 2 Tee, Bulkhead, Male Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37°
16 6604982 2 Hose, .50 |.D. x 22" Long
17 8760493 2 Tee, Female Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
18 2712872 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 153" Long
19 8760143 1 Connector, Long, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
20 8760107 7 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
(8042/10042 Only)
8760107 5 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
(10054 Only)
21 8760307 2 Elbow, 45° SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (10054 Only)
22 7112452 1 Hose and Carrier Assembly (Includes ltems 23 thru 25)
23 2713642 4 Hose Assembly
24 NSS 1 Carrier, Hose (For Service, Order Item 22)
25 8584001 2 Tie Wrap
26 8769140 1 Clamp Set, .675 twin
27 8305626 1 Nut, Hex Lock 5/16-18
28 8526048 AR [ Sealant
KiTS
29 7117812 1 Kit, Hose Carrier Update
NOTE:
Kit Purpose:
To bring Early Production Hose Carrier (Item 24) up-to-date with solid bars in every other
link instead of in every link, with poly rollers added to bars, and with adhesive patch
coated screws instead of liquid sealant application.

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 145



SECTION 5

FRAME TILT AND STABILIZER CIRCUIT

Retract
Port

To Port
HSB!!

Stabilizer Valve

Secondary : Pressure | /5
Control Valve | Reducing |
o e 3 Valve | | \
“T S \ @ i I A

Underneath View of Valve Plate

PHO181

146 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



FRAME TILT AND STABILIZER CIRCUIT

SECTION 5

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2711892 2 Hose, .38 I.D. x 130" Long
2 8770012 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 8760276 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
4 8760134 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
5 2713332 2 Hose, .38 |.D. x 96" Long
6 8760110 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
7 8760268 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97

147



SECTION 5

SERVICE BRAKE AND DE-CLUTCH CIRCUIT

Hydraulic
Reservoir

Front Pressure
Reducing Valve

=% To Transmission
pa y . De-Cluich
U

1

L d I ——
Port 1 To Transmission
C2 Emergency Brake
e

Underneath View of Valve Plate - See “Valve Plate Assembly”

PH0193

148 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

SERVICE BRAKE AND DE-CLUTCH CIRCUIT

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Valve, Brake (S/N 0653 & Before) For Service, Order P/N 8902222
7119813 1 Kit, Brake Valve (S/N 0654 thru 1167)
8902222 1 Valve, Brake (S/N 1168 & After)
2 8760110 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 2712332 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 50" Long
4 2705122 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 50" Long
5 6604972 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 90" Long
6 8760455 3 Tee, Bulkhead, Male Branch, SAE 6 - male JIC 37°
7 8406105 4 Clamp
8 6605772 1 Hose, .38 |.D. x 66" Long
9 2712092 4 Hose, .25 |.D. x 49" Long
10 6611752 1 Hose, .25 |.D. x 52" Long
11 6604712 1 Hose, .25 |.D. x 28" Long
12 8760011 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 4-2P - male JIC 37° x male NPT
13 8760113 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
14 8584007 1 Tie Wrap, 5" (Hose Support)
15 8760501 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (S/N 9909 & After)
16 8430046 1 Nipple, Diagnostic (S/N 9909 & After)
17 8430032 1 Plug, Dust (S/N 9909 & After)
18 6605772 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 66" Long (S/N 9908 & Before)
2712012 1 Hose, .38 I.D. x 75" Long (S/N 9909 & After)
19 8760276 1 Elbow, 45°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel (S/N 9909 & After)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 149



SECTION 5

VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
(Without Outriggers 8042 Only)

To Control
Valve “P” 2
7 Port Tee

Priority Valve
“P” Port Tee

NOTE: O-rings must Retumn®’
be replaced to Tank
whenever replacing
Iltem 16 or Item 21.

Front

Valve Plate Shown as
Mounted for Clarity

PHO122

150 8042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
(Without Outriggers 8042 Only)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7098293 1 Plate, Valve Mounting
2 8902111 1 Body, Steer Select Valve
3 8760110 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 8760313 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
5 8304608 2 SHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2"
6 8902137 1 Valve, Steer Select (See Page 203 For Parts Breakdown)
7 8304631 4 SCHS, #10-24 x 2"
8 8305626 2 Nut, Lock 5/16-18
9 7115712 1 Kit, Secondary Control Valve (Does Not Include Fittings) S/N 8042-0266 & Before
(See Page 201 For Parts Breakdown)
8902152 1 Secondary Control Valve (Does Not Include Fittings) S/N 8042-0267 & After
(See Page 201 For Parts Breakdown)
10 8584001 1 Tie Wrap, 3/16" Wide x 6-11/16" Long
11 8760303 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
12 6604882 2 Hose, 1/2" 1.D. x 62" Long
13 6605652 1 Hose, 3/8" I.D. x 19" Long
14 8303675 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
15 8305645 3 Nut, Lock 3/8-16
16 8902255 1 Valve, Pressure Reducing (See Page 205 For Parts Breakdown) (S/N 0653 & Before)
8902266 1 Valve, Pressure Reducing (See Page 205 For Parts Breakdown) (S/N 0654 & After)
17 8760419 2 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 8 - male str. thd. o-ring
18 8760113 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
19 8760136 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 4-6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
20 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
21 8902267 1 Valve, Axle Stabilizer (See Page 205 For Parts Breakdown)
22 8310137 2 SHCS, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2"
23 8760117 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
24 8760311 2 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
25 8278008 4 Isolator
26 8305624 2 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
27 8304042 4 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 2"
28 8310070 4 Bolt, Retainer 3/8"
29 7057141 4 Washer, Rebound
30 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"
31 8305008 4 Nut, Hex 3/8-16
32 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
33 8760458 1 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 8-6 - JIC 37°
34 8760407 1 Nut, SAE 8 - JIC 37°
35 8630000 2 O-Ring
36 8310153 4 SHCS, 1/4-20 x 3"
37 8760268 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel

1
8042 Rev. 2/00 151



SECTION 5

VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
(With Outriggers 10042/10054 Only)

To Control \‘
° Valve “P”
Port Tee ]

Priority Valve
“P” Port Tee

Valve Plate Shown as
Mounted for Clarity

NOTE: O-rings must be )
replaced whenever 3
replacing ltem 16 Return
or ltem 21. to Tank
Front
PHO112

152

10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
(With Outriggers 10042/10054 Only)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7098293 1 Plate, Valve Mounting
2 8902111 1 Body, Steer Select Valve
3 8760110 5 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 8760313 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
5 8304608 2 SHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2"
6 8902137 1 Valve, Steer Select (See Page 203 For Parts Breakdown)
7 8304631 4 SCHS, #10-24 x 2"
8 8305626 4 Nut, Lock 5/16-18
9 7115712 1 Kit, Secondary Control Valve (Does Not Include Fittings) S/N 0266 & Before
(See Page 201 For Parts Breakdown)
8902152 1 Secondary Control Valve (Does Not Include Fittings) S/N 0267 & After
(See Page 201 For Parts Breakdown)
10 8584001 1 Tie Wrap, 3/16" Wide x 6-11/16" Long
11 8760419 2 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 8 - male str. thd. o-ring
12 7111122 1 Tube Assembly (S/N 10881 & Before)
2716545 1 Hose, .38 x 17" (S/N 10882 & After)
13 6605652 1 Hose, 3/8" I.D. x 19" Long
14 8303675 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
15 8305645 3 Nut, Lock 3/8-16
16 8902266 1 Valve, Pressure Reducing (See Page 205 For Parts Breakdown)
17 8760268 1 Elbow, 90°, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
18 8760113 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
19 8760136 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 4-6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
20 8760510 2 Tee, Male Run, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
21 8902267 1 Valve, Stabilizer (See Page 205 For Parts Breakdown)
22 8310137 2 SHCS, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2"
23 8760117 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
24 8760311 2 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
25 8278008 4 Isolator
26 8305624 2 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
27 8304042 4 Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 2"
28 8310070 4 Bolt, Retainer 3/8"
29 8307204 4 Washer, Flat 3/8"
30 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"
31 8305008 4 Nut, Hex 3/8-16
32 8760107 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
33 8310138 2 SHCS, 5/16-18 x 4" (S/N 10881 & Before)
8310081 2 SHCS, 5/16-18 x 4" (S/N 10882 & After)
34 8902141 1 Valve, Outrigger (See Page 203 For Parts Breakdown) (S/N 10881 & Before)
8902193 1 Valve, Outrigger (See Page 203 For Parts Breakdown) (S/N 10882 & After)
35 2713322 2 Hose, 1/2" 1.D. x 35" Long
36 8760459 1 Tee, Female Branch, SAE 6-6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
37 8760117 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 10881 & Before)
8760141 1 Connector, Male Tube End w/Outlet Check, 6-6 (S/N 10882 & After)
38 8760143 2 Connector, Long, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 10881 & Before)
8760117 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 10882 & After)
39 8760458 3 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 8-6 - JIC 37° (S/N 10881 & Before)
8760460 2 Reducer, SAE 8-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss (S/N 10882 & After)
40 8760407 3 Nut, SAE 8 - JIC 37° (S/N 10881 & Before)
41 8630000 2 O-Ring
42 8310153 4 SHCS, 1/4-20 x 3"
43 6604882 2 Hose, 1/2" 1.D. x 62" Long

L ]
10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 153



SECTION 5

TRANSMISSION COOLING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Transmission

Transmission
Oil Cooler

e/

——on

f—_———T

PH0202

154 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 5

TRANSMISSION COOLING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 6604912 2 Hose, .751.D. x 113" Long

2 8760109 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 7124471 2 Conduit, 11.D. x 12.5"

4 8584007 2 Tie, plastic, .5 x 20.1"

g
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 155



SECTION 5

TRANSMISSION COOLING CIRCUIT
(S/N 9909 & After)

6
RN = 7

a2y

DO D N D NI

\ AN, -
/2 ﬁ
VT &
i Transmission
\‘ Oil Cooler
S

PH1390

156 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



TRANSMISSION COOLING CIRCUIT

(S/N 9909 & After)

SECTION 5

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7150282 2 Hose, .75 1.D. x 105" Long
2 8760254 3 Elbow, 90°, SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
3 8760305 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
4 8630017 2 O-Ring, 23mm x 2mm
5 8770158 2 Connector, M26 x 12 - 37° Flare
6 8770157 1 Elbow, Long, 90° SAE 12-12 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
7 8760431 2 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 12 - male str. thd. o-ring

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00

157



SECTION 5

AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
(Optional)

Underneath View of Valve Plate PFO791
See “Valve Plate Assembly”

PH0212

158 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 5

AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8310081 2 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 5"
2 8307004 2 Washer, Lock .31"
3 8307203 2 Washer, Flat 5/16" Heavy
4 7111402 1 Support, Clamp
5 8303679 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" (8042/10042 Only)
8303622 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2" (10054 Only)
6 8769161 2 Clamp, Single .75 I.D. (8042/10042 Only)
8750003 2 Clamp, Single .62 I.D. (10054 Only)
7 2713082 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 426" Long (8042/10042 Only)
8 8769122 3 Clamp, Twin .62 I.D. (Two Halves)
9 8303757 3 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2"
10 7133843 1 Tube Assembly
11 7133853 1 Tube Assembly
12 8760037 2 Union, Bulkhead, Straight, SAE 10 - male JIC 37°
13 2713212 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 30" Long
14 8760264 2 Elbow, 90°, Bulkhead, SAE 8 - male JIC 37°
15 2712872 2 Hose, .50 I.D. x 153" Long
16 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
17 8760143 1 Connector, Long, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
18 8420055 1 Plug, Dust #8
19 8420053 1 Cap, Dust #8
20 8430006 1 Quick Disconnect, Male, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes ltem 21)
21 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
22 8430005 1 Quick Disconnect, Female, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes Items 23 thru 25)
23 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
24 8640028 1 Seal, Coupler Body (Not Shown)
25 8640032 1 Back-Up Ring, Coupler Body Seal (Not Shown)
26 8760142 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 8-8 - male str. thd. o-ring x female JIC 37° swivel
27 8760045 2 Union, Bulkhead, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37°
28 7112452 1 Hose and Carrier Assembly (Includes ltems 29 thru 31)
29 NSS 1 Carrier, Hose (For Service, Order Item 28)
30 8584001 2 Tie Wrap
31 2713642 4 Hose Assembly
KiTS
32 7117812 1 Kit, Hose Carrier Update
NOTE:
Kit Purpose:
To bring Early Production Hose Carrier (Item 29) up-to-date with solid bars in every other
link instead of in every link, with poly rollers added to bars, and with adhesive patch
coated screws instead of liquid sealant application.

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 159



SECTION 5

OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
(10042/10054 Only)

Retract
Port

Outrigger
Valve To Left Cylinder
Extend Port

Secondary
Control

Valve

Steer

g To Right Cylinder
Select

Retract Port

Stabilizer

Pr r
essure Cylinder Valve

Reducing Valve

Underneath View of Valve Plate

See “Valve Plate Assembly”
PHO0412

160 10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

SECTION 5

(10042/10054 Only)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2711982 4 Hose Assembly, 3/8" I.D.
2 8760311 4 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
3 8584001 2 Tie Wrap (10054 Only)
4 8584003 1 Tie Wrap
5 8760029 4 Union, SAE 6 - male JIC 37°
6 2712952 4 Hose Assembly, 3/8" I.D.

10042/10054 Rev. 12/97

161



SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

S/N 9499 & Before

Torque to 4 - 5 Ib/ft
(5-7Nm)

//9
|

See 1 .
“Fuel Tank” 0
In ‘
9 21
Hydrauli_c
/ /// Reservoir
19 / |%
18 ~ -
-
-
o
%‘% ’
177

@

PHO103

162 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Tank, Fuel and Hydraulic (S/N 9499 & Before) (For Service, Order P/N 7136034)
7136034 1 Tank, Fuel and Hydraulic (S/N 9500 & After)
2 NLA 2 Gasket (S/N 9499 & Before) (For Service, Order P/N 7138209)
7138209 3 Gasket (S/N 9500 & After)
3 NLA 1 Screen, Fill Neck (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
4 NLA 1 Neck, Filler/Breather (S/N 9499 & Before) (For Service, Order P/N 8322022 & 7138714)
7138714 1 Neck, Filler/Breather (S/N 9500 & After)
5 NLA 1 Cap, Filler (S/N 9499 & Before) (For Service, Order P/N 8322022)
8322029 1 Cap, Filler (S/N 9500 & After)
6 8305626 8 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18 (S/N 9499 & Before)
8305626 12 | Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/16-18 (S/N 9500 & After)
7 7094562 1 Head, Filter (with by-pass)
8 8320265 1 Element, Hydraulic Oil Filter
9 8464012 1 Gauge, Sight
10 8760118 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 12-16 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9499 & Before)
11 8640903 1 O-Ring
12 8541435 1 Plug, Magnetic, Hex Hd., 1" str. thd.
13 8760110 3 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9499 & Before)
8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9500 & After)
14 8760501 1 Tee, Female Run, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x female JIC 37° swivel
15 8760351 1 Elbow, 45° SAE 24 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9499 & Before)
16 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Temperature - 210°F (S/N 9499 & Before)
8223226 1 Switch, Hydraulic Temperature - 195°F (S/N 9500 & After)
17 8310129 4 Bolt, Carriage 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
18 8307009 4 Washer, Lock 5/8"
19 8305014 4 Nut, Hex 5/8-11
20 7098271 1 Tee, Swivel #12 Ported (S/N 9499 & Before)
21 8760102 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 16 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9500 & After)
22 7138164 1 Tube Assembly (S/N 9500 & After)
23 8324029 1 Strainer (S/N 9500 & After)
24 8760419 1 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 8 - male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9500 & After)
25 8760451 1 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 6 - male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9500 & After)
26 8760107 1 Connector, Straight, SAE 8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring (S/N 9500 & After)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 163



SECTION 6

MAIN PUMP
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Torque to
80 Ib/ft
(108 Nm)

PH0292

- ____________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
164 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

MAIN PUMP
(S/N 9908 & Before)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8444223 1 Pump, Complete (Includes ltems 2 thru 54)
(Also must order 7135391 Kit, Relief Valve Hoist/Extend)
2 8033896 1 Snap Ring
3 8033897 1 Ball Bearing
4 8033898 1 Snap Ring
5 8033899 1 Snap Ring
6 8033900 1 Shaft Seal
7 8033901 1 Shaft, Spline
8 8033902 2 Plug
9 8033903 3 Plug
10 8033904 1 Housing, Right Side
11 8033905 1 O-Ring
12 8033906 1 Back-up Ring
13 8033907 1 Back-up Ring
14 8033908 1 O-Ring
15 8033909 1 Back-up Ring
16 8033910 1 O-Ring
17 8033911 1 Spool
18 8033912 1 Sleeve
19 8034818 1 Cap & Plug Assembly
20 8033914 1 Ball
21 8033959 1 O-Ring
22 8033916 1 Cap Assembly, Airbleed
23 8033917 2 Roll Pin
24 8033918 1 O-Ring
25 8033919 1 Port Plate, CW
26 8033920 1 Barrel
27 8033921 2 Retainer
28 8033922 1 Spring, Barrel
29 8033923 1 Ball Seat
30 8033924 1 Retainer, Slipper
31 8033925 7 Piston Assembly
32 8033926 1 Piston, Servo
33 8033927 1 O-Ring
34 8033928 1 Swash Plate
35 8033929 1 Housing, Trunion
36 8033930 2 Thrust Washer
37 8033931 2 Trunion Cap
38 8033932 2 Needle Bearing
39 8033933 2 O-Ring
40 8033934 2 Snap Ring
41 8033935 4 HHCS
42 8033936 2 HHCS
43 8033937 1 Plug
44 8033938 1 Pin, Trunion
45 8033939 1 Plug, Servo
46 8034812 1 Screw Assembly, Adjusting
47 8033952 1 Cap, Differential
48 8033953 AR Shim, Differential
49 8033954 AR Shim, Differential
50 8033955 1 Piston
51 8033956 1 Spring, Modulator
52 8033957 1 Spring, Retaining
53 8033958 1 Spring, Servo
54 8033913 1 O-Ring
55 7099072 1 Gasket, Mounting
KITS
56 8032752 1 Kit, Seal
57 7136374 1 Kit, Retrofits to a Current Production Pump
(Includes Pump, Hoses, Hardware & Instructions) S/N 9499 & Before
58 7138340 1 Kit, Retrofits to a Current Production Pump
(Includes Pump, Hoses, Hardware & Instructions) S/N 9500 thru 9908

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 165



SECTION 6

MAIN PUMP
(S/N 9909 & Atfter)

*ltem  Torque values

2 13.3-17.8 Ib/it (18-24 Nm)
3 192.4-222 Ib/ft (280-300 Nm)
7 21.5-23.7 Ib/it (29-32 Nm)
9 76.2-94 Ib/ft (103-127 Nm)
10 76.2-94 Ib/ft (103-127 Nm)
17 55.5-61.4 Ib/it (75-83 Nm)
47 2.7-3.3 Ib/it (3-4 Nm)

55  76.2-94 Ib/ft (103-127 Nm)
56  23-27.4 Ib/it (31-37 Nm)
58  9.6-11 Ib/ft (13-15 Nm)

60  11.1-11.8 Ib/ft (15-16 Nm)

2228 % \
\Q\gg/\\

1) N\
N\
A\ \ @

PF0760 PH1221

166 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 6

MAIN PUMP
(S/N 9909 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8444227 Pump, Piston, Complete (Includes Items 2 thru 61)
2 8035567 1 Nut, Jam
3 8035568 Cap (S Stop)

8035569 Cap (F Stop)

4 NSS 1 O-Ring (Order Item 64)

5 NSS 1 Ring, Backup (Order ltem 64)

6 8035570 1 Screw, Adjustment

7 8035571 2 Plug, SAE Gage Port

8035572 2 Plug, ISO Gage Port

8 NSS 2 O-Ring (Order Item 64)

9 8035573 3 Screw
10 8035574 1 Screw
11 8035575 1 Block, Valve
12 NSS 3 O-Ring (Order Item 64)
13 NSS 1 Subassembly, Control (Order ltem 63)
14 8035577 4 Pin
15 NSS 1 Gasket (Order ltem 64)
16 8035578 1 Housing
17 8035579 2 Plug, Drain
18 8035580 2 O-Ring
19 NSS 1 Bearing (Order ltem 67)
20 8035581 1 Pin
21 8035582 1 Plate, Valve
22 NSS 1 Ring, Retaining (Order ltem 65)
23 NSS 1 Guide, Spring (Order ltem 65)
24 NSS 1 Spring (Order Item 65)
25 NSS 1 Guide, Spring (Order ltem 65)
26 NSS 1 Block, Cylinder (Order Item 65)
27 NSS 1 Ring, Backup (Order ltem 64)
28 NSS 1 O-Ring (Order Item 64)
29 NSS 1 O-Ring (Order Item 64)
30 NSS 1 Ring, Backup (Order ltem 64)
31 8035583 1 Sleeve, Control
32 8035584 1 Nut, Hex
33 NSS 1 O-Ring (Order Item 64)
34 NSS 1 Ring, Glide (Order ltem 64)
35 8035585 1 Piston, Control
36 8035586 1 Link, Chain
37 8035587 1 Shaft
38 NSS 2 Plate, Limiter (Order Item 65)
39 NSS 2 Spacer (Order ltem 65)
40 NSS 9 Subassembly, Piston and Shoes (Order Item 65)
41 NSS 1 Cage, Shoe (Order ltem 65)
42 NSS 1 Yoke (Order ltem 66)
43 NSS 1 Pin (Order Item 66)
44 8035588 1 Button
45 NSS 1 Seat (Order Item 66)
46 8035589 1 Spring
47 NSS 2 Screw (Order ltem 66)
48 NSS 2 Bearing, Saddle (Order Item 66)
49 NSS 1 Bearing (Order ltem 67)
50 NSS 1 Seal, Shaft (Order ltem 68)
51 NSS 1 Ring, Retaining (Order Item 68)
52 NSS 1 Gasket (Order ltem 64)
53 8035590 1 Spring
54 8035591 1 Flange
55 8035592 4 Screw
56 8035593 4 Screw
57 8035595 1 Pin
58 8035596 4 Screw
59 NSS 1 Spacer, Shaft (Order ltem 69)
60 8035597 2 Plug
61 8035598 2 O-Ring
62 8630016 1 O-Ring, 130mm x 3mm

KITS

63 8035560 1 Kit, Control
64 8035561 1 Kit, Seal
65 8035562 1 Kit, Rotating Group
66 8035563 1 Kit, Yoke and Saddle Bearing
67 8035564 1 Kit, Shaft Bearing
68 8035565 1 Kit, Shaft Seal
69 8035566 1 Kit, Shaft Spacer

8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99 167



SECTION 6
BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER
(Early Production)

IMPORTANT:

There are two similar but distinctly different Boom Extend
Cylinders. Make sure you know which version you have
before ordering replacement parts. On “Early Production”
cylinders, the gland is installed flush with the cylinder
tube and has “TJB” stamped on the gland. On the
“Current Production” cylinders, the gland has a lip that

bottoms out against the cylinder tube. EARLY PRODUCTION CURRENT PRODUCTION

VENDOR
STAMPING

Torque to 150 - 160 Ib/ft
(203 - 217 Nm)

Torque to
150 - 160 Ib/ft
(203 - 217 Nm)

20

PF0760

PHO0342

168 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99



SECTION 6
BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER
(Early Production)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Cylinder, Boom Extend (Includes ltems 2 thru 17) (For Service, Order P/N 2716173)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in Boom Extend Cylinder ltem 1)
3 8902261 2 Valve, Counterbalance - preset to 3500 psi (See Kits)
4 See Kits 2 Wear Ring
5 See Kits 2 O-Ring
6 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
7 8033734 1 Piston
8 8033735 1 Tube, Stop
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
11 8033732 1 Gland
12 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
13 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
14 See Kits 1 Wiper
15 8033733 1 Rod
16 8033737 1 Screw, Set
17 8033738 1 Screw, Cone Point Set
KITS
18 8035513 1 Seal Kit, Services Both Early and Current Production Cylinders
19 8205657 1 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 4 Backup Rings)
20 8035247 1 Seal Kit, Gland Static Seal (Includes ltems 5, 9 & 10)

D EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 169



SECTION 6
BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER
(Current Production)

IMPORTANT:

There are two similar but distinctly different Boom Extend
Cylinders. Make sure you know which version you have
before ordering replacement parts. On “Early Production”
cylinders, the gland is installed flush with the cylinder
tube and has “TJB” stamped on the gland. On the
“Current Production” cylinders, the gland has a lip that

bottoms out against the cylinder tube. EARLY PRODUCTION CURRENT PRODUCTION

VENDOR
STAMPING

.
\\
™~
-
e
-
-
-
-
Torque to Loctite and Torque to
Torque to 22 155- 165 Ib/in 1800 - 2000 Ib/ft
150 - 160 Ib/ft (18 - 19 Nm) (2441 - 2712 Nm) 23

e

T

Torque to
300 - 400 Ib/ft
(407 - 542 Nm) /

Q

PF0760

PH2031

170 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6
BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER
(Current Production)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2716173 1 Cylinder, Boom Extend (Includes Items 2 thru 23)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in Boom Extend Cylinder Item 1)
3 8035800 1 Piston
4 8035539 1 Gland, Head
5 8035616 1 Spacer, Rod
6 8035615 1 Rod, Weldment
7 8035536 1 Screw, Set 5/16-18 UNC x .50 Lg.
8 8035315 1 Screw, Set 5/16-18 UNC x .63 Lg.
9 8035514 2 Valve, Counterbalance - preset to 3500 psi
10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 O-Ring
12 See Kits 1 O-Ring
13 See Kits 1 O-Ring
14 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
15 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
16 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
17 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
18 See Kits 1 Wiper, HD Rod Sealed O.D.
19 See Kits 2 Wearband
20 See Kits 2 Wearband
21 See Kits 2 Insert, Locking
22 See Kits 1 Square Ring
23 8520013 2 Grease Fitting
KITS
24 8035513 1 Seal Kit, Services Both Early and Current Production Cylinders
25 8205657 1 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 171



SECTION 6

BOOM HOIST CYLINDER
(S/N 5818 & Before)

Torque to
45 - 50 Ib/ft
(61 - 68 Nm)

‘ ) -
\ Torque to 600 Ib/ft

(814 Nm)
and Stake 4 Places

16 17

/
D> =<
" @ PF0760

|
172 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99

PHO0231



SECTION 6

BOOM HOIST CYLINDER
(S/N 5818 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA 2 Cylinder, Boom Hoist (Includes ltems 3 thru 15) (For Service, Order P/N 2714993)
2 2713803 2 Cylinder, Boom Hoist w/Load Indicator Port (Includes ltems 3 thru 15)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only
3 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder w/Load Indicator Port (Serviced Only in Item 2)
4 8205726 1 Valve, Counterbalance - preset to 4000 psi (See Kits)
5 8032714 1 Nut
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
8 8033729 1 Piston
9 8033730 1 Tube, Stop
10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
12 8033727 1 Gland
13 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
14 See Kits 1 Wiper
15 8033728 1 Rod
KITS
16 8033731 1 Seal Kit, Boom Hoist Cylinder (Includes ltems 6, 7, 10, 11, 13 and 14)
17 8205656 1 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Backup Rings)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 173



SECTION 6

BOOM HOIST CYLINDER
(S/N 5819 & Atfter)

Torque to
45 - 50 Ib/ft

1750 - 2000 Ib/ft
(2373 - 2712 Nm)

000000

. ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
174 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 6

BOOM HOIST CYLINDER
(S/N 5819 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 2714993 2 Cylinder, Boom Hoist (Includes ltems 3 thru 18)
2 2713803 2 Cylinder, Boom Hoist w/Load Indicator Port (Includes ltems 3 thru 18)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only
3 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder w/Load Indicator Port (Serviced Only in Item 2)

4 8035542 1 Valve, Counterbalance - present 4000 psi (See Kits)

5 8035308 1 Nut, Lock

6 See Kits 1 O-Ring

7 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston

8 8035545 1 Piston

9 8035608 1 Spacer, Rod
10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
12 8035609 1 Gland
13 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
14 See Kits 1 Wiper
15 8035607 1 Rod
16 See Kits 2 Wearband
17 See Kits 2 Wearband
18 8035610 1 Collar, Locking

KITS

19 8035386 1 Seal Kit, Boom Hoist Cylinder (Includes ltems 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16 & 17)
20 8205656 1 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-Up Rings)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 175



SECTION 6

FRAME TILT CYLINDER

_-15

3
8]\ Q SRS
Torque to /,§/
30.- 35 /it S € prore

(41 - 48 Nm) |

Apply Loctite # 271 4

to Thread> @/
5

Torque to 450 Ib/ft o/
(610 Nm)
and Stake 4 Places Ny

PHO0362

|
176 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



FRAME TILT CYLINDER

SECTION 6

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7115662 1 Cylinder, Frame Tilt (Includes ltems 2 thru 14) (S/N 0266 & Before)
2713853 1 Cylinder, Frame Tilt (Includes ltems 2 thru 13) (S/N 0267 & After)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8902511 2 Valve, Pilot Check (See Kits)
4 8032726 1 Nut
5 See Kits 1 O-Ring
6 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
7 8033745 1 Piston
8 8033744 1 Rod
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 1 Back-up Ring
11 8032728 1 Gland
12 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
13 See Kits 1 Wiper
14 8033746 2 Orifice, .070 Dia. (S/N 0266 & Before)
KITS
15 8033747 1 Seal Kit, Frame Tilt Cylinder (Includes ltems 5, 6, 9, 10, 12 & 13)
16 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pilot Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-Up Rings)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

177



SECTION 6

STABILIZER CYLINDER

©
-

) e

L

7

30 - 35 Ib/ft
(41 - 48 Nm)

3
o

Torque t

PHO0351

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

178



SECTION 6

STABILIZER CYLINDER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2713333 1 Cylinder, Stabilizer (Includes ltems 2 thru 17)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8902511 2 Valve, Pilot Check (See Kits)
4 8033755 2 Solenoid Valve (See Kits)
5 8033704 2 Solenoid Valve (See Kits)
6 8033715 2 Orifice, .060 Dia.
7 8032726 1 Nut
8 See Kits 1 O-Ring
9 8033745 1 Piston
10 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
11 See Kits 1 O-Ring
12 See Kits 1 Back-up Ring
13 8032728 1 Gland
14 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
15 See Kits 1 Wiper
16 8033744 1 Rod
17 8033721 2 Orifice, .029 Dia.
KITS
18 8033747 1 Seal Kit, Stabilizer Cylinder (Includes Items 8, 10 thru 12, 14 & 15)
19 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pilot Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-Up Rings)
20 8033756 1 Seal Kit, Solenoid Valve

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 179



SECTION 6
SLAVE CYLINDER
(Early Production)

VENDOR
STAMPING

IMPORTANT:

There are two similar but distinctly different Slave
Cylinders. Make sure you know which version you have
before ordering replacement parts. On “Early Production”
cylinders, the gland is installed flush with the cylinder
tube and has “TJB” stamped on the gland. On the
“Current Production” cylinders, the gland has a lip that

bottoms out against the cylinder tube. EARLY PRODUCTION CURRENT PRODUCTION

Apply Loctite #271 to threads.
Torque to 500 Ib/ft (678 Nm) s

and stake 4 places. \ -

©

P

Retract @’

Port

\ Extend

Port

PH0372

180 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/99



SECTION 6
SLAVE CYLINDER
(Early Production)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA 2 Cylinder, Slave (Includes ltems 2 thru 13) (For Service, Order P/N 2714973)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only

2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8032726 1 Nut
4 8033741 1 Piston
5 See Kits 2 Seal, Piston
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 1 O-Ring
8 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
9 8205506 1 Gland
10 8033742 1 Washer, Thrust
11 8033740 1 Rod
12 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
13 See Kits 1 Wiper
KITS
14 8034695 1 Seal Kit, Slave Cylinder (Includes ltems 5 thru 8, 12 & 13)

(Services Both Early and Current Production Cylinders)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 181



SECTION 6
SLAVE CYLINDER
(Current Production)

IMPORTANT:

S
There are two similar but distinctly different Slave

Cylinders. Make sure you know which version you have

before ordering replacement parts. On “Early Production”

cylinders, the gland is installed flush with the cylinder

tube and has “TJB” stamped on the gland. On the

;
“Current Production” cylinders, the gland has a lip that

bottoms out against the cylinder tube. EARLY PRODUCTION CURRENT PRODUCTION

VENDOR
STAMPING

O =

D

16
13
16

AN

N\

=h

>

Apply Loctite #271
to threads. Torque
to 900 - 1050 Ib/ft !

Torque to 12 |
300 - 400 Ib/ft T~ ‘
(1220 - 1424 Nm). 6 @ (407 - 542 Nm) | %

—((

Extend Port

Retract Port @\Q g
o)

PF0760
PH2020

182 8042/10042/10054 Origin 7/99



SECTION 6
SLAVE CYLINDER
(Current Production)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 2714973 2 Cylinder, Slave (Includes Items 2 thru 17)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only

2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8035613 1 Piston
4 8035612 1 Gland, Head
5 8035611 1 Rod
6 8035547 1 Nut, Lock 1.375-12 UNF
7 See Kits 1 O-Ring
8 See Kits 1 O-Ring
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 2 Ring, Backup
11 See Kits 1 Ring, Backup
12 See Kits 1 Z-Seal, Deep
13 See Kits 1 T-Seal, Capped
14 See Kits 1 Wiper, HD Rod Sealed O.D.
15 See Kits 2 Wearband
16 See Kits 2 Wearband
17 See Kits 2 Insert, Locking
KITS
18 8034695 1 Seal Kit, Slave Cylinder (Includes Items 7 thru 17)

(Services Both Early and Current Production Cylinders)

e mEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 183



SECTION 6

ATTACHMENT TILT CYLINDER

g | Apply Loctite #271

" to Threads

9

Torque to '
600 Ib/ft (814 Nm) |
and Stake 4 Places |

|
-

Torque to
40 - 50 Ib/ft
(61 - 68 Nm)

PHO0221

|
184 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

ATTACHMENT TILT CYLINDER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2712973 1 Cylinder, Attachment Tilt (Includes Items 2 thru 15)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8032714 1 Nut
4 8902260 1 Valve, Counterbalance - preset to 4000 psi (See Kits)
5 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
6 8033724 1 Piston
7 See Kits 1 O-Ring
8 8033725 1 Washer, Thrust
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 1 Back-Up Ring
11 8033722 1 Gland
12 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
13 See Kits 1 Wiper
14 8033723 1 Rod
15 7089722 2 Bushing
KITS
16 8033726 1 Seal Kit, Attachment Tilt Cylinder (Includes ltems 5, 7, 9, 10, 12 & 13)
17 8205656 1 Seal Kit, Counterbalance Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 4 Back-Up Rings)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 185



SECTION 6

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
(S/N 10881 & Before)

Torque to
400 Ib/ft
(542 Nm) and
Stake 4 Places

Apply Loctite
#271 to Threads

\

Torque to
30 - 35 Ib/ft

Torque to
30 - 35 Ib/ft
(41 - 48 Nm)

Port

a /.ff

~ PF0760 722 Pro760

PH0382

186 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
(S/N 10881 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA 1 Cylinder, Outrigger (Includes ltems 2 thru 14) (For Service, Order P/N 2716163)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8032702 1 Nut
4 See Kits 2 Wear Ring
5 8902511 2 Valve, Pilot Check (See Kits)
6 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
7 8033750 1 Piston
8 See Kits 1 O-Ring
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 1 Back-Up Ring
11 8033748 1 Gland
12 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
13 See Kits 1 Wiper
14 8033749 1 Rod
KITS
15 8033751 1 Seal Kit, Outrigger Cylinder (Includes ltems 4, 6, 8 thru 10, 12 & 13)
16 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pilot Check Valve (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-Up Rings)

g
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 187



SECTION 6

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
(S/N 10882 & After)

Torque to
25 - 38 Ib/ft

N

Torque to
18 300 - 400 Ib/it
(407 - 542 Nm)

Torque to
30 - 35 Ib/ft
(41 - 47 Nm)

-
|
|
|

Apply Loctite |

and Torqueto |
1300 - 1500 Ib/ft |
(1762 - 2034 Nm) .

A

=
'{7’/ PF0760

/
19

PH1260

188 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 6

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
(S/N 10882 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2716163 1 Cylinder, Outrigger (Includes ltems 2 thru 18)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Weldment (Serviced Only in Item 1)
3 8035727 1 Piston
4 8035728 1 Gland, Head
5 8035729 1 Rod, Weldment
6 8035730 1 Plug, SAE No. 4 Steel Hex Head
7 8035322 1 Nut, Lock UNF 1.5-12
8 8035731 2 Valve, PO Check, CKCB-XCN
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring

10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 O-Ring
12 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
13 See Kits 1 Z-Seal, Deep w/Rod Back-Up
14 See Kits 1 T-Seal, Capped
15 See Kits 1 Wiper, Hd Rod - Sealed O.D.
16 See Kits 2 Wearband, Precision
17 See Kits 2 Wearband, Precision
18 See Kits 2 Insert, Locking
KITS
19 8035732 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9 thru 18)
20 8035519 1 Seal Kit (Includes P/N 8035732 and P/N 8033751)

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 189



SECTION 6

SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER

N
-
/
w

///
~

(e

.
|
|
|

4 |
/ Torque to !

250 Ib/ft |
(339 Nm) ‘

Apply Loctite
#271 to Inside
Threads

N

Retract

00
\

i

Port | 11

|
|
| |
\ |
| O\ 6 |
W S
Port ] | |
\ |
Extend | | @ -8 | 0
Pt - = |
| e o~ |
| ‘ © | |
Torque to g { ‘ ‘
30 - 35 Ib/ft
[S)] Torque to
(41 - 48 Nm) ~~—_ | = o| Cowdbn | }\ |
(41 - 48 Nm) . ‘
/ \\\ ‘ ™ ‘
12 o~ \\ |
~ N
~

" PF0760

PHO441

190 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2713363 1 Cylinder, Swing Carriage (Includes Items 2 thru 14)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 See Kits 1 Wear Ring
4 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
5 8033783 1 Piston
6 See Kits 1 O-Ring
7 See Kits 1 Back-Up Ring
8 8033784 1 Gland
9 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
10 See Kits 1 Wiper
11 8033785 1 Rod
12 8033786 1 Valve, Counterbalance Cartridge - preset to 3000 psi (See Kits)
13 8902842 1 Valve, Direct Acting Relief - preset to 2000 psi (See Kits)
14 8033788 1 Orifice, .038 Dia.
KITS
15 8033789 1 Seal Kit, Swing Carriage Cylinder (Includes ltems 3, 4, 6,7, 9, & 10)
16 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Valve Item 12 (Includes 3 O-Rings & 3 Back-Up Rings)
17 8033790 1 Seal Kit, Valve ltem 13 (Includes 2 O-Rings, 1 Back-Up Ring & 1 Gland Ring)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 191



SECTION 6

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER

Torque to
30 - 35 Ib/ft

e |
( (41 - 48 Nm) | £

| Apply Loctite
i #271 to Threads
. Torque to 350 Ib/ft
(475 Nm) and
' Stake 4 Places

Retract
Port

PH0800

|
192 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 2711613 1 Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder (Includes Items 2 thru 14)
2 NSS 1 Tube, Cylinder (Serviced Only in ltem 1)

3 8902511 2 Valve, Pilot Check (See Kits)
4 8205545 1 Piston
5 8205546 1 Gland
6 8205547 1 Rod
7 8205548 1 Nut, Piston
8 8205514 1 Bearing, Self-Aligning
9 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
10 See Kits 1 Wiper
11 See Kits 1 O-Ring
12 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
13 See Kits 1 O-Ring
14 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
15 8520013 2 Fitting, Grease
KITS
16 8205661 1 Seal Kit, Side Tilt Carriage Cylinder (Includes Items 9 thru 14)
17 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pilot Check Valve

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 193



SECTION 6

STEERING CYLINDER
(S/N 1167 & Before)

PPPPPP

|
194 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 6

STEERING CYLINDER
(S/N 1167 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA 4 Steering Cylinder (Includes Items 2 thru 13) (For Service, Order P/N 8034684)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only

2 NSS 1 Barrel Assembly (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8033811 1 Piston
4 8033812 1 Rod
5 8033813 1 Gland
6 8033814 1 Nut, Hex Lock
7 See Kits 1 Wiper, Rod
8 See Kits 1 Seal, Rod
9 See Kits 1 O-Ring
10 See Kits 1 O-Ring
11 See Kits 1 Seal, Piston
12 See Kits 1 Lock Ring
13 See Kits 1 Wear Ring
KITS
14 8033801 1 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder (Includes ltems 7 thru 13)

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 195



SECTION 6

STEERING CYLINDER
(S/N 1168 & After)

Q
QQ\ W

- 9

000000

|
196 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 6

STEERING CYLINDER
(S/N 1168 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 8034684 4 Steering Cylinder (Includes Items 2 thru 15)
NOTE: Quantities Listed Below Are For 1 Cylinder Only

2 NSS 1 Barrel Assembly (Serviced Only in ltem 1)
3 8034821 1 Piston
4 8034822 1 Rod - 17.06" Long
5 8034823 1 Gland
6 8034824 1 Nut, Hex Lock
7 See Kit 1 Wiper, Rod
8 See Kit 1 Seal, U-Cup
9 See Kit 1 O-Ring
10 See Kit 1 O-Ring
11 See Kit 1 Seal, Piston
12 See Kit 1 Wire Retainer
13 See Kit 2 Wear Ring
14 See Kit 1 Expander
15 See Kit 1 Back-up Ring
KITS
16 8034691 1 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder (Includes ltems 7 thru 15)

g
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 197



SECTION 6

MAIN CONTROL VALVE

S
=/ TN x—i g
“!.‘!iillllll.” :3(; /A\:\Qx\ :!7v_,_— gg% gg
& 7 | 25— ] o-—=23
PF0791 /‘ﬁ/ PF0760 24— CiD// ’ @

PH1250

- _____________________________________________________________________________________ |
198 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

MAIN CONTROL VALVE

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Main Control Valve (S/N 0224 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7115652
NLA 1 Main Control Valve (S/N 0225 thru 8540) For Service, Order P/N 8902186
8902186 1 Main Control Valve (Includes ltems 2 thru 34) S/N 8541 & After
2 8034534 1 Section, Inlet (Includes 1 of Item 6)
3 7130912 1 Kit, Outlet Section (Includes Inlet & Outlet Sections and Mounting Hardware)
(S/N 2199 & Before)
8035267 1 Section - Outlet (S/N 2200 & After)
4 8034552 1 Section, Boom Extend (Includes ltems 6 thru 18)
5 8034551 1 Section, Boom Hoist (Includes Items 6 thru 18)
6 8034697 1 O-Ring (See Kits)
7 See Kits 2 O-Ring
8 See Kits 2 Wiper
9 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
10 See Kits 2 Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach.
11 See Kits 1 Poppet, C.V.
12 See Kits 1 Spring
13 See Kits 2 HHCS
14 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
15 See Kits 1 End, Spool
16 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
17 See Kits 1 Spring
18 See Kits 1 Shuttle
19 8034539 1 Plug, Shut-off
20 8034538 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 3200 + 50 psi (Includes Items 21 thru 28)
21 See Kits 2 O-Ring
22 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
23 See Kits 2 O-Ring
24 See Kits 1 O-Ring
25 See Kits 2 Ring, Back-Up
26 See Kits 1 Spring
27 See Kits 1 Spring
28 See Kits 1 Spring
29 See Kits 1 Tie Rod
30 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
31 See Kits 2 Tie Rod
32 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
33 8035387 1 Valve, Main Relief (Preset at 3500 + 50 psi)
34 8760451 1 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 6 - male str. thd. o-ring
KITS
35 8034541 AR | Rebuild Kit for Items 4 & 5
(Includes 3 of Item 6 and listed quantities of ltems 7 thru 18)
36 8034540 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve - Item 20
37 8903011 1 Tie Rod Kit - 2 Section Valve (Includes Items 29 thru 32)
38 7115652 1 Kit, Main Control Valve (Includes Valve and Instructions)

D EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 199



SECTION 6

SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE

46 47

s

=72 PFo760

PH0472

200 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Secondary Control Valve, Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt & Auxiliary Hydraulics
(S/N 0266 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7115712
8902152 1 Secondary Control Valve, Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt & Auxiliary Hydraulics
(Includes Items 2 thru 42) (S/N 0267 & After)
2 8034527 1 Section, Inlet (Includes 1 of Item 7)
3 8034528 1 Section, Outlet
4 8034549 1 Section, Frame Tilt (Includes ltems 7 thru 11 and 14 thru 22)
5 8034530 1 Section, Attachment Tilt (Includes Items 7 thru 20)
6 8034531 1 Section, Auxiliary Hydraulics (Includes Items 7 thru 20)
7 See Kits 1 O-Ring
8 See Kits 2 O-Ring
9 See Kits 2 Wiper
10 See Kits 2 Plate, Seal
11 See Kits 2 Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach.
12 See Kits 1 Poppet, C.V.
13 See Kits 1 Spring
14 See Kits 2 HHCS
15 See Kits 1 Cap, Spool
16 See Kits 1 End, Spool
17 See Kits 1 O-Ring
18 See Kits 2 Seat, Spring
19 See Kits 1 Spring
20 See Kits 2 Shuttle
21 See Kits 1 Spring
22 See Kits 1 Piston - Compensator, C.V.
23 8902512 2 Plug, Shut-off
24 8034532 2 Relief Valve Assembly - Preset at 3200 + 50 psi (Includes Items 25 thru 33)
25 See Kits 1 O-Ring
26 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
27 See Kits 1 O-Ring
28 See Kits 1 O-Ring
29 See Kits 1 Ring, Back-Up
30 See Kits 1 Spring
31 See Kits 1 O-Ring
32 See Kits 2 O-Ring
33 See Kits 1 Spring
34 See Kits 1 Tie Rod
35 See Kits 2 Nut, Special
36 See Kits 2 Tie Rod
37 See Kits 4 Nut, Special
38 8760420 1 Plug, Hex Hd., SAE 10 - male str. thd. o-ring
39 8034557 2 O-Ring
40 8034556 2 Ring, Back-Up
41 8034554 1 Screw, Flow Control
42 8034555 1 Screw, Flow Control
KiTS
43 8034542 AR | Rebuild Kit for Items 5 & 6
(Includes 4 of Item 7 & listed quantities of Items 8 thru 20)
44 8034550 1 Rebuild Kit for Item 4
(Includes 4 of Item 7 & listed quantities of ltems 8 thru 11 and 14 thru 22)
45 8902495 1 Seal & Spring Kit for Relief Valve - Item 24
46 8902095 1 Tie Rod Kit - 3 Section Valve (Includes Items 34 thru 37)
47 7115712 1 Kit, Secondary Control Valve, Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt & Auxiliary Hydraulics
(Includes Valve & Instructions)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 201



SECTION 6

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES 1 OF 2

Torque to
65 Ib/ft
(88 Nm)

13
1

Torque to
35 Ib/ft

(48 Nm) \5\
-9
Q|

\/

2

PH0950

|
202 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 6

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES 1 OF 2

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Brake Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) For Service, Order P/N 8902222
7119813 1 Brake Valve Kit (S/N 0654 thru 1167)
8902222 1 Brake Valve (S/N 1168 and After)
2 8902137 1 Valve, Steer Select
3 8904047 1 Valve, Priority
4 8902838 1 Valve, Shuttle (Includes Item 5)
5 8902846 1 Cartridge, Shuttle Valve (See Kits)
6 8902141 1 Valve, Outrigger (Includes ltems 7 & 8) (S/N 10881 & Before)
8902193 1 Valve, Outrigger (Includes ltems 7 & 8) (S/N 10882 & After)
7 8902140 2 Solenoid Valve Assembly
8 8904049 2 Check Valve, Back to Back (See Kits)
9 8304631 8 SHCS, #10-24 x 2"
10 8640017 AR | O-Ring
11 8902251 1 Valve, Boom Extend Lockout (Includes Items 12 thru 14)
12 8034558 1 Cartridge, Poppet Type (See Kits)
13 8034559 1 Stem, Coail (See Kits)
14 8034560 1 Coil Assembly
KITS
15 8033254 1 Repair Kit, Brake Valve (For Item 1)
16 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pressure Reducing Valve (For Item 5)
17 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Check Valve, Back to Back (For Item 8)
18 8034561 1 Seal Kit, Stem, Coil (For ltem 13)
19 8034562 1 Seal Kit, Cartridge, Poppet Type (For Item 12)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 203



SECTION 6

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES 2 OF 2

3
Torque to
N\ 35lbst
[ (48 Nm)
2
Torque to
35 Ib/ft
R (48 Nm)
1
/

S/N 0653 & Before 4

10

Torque to
35 Ib/ft

Torque to

Torque to

35 Ib/ft
i 35 Ib/ft
S/N 0653 & Before (48 Nm) (48 Nm)
16
17
18
19
20 ‘)/
II PF0791 1 2
13 S/N 0654 thru 2194
14
1 5 \\\

=

< /f&%omo

204 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

PH0960




SECTION 6

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES 2 OF 2

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Valve, Pressure Reducing (S/N 0653 and Before) (Includes ltems 2 thru 4)
(See Kits ltem 16 or 17)
8902266 1 Valve, Pressure Reducing (S/N 0654 and After) (Includes Items 2 thru 4)
2 8033760 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits ltem 12)
8034575 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0654 and After) (See Kits ltem 12)
3 NLA 1 Cartridge, Pressure Reducing (S/N 0653 & Before) (See Kits ltem 13)
8902689 1 Cartridge, Pressure Reducing (S/N 0654 and After) (See Kits ltem 13)
4 8033769 1 Cartridge, Check Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits Item 15)
8034577 1 Cartridge, Check Valve (S/N 0654 and After) (See Kits Item 15)
5 NLA 1 Valve, Axle Stabilizer (S/N 0653 and Before) (Includes ltems 6 thru 11)
(See Kits Item 18)
NLA 1 Valve, Axle Stabilizer (S/N 0654 thru 2194) (Includes Items 6 thru 11)
(See Kits Item 19)
8902267 1 Valve, Axle Stabilizer (S/N 2195 & After) (Includes Items 6 thru 11)
6 NLA 1 Pressure Reducing Valve - 60 psi (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits ltem 20)
NLA 1 Pressure Reducing Valve - 60 psi (S/N 0654 thru 2194) (See Kits ltem 19)
8902688 1 Pressure Reducing Valve - 200 psi (S/N 2195 and After) (See Kits ltem 13)
7 8033770 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits Item 15)
8034578 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0654 and After) (See Kits Iltem 15)
8 8033760 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits ltem 12)
8034575 1 Solenoid Valve (S/N 0654 and After) (See Kits ltem 12)
9 8033753 1 Check Valve (S/N 0653 and Before) (See Kits Item 15)
8902690 1 Plug (S/N 0654 thru 2194) (See Kits ltem 15)
10 8640019 2 O-Ring
11 8310153 4 SHCS, 1/4-20 x 3"
KITS
12 8033761 1 Seal Kit, Solenoid Valve (S/N 0653 and Before)
8034571 1 Seal Kit, Solenoid Valve (S/N 0654 and After)
13 8033768 1 Seal Kit, Pressure Reducing Cartridge (S/N 0653 and Before)
8034570 1 Seal Kit, Pressure Reducing Cartridge (S/N 0654 and After)
14 8205655 1 Seal Kit, Pressure Reducing Valve (S/N 0653 and Before)
8034570 1 Seal Kit, Pressure Reducing Valve (S/N 0654 and After)
15 8033763 1 Seal Kit, Check Valve (S/N 0653 and Before)
8034569 1 Seal Kit, Check Valve (S/N 0654 and After)
16 7117692 1 Rework Kit, Press. Red. Valve Models 8042 & 10042 (S/N 0653 and Before)
17 7117292 1 Rework Kit, Press. Red. Valve Model 10054 Only (S/N 0653 and Before)
18 7117282 1 Rework Kit, Stabilizer Valve (S/N 0653 and Before)
19 7130564 1 Rework Kit, Park Brake Valves (S/N 0654 thru 2194)
20 7131274 1 Rework Kit, Park Brake Valves (S/N 0653 and Before)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 205



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 0291 & Before)

4 5
OPT. BREAKER LOCATIONS
WIPER MOTOR OPT. ENCL. CAB 8&‘?&’5&_‘3&;’*“ 42— 55 19
U | 30 /
: P _ : &1/ _20

46— o of

N @ |m
Lo_o;

CLEELE -

as_| [

15 [33)

1]
- CID
1

= \
' 12 21| 41
‘ o I—.ﬂl

35
43
44

PHO0601

206 8042/10042 Rev. 12/97



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 0291 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7114763 1 Harness, Cab (Includes ltems 2 & 3)
2 8220882 2 Connector, Solenoid (Includes Item 3)
3 8688026 1 Seal, Connector (Not Shown)
4 7112511 1 Motor Kit, Windshield Wiper
5 8033201 1 Switch, Windshield Washer/ Wiper
6 8223442 1 Switch, Test
7 8580312 1 Boot, Test Switch
8 8223405 1 Button, Horn
9 8580311 1 Boot, Horn Button

10 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel

11 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights

12 8467014 1 Hourmeter

13 8223220 1 Switch, Steer Select

14 8220050 1 Terminal - Male

15 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly
16 8223436 1 Switch, Ignition (w/Keys)

17 8223438 1 Key, Ignition (Not Shown)

18 8033078 1 Fan, Circulation

19 8229215 3 Circuit Breaker, 6 amp (4 req'd. on Closed Cab)
20 7047041 1 Wire Assembly (Enclosed Cab Only)
21 8229218 1 Bracket, Cricuit Breaker

22 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

23 8307109 3 Washer, Flat 1/4"

24 8307026 2 Washer, Lock, Int. Tooth 3/8"
25 8229216 1 Circuit Breaker, 10 amp

26 8229226 1 Circuit Breaker, 40 amp

27 8223024 1 Switch Kit, Heater

28 8584001 AR | Wrap, Tie (Not Shown)

29 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"

30 8223444 1 Switch, Emergency Brake

31 8223445 1 Guard, Switch

32 8584003 1 Wrap, Tie

33 8469028 1 Warning Light

34 7112422 1 Wire Assembly

35 8223517 2 Relay

36 7115163 1 Harness, Stabilizer

37 8305003 1 Nut, Hex #10-32

38 8220008 1 Terminal, Ring #10

39 8160621 1 Switch, Reverse

40 8032756 2 Solenoid, Steer Select

4 8223025 1 Switch, Brake

42 8229232 1 Circuit Breaker 20 amp (optional)
43 8303835 1 SHCS #10 x 1/2"

44 8305002 1 Nut, Hex #10

45 8307003 1 Washer, Lock #10

|
8042/10042 Rev. 12/97 207



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 0292 thru 9908)

DEFOG FAN -
OPT.ENCL. CAB

18\ — - @

5
4 44
\FRONT WIPER - OPT. ENCL. CAB SKYLIGHT WIPER - OPT. ENCL. CAB /

\
BLK U Py BLK !
2 = YELLOW MOTOR
rep L\ N/ RED/BLK 1
VOTOR GRN 2Bl (et &
SWITCH SWITCH —

[20

WASHER BOTTLES-OPT.
FRT. SKY.

TR

PHO0701

208 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 0292 thru 9908)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7114754 1 Harness, Cab (Includes ltems 2 & 3)
2 8220882 2 Connector, Solenoid (Includes Item 3)
3 8688026 1 Seal, Connector - Not Shown
4 7112511 1 Motor Kit, Windshield Wiper
5 8033201 2 Switch, Windshield Washer/Wiper
6 8223442 1 Switch, Test
7 8580312 1 Boot, Test Switch
8 8223405 1 Button, Horn
9 8580311 1 Boot, Horn Button

10 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel

11 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights

12 8467014 1 Hourmeter

13 8223220 1 Switch, Steer Select

14 8220050 1 Terminal - Male

15 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly
16 8223436 1 Switch, Ignition (w/Keys)

17 8223438 1 Key, Ignition (Not Shown)

18 8033078 1 Fan, Defrost

19 8229233 2 Fuse, 7.5 amp (3 required on Closed Cab)
20 8229234 2 Fuse, 10 amp (3 required on Closed Cab)
21 8229235 1 Fuse, 20 amp (Opt. Light Package)
22 8305004 1 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

23 8307109 2 Washer, Flat 1/4"

24 8307026 2 Washer, Lock, Int. Tooth 3/8"
25 8305002 4 Nut, Hex #10

26 8229238 2 Fuse, 40 Amps

27 8223024 1 Switch Kit, Heater

28 8584001 AR | Wrap, Tie (Not Shown)

29 8307106 3 Washer, Flat 5/16" LT

30 8223444 1 Switch, Emergency Brake

31 8223445 1 Guard, Switch

32 8307003 4 Washer, Lock #10

33 8469028 1 Warning Light

34 7112422 1 Wire Assembly

35 8225117 2 Relay

36 7114604 1 Harness, Stabilizer

37 8582007 3 Clip, Spare Fuse

38 8220008 1 Terminal, Ring #10

39 8307027 1 Washer, Lock Ext. Tooth 5/16"
40 8032756 2 Solenoid, Steer Select

4 8223025 1 Switch, Brake

42 8584003 1 Wrap, Tie (Not Shown)

43 8307111 4 Washer, Flat #10

44 8034810 1 Skylight Wiper Motor

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 209



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 9909 and After)

4 5 3

DLFOG FAN
OPT.
FRT. WIPER OPT. SKYLIGHT WIPLR OPT. t
7 OR 3 8
n =, S I o 4
J / o g o ¥ i

©

18

WASHER BOTTLES OPT. \{

FRT. SKY.

| HARNESS il
A - -

PARK BRAKE
SWITCH

110

100 © CAB GRD
STUD

L
TRANMISSION

HARNLESS

106F—— TO STARTER RELAY

19 20 21 23 omaeume
NN DN
Tonon 9
R
W

32 PH1270

210 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - CAB HARNESS
(S/N 9909 and After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7117704 1 Harness, Cab (Includes ltem 2)
2 8220882 2 Connector, Solenoid
3 8526035 AR | Sealant
4 7112511 1 Motor Kit, Windshield Wiper
5 8033201 2 Switch, Windshield Washer/Wiper
6 8223442 1 Switch, Test
7 8580312 1 Boot, Test Switch
8 8223405 1 Button, Horn
9 8580311 1 Boot, Horn Button
10 8464212 1 Gauge, Fuel
11 8466305 1 Gauge, Warning Lights
12 8467014 1 Hourmeter
13 8223220 1 Switch, Steer Select
14 8220050 1 Terminal - Male
15 8033065 1 Washer Reservoir Assembly
16 8223436 1 Switch, Ignition (w/Keys)
17 8223438 1 Key, Ignition (Not Shown)
18 8033078 1 Fan, Defrost
19 8229233 2 Fuse, 7.5 amp (3 required on Closed Cab)
20 8229234 3 Fuse, 10 amp
21 8229235 1 Fuse, 20 amp (Opt. Light Package)
22 8305002 4 Nut, Hex #10
23 8229238 2 Fuse, 40 Amps
24 8223024 1 Switch Kit, Heater
25 8584001 AR | Wrap, Tie (Not Shown)
26 8307106 3 Washer, Flat 5/16" LT
27 8223444 1 Switch, Emergency Brake
28 8223445 1 Guard, Switch
29 8307003 4 Washer, Lock #10
30 8469028 1 Warning Light
31 8225117 2 Relay
32 8582007 4 Clip, Spare Fuse
33 8220008 1 Terminal, Ring #10
34 8307027 1 Washer, Lock Ext. Tooth 5/16"
35 8032756 2 Solenoid, Steer Select
36 8223025 1 Switch, Brake
37 8584003 1 Wrap, Tie (Not Shown)
38 8307111 4 Washer, Flat #10
39 8034810 1 Skylight Wiper Motor

]
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 211



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-0206 & Before and 10042-0211 & Before)

HYDRAULIC 17
TANK

ég FRAME GRD

SEE VIEW A-A

12 10

11  ALTERNATORASVIEWED
FROM BACKSIDE

o8

VIEW A-A

PH0610

|
212 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-0206 & Before and 10042-0211 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7098864 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7114612 1 Cable, Battery - Negative
4 7098762 1 Cable, Battery - Positive
5 7068651 1 Cable, Battery Ground
6 8270602 1 Horn
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
9 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
10 8305006 4 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18
11 8307006 2 Washer, Lock 7/16"
12 8307106 4 Washer, Flat 5/16"
13 8307004 1 Washer, Lock 5/16"
14 8305438 1 Nut, Hex Jam M10
15 8303697 2 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 3/4"
16 8310041 1 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #8
17 8305201 1 Nut, Hex, Brass #8-32
18 8220073 1 Terminal, Slip-On Male #10 SCR
19 8223510 1 Sender, Low Oil Pressure 1/8-27
20 8223217 1 Sender, Water Temperature
21 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Temperature
22 8033406 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on CAV Injection Pumps)
8034813 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on Bosch Injection Pumps)
23 8277162 1 Relay, Starter
24 8033340 1 Starter (Includes Starter Solenoid)
25 8270221 1 Alternator
26 8307022 1 Washer, Lock M8
27 8305043 1 Nut, Hex M8-1,25
28 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
29 8310077 3 Nut, Hex Jam M5-0,8
30 8310078 3 Washer, Lock M5
31 8584001 AR | Tie Wrap (Not Shown)
32 7099882 1 Boom Sensor - Angle
33 8307023 1 Washer, Lock M10
34 8303987 2 Screw, Slotted #8
35 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Oil Temperature

8042/10042 Rev. 2/00 213



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-0207 thru 1598, 10042-0212 thru 1598, 10054-1598 & Before)

TO BOOM EXTEND
SENSOR (10054 ONLY)

(NOT USED ON
8042 OR 10042)

HYDRAULIC
TANK

TO LOGIC
HARNESS (10054 ONLY)

(NOT USED ON
8042 OR 10042)

ALTERNATOR AS VIEWED
FROM BACKSIDE

PHO611

214 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-0207 thru 1598, 10042-0212 thru 1598, 10054-1598 & Before)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7126684 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7114542 1 Cable, Dual Battery - Negative
4 7098762 1 Cable, Dual Battery - Positive
5 8310202 1 HHCS, 3/8 x 3/4"
6 8270602 1 Horn (Includes Mounting Hardware)
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
9 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
10 8584001 AR | Tie Wrap (Not Shown)
11 7099882 1 Boom Sensor - Angle
12 8307023 1 Washer, Lock M10
13 8303987 2 Screw, Slotted #8
14 8305438 1 Nut, Hex Jam M10
15 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
16 8310041 1 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #8
17 8305201 1 Nut, Hex, Brass #8-32
18 8220073 1 Terminal, Slip-On Male #10 SCR
19 8223510 1 Sender, Low Oil Pressure 1/8-27
20 8223217 1 Sender, Water Temperature
21 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Temperature
22 8033406 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on CAV Injection Pumps)
8034813 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on Bosch Injection Pumps)
23 8277162 1 Relay, Starter
24 8033340 1 Starter (Includes Starter Solenoid)
25 8270221 1 Alternator
26 8307022 1 Washer, Lock M8
27 8305043 1 Nut, Hex M8-1,25
28 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
29 8310077 3 Nut, Hex Jam M5-0,8
30 8310078 3 Washer, Lock M5

]
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 215



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-1599 to 5234, 10042-1599 to 5250, 10054-1599 to 5274)

BLACK WIRE
TO BOOM EXTEND
SENSOR (10054 ONLY) 3 BLUE WIRE
(NOT USED ON 3 20 BROWN WIRE
8042 OR 10042) 2 16 - 7
HYDRAULIC AT 8
TANK 2
B 9
TO LOGIC
HARNESS (10054 ONLY)
(NOT USED ON .
8042 OR 10042) 4
NOT USED
6 20
WIRE #38
©
w
S
3 T O D+,
A
T O
i WIRE #5 D
) Q
2 WIRE #6
- ALTERNATOR AS VIEWED
FROM BACKSIDE
B
5 @

PH0613

216 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS
(S/N 8042-1599 to 5234, 10042-1599 to 5250, 10054-1599 to 5274)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7126684 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270014 2 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7114542 1 Cable, Dual Battery - Negative
4 7098762 1 Cable, Dual Battery - Positive
5 8310202 1 HHCS, 3/8 x 3/4"
6 8270602 1 Horn (Includes Mounting Hardware)
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
9 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
10 8584001 AR | Tie Wrap (Not Shown)
11 7099882 1 Boom Sensor - Angle
12 8307023 1 Washer, Lock M10
13 8303987 2 Screw, Slotted #8
14 8305438 1 Nut, Hex Jam M10
15 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
16 8310041 1 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #8
17 8305201 1 Nut, Hex, Brass #8-32
18 8220073 1 Terminal, Slip-On Male #10 SCR
19 8223610 1 Sender, Low Oil Pressure M10
20 8223217 1 Sender, Water Temperature
21 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Temperature
22 8033406 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on CAV Injection Pumps)
8034813 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run (Used on Bosch Injection Pumps)
23 8277162 1 Relay, Starter
24 8033340 1 Starter (Includes Starter Solenoid)
25 8270221 1 Alternator
26 8307022 1 Washer, Lock M8
27 8305043 1 Nut, Hex M8-1,25
28 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
29 8310077 3 Nut, Hex Jam M5-0,8
30 8310078 3 Washer, Lock M5

ey
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 217



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS (EPA)
(S/N 8042-5235, 10042-5251, 10054-5275 thru 9908)

BLACKWIRE

23 —H

TO BOOM EXTEND \BLUE WIRE

SENSOR (10054 ONLY) a9
(NOT USED ON 3
8042 OR 10042)

HYDRAULIC
TANK

16—

TO LOGIC
HARNESS (10054 ONLY)

(NOT USED ON
8042 OR 10042)

SET

iﬁ‘ﬂ |

\

25

TO STABILIZER
HARNESS

3 WIRE #6
/ ALTERNATOR AS VIEWED
2 ~— FROM BACKSIDE
©
5 [C) \
4

PH0612

|
218 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS (EPA)
(S/N 8042-5235, 10042-5251, 10054-5275 thru 9908)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7126684 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270134 1 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7129392 1 Cable, Single Battery - Negative
4 7129382 1 Cable, Single Battery - Positive
5 8310202 1 HHCS, 3/8 x 3/4"
6 7134832 1 Kit, Horn (Includes Item 7 and female terminal to replace ring terminal on early
production units)
7 8270625 1 Horn (Includes Mounting Hardware)
8 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
9 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
10 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
11 8584001 AR | Tie Wrap (Not Shown)
12 7099882 1 Boom Sensor - Angle
13 8307023 1 Washer, Lock M10
14 8303987 2 Screw, Slotted #8
15 8305438 1 Nut, Hex Jam M10
16 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
17 8310041 1 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #8
18 8305201 1 Nut, Hex, Brass #8-32
19 8220073 1 Terminal, Slip-On Male #10 SCR
20 8223610 1 Sender, Low Oil Pressure M10
21 8223217 1 Sender, Water Temperature
22 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Temperature
23 8035276 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run
24 8277162 1 Relay, Starter
25 8033340 1 Starter (Includes Starter Solenoid)
26 8270221 1 Alternator
27 8307022 1 Washer, Lock M8
28 8305043 1 Nut, Hex M8-1,25
29 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
30 8310077 3 Nut, Hex Jam M5-0,8
31 8310078 3 Washer, Lock M5

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 219



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS (EPA)

(S/N 9909 and After)

32

&] |[S]
BIEE

TO BOOM EXTEND
SENSOR (10054 ONLY)

(NOT USED ON
8042 OR 10042)

GREEN WIRE

STUD ON
TRANSMISSION

ENGINE HARNESS

SRR

:

2]

N
B |=]

TO STABILIZER
HARNESS

TO LOGIC HARNESS {10054 ONLY)

(NOT USED ON 8042 OR 10042) 3

/

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

o

5 [ 1.

N
2

WIRE #5

WIRE #6

ALTERNATOR AS VIEWED
FROM BACKSIDE

PH1280

220

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - ENGINE HARNESS (EPA)
(S/N 9909 and After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7134894 1 Harness, Engine
2 8270134 1 Battery, 12 Volt
3 7129392 1 Cable, Single Battery - Negative
4 7129382 1 Cable, Single Battery - Positive
5 8310202 1 HHCS, 3/8 x 3/4”
6 8270625 1 Horn (Includes Mounting Hardware)
7 8270617 1 Alarm, Backup
8 8305004 2 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20
9 8307002 2 Washer, Lock 1/4"
10 8584001 AR | Tie Wrap (Not Shown)
11 7099882 1 Boom Sensor - Angle
12 8307023 1 Washer, Lock M10
13 8305438 1 Nut, Hex Jam M10
14 8223217 1 Switch, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
15 8310041 1 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #8
16 8305201 1 Nut, Hex, Brass #8-32
17 8220073 1 Terminal, Slip-On Male #10 SCR
18 8223610 1 Sender, Low Oil Pressure M10
19 8223217 1 Sender, Water Temperature
20 8223216 1 Switch, Transmission Temperature
21 8035276 1 Solenoid, Fuel Run
22 8277162 1 Relay, Starter
23 8033340 1 Starter (Includes Starter Solenoid)
24 8270221 1 Alternator
25 8307022 1 Washer, Lock M8
26 8305043 1 Nut, Hex M8-1,25
27 7118222 1 Sender, Fuel Level
28 8310077 3 Nut, Hex Jam M5-0,8
29 8310078 3 Washer, Lock M5
30 7150402 1 Transmission Harness
31 8035805 1 Diode Pac
32 8035806 2 Diode - 3 amp 1000 volt
33 8305038 2 Nut M10
34 7150521 1 Wire Assembly

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————]
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 221



SECTION 7

LIGHTING SYSTEM

Torque ltem 5 to 120 Ib/ft
(163 Nm) 4 Places

~No o b

LEFT FRONT

LEFT REAR

PH0432

222

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

LIGHTING SYSTEM

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7098973 1 Harness, Wiring
2 5721202 5 Light, Head and Work
3 8500036 2 Light, Turn Signal
4 7112302 4 Bracket, Mounting
5 8303632 8 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
6 8307009 8 Washer, Lock 5/8"
7 8307207 8 Washer, Flat 5/8" Heavy
8 8223025 1 Switch, Momentary Brake Light
9 7111191 1 Plate, Actuator
10 8223424 1 Mount, Flasher
11 8500201 1 Flasher
12 8303837 2 Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach., #10-24 x 3/4"
13 8305627 2 Nut, Hex Lock #10-24
14 8307111 2 Washer, Flat #10
15 8223419 1 Switch, Turn Signal
16 7124331 1 Conduit, 1/2 I.D. x 5' - Cut to Fit
17 8223016 1 Switch, Head and Tail Lights
18 8305014 8 Nut, Hex 5/8-11
19 8500009 2 Stop/Turn Signal Light
20 8584018 6 Mount, Tie
21 8584003 6 Tie, Plastic, 14.8"
22 8584001 27 | Tie, Plastic, 6.7"
23 8305405 1 Nut, Hex Jam 3/8"
24 7058372 1 Fuel Gauge Light Assembly
25 8307206 AR | Washer, Flat 1/2" Heavy
26 8229235 1 Fuse, 20 amp
27 8220050 6 Terminal, Blade Male 1/4"
28 7110782 1 Cord, Boom Work Light
29 8310058 4 Washer, Flat 5/8 Hardened

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 223



SECTION 7

OUTRIGGER ELECTRICAL HARNESS
(10042/10054 Only)

TOGGLE SWITCHES

4 GREY/PURPLE

2 BLACK
L=
61 RED/GREY
PURPLE/WHITE ™~ 27
YELLOW/ |_@ BLACK 0
RED/GREY GREEN ~
= 163] BROWN/
YELLOW| 3

BROWN/YELLOW

BROWN/YELLOW g
GREY/PURPLE

BLACK
PURPLE/WHITE

1
BLACK /

YELLOW/GREEN @

OUTRIGGER VALVE

YELLOW/GREEN

8

PH0791
For Units w/Circuit
Breakers 10042 Only

5

SEI=

3 Engine Harness

S~

Outrigger
Cylinders

—l57]

1 H = _ GREY/PURPLE~]

16

BROWN/YELLOW

=gk

Top

6
SEEE= -lusl
7
8
9

YELLOW/GREENY

o| 10
(@]

ME=— |

Boom Extend Solenoid

Nl
L )

Park Brake Solenoid

Outrigger ——

Switches
68} o I
RH. N}

L]

PURPLE/WHITE 4

Cab Harness

YELLOW/
GREEN

RED/GREY

[}

e
== (S =1 2
13 :— BLACK
14 RED/GREY
15
17

PURPLE/WHITE

Transmission
Harness

10054 Only

PHO0691

224 10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 7

OUTRIGGER ELECTRICAL HARNESS
(10042/10054 Only)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7099923 1 Harness, Wiring (Includes Items 2 & 3) - (10042 Only)
7115114 1 Harness, Logic (Includes ltems 2 & 3) - (10054 Only)
2 8220882 4 Connector, Solenoid (Includes Item 3)
3 8688026 4 Seal, Connector (Not Shown)
4 8223221 2 Switch, Toggle
5 7112592 1 Wire Assembly
6 7138469 1 Kit, Boom Sensor (S/N 9915 & Before)
7099882 1 Sensor, Boom (S/N 9916 & After)
7 7112582 1 Clip (S/N 9915 & Before)
7138468 1 Clip (S/N 9916 & Atfter)
8 8303738 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 7/8"
9 8307005 2 Washer, Lock 3/8"
10 8310113 2 Nut, Cage 3/8-16
11 8225117 8 Relay
12 8229233 2 Fuse, 7.5 amp
13 8307111 2 Washer, Flat #10
14 8305002 2 Nut, Hex #10
15 8307003 2 Washer, Lock #10
16 8223525 2 Switch, Pressure
17 8307106 2 Washer, Flat 5/16 LT
KITS
18 7116632 1 Kit, Outrigger, Wire Harness

This kit is available to convert 10042 wire harness for use with circuit breakers

|
10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 225



SECTION 8

DECALS AND PAINT

271
2
28 |\

e BN >
178 o

PF0780 PF0770 PF0790

PHO0323

|
226 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 8

DECALS AND PAINT

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 4106872 1 Decal, TRAK INTERNATIONAL (Earlier Models)
4110113 1 Decal, Omni Quip (Later Models)
2 4107352 1 Decal, Lubrication and Maintenance Chart
3 4100181 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oil
4 4107412 2 Decal, Moving Parts Warning - Domestic Only
4108081 2 Decal, Moving Parts Warning - Export Only
5 4108302 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oil Level
6 4110123 2 Decal, 8042
4110124 2 Decal, 10042
4110125 2 Decal, 10054
7 4107232 2 Decal, Rear Stripe
8 4107243 2 Decal, Upper Curve Stripe
9 4107252 2 Decal, Lower Curve Stripe
10 4110119 1 Decal, Stripe
11 4107272 2 Decal, Boom Stripe
12 4107283 2 Decal, SKYTRAK
13 4106781 2 Decal, Tl Logo (Earlier Models)
4108441 2 Decal, “OmniQuip” (Later Models)
14 4105171 1 Decal, Diesel Fuel
15 4107402 1 Decal, Explosion Warning
4108041 1 Decal, Explosion Warning - Export Only
16 4106681 1 Decal, TRAK INTERNATIONAL (Steering Wheel Center) (Earlier Models)
4110120 1 Decal, SkyTrak International (Steering Wheel Center) (Later Models)
17 4107601 1 Decal, Stabilizer
18 4105262 1 Decal, Boom Angle
19 4107452 1 Decal, Carrying Personnel Warning - Domestic Only
4106991 1 Decal, Carrying Personnel Warning - Export Only
20 4107442 1 Decal, Boom Extend Letters (Off White)
4107482 1 Decal, Boom Extend Letters (Black)
21 4107462 1 Decal, Side Console
22 4105621 1 Decal, Optional Hydraulics
23 4107901 1 Decal, Low Engine Idle
24 4107001 1 Decal, Hydrofill - Export Only
25 7010491 1 Safety Walk, 6" x 12"
26 4108201 1 Ring, Key
27 8528074 1 gal | Paint, Orange, Acrylic Enamel (Service Repaint)
28 8528100 1 gal | Paint, Black, Acrylic Enamel (Service Repaint)
29 8528085 1 gal | Paint, Off White, Acrylic Enamel (Service Repaint)
30 8528071 1 can | Paint, Orange, Acrylic Enamel (16 oz. spray - touch-up)
31 8528101 1 can | Paint, Black, Acrylic Enamel (16 oz. spray - touch-up)
32 8528086 1 can | Paint, Off White, Acrylic Enamel (16 oz. spray - touch-up)
33 4108181 1 Decal, Made in USA
34 4106761 1 Decal, Tl Logo - Closed Cab/Export Only
35 7111842 1 Decal, Overlay, Left Hand - Export Only (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150472 1 Decal, Overlay, Left Hand - Export Only (S/N 9909 & After)
7099352 1 Decal, Overlay, Left Hand - Domestic Only (S/N 9908 & Before)
7150371 1 Decal, Overlay, Left Hand - Domestic Only (S/N 9909 & After)
36 7111832 1 Decal, Overlay, Right Hand - Export Only
7099332 1 Decal, Overlay, Right Hand - Domestic Only
37 4107342 1 Capacity Charts, 8042 - Domestic Only
4107632 1 Capacity Charts, 8042 - Export Only
4107572 1 Capacity Charts, 10042 - Domestic Only
4107992 1 Capacity Charts, 10042 - Export Only
4107922 1 Capacity Charts, 10054 - Domestic Only
4108002 1 Capacity Charts, 10054 - Export Only
KITS
38 7099362 1 Kit, Decal Set, 8042/10042 - Domestic Only
39 7112391 1 Kit, Decal Set, 8042/10042 - Export Only
40 7116152 1 Kit, Decal Set, 10054 - Domestic Only
41 7116162 1 Kit, Decal Set, 10054 - Export Only

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 227



SECTION 9

OUTER BOOM

S/N 0884 & Before Only

PH0940

NOTE: Apply Item 33 to All

screws that secure wear

pads and torque to

+ 3 Ib/ft (42 + 4 Nm).

31

PHO0053

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

228



SECTION 9

OUTER BOOM
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7116854 1 Outer Boom (S/N 0885 and After)
NLA 1 Outer Boom (S/N 0884 and Before) For Service, Order Kit 7116871 which includes
ltems 1, 34 thru 39
2 8303655 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4.50"
3 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/8-11
4 7097682 2 Pin, Boom Pivot
5 8307910 AR | Washer, Shim 2.75 Dia. x .075"
6 8307911 AR | Washer, Shim 2.75 Dia. x .135"
7 8307204 12 | Washer, Flat 3/8"
8 8307005 22 | Washer, Lock 3/8"
9 8303681 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
10 7097382 1 Cover, Rear Boom (S/N 0884 and Before)
11 8065640 4 Bearing, Self-Aligning 2" Dia.
12 7092292 4 Pin, Hoist and Slave Cylinders
13 8305644 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
14 8303782 4 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 4"
15 8642224 4 Ring, Retaining 2" Dia.
16 8307113 2 Washer, Flat 7/16"
17 7075611 1 Pointer
18 8305647 1 Nut, Hex Lock 7/16-14
19 7096562 1 Pin, Extend Cylinder (rod end)
20 7082311 21 Insert, Wear Pad
21 8520013 4 Fitting, Lube 1/8" Straight
22 7111572 9 Wear Pad
23 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad (.07")
24 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad (.13")
25 7096882 2 Spacer, Wear Pad (.62")
26 7096772 1 Spacer, Wear Pad (special)
27 8303041 3 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1/2"
28 8303620 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1"
29 8303621 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
30 5724622 1 Bumper, Rubber
31 8305645 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
32 7096552 1 Pin, Extend Cylinder (base end)
33 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc
34 8303697 1 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 3/4"
35 8307106 1 Washer, Flat 5/16"
36 8305906 2 Nut, Retainer 5/16-18
37 8307004 1 Washer, Lock 5/16"
38 8303715 1 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2"
39 7116792 1 Cover, Rear Boom (S/N 0885 and After)

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 229



SECTION 9

INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 8042 AND 10042

41 1

L
Lk

S/N 0481 & Before-Complete Early
Model Hose Reel Assemblies Are
No Longer Available, Order ltem 22,

\
PH0940

NOTE: Apply ltem 19 to All
screws that secure wear
pads and torque to
31 + 3 Ib/ft (42 + 4 Nm).

PHO0042

230 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 8042 AND 10042

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 NLA 1 Intermediate Boom (S/N 0218 & Before) For Service, Order P/N 7116784,
Kit P/N 7117513 and Kit P/N 7117072
NLA 1 Intermediate Boom (S/N 0219 thru 0453) For Service, Order P/N 7116784,
Kit P/N 7117523 and Kit P/N 7117072
NLA 1 Intermediate Boom (S/N 0454 thru 0481) For Service, Order P/N 7116784 and
Kit P/N 7117072
7116784 1 Intermediate Boom (S/N 0482 & After)
2 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad (.13" thick)
3 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad (.07" thick)
4 7082311 37 | Insert, Wear Pad
5 7111572 16 | Wear Pad
6 8307204 25 | Washer, Flat 3/8"
7 8307005 37 | Washer, Lock 3/8"
8 8303620 9 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1"
9 NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
10 NLA 1 Sheave, Retract Chain, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
11 NLA 1 Sheave Extend Chain (S/N 0218 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117513
NLA 1 Sheave, Extend Chain (S/N 0219 thru 0453) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117523
7114112 1 Sheave, Extend Chain (S/N 0454 & After)
12 NLA 1 Pin, Retract Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
13 8307007 2 Washer, Lock 1/2"
14 8303735 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 3/4"
15 NLA 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0218 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117513
NLA 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0219 thru 0453) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117523
7117572 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)
16 8303621 10 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
17 8303681 16 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
18 7096882 4 Spacer, Wear Pad (0.62 thick)
19 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc
20 NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0218 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117513
NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0219 thru 0453) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117523
7117502 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)
21 8520001 1 Fitting, Lube 1/8" Straight
22 7117072 1 Kit, Hose Pulley (Includes Items 23 thru 39)
23 7116812 4 Pulley, Roller
24 7116642 5 Divider
25 7116652 1 Bracket, Right Side
26 7116662 1 Bracket, Left Side
27 7116691 10 Spacer
28 8310235 1 Screw, Shoulder 1/2 x 5"
29 8305645 2 Nut, Lock 3/8-16 Elastic
30 8310209 1 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 6"
31 8305644 1 Nut, Lock 1/2-13 Elastic
32 8307206 2 Washer, Flat 1/2" Heavy (.109 thick)
33 8310245 1 Screw, Shoulder 1/2 x 4"
34 8307204 1 Washer, Flat 3/8" Heavy (.083 thick)
35 7096702 1 Spacer, Wear Pad (0.5" thick)
36 8303679 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
37 8303675 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
38 8307204 10 Washer, Flat 3/8"
39 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"
40 7082342 2 Shim, Wear Pad (.075 thick)
41 8065214 2 Bearing, Hose Pulley (S/N 0481 and Before)
KITS
42 7117513 1 Kit, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0218 & Before) (Includes ltems 11, 15 & 20)
43 7117523 1 Kit, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0219 thru 0453) (Includes ltems 11, 15 & 20)
44 7138980 1 Kit, Retract Chain Sheave (Includes ltems 9, 10, 12 and New Hardware for
Rear Boom Cover and Instructions)

|
8042/10042 Rev. 2/00 231



SECTION 9

INNER BOOM - 8042 AND 10042

S/N 8042-0866 or
10042-0880 & Before
(No Longer Available)

24

%40

NOTE: Apply Item 24 to All
screws that secure wear
pads and torque to
31 + 3 Ib/ft (42 = 4 Nm).

PHO0063

|
232 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

INNER BOOM - 8042 AND 10042

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7118662 1 Kit, Inner Boom (S/N 8042-0866 or 10042-0880 and Before)
Includes bushings, chain links, hardware and chain clevis

7117113 1 Inner Boom (S/N 8042-0867 or 10042-0881 and After)
Includes 2 of Item 12
2 8303679 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
3 8307005 16 | Washer, Lock 3/8"
4 7082311 16 | Insert, Wear Pad
5 7111572 7 Wear Pad
6 7096882 2 Spacer, Wear Pad, .62"
7 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, .13"
8 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, .07"
9 8303675 2 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
10 8303681 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
11 8307204 8 Washer, Flat 3/8"
12 7095312 2 Bushing, Quick Attach Pivot
13 7096702 1 Spacer, Wear Pad, .50"
14 8520021 1 Fitting, Lube, 1/8" 90°
15 8520013 3 Fitting, Lube, 1/8" Straight
16 8305644 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
17 7083992 1 Pin, Attachment Tilt Cylinder (rod end)
18 8305643 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/8-11
19 7095352 1 Pin, Pivot, Quick Attach
20 8303666 1 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 5"
21 7095522 1 Pin, Attachment Tilt Cylinder (base end)
22 8642224 2 Ring, Retaining. 2" Dia.
23 8303772 1 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 5"
24 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc
25 7125811 1 Conduit, Plastic 3/4 x 8.00
26 8307918 2 Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.134
27 8310093 AR | Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.75
28 8307904 AR | Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.048

1
8042/10042 Rev. 12/97 233



SECTION 9

QUICK ATTACH

PA0746

|
234 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



QUICK ATTACH

SECTION 9

Item No. | Part Number

Qty.

Description

7085102
7120742
8305619
7085552
7085571
7085562
8307104
8303638

ONO O WN =

[ G N G Qi G G G Y

Quick Attach Assembly (Includes Items 2 thru 8)

Quick Attach

Nut, Hex Lock 3/4-10
Spring, Torsion
Spacer

Latch

Washer, Flat 3/4"
HHCS, 3/4-10 x 2-3/4"

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

235



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 48"

444444

|
236 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 48"

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7083054 1 Carriage, 48"

2 8303634 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"

3 7086471 2 Collar

4 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11

5 7118892 1 Pin, Lock (Includes Items 6 thru 8)

6 7118882 1 Pin

7 8310276 1 Washer, .51 x 1.88 x 1.25"

8 8310266 1 Bolt, Eye 1/2 x 13 x 2" Length Shank

9 7128772 1 Shaft, 48"

10 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only

7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/98 237



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 60"

(Optional)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

238



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 60"
(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7086304 1 Carriage, 60"

2 8303634 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"

3 7086471 2 Collar

4 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11

5 7118892 1 Pin, Lock (Includes Items 6 thru 8)

6 7118882 1 Pin

7 8310276 1 Washer, .51 x 1.88 x 1.25"

8 8310266 1 Bolt, Eye 1/2 x 13 x 2" Length Shank

9 7128792 1 Shaft, 60"

10 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only

7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/98 239



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 72"

(Optional)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

240



SECTION 9

CARRIAGE 72"
(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7090814 1 Carriage, 72"

2 8303634 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"

3 7086471 2 Collar

4 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11

5 7118892 1 Pin, Lock (Includes Items 6 thru 8)

6 7118882 1 Pin

7 8310276 1 Washer, .51 x 1.88 x 1.25"

8 8310266 1 Bolt, Eye 1/2 x 13 x 2" Length Shank

9 7128802 1 Shaft, 72"

10 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only

7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Block (Not Shown)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 7/98 241



SECTION 9

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE - EARLY PRODUCTION
(Optional)

IMPORTANT:

There are two similar but distinctly different Side Tilt
Carriages. Make sure you know which version you
have before ordering replacement parts. All reference
to the right or left side are given from the operator's
seat looking forward. An "Early Production" Carriage
has its hydraulic cylinder attached on the operator's
left side. The "Current Production" Carriage has its
hydraulic cylinder attached on the right side, out of the
operator's line of sight.

CURRENT PRODUCTION EARLY PRODUCTION

(VIEWED FROM OPERATOR'S SEAT LOOKING FORWARD)

Side Tilt

33
31

32\

sfw\

PA1153

242 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE - EARLY PRODUCTION

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7089044 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 48"
7089054 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 60"
7098354 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 72"
2 7065482 2 Pad, Wear
3 8303739 2 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
4 8305626 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/16-18
5 Consult Factory 1 Base, Pivot
6 7077501 1 Pin, Cyl. Base
7 7077511 1 Pin, Cyl. Rod
8 7077481 2 Spacer
9 8065634 1 Bushing, Self Align
10 8642001 1 Ring, Snap
11 8642235 4 Ring, Snap
12 8760117 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
13 8584001 1 Tie Wrap
14 2711992 2 Hose Assembly
15 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8430006 1 Quick Disconnect, Male, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes ltem 17)
17 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
18 8430005 1 Quick Disconnect, Female, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes Items 19, 20 & 21)
19 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
20 8640028 1 Seal, Coupler Body (Not Shown)
21 8640032 1 Back-Up Ring, Coupler Body Seal (Not Shown)
22 8541433 1 Plug, Pipe, Skt. Hd. - 1/8" NPTF
23 8420053 1 Cap, Dust #8
24 8420055 1 Plug, Dust #8
25 7125741 1 Molding
26 7085411 1 Pin, Pivot
27 7085501 1 Collar, Pin Locking
28 8303770 1 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4"
29 8305645 1 Nut, Hex Lock 3/8-16 ESNA
30 7128772 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 48"
7128792 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 60"
7128802 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 72"
31 7086471 2 Hub, Lock
32 8303634 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"
33 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11
34 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only
7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Blocking (Not Shown)

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

243



SECTION 9

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE - CURRENT PRODUCTION
(Optional)

IMPORTANT:

There are two similar but distinctly different Side Tilt
Carriages. Make sure you know which version you
have before ordering replacement parts. All reference
to the right or left side are given from the operator's
seat looking forward. An "Early Production" Carriage
has its hydraulic cylinder attached on the operator's
left side. The "Current Production" Carriage has its
hydraulic cylinder attached on the right side, out of the
operator's line of sight.

/Y
N

CURRENT PRODUCTION EARLY PRODUCTION

(VIEWED FROM OPERATOR'S SEAT LOOKING FORWARD)

Side Tilt
Cylinder

PA1591

244 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

SIDE TILT CARRIAGE - CURRENT PRODUCTION

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7117244 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 48"
7117254 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 60"
7117264 1 Carriage, Side Tilt - 72"
2 7065482 2 Pad, Wear
3 8303739 2 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
4 8305626 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/16-18
5 7117204 1 Base, Pivot
6 7077501 1 Pin, Cyl. Base
7 7077511 1 Pin, Cyl. Rod
8 7077481 2 Spacer
9 8065634 1 Bushing, Self Align
10 8642001 1 Ring, Snap
11 8642235 4 Ring, Snap
12 8760117 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
13 8584001 1 Tie Wrap
14 2711992 2 Hose Assembly
15 8760110 2 Connector, Straight, SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
16 8430006 1 Quick Disconnect, Male, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes ltem 17)
17 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
18 8430005 1 Quick Disconnect, Female, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes Items 19, 20 & 21)
19 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
20 8640028 1 Seal, Coupler Body (Not Shown)
21 8640032 1 Back-Up Ring, Coupler Body Seal (Not Shown)
22 8541433 1 Plug, Pipe, Skt. Hd. - 1/8" NPTF
23 8420053 1 Cap, Dust #8
24 8420055 1 Plug, Dust #8
25 7125741 1 Molding
26 7085411 1 Pin, Pivot
27 7085501 1 Collar, Pin Locking
28 8303770 1 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4"
29 8305645 1 Nut, Hex Lock 3/8-16 ESNA
30 7128772 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 48"
7128792 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 60"
7128802 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 72"
31 7086471 2 Hub, Lock
32 8303634 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"
33 8305643 2 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11
34 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only
7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Blocking (Not Shown)
35 8307203 2 Washer, Flat Heavy
36 7070191 AR | Shim
37 4108232 1 Decal, Capacity Chart
38 7119341 1 Plate, Capacity

e~
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 12/97 245



SECTION 9

OUTRIGGERS
(10042/10054 Only)

See also 18
“Outrigger Cylinder” \

PHO0402

246 10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

OUTRIGGERS
(10042/10054 Only)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8305643 3 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/8-11
2 7115432 1 Plate, Boom Stop 5-1/4" Long (S/N 0807 & Before)
7110002 1 Plate, Boom Stop 12-1/4" Long (S/N 0808 & After)
3 8769159 2 Cover Plate
4 8769160 1 Safety Plate
5 8769158 1 Clamp, Single 3" (2 Halves)
6 8307107 AR | Washer, Flat 5/8"
7 8303717 2 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 7-1/2" Grade 5
8 7124491 2 Conduit, 1.0 I.D. x 15.5"
9 8303655 1 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2" Grade 5
10 8065063 1 Bushing, 3" I.D. x 2" Long
11 7090832 1 Pin, Axle Pivot
12 8307912 1 Shim, 3.06 1.D. x .06"
13 8307913 1 Shim, 3.06 I.D. x .12"
14 8303794 8 HHCS, 3/4-10 x 3-1/2" Grade 8
15 8310067 8 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-10
16 7090634 1 Frame, Outrigger
17 8520013 10 | Grease Fitting
18 2716163 2 Cylinder, Outrigger
19 8310151 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 7" Grade 5
20 7090871 2 Pin, Cylinder Pivot
21 8305644 6 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
22 7091373 2 Leg, Outrigger
23 7090891 2 Pin, Leg Pivot
24 7090822 2 Pad, Outrigger
25 8303629 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 4-1/2" Grade 5
26 7090951 2 Pin, Pad Pivot
27 8303628 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Grade 5
28 7125801 4 Conduit, .75 1.D. x 4.0"

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 247



SECTION 9

SWING CARRIAGE

(Optional)

L.H. Cylinder

See “Swing

Carriage
35 Cylinder”

248

17 \
, { 18
< Q
/ -
. (&

Attach to Port “R”
R.H. Cylinder

Attach to Port “R”
L.H. Cylinder

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

PHO0560



SECTION 9

SWING CARRIAGE

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7111994 1 Carriage - 52"
7110694 1 Carriage - 72"
2 6608621 1 Cover - Clamp
3 8303715 3 HHCS, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2"
4 7110702 2 Pin, Carriage Pivot
5 7110494 1 Base, Pivot
6 7110712 1 Pin, Cylinder Pivot (Rod End)
7 7110722 2 Pin, Cylinder Pivot (Base End)
8 8307918 AR [ Shim,2"1.D. x 10 Ga.
9 8065062 4 Bearing, Self Lube
10 8307904 AR | Shim, 2" I.D. x 18 Ga.
11 8310161 AR | Shim, 1-1/2" I.D. x 10 Ga.
12 8760113 4 Connector, Straight, SAE 4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
13 8584001 4 Tie Wrap
14 6604662 2 Hose Assembly
15 8310160 AR | Shim, 1-1/2" I.D. x 18 Ga.
16 8430006 1 Quick Disconnect, Male, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes ltem 17)
17 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
18 8430005 1 Quick Disconnect, Female, SAE 8-80RB - female internal (Includes Items 19, 20 & 21)
19 8640029 1 Seal, Nose (Not Shown)
20 8640028 1 Seal, Coupler Body (Not Shown)
21 8640032 1 Back-Up Ring, Coupler Body Seal (Not Shown)
22 7062922 1 Bearing, Thrust
23 8420053 1 Cap, Dust #8
24 8420055 1 Plug, Dust #8
25 8642207 4 Ring, Retaining
26 6611752 2 Hose Assembly
27 8760313 2 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-8 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
28 8760311 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
29 8769132 2 Clamp, Half
30 7128782 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 52"
7128802 1 Shaft, Fork Pivot 72"
31 7086471 2 Hub, Lock
32 8303634 5 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"
33 8305643 5 Nut, Hex Lock 5/8-11
34 7097523 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2" (4,000 Ib. Rating) - 8042 Only
7097543 2 Fork, Pallet 48" x 4" x 2.25" (5,000 Ib. Rating) - 10042/10054 Only
7097533 2 Fork, Lumber (Not Shown)
7085073 6 Fork, Blocking (Not Shown)
35 4107692 2 Chart, Capacity
36 4107702 1 Decal, Danger - Tip Over Hazard
37 8760409 2 Nut, SAE 6 - JIC 37°
38 8760475 2 Reducer, Tube End, SAE 6-4 - JIC 37°
39 8770012 1 Elbow, 90° SAE 6-4 - male JIC 37° x male str. thd. o-ring
40 8770016 1 Reducer, SAE 4-6 - male str. thd. o-ring x female internal o-ring boss
41 4107712 1 Decal, Danger - No Truss Boom
42 8580315 2 Plug, Trim 2-1/2" Dia.

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——————
8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00 249



SECTION 9

SHEET MATERIAL HANDLER
(Optional)

PK0042

|
250 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00



SHEET MATERIAL HANDLER

SECTION 9

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7112533 1 Fork Support, Right Side
2 7112523 1 Fork Support, Left Side
3 7112642 2 Backrest Extension, Top
4 8303626 6 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"
5 8307007 6 Washer, Lock 1/2"
6 8305012 4 Nut, Hex 1/2-13
7 8301456 2 Hitch Pin
8 7114941 2 Lock Bar
9 8305644 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
10 8307112 2 Washer, Flat 1/2" LT

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 2/00

251



SECTION 9

UTILITY BUCKET
(Optional)

PA0782

|
252 8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94



SECTION 9

UTILITY BUCKET

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7110744 1 Bucket, Utility, 1-1/4 cu. yd. (Includes ltem 2)
2 4106561 1 Plate, Capacity

8042/10042/10054 Rev. 6/94 253



SECTION 9

PRIMARY INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 10054

44 a4

S/N 0481 & Before -
Complete Early Model
Hose Reel Assemblies

Are No Longer Available,
Order Item 22,

/%;4019

NOTE: Apply Item 19 to All screws
that secure wear pads and torque to
31 + 3 Ib/ft (42 + 4 Nm).

R
34 29 26 PH0673

254 10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

PRIMARY INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 10054

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 7118854 1 Primary Intermediate Boom (S/N 0454 & After)

2 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, (.13" thick)

3 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad (.075" thick)

4 7111572 16 | Wear Pad

5 7082311 37 | Insert, Wear Pad

6 8307204 22 | Washer, Flat 3/8"

7 8307005 37 | Washer, Lock 3/8"

8 8303620 9 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1"

9 NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
10 NLA 1 Sheave, Retract Chain, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
11 NLA 1 Pin, Retract Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
12 8303681 11 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"

13 8520001 1 Fitting, Lube 1/8" Straight

14 8303621 12 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

15 7096882 2 Spacer, Wear Pad .62"

16 7126662 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)

17 7114112 1 Sheave, Extend Chain (S/N 0454 & After)

18 7117572 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)

19 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc

20 8303624 3 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 1"

21 8307007 2 Washer, Lock 1/2"

22 7117072 1 Kit, Hose Pulley (Includes Items 23 thru 39)

23 7116812 4 Roller Pulley

24 7116642 5 Divider

25 7116652 1 Bracket, Right Side

26 7116662 1 Bracket, Left Side

27 7116691 10 Spacer

28 8310235 1 Screw, Shoulder 1/2 x 5.00"

29 8305645 2 Nut, Lock 3/8-16 Elastic

30 8310209 1 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 6.00"

31 8305644 1 Nut, Lock 1/2-13 Elastic

32 8307206 2 Washer, Flat 1/2" Heavy (.109 thick)

33 8310245 1 Screw, Shoulder 1/2 x 4.00"

34 8307204 1 Washer, Flat 3/8" Heavy (.083 thick)

35 7096702 2 Spacer, Wear Pad (1/2" thick)

36 8303679 2 HHCS, 3/8 x 1.75"

37 8303675 2 HHCS, 3/8 x 1.25"

38 8307204 10 Washer, Flat 3/8"

39 8307005 4 Washer, Lock 3/8"

ITEMS 40 thru 47 for S/N 0453 & Before

40 7110042 1 Yoke, Extend Chain

41 7117542 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (Or: Order Kit 7117534 which includes
greaseable sheave pins and bushings for both primary and secondary
intermediate booms)

42 8303634 1 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"

43 8305643 1 Nut, Hex Lock ESNA 5/8-11

44 8065214 2 Bearing, Mini Side Flange Mount

45 7117502 2 Bushing, Extend Chain Sheave

46 7114112 1 Sheave, Extend Chain

47 NLA 1 Primary Intermediate Boom (Order ltems 1, 16 thru 22)
KiTS

48 7138980 1 Kit, Retract Chain Sheave (Includes ltems 9 thru 11, New Hardware for
Rear Boom Cover and Instructions)

10054 Rev. 2/00 255



SECTION 9

SECONDARY INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 10054

Hose Carrier
(Reference Only)

%0

NOTE: Apply Item 26 to All screws
that secure wear pads and torque to

29 31 + 3 Ib/ft (42 + 4 Nm).
30

PH0683

256 10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

SECONDARY INTERMEDIATE BOOM - 10054

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7117414 1 Secondary Intermediate Boom (S/N 0884 & Before)
7118692 1 Kit, Secondary Intermediate Boom (S/N 0885 & After) includes clevis,

link and hardware

2 7112732 1 Support, Hose Clamp
3 8305624 4 Nut, Hex Lock ESNA 1/4-20
4 8310026 4 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
5 8303679 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4"
6 8307005 34 | Washer, Lock 3/8"
7 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, (.13" thick)
8 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, (.07" thick)
9 7096882 2 Spacer, Wear Pad, .62"
10 7111572 15 | Wear Pad
11 7082311 34 | Insert, Wear Pad
12 NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
13 NLA 1 Sheave, Retract Chain, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
14 NLA 1 Pin, Retract Chain Sheave, For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138980
15 8307007 1 Washer, Lock 1/2"
16 8303624 2 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 1"
17 8303681 11 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
18 8307204 18 | Washer, Flat 3/8"
19 NLA 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0453 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117534
7117582 1 Pin, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)
20 7096702 3 Spacer, Wear Pad .50"
21 8303620 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1"
22 8303621 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
23 8303634 1 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 4"
24 NLA 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0453 & Before) For Service, Order Kit P/N 7117534
7117502 2 Bushing, Chain Sheave (S/N 0454 & After)
25 7114032 1 Sheave, Extend Chain
26 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc
27 8305643 1 Nut, Hex Lock ESNA 5/8-11
28 8520001 1 Fitting, Lube 1/8" Straight
KITS
29 7138980 1 Kit, Retract Chain Sheave (Includes Items 12 thru 14, New Hardware for
Rear Boom Cover and Instructions)
30 7117534 1 Kit, Extend Chain Sheave (S/N 0453 & Before) includes greaseable sheave

pins and bushings for both primary and secondary intermediate booms

|
10054 Rev. 2/00 257



SECTION 9

INNER BOOM - 10054

S/N 1933 & After

/% 27

NOTE: Apply Item 27 to All screws that
secure wear pads and torque to
31 = 3 Ib/ft (42 = 4 Nm).

PH0662

258

10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

INNER BOOM - 10054

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7118682 1 Kit, Inner Boom (S/N 0884 & Before) includes bushings, chain links,
hardware and chain clevis
7117133 1 Inner Boom (S/N 0885 & After)
2 8303621 6 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
3 8307005 16 | Washer, Lock 3/8"
4 7082311 16 | Insert, Wear Pad
5 7111572 7 Wear Pad
6 7096702 2 Spacer, Wear Pad, .50"
7 7082362 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, (.13" thick)
8 7082342 AR | Shim, Wear Pad, (.07" thick)
9 8303681 10 | HHCS, 3/8-16 x 3/4"
10 8307204 10 | Washer, Flat 3/8"
11 7095312 2 Bushing, Quick Attach Pivot
12 8305624 4 Nut, Hex Lock ESNA 1/4-20
13 8520021 1 Fitting, Lube, 1/8" 90°
14 8520013 3 Fitting, Lube, 1/8" Straight
15 8305644 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
16 7083992 1 Pin, Attachment Tilt Cylinder (rod end)
17 8305643 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 5/8-11
18 7095352 1 Pin, Pivot, Quick Attach
19 8303666 1 HHCS, 5/8-11 x 5"
20 7095522 1 Pin, Attachment Tilt Cylinder (base end)
21 8642224 2 Ring, Retaining. 2" DIA.
22 8303772 1 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 5"
23 8303540 4 HHCS, 1/4-20 x 1"
24 7114922 1 Guide
25 8305645 6 Nut, Hex Lock ESNA 3/8-16
26 8303620 5 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1"
27 8526036 AR | Tube, Thread Locking Compound .5cc
28 7125811 1 Conduit, Plastic 3/4 x 8.00
29 5746411 2 Molding, 3.0"
30 7110172 2 Hose Carrier, Guide (S/N 1933 & After)
31 7127862 2 Guide Support, Rear (S/N 1933 & After)
32 7127852 1 Guide Support, Front (S/N 1933 & After)
33 7125741 1 Molding, Edge Protector
34 8307918 2 Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.134
35 8310093 AR | Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.075
36 8307904 AR | Washer, Shim 2.00 x 3.50 x 0.048
37 8303679 4 HHCS, 3/8-16 x 1.75

|
10054 Rev. 2/00 259



SECTION 9

BOOM EXTEND CHAINS - 8042 AND 10042

Inner Boom

Outer Boom
(Ref.)
Intermediate
Boom
(Ref.)
Inner Boom
(Ref.)
13

e

PHO0821

260 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

BOOM EXTEND CHAINS - 8042 AND 10042

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA Chain, 4 x 6 Link - 194.25" Long (S/N 11144 & Before)
(For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138738)

N

8127014 2 Chain, 6 x 6 Link (S/N 11145 & After)
2 8642237 8 Retaining Ring, 1/4" Dia.
3 8124126 4 Pin, Chain Clevis
4 8310019 2 Bolt, Shoulder 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
5 8310020 1 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"
6 7089781 2 Yoke, Extend Chain
7 8305645 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
8 8305644 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
9 NLA 2 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11144 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138738)
7119362 2 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11145 & After)
10 8307104 2 Washer, Flat 3/4"
11 8305646 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16
12 NLA 2 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11144 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138738)
7119372 2 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11145 & After)
KITS
13 7138738 1 Kit, Extend Chain (Replaces 4 x 6 Link Chain with 6 x 6 Link Chain)

8042/10042 Rev. 2/00 261



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAIN - 8042 AND 10042
(S/N 1084 & Before)

Outer Boom
(Ref) 2 3 1

Intermediate Boom
(Ref.)

Inner Boom
(Ref.)

PHO0851

|
262 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



BOOM RETRACT CHAIN - 8042 AND 10042

(S/N 1084 & Before)

SECTION 9

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7120191 1 Kit, 6 x 6 Retract Chain
(Includes 6 x 6 chain, 4 of ltem 2, 2 of ltem 3 & 2 of Item 4)
2 8642237 4 Retaining Ring, 1/4" Dia.
3 8124126 2 Pin, Chain Clevis
4 7119362 2 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
5 8307104 1 Washer, Flat 3/4"
6 8305646 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16
7 8305018 1 Nut, Hex 3/4-16

8042/10042 Origin 12/97

263



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAIN - 8042 AND 10042
(S/N 1085 & Atfter)

Inner Boom

Outer Boom

Inner Boom

7
J/ """'
<
/ Outer Boom
) Intermediate Boom (R/ef.)

(Ref.)

PHO0831

264 8042/10042 Rev. 2/00



BOOM RETRACT CHAIN - 8042 AND 10042

(S/N 1085 & After)

SECTION 9

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7119351 1 Kit, 6 x 6 Retract Chain
(Includes 6 x 6 chain, 4 of Item 2, 2 of ltem 3, 1 Item 4 & 1 ltem 5)
2 8642237 4 Retaining Ring, 1/4" Dia.
3 8124126 2 Pin, Chain Clevis
4 7119362 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
5 7119372 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
6 8305646 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16
7 7117031 2 Link, Chain Anchor
8 8310019 2 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2 x 1-1/2"
9 8305645 2 Nut, Lock Elastic 3/8-16
10 8307104 1 Washer, Flat 3/4"

8042/10042 Origin 12/97

265



SECTION 9

BOOM EXTEND CHAINS - 10054

Extend/Chg (Ref.)
R e =

]

Outer Boom
(Ref.)

Secondary Intermediate
Boom (Ref.)

Primary Intermediate
Boom (Ref.)

/ / ,rf;fff'/"'";::/ oA
o " Inner Boom (Ret.)

266 10054 Rev. 2/00

PHO0861




SECTION 9

BOOM EXTEND CHAINS - 10054

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description

1 NLA Chain, 4 x 6 Link - 194.25" Long (S/N 11144 & Before)
(For Service, Order Kit 7138738)

N

8127014 2 Chain, 6 x 6 Link - 194.25" Long (S/N 11145 & After)
2 8642237 8 Retaining Ring, 1/4" Dia.
3 8124126 4 Pin, Chain Clevis
4 8310019 2 Bolt, Shoulder 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
5 8310020 1 Bolt, Shoulder 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"
6 7089781 2 Yoke, Extend Chain
7 8305645 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
8 8305644 1 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
9 NLA 2 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11144 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138738)
7119372 2 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11145 & After)
10 8310205 1 Bolt, Shoulder 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
11 7113982 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
12 8127009 1 Chain, 6 x 6 Link - 193" Long
13 8124131 2 Pin, Chain Clevis (Includes two cotter pins)
14 8305643 1 Nut, Lock Elastic 5/8-11
15 7113952 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
16 8310066 1 Washer, Flat 1"
17 8310210 1 Nut, Lock Elastic 1" - 14
18 NLA 2 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11144 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7138738)
7119362 2 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11145 & After)
19 8307104 2 Washer, Flat 3/4"
20 8305646 2 Nut, Lock Elastic 3/4-16
KITS
21 7138738 1 Kit, Extend Chain (Replaces 4 x 6 Link Chain with 6 x 6 Link Chain)

10054 Rev. 2/00 267



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 0884 & Before)

N ———

mw%ﬂ = S
- @mm\mmmm:imm:@ﬁgw ===
! kxD)

il

‘ l A
SIDE VIEW OF BooM (O ]
7\

Inner Boom
(Ref.)

—<9)

Secondary
Intermediate
Boom (Ref.)

Outer Boom (Ref.)

268 10054 Rev. 2/00




BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 0884 & Before)

SECTION 9

Item No. | Part Number

Qty. Description

CQOWoONOOURAWN-=

—_

11

8305018
8642237
8124126
NLA
NLA
8127008
NLA
8307104
8305646
7119362

7120191

Nut, Hex Jam 3/4-16

Retaining Ring, 1/4"

Pin, Chain Clevis

Chain, 4 x 6 - 164.25" Long (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7120191)
Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7120191)

Chain, 6 x 6 - 164.25" Long

Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7120191)
Washer, Flat 3/4"

Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16

Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain

KITS
1 Kit, Retract Chain (Replaces 4 x 6 Link Chain with 6 x 6 Link Chain)

NDAN = =N = Ao

10054 Rev. 2/00

269



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 0885 thru 1084)

Retract Chains (Ref.)

@iiﬁmﬁigﬁmﬁm““ﬁ%:\#//\
ﬁ? cs%cammmmmm:riijﬁi@:i:ﬁ mmmmmm 7 7c£® \

I “ o] o>
SIDE VIEW OF BooM O ]
N

Inner Boom

Secondary 1
Intermediate
Boom (Ref.)

Outer Boom (Ref.)

7

PFO0791 PHO870

270 10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 0885 thru 1084)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8310019 4 Bolt, Shoulder 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
2 7117031 4 Link
3 8305645 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
4 NLA 1 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
5 8642237 8 Retaining Ring, 1/4"
6 8124126 4 Pin, Chain Clevis
7 NLA 1 Chain, 4 x 6 - 164.25" Long (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
8 7119372 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
9 8127008 1 Chain, 6 x 6 Link - 164.25" Long
10 NLA 1 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
11 8307104 2 Washer, Flat 3/4"
12 8305646 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16
13 7119362 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
KITS
14 7119351 1 Kit, Retract Chain (Replaces 4 x 6 Link Chain with 6 x 6 Link Chain)

|
10054 Rev. 2/00 271



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 1085 & Atfter)

Retract Chains (Ref.)

COCICICD mwmmww(ﬁ%ﬂ:l_\ /\
DD DD T e Yo e e Yo e e e Yo Yo Y oo

.\ Cacowmmmmmmmmmmmm"‘iﬂﬂﬂ 7(—::@3 \
K | q o — s e =)
SIDE VIEW OF BooMm (O ] )
™\

Inner Boom 5 6

Secondary
Intermediate
Boom (Ref.)

Outer Boom (Ref.)

PF0791

PHO0870

272

10054 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 9

BOOM RETRACT CHAINS - 10054
(S/N 1085 & After)

Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 8310019 4 Bolt, Shoulder 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
2 7117031 4 Link
3 8305645 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/8-16
4 NLA 1 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11568 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
7119372 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11569 & After)
5 8642237 8 Retaining Ring 1/4"
6 8124126 4 Pin, Chain Clevis
7 NLA 1 Chain, 4 x 6 Link - 164.25" Long (S/N 11568 & Before)
(For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
8127008 1 Chain, 6 x 6 Link - 164.25" Long (S/N 11569 & After)
8 7119372 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
9 8127008 1 Chain, 6 x 6 Link - 164.25" Long
10 NLA 1 Clevis, 4 x 6 Chain (S/N 11568 & Before) (For Service, Order Kit P/N 7119351)
7119362 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain (S/N 11569 & After)
11 8307104 2 Washer, Flat 3/4"
12 8305646 2 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 3/4-16
13 7119362 1 Clevis, 6 x 6 Chain
KITS
14 7119351 1 Kit, Retract Chain (Replaces 4 x 6 Link Chain with 6 x 6 Link Chain)

]|
10054 Rev. 2/00 273



SECTION 9

TRUSS BOOM 12 AND 15 FT.
(Optional)

15 ft. Truss Boom

10042 & 10054 Only

274



TRUSS BOOM 12 AND 15 FT.

SECTION 9

(Optional)
Item No. | Part Number | Qty. Description
1 7113024 1 12' Truss Boom - 8042 (Includes Items 2 thru 9)
7112804 1 15' Truss Boom - 10042 &10054 (Includes Items 2 thru 9)
2 8382017 1 Pintle Hook
3 8310195 4 HHCS, 1/2-13 x 1.75"
4 8307112 4 Washer, Plain 1/2 SAE
5 8305644 4 Nut, Hex Lock Elastic 1/2-13
6 4107182 2 Decal, Name
7 4107822 2 Decal, Swinging Load
8 4107832 2 Decal, Length/Capacity
9 4107812 2 Chart, Capacity

8042/10042/10054 Origin 12/97

275



276



SECTION 10
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING

HYDRAULIC
Hydraulic Diagnostic Test Equipment . ... ... ... . e 289
8042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1167 & Before) ............ ... ... 290 - 291
8042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1168thru2194) . ......... ... ... .. . .. 292 - 293
8042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N2195thru9908) . ........... . i 294 - 295
8042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 9909 & After) ... ...t e 296 - 297
10042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1167 & Before) ............ ... . .. 298 - 299
10042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1168thru2194) .. ... ... ... .. ... . .. . .. 300 - 301
10042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N2195thru9908) .. ... ... ... .. . .. 302 - 303
10042 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 9909 & After) .. ... ...t 304 - 305
10054 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1167 & Before) ............ ... ... 306 - 307
10054 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 1168thru2194) .. ....... ... ... . . . it 308 - 309
10054 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N2195thru9908) .. ....... ... ... .. 310 - 311
10054 Hydraulic Diagram & Testing (S/N 9909 & After) .. ... 312 - 313

8042/10042/10054 Variable Volume Load Sensing Pump Flow Meter Diagram (S/N 9908 & Before) ... 314
8042/10042/10054 Variable Volume Load Sensing Pump Flow Meter Diagram (S/N 9909 & After) .... 315

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N8540 & Before) ... ....... .. i 316
8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N 8540 & Before) .......... ... .. ... ... 317
8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N 8541 thru9908) ......... ... . i, 318
8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N8541thru9908) ... ........ ... .. ... 319
8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N 9909 & After) .. ... ..ot 320
8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) .. ... ... i 321
10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N 8540 & Before) . ... 322
10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N8540 & Before) . .. ... o 323
10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N 8541 thru9908) . ....... ... ...t 324
10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N 8541 thru9908) ... ....... ...t 325
10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits (S/N 9909 & After) . . ... .ot e 326
10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) .. ... ... i e 327
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Circuits (S/N 2194 & Before) .. .. ... 328
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Schematic (S/N 2194 & Before) . . ... 329
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Circuits (S/N 2195 thru 9908) . . .. ... 330
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Schematic (S/N 2195 thru 9908) . ... 331
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Circuits (S/N 9909 & After) .. ....... 332
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave & Auxiliary Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) ...... 333
8042/10042/10054 Steering Circuit (S/N9908 & Before) . ........ . 334
8042/10042/10054 Steering Schematic (S/IN9908 & Before) .. ....... ..o 335
8042/10042/10054 Steering Circuit (S/N 9909 & After) .. .. ..ot e 336
8042/10042/10054 Steering Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) . ... ... i 337
8042/10042/10054 Service Brake & De-Clutch Circuits (S/N 9908 & Before) ..................... 338
8042/10042/10054 Service Brake & De-Clutch Schematic (S/N 9908 & Before) ................... 339
8042/10042/10054 Service Brake Circuit (S/IN 9909 & After) . ... ..ot 340
8042/10042/10054 Service Brake Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) ... ... ... 341
10042/10054 Outrigger Schematic (S/N 10881 & Before). .. ...t 342
10042/10054 Outrigger Schematic (S/N 10882 & After) . ... ..o 343
ELECTRICAL
8042/10042 Electrical Schematic (S/N0291 & Before) .. ... 344
8042/10042 Electrical Schematic (S/N 0292 thru9908) . ... ... ... ..ot 345
8042/10042 Electrical Schematic (S/N 9909 & After) . ... ..t e 346
10054 Electrical Schematic (S/IN9908 & Before) . ... ... 347
10054 Electrical Schematic (S/IN 9909 & After) . . . ...t e 348
10042 Outrigger Logic CirCUIt . . .. .ot 349
10054 Outrigger Logic Circuit (S/N 9908 & Before) . ......... i e 350
10054 Outrigger Logic Circuit (S/IN 9909 & After) . . ... oo e 351

287



288

8042/10042/10054 Lighting System Circuit (Optional) .. ....... ... i i e 352

8042/10042/10054 Charging CirCUIt . . . .. ..ot e e 353
8042/10042/10054 Cranking Circuit (S/N9908 & Before) . ...... ...t 354
8042/10042/10054 Cranking Circuit (S/IN9909 & After) . . . ... oot e 355
8042/10042 Steer Select Circuit (S/N 0291 & Before) .. ...t e 356
8042/10042/10054 Steer Select Circuit (S/N 0292 & After) ... ...t e 357
8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit (S/N 0291 & Before) ... 358
8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit (S/N 0292 thru S/IN9908) . . ... ...t e 359
8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit (S/N 9909 & After) . . ... 360
10054 Stabilizer Circuit (S/N 9908 & Before) . .. ...t e 361
10054 Stabilizer Circuit (S/N 9909 & After) . . ...t e 362
STABIL-TRAK SYSTEM
Stabil-TRAK System . . .o e 364 - 367
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9908 & Before) . ... ......... ... ... ..... 368
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Ignition “OFF”(S/N 9908 & Before) .................... 369
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Free Pivot Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) ................. 370
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Free Pivot Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) ................. 371
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Final Positioning Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) ............ 372
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Final Positioning Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) ............ 373
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Locked Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) . ................... 374
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Locked Mode (S/N 9908 & Before) . .. ................. 375
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9909 & After) .. .......... ... ... .. ..... 376
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Ignition “OFF” (S/N 9909 & After) .. ........ ... ....... 377
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Free Pivot Mode (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 378
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Free Pivot Mode (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 379
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Final Positioning Mode (S/N 9909 & After) .............. 380
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Final Positioning Mode (S/N 9909 & After) . ............. 381
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Locked Mode (S/N 9909 & After) ..................... 382
8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit Locked Mode (S/N 9909 & After) . .................... 383
10054 Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9908 & Before) ......................... 384 - 385
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 1 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 386
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 2 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 387
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 3 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 388
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 4 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 389
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 5 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 390
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 6 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 391
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 7 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 392
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 8 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 393
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 9 (S/N 9908 & Before) .................. 394
10054 Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N9909 & After) . .. ....... ... ... it 396 - 397
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 1 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 398
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 2 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 399
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 3 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 400
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 4 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 401
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 5 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 402
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 6 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 403
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 7 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 404
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 8 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 405
10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Boom Extend Mode 9 (S/N 9909 & After) ................... 406



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Diagnostic Test Equipment

OmniQuip Parts Worldwide is pleased to announce the availability of two valuable diagnostic
tools. The Sky Trak Pressure Test Kit and Flowmeter Kit. Both kits feature a durable
polyethylene carrying case for demanding field service conditions. For price and availability, call
OmniQuip Parts Worldwide at (888) 872-5123.

Pressure Test Kit

» Contains all the fittings and hoses
required to test Sky Trak Telescopic
Material Handlers

* 300, 1000 and 4000 psi gauges for
accurate testing of high and low pressure
circuits

* Includes laminated Test Diagrams and
Testing Procedures for troubleshooting
Sky Trak Telescopic Material Handlers

* 13" x 18" x 7" durable carrying case

PH1410

Flowmeter Kit
* Use Flowmeter Kit to pinpoint hydraulic
system faults.
¢ Includes flowmeter with load valve,

magnetic base, photo tachometer head
and flex arm

* Measures up to 60 GPM and 6000 psi

¢ Bi-directional for unrestricted connection
and simplified testing

* Internal by-pass protects system and
tester from over-pressure

* 16" x 22" x 7" durable carrying case

PH1420

Ordering & Price Information

Part Number Description Approximate Weight Price and Availability
7133413 Hydraulic Pressure Test Kit 16 Ibs. Consult Factory
1321107 Hydraulic Flowmeter Kit 28 Ibs. Consult Factory

Rev. 2/00 289



SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Diagram
(S/N 1167 & Before)

ATTAGHMENT
Y TILT CYLINDER
(Optional)
FEMALE
MALE ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
ATTACHMENT TILT FORWARD
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
STEER
OPERATOR'S o CYL. \u/_ CvL r
CAB FRONT
BRAKE
- L}
" BRAKE | T —
I VALVE | A I
E ! .
H ittty sl i & b Rl Rhbiieiiel: el
|| i | '
H
H H e o
H ] P . '
o4 n
| AN I H
H POWER N - H
. e b PRIORITY
STEERING : A
I UNIT I Pt & VALVE
. r HE Carre
H L v, 2
| | B I} 1
H . + /
H H SHUTTLE L B
I I VALVE P
+ | | conTrOL H B
H VALVE B A H N
P V
I (J-I - ! . F,| : E
. —-oFem : _‘ro o 1 H .
I ™ | Sligicn m HN TANK
H
" -'em-‘xh' 5 Boo | H
H I Edt I EXTEND CYLINDER
LS -1
I 1 U -HEF HYDRAULIC
. I AT I N Iy R e H A\ RESERVOIR
H 1 Ls : ]
I 1 conTRoL| | * :
. vave | |} .
H . T {] MAIN
B FILTER =
I 111 25 psi
H By Pass pre—
H . L
! : o\-— Park MAIN
. H ] Lock L PUMP
PRESSURE \
I REDUCING 6 ~E |
VALVE BLOCK B
. (This valve is bolted STCiL';}ZEER = \
to the Axle Stabili
I ° \e/a\veeBlcgk; e BLOCK I ouT
I . CONTROL,
H . DRAIN
S U U YU ¥ . |
] |
— —
SLAVE '-" 4 SLAVE
L] CYLINDER — CYLINDER =
Ll L1
LEFT HOIST GYLINDER LEFT RIGHT RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER
REAR REAR
r BRAKE BRAKE
STEER STEER
====== L OAD SENSE (LS) ﬂ— | CYL. CYL. |

STABILIZER
CYLINDER
8990214-002
(MH0280)

290 Rev. 10/97



SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1167 & Before)

Engine Information

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm

Hydraulic Oil Information
QOil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir . ......... 30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
Capacity -System . .. ........... 47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Note 1: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing
settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to
increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease
pressure.

*Note 2: On units with S/N 0654 & Before. If the low
brake pressure kit has been installed, as offered in
Service Bulletin STB-2076, issued 5-29-95, refer to test
location @

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)
(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

00

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge |#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut

e (275,6 bar) PD36BTX Test Nipple
TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
0 functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust or replace the relief valve cartridge in the priority
valve (See Note 1).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)
Pressure Reducing 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If

Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 £ 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note 1).

Relief Check Valve

100 psi Minimum

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the

De-Clutch

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

N/A In Axle Stabilizer (6,9 bar) left check pressure.
Valve Block
Transmission 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Service Brakes
(*See Note 2)
(S/N 0654 & Before)

425 + 25 psi
(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.
(0 to 203,3 bar)
Service Brakes 350 = 25 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
N/A (S/N 0655 thru 1167) (24,1 £ 1,7 bar) pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck pressure reducing

valve pressure.

Rev. 10/97

291




SECTION 10

292

8042 Hydraulic Diagram
(SN 1183 thiru 2'194)

ATTACHMENT

HRILARY TILT CYLINDER
(Optional)
FEMALE
MALE ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
ATTACHMENT TILT FORWARD
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
STEER STEER
OPERATOR'S CYL. CYL. X
CAB LEFT a
FRONT
BRAKE
1
. BRAKE| T
I VALVE | A
.
.
. . 1
' I
! |
H
. s?gé\l’qﬁﬁe I | v PRIORITY
I UNIT LVE
. : ol ]
H H 1
| | 1
. /
. H ,
. SHUTTLE H
I I VALVE [
| | contrOL . -
. VALVE H v
P
| = ! e
I P e H >3] T
| ‘ | OXrot— . | TANK
ftach, a L
H -1 Tt O . Boo -1
. Ext I EXTEND CYLINDER
I O Aux. I I Le- —
Hyd. 1 SN HYDRAULIC
: T ---- | --------- et -F-1dq--4-"- H —\H ReSERVOIR
' 1 LS H !
I LS n / 1 controL| | 1 n
= 3 H VALVE H I MAIN
= H FILTER -
Tabdd=t=n
i | B = 11 sE A=
: 5 Bl || § :
. n
0
| o ) | o |
. E \ x ] Park
. Lock
PRESSURE \ i —
I REDUCING AXLE I Trans.
. VALVE BLOCK e i De-
. (This valve is bolted VALVE Clutch
| © e Bio " BLOCK | out
! H LS CONTROL
: . TRANSMISSION DRAIN
Mo = 2 o = 2 e = 2 e 2 e | e e o] [
. -
3 |
— —
SLAVE
L Cfﬂ]ﬁ\ﬁm CYLINDER -
b L]
LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER
--=-=- LOAD SENSE (LS)

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990272-001
(PH0980)

Rev. 10/97



Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing

SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1168 thru 2194)

Engine Information

settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease

pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

©0

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

(-~

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
o functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

N/A

Relief Check Valve
In Axle Stabilizer
Valve Block

100 psi Minimum
(6,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

N/A

Load Sense

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 10/97

293



SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Diagram
(S/N 2195 thru 9908)

ATTACHMENT

H
H
H
H
! .
' I
| |
H H
' |
| |
' i
! H
I |
! CONTROL = o
H VALVE | H
P
I 11 1 [ P
] r i
| oo : s — FUEL
I it | ©Bomao—4— E : TANK
I Atacn a H
. RAIRS, i [oksicn = E E
Aux. Le- —
I O I 1 = L HYDRAULIC
. I ) N N N AN I N I 8 A H g RESERVOIR
= - H A 1 LS ' u
LS=-1--- H
I / 1 conTroL| | * ]
. n VALVE :
" 3 H H i] Fhlﬁ'lgn
I “Fr1-r-- 25 psi
I +P OBRK S H By Pass
=] -o v T . L
: 5 o [ [0 i '
: 5 T
I TBO = I 9\,. |
! E / T : Park MAIN
1 PRESSURE A t ok  PUMP
I REDUCING A\XLE I Trans.
H VALVE BLOCK sTaBILIZER| | = De-
M (This valve is bolted VALVE Clutch \\
I to th\?aﬁ’x;eBIS;:E;hzer BLOCK I ouT
. L] CONTROL
o
H

LS
TRANSMISSION

AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS TILT CYLINDER
(Optional)
FEMALE
MALE
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
I: STEER S |
OPERATOR'S CYL. CYL G
CAB LEFT -
FRONT
BRAKE
BRAKE| T 5
VALVE | A I
P E Ll EEEEE L R N
] I '
. .
. .
H
. .
ST”S,‘.:A,’;'?,\TG |t PRIORITY
UNIT VALVE
- -

EXTEND CYLINDER

====== LOAD SENSE (LS)

DRAIN
B = o = 3 o ¢ o 3 e 3 o |l
: - fy :
SLAVE ' } SLAVE
- CYLINDER — CYLINDER -
== ==
LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER
STEER )]\— STEER
CYL. CYL.

294

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990309
(PHO981)

Rev. 11/99



Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing

SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 2195 thru 9908)

Engine Information

settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease

pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST i
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
a functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (2083,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 £ 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

N/A

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

275 psi Maximum
(18,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck
adjustment location i} If that pressure is correct, replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Qo0 O o

N/A

Load Sense

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 11/99

295



SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Diagram
(S/N 9909 & After)

AUXILIARY
HYDRAULICS
(Optional)

FEMALE

ATTACHMENT
TILT CYLINDER

MALE ATTACHMENT TILT BACK

OPE

CAB

RATOR'S

LEFT
FRONT
BRAKE

f—————

BRAKE| T

VALVE | A
p

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

q
o

POWER
STEERING
UNIT

]

|, PRIORITY
VALVE

EXTEND CYLINDER

.
H
H
.
H
H
CONTROL u
VALVE :
P |
@} :
H
T oo 1 - HE FUEL
[0 C | oxneT 1 TANK
Voo
oG : proens ) Y
Ext.
Vo
O [ @ | — I L 12
1 L HYDRAULIC
— :---I-- [RPSYSRSRPRPRIS B - N N Y ¥ I M H Y RESERVOIR
._____: 1 LS H !
LS / ] contRoL| [ 10
H VALVE
. : I MAIN
N FILTER
B\ | . e
1 By Pase
s v .
>
™ [op) I
L @
PRESSURE \ i
REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK \ "
(This valve is bolted AXLE -
to th\e/ameBTCtzlE;nzer ))’ STCi,'_'(,IEER I - m
e BLOCK H A

L

TRANSMISSION I

1]

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER

--=-=='LOAD SENSE (LS)

296

SLAVE

SLAVE
CYLINDER

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

e

CYLINDER

STEER }\— STEER
| CYL. CYL. |

RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

8990373
(PH1290)

Origin 11/99



SECTION 10

8042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 9909 & After)

Engine Information

Note: To adjust relief settings, pressure reducing

settings or standby pressure, turn the adjustment screw
clockwise to increase pressure or counterclockwise to

decrease pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7133413

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |PD38TX Test Nipple
(275,6 bar)

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
ﬁ 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7133413). A test nipple is supplied at location 7.
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location 6 to bleed off pressure
Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure
c (See Note).
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve.
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing

275 psi Maximum

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the

@0 o o

Valve In Axle (18,9 bar) left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck
N/A Stabilizer Valve adjustment location R If that pressure is correct, replace the

Block cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.

Service Brakes 500 +25/-0 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
E (34,5 +1,7/-0 bar) |pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the

cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame

N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

(0 to 203,3 bar)

Origin 11/99

297



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 1167 & Before)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL. CYLINDER
FEMALE
ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
ATTACHMENT TILT FORWARD
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB
_.._..p...Z.._.._.._.._.
: 1
1
BRAKE| TH H —
H VALVE | AR H
H
| A A S HHH e =
H H
. : 1 :
I ' ! !
- H
H H
H
POWER I
I STEERING H |t PRIORITY
H UNI H VALVE
| .-r] -
I H 1 L]
H . - .
STEER
1 SELECT & P I - 4
I VALVI H SHUTTLE o N
H H VALVE o
. CONTROL n
I VALVE I F
. 1
. P . 1
H _lp H
| o) I ~fo o}
o : i
H ! © feorO1—1 : ' TANK
yAttach H EXTEND CYLINDER
| OTHe gerot|: i
: O Q O YO
T N I R A B P ' A HYDRAULIC
I—l;r v s H RESERVOIR
H 0 CONTROL| |
H VALVE | |! u
I T MAIN
FILTER - =
= -F14-1- H 25 psi
. H By Pass r—
I .
- T
n = uk o e\r 1 | _'l,_
: E ' MAIN
I e B Park =T /PUMP A
Lock
L] A
= B2 Trans.
De-
I ‘Clutch
. ouT
- N N ey T -
1 LS CONTROL
OUTRIGGER ,' |‘ TRANSMISSION DRAIN
VALVE BLOCK 7 I
i "
PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) Y ‘

AXLE
: STABILIZER T
VALVE BLOCK
-------- LOAD SENSE

SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER
CYL.
STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990215-002
(MH0290)

298 Rev. 10/97



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1167 & Before)

Engine Information

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm

Hydraulic Oil Information
QOil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir . ......... 30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
Capacity -System . .. ........... 47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Note 1: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing
settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to
increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease
pressure.

*Note 2: On units with S/N 0654 & Before. If the low
brake pressure kit has been installed, as offered in
Service Bulletin STB-2076, issued 5-29-95, refer to test
location @ .

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)
(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

00

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge |#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut

e (275,6 bar) PD36BTX Test Nipple
TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
0 functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust or replace the relief valve cartridge in the priority
valve (See Note 1).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)
Pressure Reducing 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If

Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 £ 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note 1).

Relief Check Valve

100 psi Minimum

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the

De-Clutch

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

N/A In Axle Stabilizer (6,9 bar) left check pressure.
Valve Block
Transmission 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Service Brakes
(*See Note 2)
(S/N 0654 & Before)

425 + 25 psi
(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.
(0 to 203,3 bar)
Service Brakes 350 = 25 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
N/A (S/N 0655 thru 1167) (24,1 £ 1,7 bar) pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck pressure reducing

valve pressure.

Rev. 10/97

299




SECTION 10

10642 Yyl

snic Diagram YO 1158 thru 2

-
A

04)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL. CYLINDER
FEMALE
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB
A
: 1
|
BRAKE| T ¥
H VALVE ] A H
. P }r'
I aaeelelelatuuuel Wil Tr 'I tr1---mm b
. L] .
: : 1 .
| : | T
— H
H 0
H
I POWER I :
STEERING . I Sttt |_{ PRIORITY
. UNI = o = VALVE
H e o
| x o H
| | AN ok
H STEER : g 33' T ]
H
seLect b AP I P d
I VALV H SHUTTLE ol M
» - VALVE o
H CONTROL v T
I ALVE | Vo
' Ll
. P - M
H HL I_1p ]
b | H
I e I 1o _&of——
—-OFram T
H o i oo ! TANK
H
I e t oot | E EXTEND CYLINDER
: of : T iy
. 'l . Ll
"l A HYDRAULIC
I H HE R . - 1T s ' E RESERVOIR
S W R /] L) H .
= / CONTROL| |* .
- I VALVE H .
H
| 3 )1 ; g e ]|
1 H btd-4-- 25 psi
n R 2 H By Pass —
I Jox] M I .
H r
H T /o) H e\.—
I I Park
1 H ™ Lock
. .
- Trans. | {\
I De- €
= Clutch
. H
H [y I S —
1 [:) CONTROL|
OUTRIGGER Il TRANSMISSION DRAIN
VALVE BLOCK 1
1
PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the _JIh - -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) \
AXLE
— STABILIZER —
VALVE BLOCK
-------- LOAD SENSE
SLAVE ._.:"' SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER
L] L]

300

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

STEER )]\~ STEER
CYL. CYL.

8990273-001
(PH0990)

Rev. 10/97



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1168 thru 2194)

Engine Information

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm

Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir . ......... 30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
Capacity -System . .. ........... 47.3 gal. (179 liter)
Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing
settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease
pressure.

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

©0

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

(-~

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure and
N/A Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
o functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

Relief Check Valve
In Axle Stabilizer
Valve Block

N/A

100 psi Minimum
(6,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Load Sense

N/A

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 10/97

301



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 2195 thru 9908)

302

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL, CYLINDER
FEMALE
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB
. ¢
: 1
|
BRAKE| T 4
H VALVE| A H -1 r
n P I
[P S Y O I e -
I ! . .
. : H H
H : : H
I : ! :
- .
H H
H
I POWER I
STEERING H LI |t PRIORITY
H UNI H [} VALVE
1 | - o
I I "L] 2¢ gl
- 1 '
. . - .
STEER SHUTTLE
1 SELECT gy P I VALVE = 2 {
I VALV ' 1
| | | =
H CONTROL LI 1 -
0
I ALVE R A | L
. 2 . b .
H
i 55T i S G
—-OFam 1 ' :
: ™ i 2inicy mu HI TANK
H
I P ] oot ! : EXTEND CYLINDER
v [ R
" O Aux.o " L ) a” _
L Hyd. 3 .
7| e | L T [\ HyorauLIc
v I s ' % RESERVOIR
. === 5l / * conTroL| |+ ]
- I VALVE H .
H
| 5 )| - 3 mm RN ]|
» . tetq-1-- 25 psi
- R H By Pass —
= A—AA—
I TC_V I :
.
i Al o_— 7w
Park
I H q Lock] T T
| — o
- E I Trans.
De-
I = loclutch
H L. [
! fs)) CONTROL
TRANSMISSION DRAIN
OUTRIGGER t
VALVE BLOCK {
|
PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) h \
AXLE
— STABILIZER —
VALVE BLOCK
-------- LOAD SENSE
SLAVE ._.'-‘“" SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER
L L

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

STEER )]\_ STEER
CYL. CYL.

RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

8990308
(PH0991)

Rev. 10/97



Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing

SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 2195 thru 9908)

Engine Information

settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease

pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST i
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
9 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
0 functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 = 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

N/A

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

275 psi Maximum
(18,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck
adjustment location i} If that pressure is correct, replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Q0 O o

N/A

Load Sense

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 11/99

303



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 9909 & After)

E2

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL, CYLINDER
FEMALE
MALE ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
ATTACHMENT TILT FORWARD
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB STEER STEER
CYL. \I]/_ CYL.
: 1
1
BRAKE| TR H —
H VALVE | AR H
H
. ' 1 H
| ! | :
" - H
H v
H
I POWER I :
STEERING H Pmmmmmm e b PRIORITY
H UNI . I VALVE
I | .J'] N
1 ol
H STEER H SHUTTLE ] 1]
SELECT P I VALVE
I VALV 1
H
H H
H CONTROL 1 \
T
| | e
. : v
——
. I é P L
l 0
! — . FUEL
H i O”cigo-—: ' TANK
H
I 1 e N E EXTEND CYLINDER
v Ve
: : O —T.1:
Y RRRRRRORRY 1 I I U O A O A O > g | L HYDRrAULIC
I s ' N RESERVOIR
=TT CoNTRoL| |
=l yA valve ||} —10
|| : : h
= 1
H
I '
H
H
L .
H
H
H
H
H

= n o —
1 PARK IN
OUTRIGGER I LOCI I
VALVE BLOGK t TRANSMISSION
1
PRESSURE REDUCING “
VALVE BLOCK ‘
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) ‘ L
AXLE
: p— STABILIZER o :
VALVE BLOCK
--=-=----- LOAD SENSE
SLAVE ._,:' SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER
bl -

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

STEER )]\_ STEER
CYL. CYL.

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990374
(PH1300)

304 Origin 11/99



SECTION 10

10042 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 9909 & After)

Engine Information

Note: To adjust relief settings, pressure reducing

settings or standby pressure, turn the adjustment screw
clockwise to increase pressure or counterclockwise to

decrease pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
47.3 gal. (179 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7133413

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |PD38TX Test Nipple
(275,6 bar)

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
ﬁ 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7133413). A test nipple is supplied at location 7.
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location 6 to bleed off pressure
Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure
c (See Note).
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 = 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing

275 psi Maximum

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the

@0 o o

Valve In Axle (18,9 bar) left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck
N/A Stabilizer Valve adjustment location R If that pressure is correct, replace the

Block cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.

Service Brakes 500 +25/-0 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
E (34,5 +1,7/-0 bar) |pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the

cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame

N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

(0 to 203,3 bar)

Origin 11/99

305



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 1167 & Before)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL. CYLINDER
FEMALE
ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
ATTACHMENT TILT FORWARD
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB
X
[N 1 S—_— o — — — o —
: 1
|
BRAKE| T ¥
H VALVE| A H
=== it
: : 1
| = - -
- .
: : :
I POWER I :
STEERING . et |t PRIORITY
H UNI H [ VALVE
| ! ql i
H STEER : s | T ]
1 seLect L AP I ~
I VALV H SHUTTLE M
. H VALVE
H CONTROL
I VALVE R A I
H P . ~ Is
H
| 4 o4, | ~fo ¢4
1 ~Frame
: il : o]
I OAtad i EXTEND CYLINDER
H
'
- O i —— : : s
g [ N Y A FH-F---- 1oL ' HYDRAULIC
I—Q' | A I ' RESERVOIR
: LS 1T / o ~Nr
I T
I . FILTER =
- » 25 psi
. « P OBRK R By Pass —
I °0 e wil I
o ni C2 [ ]
H E % TP /sg| -
i |
. dl5 | —
- B1 At B2
| : |
.
H e RS T iy A Sy [y ) 1 p—
1 Transmission. | € CONAO
OUTRIGGER 1 ! DRAIN
VALVE BLOCK 7 1
/ 1
PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) I ‘
AXLE
— STABILIZER —
VALVE BLOCK
-------- LOAD SENSE ‘;':
SLAVE e SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER
L L

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

STEER )]\_ STEER
CYL. CYL.

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990234-001
(MH0300)

306 Rev. 10/97



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1167 & Before)

Engine Information

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm

Hydraulic Oil Information
QOil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir . ......... 30.3 gal. (114,7 liter)
Capacity - System . .. ......... 59.5 gal. (225,2 liter)

Note 1: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing
settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to
increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease
pressure.

*Note 2: On units with S/N 0654 & Before. If the low
brake pressure kit has been installed, as offered in
Service Bulletin STB-2076, issued 5-29-95, refer to test
location @

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)
(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

00

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge |#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut

e (275,6 bar) PD36BTX Test Nipple
TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
0 functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust or replace the relief valve cartridge in the priority
valve (See Note 1).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)
Pressure Reducing 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If

Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 £ 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note 1).

Relief Check Valve

100 psi Minimum

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the

De-Clutch

(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

N/A In Axle Stabilizer (6,9 bar) left check pressure.
Valve Block
Transmission 425 + 25 psi With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If

pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Service Brakes
(*See Note 2)
(S/N 0654 & Before)

425 + 25 psi
(29,3 + 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note 1).

Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.
(0 to 203,3 bar)
Service Brakes 350 = 25 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
N/A (S/N 0655 thru 1167) (24,1 £ 1,7 bar) pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck pressure reducing

valve pressure.

Rev. 10/97

307




SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 1168 thru 2194)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY

OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATTACHMENT TILT
CYL. CYL.

CYLINDER

FEMALE

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

OPERATOR'S
CAB

G

I PRIORITY
VALVE

STEERING
UNIT

N\

CONTROL]
VALVE

:
L
1
1
.
:
!
:
[]
|
.
:
POWER I
.
:
|
L)
:
.
:

1
(!')n
48
=3

EXTEND CYLINDER

RESERVOIR

u o ——
1y

_g HYDRAULIC

@
Z
.
8
II
1

3
2
e — — —
é
o
o
=
3
_U\
=+
=2
Tz
|

R

— e
| 1 Lock
B1 A1 B2 Trans
De-
Clutch
ouTt
(X u ot | —
/ |I TRANSMISSION CORTROL
OUTRIGGER i t DRAIN
VALVE BLOCK 1 1
/ 1
/ |
PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) h \
AXLE
: o STABILIZER o :
VALVE BLOCK
-------- LOAD SENSE
SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER
b b

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990274-001
(PH1000)

308 Rev. 10/97



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 1168 thru 2194)

Engine Information

settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease

pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System
Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing

30.3 gal. (1147 liter)
59.5 gal. (225,2 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

©0

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

300 PSI Gauge
(20,7 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

(-~

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST :
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
o functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

60 + 10 psi
(4,1 0,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

N/A

Relief Check Valve
In Axle Stabilizer
Valve Block

100 psi Minimum
(6,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

N/A

Load Sense

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 10/97

309



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 2195 thru 9908)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS AT INOER ™
CYL. CYL.
FEMALE

MALE

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

OPERATOR'S
CAB

POWER
STEERING
UNIT

P PRIORITY
VALVE

N\

CONTROL]
VALVE

\e/

td &
oG
oG
O Aux. O

Hyd.

I
:
R R

LS VA

— N E— N E— N R e

EXTEND CYLINDER

HYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR

MAIN
FILTER
25 psi
By Pass
——

= POBRK R

Q
Y

Jing,
O
i
o
@
o

A2

— -
B

i 1
a

s CONTROL
DRAIN

TRANSMISSION

OUTRIGGER ,l
VALVE BLOCK 1
I/

—
1
1
1
1
'\
PRESSURE REDUCING \

VALVE BLOCK
(This valve is bolted to the
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block)

AXLE
STABILIZER - :
VALVE BLOCK

1HE

"""" LOAD SENSE

SLAVE ._,:' SLAVE

CYLINDER CYLINDER

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

8990307

STABILIZER
(PH1001)

CYLINDER




SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 2195 thru 9908)

Engine Information

settings, turn the adjustment screw clockwise to

increase pressure or counterclockwise to decrease

pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System
Note: To adjust relief settings or pressure reducing

30.3 gal. (1147 liter)
59.5 gal. (225,2 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7118782

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |#12 Run Tee Swivel Nut
(275,6 bar) End Reducer #12-8

PD38TX Test Nipple

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST i
LOCATION Hydraulic Pump Flow Test
To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
e 6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7118782).
2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)
TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location é to bleed off pressure
N/A Pressure (37,9 = 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
a functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure.
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (2083,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 £ 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

N/A

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

275 psi Maximum
(18,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck
adjustment location i} If that pressure is correct, replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.

Transmission
De-Clutch

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake engaged check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Service Brakes

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Qo0 O o

N/A

Load Sense

Variable
0 to 2,950 psi
(0 to 203,3 bar)

With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

Rev. 11/99

311



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Diagram (S/N 9909 & After)

LEFT RIGHT AUXILIARY
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER HYDRAULICS ATT%%HLmED'\&T' L
CYL. CYL.
FEMALE
MALE ATTACHMENT TILT BACK
FRAME TILT
CYLINDER
OPERATOR'S
CAB
— i — | f— N — — — —
h H
H 1
1
BRAKE | T H
. VALVE | A H
H P
. : . :
H ' H '
| = - -
L H
H H
H
I POWER I G
STEERING H b PRIORITY
. UNIT, i | valve
o]
EF || cF
| H o Y y
H STEER H SHUTTLE, 5 LS T ]
SELECT I VALVE = T P
I VALVE H —
H
H H
. CONTROL 1
I VALVE R A 1 \E
H } P/ H . IP
H
5 I 1
I = !
__@Fr_le‘mo FUEL
: . i Lockout| ?—f::?:: TANK
I Opzch } Vave el | ' EXTEND CYLINDER
L . e ’
: 25 i i HYDRAULIC
T [ RN SUD RN R (N U R A U AR [ O PR B ) AN N AN ' <
I do g =L / . N N RESERVOIR
= LS
= L I VALVE H 0
' '
I ! ; s mm R i
. : v - N 25 psi
. H LOsR By Pass fr—
I : ETC V| T I
' T [} H
- | --Os " [sB H
| —% '
| a
H .
= B1 I
I |
H .
. n T — )
|| IN— N
OUTRIGGER t K
VALVE BLOCK { TRANSMISSION I
1
|
PRESSURE REDUCING I
VALVE BLOCK I
(This valve is bolted to the _| -
Axle Stabilizer Valve Block) ‘ i
AXLE
—

: — STABILIZER
VALVE BLOCK

====-==-- LOAD SENSE

b

SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER

STEER k STEER
CVYL. cYL.

LEFT HOIST CYLINDER RIGHT HOIST CYLINDER

STABILIZER
CYLINDER

8990375
(PH1310)

312 Origin 11/99



SECTION 10

10054 Hydraulic Testing (S/N 9909 & After)

Engine Information

Note: To adjust relief settings, pressure reducing

settings or standby pressure, turn the adjustment screw
clockwise to increase pressure or counterclockwise to

decrease pressure.

The hydraulic oil temperature for the pump flow test
should be between 100° F (38° C) and 120° F (49° C)

(tank hot to the touch) during testing.

1,050 + 50 rpm
2,730 + 130 rpm
Hydraulic Oil Information

Oil Type - 10W, meets MIL-L-2104C or ISO Grade 46
Capacity - Reservoir
Capacity - System

30.3 gal. (1147 liter)
59.5 gal. (225,2 liter)

Equipment Needed To Perform Tests

From Kit P/N 7133413

Circuit Gauge Fittings
4,000 PSI Gauge |PD38TX Test Nipple
(275,6 bar)

#8 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD38TX Test Nipple

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#4 Union
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

Connector STR. THD. #4
PD34BTX Test Nipple

1,000 PSI Gauge
(68,9 bar)

#4 Run Tee Swivel Nut
PD34BTX Test Nipple

000000

4,000 PSI Gauge
(275,6 bar)

#6 Elbow 90° Swivel Nut
PD36BTX Test Nipple

TEST
LOCATION

Hydraulic Pump Flow Test

7\

To check flow readings a flow meter capable of measuring 60 GPM (3,8 Itr/sec) and a load valve capable of
6,000 psi (413,4 bar) will be required (not included with kit P/N 7133413). A test nipple is supplied at location 7.

2,000 psi (137,8 bar) load @ Engine Speed of 2,500 + 25 rpm — Flow rate should be 39 to 43 GPM (2,5 to 2,7 ltr/sec)

TEST ADJUST. COMPONENT PRESSURE
LOCATION | LOCATION | DESCRIPTION READINGS PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURES
Pump Standby 550 + 50 psi Loosen load sense line at location 6 to bleed off pressure
Pressure (37,9 + 3,4 bar) and then retighten line. With engine at idle and all hydraulic
functions in neutral position, check pump standby pressure
0 (See Note).
Pump Pressure 2,950 + 50 psi With engine at idle fully retract boom extend cylinder and hold.
N/A Compensator (203,3 + 3,4 bar) Check pump maximum pressure.
Priority Valve 2,500 + 50 psi With engine at idle turn the steering wheel all the way to the left
Steering Relief (172,3 + 3,4 bar) or right and hold while checking pressure. If pressure is not
correct, adjust (inside of “T” port) or replace the relief valve
cartridge in the priority valve (See Note).
Attachment Tilt Port 3,150 + 50 psi CONSULT FACTORY
N/A N/A Relief (217 + 3,4 bar)

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Pressure
Reducing Valve
Block And

Park Brake Release

500 +25/-0 psi
(34,5 +1,7/-0 bar)

With engine at idle and park brake released check pressure. If
pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the cartridge in the
pressure reducing valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle
Stabilizer Valve
Block

200 + 25 psi
(13,8 = 1,7 bar)

With engine at idle and boom in the down position check
pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve (See Note).

Pressure Reducing
Valve In Axle

275 psi Maximum
(18,9 bar)

With engine at idle and boom down, while frame tilting to the
left check pressure. If pressure is not correct, recheck

@0 o o

N/A Stabilizer Valve adjustment location ¢} If that pressure is correct, replace the
Block cartridge in the axle stabilizer valve.
Service Brakes 500 +25/-0 psi With engine at idle depress the service brakes and check
E (34,5 +1,7/-0 bar) |pressure. If pressure is not correct, adjust or replace the
cartridge in the pressure reducing valve (See Note).
Load Sense Variable With engine at idle operate a specific function (Boom, Frame
N/A 0 to 2,950 psi Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Auxiliary or Steering) and check pressure.

(0 to 203,3 bar)

Origin 2/00

313



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Variable Volume
Load Sensing Pump Flow Meter Diagram
(S/N 9908 & Before)

OUTPUT
PORT

LOAD
SENSE
PORT

LOAD SENSE HOSE-

(PARKER) REMOVED FROM
HYDRAULIC SHUTTLE VALVE
PUMP
FLOW METER
Webster Model DH CR 250
) £ D, _, PRESSURE
\ FLow /\ GAUGE
\ LOAD y
CONTROL o
\ VALVE e O O
' \
| \
\ ROTARY
N SELECTOR
OuTPUT ~ SWITCH
HOSE - ~ HOSE - NOT PART
REMOVED T~ OF THE
(I;ROM =i mni@ af O=—_ VEHICLE
PRIORITY -
VALVE TURBINE BLOCK Y
(BI-DIRECTIONAL AN
FLOW) ‘\
Webster Model LT 250R \
IMPORTANT

Make sure the load control
valve is fully open before
starting the engine.

314

HYDRAULIC

RESERVOIR
_'FXNE'R (INSERT HOSE
(RER)  TOBOTTOM)
PH1320
Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Variable Volume
Load Sensing Pump Flow Meter Diagram

(S/N 9909 & After)

LOAD SENSE HOSE-

OuTPUT REMOVED FROM

PORT (3 \, SHUTTLE VALVE
= \
/ \ \
(VICKERS) \ \
HYDRAULIC \ \
PUMP \ \ FLOW METER
' \ Webster Model DH CR 250
J ! FLOW i@ N , PRESSURE
/ \ '~/ GAUGE
/ \
s \ _LOAD 7z o
. \ CconTROL R
[ \ VALVE (i)thé O
\‘ \
A ROTARY
////‘\\ SELECTOR
OUTPUT HOSE - L SWITCH
REMOVED FROM ~. HOSE-gS?EéRT
PRIORITY VALVE — % : | - OF THE_
TURBINE BLOCK <
(BI-DIRECTIONAL ‘\
FLOW) \
Webster Model LT 250R \
IMPORTANT

Make sure the load control
valve is fully open before
starting the engine.

Origin 2/00

HYDRAULIC

RESERVOIR
(INSERT HOSE
TO BOTTOM)

FUEL
TANK
(REF)

PH1321

315



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits
(S/N 8540 & Before)

vaeens EXTEND
SHUTTLE U
VALVE il | CYLINDER
20] -
s K £} ..
: ! PRIORITY
i ! VALVE
CONTROL - |, Pl
VALVE Pl
53]
— P FUEL
OHoist H E TANK
PG Pl
B[] 6 H
Pt 2-e O} HyDRAULIC
: O RESERVOIR
: ]
E I! iF’YIlﬁ"IIg‘R re—
" P
E IN
Park '
Brakef : MAIN
: —— PuMP
Trans. §: P |
De- R§. -
------ LOAD SENSE (LS) OCiutch | iol= CONTROL
ouT
TRANSMISSION [ is

ﬂ
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS
HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side
EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides
LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER MH0091

316 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic
(S/N 8540 & Before)

HOIST HOIST EXTEND
CYLINDER - L.H. CYLINDER - R.H. CYLINDER
e i Y e T—
| L | | — -
| || ! |
! ol | | '
| | i - HIGH i
- . N N | i Low PRESSURE }
| VUHIGH | i HIGH . i
i {PRESSURE | ! |\PRESSURE | : i
| :m I [ :N i S :m
| | LOW I 2 i
. Low . i PRESSURE | Low :
| Lrressoee — L rpressure |
[ van —O0—— B
| conTROL .
VALVE |
| i
| i
| i
| i
| o] i
|~ Q -
i Do RETRACT I
Pl VALVE | |
1 .
i}- - - i
i 1 o) - I
e e e e e — —_ ]
I
1
i il il T Tl T - - r-=-1 |
TEMP. SHUTTLE! !
SWITCH —— e ]  TEST VALVE | OUTRIGGER
210°F | ' PORT [ | 1 VALVE
1 2900-3000 _ | X : _6 |
! PSI i I \IL_I
| i e
i ' | STEERING
- | | - | VALVE
] | .
<ii_|_+_ i i | | PRESSURE
25 ' - —— REDUCING
psi | i | : VALVE
T e—— f— I . : | .
|| i s i STEERING
RESERVOIR | | | VALVE
! R |
[ L|_._ . Puwpascrm;
PRESSURE
L REDUCING VALVE MHo312

REAR AXLE VALVE

Rev. 02/00 317



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits
(S/N 8541 thru 9908)

vaeens EXTEND
SHUTTLE T
VALVE ety CYLINDER
20] -
0 :
3 3;
! ! PRIORITY
i ! VALVE
CONTROL . |, Pl
VALVE I‘O_ P
O-I P FUEL
o P TANK
PG P
e P L
P pedee O} HyDRAULIC
: O RESERVOIR
: ]
E IiiAﬁE‘ re—
" P
E IN
Park '
Brakefl : MAIN
: —— PUMP
Trans. §: P |
De- R§. I
------ LOAD SENSE (LS) OCiutch | I CONTROL
ouT
TRANSMISSION [P is

_— :
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS
HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side
EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides
LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER MHO091

318 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic
(S/N 8541 thru 9908)

HOIST HOIST EXTEND
CYLINDER - LH. CYLINDER - R.H. CYLINDER
e - e
| | 'l |
i B | |
i | : l | HGH |
LI [ ! ___________ | i LOW PRESSURE i
: G o G o . v
! EPREISSTJRE I | EPR:E-"SSTJRE | | PRE?;: AN : |
| | :m || g :N ' .PRESSUREEM :
i i | N |
! Low ! | H < LOW '
l PRESSURE I _; P PRESSURE |
MAN  —O—— |
| contROL .
i VALVE |
i |
i |
i |
L i
A
! : -Q/ EXTEND |
|+ RETRACT| :
)rr vawve | |
1 '
| e |
I |
|4 se i
| !
= — e — . — " — —
e
r----F--1
TEMP. SHUTTLE! !
SWITCH — - ] TEST VALVE | OUTRIGGER
210°F | | PORT P VALVE
T2900-3000=— __ ___ | ___ A
| PSI - | 1 '9 _!
i S R =51 5
' | — = VA
i ' : X : | STEERING
— N
! | l 500-600|[W _H l : rs l VALVE
™ ‘ . | PS _'X | | | I 3 |
- ' \ 2450-2550
O | | | | 5p3|55 | PRESSURE
| 25 | . : —— REDUCING
PSI ; . | ! . VALVE
|| l | | :_ - | | STEERING
RESERVOIR | | | | VALVE
. ! PRIORITY !
| | | VALVE |
L
PRESSURE
REAR AXLE VALVE L REDUCING VALVE

Origin 2/00

MH0620

319



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Circuits

(S/N 9909 & After)

EXTEND
CYLINDER

SHUTTLE '
VALVE p5—Lby
1| :
3 §;
PRIORITY
VALVE
G
O_I i FUEL
ona P TANK
oro1 |
L'ET'J : 1]
LS i O
---------- ee- HYDRAULIC
: ] RESERVOIR
]
1i ! MAIN
FILTER

320

------ LOAD SENSE (LS) 3—van
(5) PUMP
&
Brake & TRANSMISSION
vind Il
_
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS
HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side
o= EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides
LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER

MH0560

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Hoist and Extend Schematic

HOIST
CYLINDER - L.H.
—

(S/N 9909 & After)

HOIST
CYLINDER - R.H.

EXTEND
CYLINDER

EXTEND
RETRACT
VALVE

Origin 2/00

0-45 SHUTTLE , .
GPM VALVE ,_ OUTRIGGER
| ! I VALVE
TP A
it s Ry EEEFE -0
V[ === Yo
1 ' 1
1 | !( 1=
1 -—- [ tebfielinfietialidl s
DL i L | I
w i X . STEERING
! ' -=- : VALVE
1 | . 12 |
! \ | . 0! .
! : | 24502550 [  H :
ro | 1 PSI |
| - - 1]
_ RN | i .
1 ] 3000 ! é
o PSI | ! pRIORITY 1 3¢ 1 |
| e | ||| L | et
1 1 H . - — — — —]
VALVE
1
I — -- -!- ------ l PRESSURE
198° F | = | REDUCING
VALVE
L PUMP
PRESSURE
BRAKE VALVE L REDUCING
VALVE
REAR AXLE VALVE MH0630

321



SECTION 10

10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits
(S/N 8540 & Before)

______ EXTEND
SURI\PE_E B CYLINDER
O 20 .
1 of e
: ! PRIORITY
i 1 VALVE
CONTROL . |, P
VALVE Vo
IE O-I P FUEL
BOOM ok P TANK
EXTEND Boom ] | & i
LOCKOUT 13k SO i i
VALVE P [
'—I:IE' P O
........ o2 HYDRAULIC
: ~ O} RESERVOIR
H N
' L]
: qi i MAIN
' FILTER

Park H
Brakel] : ¢ MAIN
H — PUMP

TrDans. : J

e- N: ——

°CIutch y . c%gm"?l_
...... LOAD SENSE (LS) o

TRANSMISSION Ls

COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS

HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side

EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides - -
LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER MH0101

322 Rev. 2/00



10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic
(S/N 8540 & Before)

SECTION 10

HoIST HOIST EXTEND
CYLINDER - L.H. CYLINDER - R.H. CYLINDER
— - T T ——;
| | 1 |
| | ] i | |
' o L I
L il L 1o | gt
| HIGH | I HIGH H PRESSURE] E
: | iprEssyre : | |iPRESSURE, | | men N I
[ S 1 | Fi:m i PRESSUR\E\EE_M .
i I LOwW ' l 2 I
H Low | | Low
| [Pressume ;! onesoune |
| CONTROL I
VALVE |
|
|
|
|
|
EXTEND | |
RETRACT| .
VALVE | |
|
_________ I
_________________________ b i I, |
TEMP. SHUTTLE! ! l
SWITCH —| TEST VALVE | OUTRIGGER
210°F P())(RT [ VALVE
—_— 1o .I - _6 I
-_.Y_.J
——_— —-—q ]
| : : | STEERING
---1 R | VALVE
1 I | 1 '
o l 24502550 I l
<il_|_+. I PSI | PRESSURE
25 —— REDUCING

RESERVOIR

=

Rev. 2/00

REAR AXLE VALVE

. PRIORITY !

PRESSURE

—— REDUCING VALVE

VALVE

1
s | STEERING

VALVE

MH0312

323



SECTION 10

10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits
(S/N 8541 thru 9908)

- EXTEND
SHUTTLE . CYLINDER
VALVE =Ll !
| ok e
i ! PRIORITY
i | VALVE
CONTROL - |, P
VALVE P
o
Py P FUEL
BOOM Hoit P TANK
EXTEND Boome__ H E
LOCKOUT Ext. P
VALVE P 1
---------- 3ee o HypRAULIC
: ] 00 RESERVOIR
H N
" | =
. I! iF’:ﬁE\‘R e
" P

Park .
Brakel} : MAIN
' — PUMP

Trans. | J
De- |. —
°CIutch iy E C%E\T"?L
...... LOAD SENSE (LS) o

TRANSMISSION Ls

COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS

HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side

EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides

LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER

MH0101

324 Rev. 2/00



10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic
(S/N 8541 thru 9908)

SECTION 10

HOIST HOIST EXTEND
—.CYLINDER-LH. I_.Cﬂ-'."ﬂif‘;ﬁ:“_-. —.— . CYLINDER |
| B e |
| || | |
I I | . | HIGH |
T s e S R ) IO S e Al
! PRESSURE I | {PRESSURE | | PRE?;: AN : |
| | :m || g :N ' .paessuaeﬂm :
i i | N |
! LOW ! | 1 - LOW '
I_ PRESSURE I .  PRESSURE |
MAN  —O—— [ |
| contROL .
i VALVE |
| |
i |
i |
L i
N
! : -Q/ EXTEND |
|+ RETRACT| :
)rr vALvE | |
1 '
| e |
I |
|4 se i
| !
= — e — . — " — —
T st tit#rini™o
r----F--n
TEMP. SHUTTLE' !
SWITCH —| - ] TEST VALVE | OUTRIGGER
210°F | | PORT P VALVE
T 1.2900-3000 R I A
| PSI g ! | 1_'%_!
i S A =241 S
i X ' : X : | sTEERING
=== | | '\s‘ | J%r_J | VALVE
! | i 500-600||'W& F : ; , 2 :
™ ‘_: . | PSI _'X ||| T 2 |
< | | | | 2452-;550 | PRESSURE
| 25 | ' : —— REDUCING
PsI | . | ] VALVE
e = — i — . — - — | M i T . [}
|| . | ! s !STEERING
RESERVOIR | | | | VALVE
. ! PRIORITY !
| | | VALVE |
L]
PRESSURE

Rev. 2/00

REAR AXLE VALVE

— REDUCING VALVE

MH0620

325



SECTION 10

10054 Hoist and Extend Circuits
(S/N 9909 & After)

______ EXTEND
SHUTTLE
e CYLINDER
20] .
if :
33;
PRIORITY
VALVE
CONTROL _ |,
VALVE
fo 6] - FUEL
BOOM oy P TANK
EXTEND Boom P
Lockout déa=t] = O |
VALVE \ : L
—rs || d
.......... i HYDRAULIC
{ O RESERVOIR
N1
| =
qi iMAlN
FILTER

CONTROL
RAIN
MAIN
PUMP
------ LOAD SENSE (LS) @
BRAKE } TRANSMISSION
vad i
_ I
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATIONS
HOIST CYLINDERS - Base Side
. EXTEND CYLINDER - Rod and Base Sides
LEFT HOIST RIGHT HOIST
CYLINDER CYLINDER

MHO0570

326 Origin 2/00



10054 Hoist and Extend Schematic

HOIST
CYLINDER - L.H.
—

(S/N 9909 & After)

HOIST
CYLINDER - R.H.

EXTEND
CYLINDER

EXTEND
RETRACT
VALVE

SECTION 10

Origin 2/00

0-45 SHUTTLE , .
GPM VALVE ,_ OUTRIGGER
| ! I VALVE
TP A
it s Ry EEEFE -0
V[ === Yo
1 ' 1
1 | !( 1=
1 -—- [ tebfielinfietialidl s
DL i L | I
w i X . STEERING
! ' -=- : VALVE
1 | . 12 |
! \ | . 0! .
! : | 24502550 [  H :
ro | 1 PSI |
| - - 1]
_ RN | i .
1 ] 3000 ! é
o PSI | ! pRIORITY 1 3¢ 1 |
| e | ||| L | et
1 1 H . - — — — —]
VALVE
1
I — -- -!- ------ l PRESSURE
198° F | = | REDUCING
VALVE
L PUMP
PRESSURE
BRAKE VALVE L REDUCING
VALVE
REAR AXLE VALVE MH0630

327



SECTION 10
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Circuits
(S/N 2194 & Before)

PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE LOCATIONS:

FRAME TILT CYLINDER - Rod & Base Sides
ATTACHMENT CYLINDER - Base Side

NTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATION: AUXILIARY
cou c oc ,0 HYDRAULICS | ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMET CYLINDER - Base Side (optional) I TILT CYLINDER
------- LOAD SENSE (LS)
FRAME TILT
CALe — CYLINDER
MALE H —a I
ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT &
TILT FORWARD TILT BACK
................ PRIORITY
: s = o VALVE
. J0 20 g: . [0) ()
1 x- i
OPERATOR'S CAB (ﬂ 3 i
-—II_II_II_II_II_II_II_I- S UTTLE : — —
| [conTtROL | VALVE
: | VALVE |
p HE
! Ia TO II - T\ P
Fram I % b—l HE- FUEL
o Tilt " "
: : ofva H TANK
HO | Pl
(|1 ; ogro| i i
=17 Hyd. [~ 3 I I -
! ITs':'_I PRECE B USRS U N o B § ESERIIIE 4 \\g HYDRAULIC
| I I CC\)/RI\F/‘SL ; O RESERVOIR
i | g e
H I‘@ B .
'..-..—...,Z—.._ (S ———— - H
PRESSURE AXLE : IN
REDUCING  STABILIZER gea] : _ pump
VALVE BLOCK  VALVE —l:
(Valveis bolted  BLOCK Sl B
to Axle Stabilizer OCiuteh | - —— CONTROL
Valve Blocks) our DRAIN
TRANSMISSION s

SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER MH0750

328 Origin 2/00



SECTION 10
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Schematic
(S/N 2194 & Before)

FRAME TILT SLAVE SLAVE ATTACH. TILT AUX. QUICK
CYLINDER CYLINDER - L.H. CYLINDER - R.H. CYLINDER DISCONNECT COUPLERS

,—._._._.l ,—._._._.l '_-_-_-_-l _._._._._.l - — — —

4

Low

d
H
BN
G_)'
EH
H
H
H

o
X
m
(2
(%2}
c
X
m

T — ‘RELIEF VALVES OPTIONAL|
I gszoq_gs_n..
L .
I AUT%szoo PSI
ORIFICES IN i VALVE
FRAME TILT .
CYLINDER |
FOR S/N -266
& BEFORE | - an
' AXLE
| VALVE
ORIFICE IN -
FRAME TILT |
VALVE FOR Vo
SIN -267 & I
AFTER | !
MAIN L.
CONTROL VALVE O
I -I
OUTRIGGER
1
szvﬁthgh ; TEST  SHUTTLE- - - VALVE
VALVE , _
210°F PORT AT
A
------ -----1-Q |
e
—_——— =g [T
| | X .| SsTEERING
T -4 | VALVE
! | I _J' 1 |
! . -
S M y | j 24502550 -
: PSI ~a | PRESSURE
4 2 | | REDUCING
I i | . VALVE
1
— " s 1 | sTeERING
RESERVOIR | | VALVE
: PRIORITY .
| vaLve i
|_ PRESSURE
REDUCING
REAR AXLE VALVE VALVE

MH0321

Rev. 2/00 329



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Circuits
(S/N 2195 thru 9908)

PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE LOCATIONS:

FRAME TILT CYLINDER

- Rod & Base Sides

330

ATTACHMENT CYLINDER - Base Side
: AUXILIARY
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATI.ON. HYDRAULICS | ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMET CYLINDER - Base Side (optional) I TILT CYLINDER
------- LOAD SENSE (LS)
FRAME TILT
e : CYLINDER
WAL : _@] I
ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT p <
TILT FORWARD TILT BACK
................ PRIORITY
: e VALVE
.0. O 20 j: :
1 P
OPERATOR'S CAB Z af i
-—II_II_II_II_II_II_II_I- S UTTLE : E
| [conTROL I VALVE |
: | VALVE : :
P | = i
| s ' \[F ™
| Ho= | 1o 5] FUEL
= | = : Of : TANK
I O it ! oBgcm :
:|[Ho o i :
j L
! ITs':'_I T N S I e SIS 7| I\ HYDRAULIC
I """ I CONTROL . o RESERVO'R
H H VALVE Elﬁl MAIN
I X I FILTER
- E‘@ ° -
| ° !
I _/ |
-l--ll_ll (e ___BER | I_II_II--.
PRESSURE AXLE N
REDUCING  STABILIZER 1 RS | pUMP
VALVE BLOCK  VALVE :
(Valve is bolted  BLOCK Trans. 1
to Axle Stabilizer OCiutch | - —— CONTROL
Valve Blocks) our DRAN
TRANSMISSION N ¢
SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER Vo760

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Schematic
(S/N 2195 thru 9908)

FRAME TILT SLAVE SLAVE ATTACH. TILT AUX. QUICK
CYLINDER CYLINDER - L.H. CYLINDER - R.H. CYLINDER DISCONNECT COUPLERS

,—._._._.l ,—._._._.l '_-_-_-_-l _._._._._.l - — — —

4

Low

d
H
BN
G_)'
EH
H
H
H

o
X
m
(2
(%2}
c
X
m

T — ‘RELIEF VALVES OPTIONAL|
I gszoq_gs_n..
L .
I AUT%szoo PSI
ORIFICES IN i VALVE
FRAME TILT .
CYLINDER |
FOR S/N -266
& BEFORE | - an
' AXLE
| VALVE
ORIFICE IN -
FRAME TILT |
VALVE FOR Vo
SIN -267 & I
AFTER | !
MAIN L.
CONTROL VALVE O
I -I
OUTRIGGER
1
szvﬁthgh ; TEST  SHUTTLE- - - VALVE
VALVE , _
210°F PORT AT
A
------ -----1-Q |
e
—_——— =g [T
| | X .| SsTEERING
T -4 | VALVE
! | I _J' 1 |
! . -
S M y | j 24502550 -
: PSI ~a | PRESSURE
4 2 | | REDUCING
I i | . VALVE
1
— " s 1 | sTeERING
RESERVOIR | | VALVE
: PRIORITY .
| vaLve i
|_ PRESSURE
REDUCING
REAR AXLE VALVE VALVE

MH0321

Rev. 2/00 331



SECTION 10
8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Circuits
(S/N 9909 & After)

PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE LOCATIONS:

FRAME TILT CYLINDER - Rod & Base Sides
ATTACHMENT CYLINDER - Base Side

5 AUXILIARY
COUNTER BALANCE VALVE LOCATI-ON. HYDRAULICS |  ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMET CYLINDER - Base Side (optional) I TILT CYLINDER
------- LOAD SENSE (LS)
FEMALE .
VALE = FRAME TILT

ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT CYLINDER

TILT FORWARD | | TILT BACK _@];
X

................ PRIORITY
OPERATOR'S CAB e VALVE
F Ly ___ BN RN/ ____REQN __§BBQR __NER __BRER QB OBJ * 1 : :
: | y sg
| [conTROL : SHUTTLE *
i VALVE | VALVE :
- p I I
I IaTC| = I_|F
: o | —o o] Pl FUEL
| : o Pl TANK
: O™t | P
| ! o
- —+O yd O i I I {
I I—m—' e CRRREEEEEE EREEL [ - Lé ........ - \\I:I HYDRAULIC
o | CONTROL i | RESERVOIR
| - VALVE .
1 I ﬁ MAIN
- FILTER
| == :
: | PRESSURE /4 |
| |, REDUCING r .
1 [VALVE BLOCK 1
= | (Valve is bolted I
| | to Axle Stabilizer 7 T
- Valve Block) I
I8 ___ROR _BRR ___NNR __NINR _NRR __NRR _P§ [,
AXLE
STABILIZER
VALVE CCC))LliITI'ROL
BLOCK DRAIN
~—— MAIN
PUMP
.
\BHAKE TRANSMISSION

SLAVE SLAVE
CYLINDER CYLINDER

MH0740

332 Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Frame Tilt, Attachment Tilt, Slave &
Auxiliary Schematic
(S/N 9909 & After)

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

SLAVE
CYLINDER - L.H.

SLAVE

CYLINDER - R.H.

ATTACH. TILT
CYLINDER

>

AUX. QUICK
DISCONNECT COUPLERS

Q

MAIN
CONTROL VALVE

=

AuTE?”W PSI
VALVE

REAR
AXLE
VALVE

SHUTTLE

—

o

RESERVOIR

I— TEMP. SWITCH
195°F

VALVE

I 500/ 600
| PSI STANDBY

OUTRIGGER
VALVE

I
STEERING
VALVE

1 7 i

I PRIORITY ! 3=¢! H
+ VALVE

PRESSURE
REDUCING

VALVE

BRAKE VALVE

Origin 2/00

REAR AXLE VALVE

PRESSURE
—— REDUCING
VALVE

J STEERING
VALVE

MH0640

333



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Steering Circuit
(S/N 9908 & Before)

LEFT RIGHT
FRONT FRONT
BRAKE BRAKE

1] L}

STEER STEER
CYL. CYL.

Fll_ll_ll_ll_ll_ll_ll_lll

| POWER
: STEERING |
| e ONT R eeeeeeneas
- ' [ T
| ﬂ% ( |
i LA :
. \ |
| A 1 = = PRIORITY
- I o 20 @) VALVE
I : e B
- T P I 3
- N _— B . D
I ngme]— STEER : SHUTTLE U
I i s 1seLect i VALVE
- —rTT VALVE 1
| 5 B A H
- T
I o i o o FUEL
: |OFo | otio| | FURL
I nacho - Boom :
: o | O%’0
- Aux. -
[ i : = HHYpRAULIC
: L | CONTROL ] RESERVOIR
| conTrOL vALVE - VALVE . 0
-hll_ll_ll_ll_ll_ll_ll --IJ : F’Yll__Al_Ié\lR
OPERATOR'S CAB N L
Park | :
OBrake| : |_ MAIN
: PUMP
TrDans. '
Giuich | ~— CONTROL
ouT

TRANSMISSION N\, o

-------- LOAD SENSE (LS) STEER STEER
CYL. CYL.

1] [}

LEFT RIGHT
REAR REAR
BRAKE BRAKE

MH0132

334 Rev. 2/00



8042/10042/10054 Steering Schematic
(S/N 9908 & Before)

STEERING CYLINDER - R.H. - REAR STEERING CYLINDER - L.H. - REAR

e = — — — — — e = — — — — —

2-W| CRAB

SECTION 10

STEERING CYLINDER

Rev. 2/00

L.H. - FRONT
STEERING CYLINDER
RH.-FRONT I "~ —|"— "~ l“i o — —_——
| ! | |
L. ——— | == __. |
!_._ A A — |
! |
! dn)
| i
' : .
! ' :U |
| - "/ |
H 1 i
| A — ,
e I S N e ]
[OT AT
i_T_: i i
1
1
1
1 r=——=-—F--n
TEMP. TEST \ SHUTTLE! !
S;q :)1;?:” T | Tporr | VAREL . CONTROL
. | x |+ VALVES
[ ]-2900-3000 _|_____.__,___|___.__6 |
I R R
; ! | it B
| | %. i M E X
" | 500-600(fH| | :' - '
L | pst ||- 2 | | | |
S ™ * o . o | 24502550 | |
| 25 | | . : | PSi . ' i PRESSURE
psi | | - % | | 1 REDUCING
e —— — , : - VALVE
|| | A L1 ‘ |
RESERVOIR ' | Al
| U | | erioRry Tt
i | | L vave =
[ i PuMPasGPM| | T
| PRESSURE
REAR AXLE VALVE REDUCING VALVE

MH0331

335



SECTION 10

336

8042/10042/10054 Steering Circuit

(S/N 9909 & After)

LEFT RIGHT
FRONT FRONT
BRAKE BRAKE
STEER STEER
CYL. CYL.
-FII_II_II_II_II_II_II_III
| POWER H
: STEERING |
| UNIT e e I
- . I .!-
| g R i
i A% :
: h I IR
| 1 : o : = PRIORITY
= ! : u‘ [6) 20 H VALVE
| i CEPRC | | , H =
i : SHUTTLE ¥
I I VALVE :
| :
: P_IT | T |
I |o &4 - *'.To
= o | P FUEL
I s - OHtoistO TANK
. i | O%’'0
| |o%o : s HYDRAULIC
R e | CONTROL RESERVOIR
| conTrOL VALVE J VALVE
hll_ll_ll_ll_lll_ll_ll I ﬁ F'Yll_Arlé\lR
OPERATOR'S CAB
ouT
CONTROL
RAIN
MAIN
PUMP

PARK
BRAKE;

TRANSMISSION

LOAD SENSE (LS)

STEER
CYL.

STEER
CYL.
LEFT RIGHT
REAR REAR
BRAKE BRAKE



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Steering Schematic
(S/N 9909 & After)

STEERING CYLINDER - R.H. - REAR STEERING CYLINDER - L.H. - REAR

- — — — — —

4-W [2-W]| CRAB

STEERING CYLINDER

L.H. - FRONT
STEERING CYLINDER
RH.-FRONT " "—|"7/ "~ | e - —i
| | -
L. ——— I L= __. I
1 - 71 i
! |
| dhl
W LR g |
! ! ! I
| 6% e | i
I ] SRS 1 |
o I o R ¥
[OT AT
i_T_: LY
1
L o o e e o |
l
mTTT :
0-45 SHUTTLE : CONTROL
GPM VALVE , VALVES |
i TP I_I_ —| l
X 1
A
:_ '___._.___.T;_..___f.___._.___:' _______li;\o/ JI I
Bl | - |
| I == —zl( ——— —_ -_;_"I - -
1 | 1
| i J—ﬁ X
| . [ ==&
I | | : [ I CONTROL
: : | |§g5|0_2550 N VALVES
] 0 iy Bk e
| I | 3 3000 ' : T I |
P PSI I I PRIORITY ' ¢1
RESERVOIR | I 500/ 600 : ! VALVE I
| I PSI STANDBY | e J
I— TEMP. SWITCH - I S .. '
195° F ! |
JPuMp e ]
BRAKE VALVE | REDUCING MHOG50
REAR AXLE VALVE VALVE

Origin 2/00

337



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Service Brake & De-Clutch Circuits
(S/N 9908 & Before)

OPERATOR'S CAB

-

:Ill—“'f‘

= PRESSURE

1
i TI i "R
|
= BRAKE :
! VALVE !
! !
1 PRESSURE i
| oo ! ]
: : CONTROL
!(VaIvEIi-sobct:)ﬁed to ! O'msio | VALVE TANK
= Axle Stabilizer - e
| ValveBiock) | ox’"o
i i —-E HYDRAULIC
i L ] RESERVOIR
! Lo g
I = !
i /L !
1
.

IREDUCING
. VALVE MAIN
hll_ll_lll-ll_ll_lld = = /PUMP

LEFT RIGHT
REAR REAR
BRAKE BRAKE

MH0141

338 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Service Brake & De-Clutch Schematic
(S/N 9908 & Before)

CONTROL ——————— i ———
vaLves [ 400-450 PSI 1
—— — PRESSURE | 200550 bst '
BRAKE . REDUCING S/N 1168 & AFTER I
C ) C ) VALVE l | VALVE W\E:l- - :I |
| | B
I : | I A | | Ppark
| ! | o= < i~ BRAKE
' | I | 035 ?’ :
! ' ! ORIFICE | I'TRANS
I I I _lsnes2aBEFOREONLY), | B
( ) C > | | . 200 PSI
! | :' - W} 1 {1~ FRAME
| | i - ' TILT
. J ! - :l | | VALVE
L._ - — _i_l_w H
“H : 100 > <O >4 |
| PSI - —|
S/N 001-654 + S/N -1167 & AFTER _ — [
I REAR § § I F,i,E(ﬁE
S/N -655 THRU -1166 | AxLe ||| sTaBILIZER
MAX. PRESSURE 350 PSI i VALVE ! CYLINDER
....... 96'_'_'_'_'_I
TEST
PORT
CONTROL
VALVES
1
1
TEMP. —— CONTROL | SHUTTLE
SWITCH —— VALVES r—-—r—+—-—-—-—- TEST I VALVE
210°F | i PORT — T "1
i 2900-3000& X 4| - .6 |
|| pPst A X ]
1
! R i ekeletul
] I ! R O
' ' 500-600 PSI .- | !
1 | ! . : : !
S M "' | | | 24502550 | :
25 | | | Psl :
B i | :
i | et ||
|| -x-1 I
RESERVOIR I i !
| | PRIORITY | !
B i LvAve . il
1
: . STEERING
| PUMP 46 GPM VALVE

MH0341

Rev. 2/00 339



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Service Brake Circuit
(S/N 9909 & After)

D

OPERATOR'S CAB

==

= PRESSURE
I REDUCING

rll_ll_ll_ll_ll_ll1 L1
: - 45 PRIORITY
| I L VALVE
H BRAKE 1
! VALVE |
l !
* PRESSURE H
AT ! P
| fahers | oo | VALVE
| s ! B
i i —-E HYDRAULIC
1 : ] RESERVOIR
! o | g
| |
i /L !

1

.

= VALVE

Lll_ll_ll_ll_ll_lld

IN

TRANSMISSION

340

MH0610

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Service Brake Schematic
(S/N 9909 & After)

enessune | St |
BI;RRI-E_-_i | REDUCING SN 1128 & RFTER |
C ) C | vaLvE ! I VALVE %J_ — i
I . 1 1 "
! i | N > | PARK
| ] | . < | BRAKE
i L] —O =
| e —
( ) C ) | | I 200 PSI |
: : | -~ DJ 1 [ FRAME
| | . ___ : TILT
! : | | VALVE
L. % -
! o] | B!
| REAR — > |
S/N 001-654 + S/N -1167 & AFTER | \;X(LI;IEE § § | L 25 ﬁE
S/N 655 THRU 1166 | | STABILIZER
MAX. PRESSURE350PSI @ | f—i——. —_— e e — . CYLINDER
TEST O
PORT Y
T T o
! CONTROL
oe-;ﬁn SVREEE : VALVES
- ™ |_'_ _|
] i bt by 0
i | | L
: | | .———>I$ —_—— _::..';'..i""',
1 |
52.! 0 > L < . | X : STEERING
I —_ ! | | | =" -: | VALVE
1
oo \ : e : CONTROL
1 : H
| : | | !ggslo-zsso ] _|_: VALVES
0 i 1| <! o |
— | H - : : 1 STEERING
Co [ 3000 | | | — 1+ | TvaLve
roo PSI ! PRIORITY ' ¢! .
RESERVOIR . 500 / 600 ' ! VALVE
, | PSI STANDBY | i J
I—TEMP. SWITCH L T -—F---" :
195°F . |
Lo J
PRESSURE
L REDUCING
VALVE
MHO0660

Origin 2/00

341



SECTION 10

10042/10054 Outrigg

(S/N 10881 & Before)

OUTRIGG

CYLINDER -

ER
L.H.

1°'w
Pressure Switch

1500 PSI
10054 Only

VALVE

er Schematic

OUTRIGGER

CYLINDER - R.H.

1w

I

OPTIONAL

VALVE

F4S

342

— SHUTTLE VALVE

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
CONTROL VALVES

OUTRIGGER

' Pressure Switch
1500 PSI
10054 Only

b ——— . ———
[

MH0351

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

10042/10054 Outrigger Schematic
(S/N 10882 & After)

OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER - L.H. CYLINDER - R.H.
T 1 T 1
| I | !
| I | !
| | | |
| | | |
' | ' |
; 7w : T w
. : Pressure Switch .| : Pressure Switch
Q Q | 1500 PSI |Q| |Q| 1500 PSI
= D—.- __D | 10054 Only : . : 10054 Only
L] Y VR P
Of————— R ———— - |
i r——|———— é>' ————— - |
| Y’ 6 |
I | opmionaL | OPTIONAL :
|| OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER]
: | VALVE VALVE |
|iJ\N\hT¢)(>(;</WW JWV\T¢)()(§<WW|
| =
i &2 T N T N |
-
| X |
I :
i
L

- e = — i — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — . = e . e . ]

L — — SHUTTLE VALVE
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

CONTROL VALVES

MH0670

Origin 2/00 343



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Electrical Schematic
(S/N 0291 & Before)

o
ro}
-
o
I
=
HOLIMS 950N YA
Luvis (N) fsr}
YHLNIN HOLIMS 3X¥HE AONIOHINI =
STm > >
ING/ALHM ol IME@ALIHM
AuHmanTa
SATVA
HOLIMS
ONIONaIY
WYY asn JUNSSINd LEELL) Pvaa
dn-yova 10N [ —
.— ENIT =l _If |4
anTa Mg L] fd—>> Lo <= >>Hd
aIW/ADNVEC Q38 ADNVEC aty >na
HOLIMS TYHININ NOLLNG el
EECYETEN NHOH
NOTTINNAMOEED ) [o2} (3 [7ah azsn
a3asn LON {} aIsn LON = MIWIONYEO = v L=e] MO/ JONVEO =4 % =T PV~ ion
WMV et anus —
>na = ANOoES ONLLNNOW Sov1a VANPAN {c}
NHOH uDIYIHE azsn o T30 P
LINOUID 10N NIJwO/NmOET 10N -HNOH aI—
< o
>1a =
=L >
g e e g g H s
pp m I
NEIERE
%lz |o
@ a 2 =
Y3aNS T3ATT > ger J c m © I
JONVHO IS JONVHO S z E
(sdzi-8) Tand N m
HIANIS
3HNSSAHd — o}
O MO LHOM Y3ZINEVLS
HOLMS aNIONT > >—{F—| uivaue
21 —\
= AVED AVED
e - -
o1 > >—{al——
NAOEE B
HOLIMS U—

FUNLYUIdNIL BN |v VI {1} dWY 9
= NOISSINSNYHL NTIHD T3 frivhie
= OISSINS| =

* & D> > 1 = e
ERYCEN anma 0 P swion dnv 6z
{.012) 9 &' | oningvm EENYEDL:]
Nw Tang u3anas = fzd > >—ed—— MOTIZA HoLMS Linou —"\4
dwaL NOLLNDI (1do)
HAVM 10N azsn Iy > ] JOVHOVd
ANION ION  gIu/MOTTIA - e b aIyMOTTaA 22 ONLLHOM
el D >t amva  OV19/aT bd EE dINY 9
N uINvIHE
SOVIE/a3 — 10373S HIAUS HOLUMS rrafvey
MOTTIA Lo D >—{o—] |/ B 103713S HFAUS JHL
6 — m
- 1]
— SEUNEDTI
\ \ { > > |_n .
e el NE=NGRE]
5 —_—T} —> >— TIWNEDT]
A AuHMNMOEE TSN LON =] |} n WNED
; a2 vat
uDIVaua
1 NYL . W £2] l9df -
m {oi} 5 e v > s dINY OF HIXYIHE LINJHIO — J0nds LNJHID
I\ z — 1
h »na H1 JLHMNMOHT = e
—\ S L iy ETTIT {7 AveD/a3 B
= N = = & | o =
L&) OcT
> m.m vY[AKN Lz >na N (1d0) HOLIMS
pre= HIHSYM
@ Lz H3dIM
A A i =
1) <H
= <
e LIHMENd
H3LHYLS e 2
A A
{zgh O HIANITAD
annoLs y3AzZravis
anve
= Aualiva +9 ama
(3d0) Nvd
7 NAMOEE NOLLYINOHID
HOSNIS 3mvA
wooa
7 yaIzInavis
950/ANTa Ma
yaznavLs

Rev. 2/00

344



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Electrical Schematic
(S/N 0292 thru 9908)

345

MH0160

oHOANTE a
HOUMS
14v1s (N)
VHINAN
KINO #5001 HOH
SSINHVH el o =TT
aNaLx3 ] EREr TRy > >l 3ner
NOOE OL
L ILHWINTE
INTVA
ONIONazY
Wy a3asn 3UNSS3Hd
dn-iova th
[ ok
> >—1—1ie} KT 8
’ Imaxa -OL = EEI (EHEONTED HOLIMS TVHLN3N (1d0)
® ISHINIY - NHOH
o 52} frd \
|
52}
g (2 a3sn moTiamvNmoss G380 SE/AONVEHO > >——sd SOVI8/ZONYHO +
o |e LON frol 1o anis - U
Nk ONILNNOW »ovg
q |3 PENVERT] G asn g a3sn ETEN
NE LINOHID g 10N N33WO/NMOHE LON “HNOH o
S
B PaG] Z
s i z
—z} > o g e e o & S
4 1 a3sn EIEE
=) 1ON © 2 3
[ppu] c m @
© ] s> J IONVHO mlo|z a3sn
X u3aN3s
JONvVHO 13311304 3 LON
(Isd 21 .ma . , ?Ilq_ﬁ _H Fidend
FELNE!
3unss3ud 8 LHOI ¥3ZIIAVLS LA vou
HoLms 3NIDONT L > >} U\ d AVHD aasn “
10N N3dO
‘dN3L 110 m; o> > m_mlf o
KINO #5001 HOH OIINYHAAH NMOHE Nmous
HOSN3s = “ W
06861 = &5 NZ3H0 R Vst
NOOE OL ;
= o , -
ke £ G 1 aren Siion LN
N \ MOTIZA oW voz
aloNT108 HOLYN (4..012) HIANIS el I 2 ONILHBIM
NNY a3sn 2 [y HNALEALVR _ — HOLIMS NOLLINDI i P
1and an
a3sn a3sn LoN od RETCRETNL] NOLLNG 1531818
_ 1oN QIIMOTIZA = =\ =
= fre) Sove/asd E
T VoL 5
¢ 103738 HIALS HOLIMS m
e >ovie/a3d 3l s 10313s H331S
moTaaA Y
X {4 1 N334O 11
\ a3 2
3 a3asn Pl o
P4 |_
2 s LON—7m ﬂ
=k
°© 3 \HHY FECE \r 30I1ds
- —o1 NYL loi} 1 dINY OF H3MVIHE LINDHIO —
il N Z —{HH ILHWNMOHE hd
E \; — g
—UHb ETTTY LH AvHD/a3Y
\ H—\ 8 T
N7 — N — kel |Ld © S %
D
N7 e 2 V e _¢¢__>> 2 N\
@
HaALHVLS @
AV > ® yylad X
AA |7
3 (1do)
z 9 311108
10s 10s H¢. mm:m<>mu
@ | IP—
18 2
(-) =| | waannao o —r-
wazniavis| |, 2 hooa
10s 108 $
avo ] P 2 L
- TN TN = (3do) Nvd
— AtaLvE 1 ' _\ \ ﬂ ~ NOLLYINJHID
NMOHE - 1=
HOSN3S INVA
noos _ 4 W::« sazawis oo ©HOANTE YA
_ wazriavis
ed |l
——l

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Electrical Schematic

(S/N 9909 & After)

SAIONZT0S LAHS

13008 SNId 3TV

N (¥ NOILISOd) DI4NOD HYAD HLY
[l0F— a3sn LoN

HOLOANNOD
NOISSINSNYHL

<@moao

AVHD
NI W
e

a3y

13701A
ana

NIILD
perat]

<moa

Av1ad
AYT3H WHYTY LUYLS TVHLNAN

o8l g|  dniova

A¥13d LOANNODSIa
vHE dvd

— 0@

EETEIT

EEEER]
a3sn LoN o
@SN L1oN 1 MS Divea ==
) i . T
== L)
azasn azsn F0TAALIHM a3sn LON Sy |
10N 10N .
|
>a PENTYETN] &)
ETNN MS
WYY a3sn ‘034 's3dd —A | avazd
ania>a At . LoN L R
X R e} I
L QIH/EONVHO = a3H AONVHO HO
- (LdO)
Qa3sN LON ——————fpp}————a3SN LON
o NOLLNE NHOH qasn _.o_,”_wm__%wx
L~
LSBT JOVIGEDNYHO *
A LINDHIO
oot ok 0 S AT Ta T I m
{ el T B g B i g
W NI, HALIWHNOH 3 = g
/NMOHE = o] ol
=1 1 P - |
azgsn g @
e [l &l azsn
@
o |3 10N
TONVHO TONVHO G 1< o o
LHOI ‘avLs S s
T I
) YIANIS g m o
(Isd 21-8 3and L
HOLIMS wm:muman_ o _. L Va0 " azsn dY Ok
_| — LON [t
JWALTIO HAAH a3sn pg
| — = NAOHE rau L | doN NG
Howms |5
1 —-- B (EEEE] V o \u«d
< - - WY §7
EQi:Rn] @I |
AIONZ10S (40120 S FAOTIEA — _
440INHS d SLHOI SLHOM
Tand [E dW3L Y3LVM m.m%_,ﬂ HOLIMS T ONINHYM —RH——— 1d0 —¢ ¢
- a3sn a3SN LON  NOILINDI fas WY 02
. 10N QNOTIEA TIMOTIEA s e =
fieh |—FE——
SRS SOV Taaa N Fiddnd
I N SOVIaiaad - HoLMS Y S's
ROTTER {o} | |~ L0135 HAALS J
7z
e I I - e 11
g aaH ® NZFHOT1
2
g B : 2
&l ° &l 2
. g
S .
3011dS Wece
i) SLHMNMOHE el — n NAOHd i
N EVRCE
@ — L EE iy AYHH
= o
oe A 1dO SIHOLIMS
& HIHSYMTINE SHOLOW HadIm
AV13d LIS
'
=1, | S| _
ETITY T
r T m ALHMMND
eyl
= Ton
ado
on (soi} FNVELEEVD LdO 5311108 YIHSYM
g -
| = SHOANTA 5Ia
AvTEd
001 8vYLS

JAWAAVLS

MH0680

2/00

igin

Or

346



SECTION 10

10054 Electrical Schematic

(S/N 9908 & Before)

o
R
~
o
I
=
HOLMS HO/3NTE YA
B =
=14
IVHLNAN
SSINEVH 1
JNEIVE] el > > n —
Wooa QL & ImgaLHm ) —
kd
v INTVA = Diveg HOLIMS
@ DNIONAIY JN— AON39HIN3 Jvaad
WYYV a3sn = 34NSsS3dd |_.W_I_ - | Divaa
dniove 10N [ b {ot}
3 = L
. N = { i B3
3an1g »a Q34/3DNVHO Q34 /3DNVHO a3d b
1] (1d0)
HOLIMS TVHLNAN NoLLNg aIVEH
28 '8 3SHANTH NoH oo | assn  avd
———
e N ——pptormanmon TERY e td IOV I8/FONVEO = S P lon
o | 3 v s —
o |3 oNLINNOW Sovia YVV Bl m
< EENVENL] a3sn Eg— a3sn
LINJHID 10N “N33uonmoua LON ° a3d—
S8 by
’ o> o, H
8 Sa = N
iz e 7 azsn g]l413 980
{ 1ON gz 3
= 3
m
.I @
W3aN3S o> >——ed 4 IHOM _ FONVHO 2
FONVHO 13A317304 43zZriavis a3sn
o (isd 2L -8) 10N
X — y fovt _H_ F1dtnd
_u
€ HOLIMS > > ——d vor
FuNivHEdNaL AvdD a3sn f
HOSNIS SIAVHAAH —> > B e 1ON—og N3dO
WOO& oL T / NMOHS ey
ﬂl ; D > W\ N33O i ——
= — WSNVHL Kz vsL
el P e 3ma v > o \ 3Ima 1
aioNT10S HOLVN (4 ,012) > fog—— ey mm“uumf -4
2] |-wanv H3aN3s _ V tee} V] MOTEA HOLIMS =] ONINHVM ONILHOIT voe
3L NOILINSI Eyelelt
e gasn a3sn — — =
aNIONT 10N LON — o MoTEA = D> 198f QIWMOTHA =2
| e D> b \ anwa  Ov18/a3Y Fidend YV H
sovigiaad — 10313S HIAIS HOLIMS VS 3
>——{al——] 10138 HIAUS
moTEA Y tof D> | 1
v >
4 a4 N e > < hmd Naggo o L
Hzl
2 {i] V Vl (1]
<]
ol Ld—\ r—bd Vs
A o} 0L > >l dIY O HIXVIHE LINDHID 301dS
L | |8 — Y _ ]
h ILHMNMOHS NMOHS
Y S N SLIHM n
N7 I \]
N ¥ ¢ N
kd e W_@ >n8 N\ (1do) HOLIMS qum_r
7
AVIIY HaLHLS AA >na Sam
[z] | waLsvis e e =
L] ANA
3LHWA3Y HOSN3S
— woos . &3 ~
o ke
e = Hz!
Lo () HIANITAD
d3zmavis| 1 g » AVTEH ﬁ Y
aNNoHD Ima 105 108 S Woos %
INvES = Au3Live +9 AT A 5]
avo q1\17) = (1do) Nv4
NMOHE 1 — 50430
—
INTVA bt
_ _> »__44_ 43zriavis 3LHM
2 Y DHO/ANTE Y
y3zZavis
— u
Lef )
182

347

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

10054 Electrical Schematic
(S/N 9909 & After)

NOISSINSNYHL 4Z NO SAIONIT0S LAIHS

W

HOLOINNOD NOISSINSNYHL 47

N
[OL—a3sn LON

L4008 SNId I WA
{¥ NOILISOd! BIHNOD HVAD HLy

a AVHD
2 HNId
: ‘

[e=1Y]

13701A
an1a

o}
QSN LON
3LHMAMa

NOISSINSNYHL
r4
HaLdIHS

a3sn LON
TYNIWLIL BNIY

=

EL]

14O SIHOLIMS

ALHMENd

F SHOLOW H3dIMm

2

AV13H
300T8VLS

240AME %a

AVI3H WEYTY AV 13 LHVLS 21807
AVIZHLOINNOOSIA 8O S
dlpiave IVHAEN VHE Hevd
i —=SSaNMVH
21907
53
(e} = [ AVHO[ AVHO
2 i gasn €l [CEE]IEE]
i}
A T ST _ < o L Hy 10 SORAWINTE] AN
LON: ION < Am Wv e 90 JONVYO/ANTE|  ONn
! g ' ol J3¥/IONVIO| O
e 60 JLUHMMOVIG] AMd
dyiove o _ g S 00 Sovial @
ERCED] SSANYVH
' QISNLON Y~ BIO01 =—— B cl AROl S
T Q34 ASNVHO i @ Al
MOTIANMONE i w e ) MOTIIN
By NOLLNE 3 a3y 9
NEOH
< gzl " e 0 IT10IA__d
o J— MOVIHADNYHO F 0 EIIE] n
R uyieE [INSHIo S0 NIWS[ O
= agsn aasn —— L0 NAAOYG N
% e ~H HAoH UIAANN HOTOO[HILLT]
o 2t
18 pen g B Fenvao™
azsn
I ZHToN B
'
— < el 2
FONVHO JONVHO w £
{Isd 21-8) i i . z
MS FELEN ! 1HEI VLS Bl
JnsSIud and o
8, azsn
dAIL L A_‘“’ AvHD ToN EEhdny o)
O HAAH B < < L a38N g7 YOSNIS ANILXT WOOE
=-- - NMOHE | ! 2= o _ 1ON i
MS K3 B— ! o143
—_ =] “ANALNYHL _.l S Ndo [EECD] ' [—E&a
5 . B} < i — LIHAY .
: i ERIERS] ' | ane 0 SLHOI w
— ' i '
.01z ms 438N e BT MOTIZA ONINSVM
dpaLsavm OV £ _ 1 -
e 1saL
H i + ona
' i
108 _ _ SiHol]
440LnHS Tand Bl [av ' I WROILO
' | ;.
a3y dnysL
azsn & < IMOTIEA MS NSl —
a3sn LoN .
LON QIMOTIEA &el AI_.HJ g anmaya
T} L
EErCET] = ' “ H SOVIRIAEE o @
&
EHy B | |/ TR 3 Logmas ¢
MOTIEA _ prenazwen  (EHE
4 = 1
= ! R ] EINIY
! ] »
@ 735 H33LS
22 N o I 2 lgb -l
EE = &4 auHwnaaYe 1 3dund
K @
2
x
[NEETN]
dIY OF
| |43 o 200ds
SLHWNMOHE = NAMCHE
H EN S .

MH0690

2/00

igin

Or

348



SECTION 10

10042 Outrigger Logic Circuit

TOGGLE SWITCHES

BLACK
ToP|RH.  |LH[TOP
¢ ¢ RED/GREY
‘Q\ ®
u =2
£ ? \ t w|l 9 BLACK
z|l o 2
s al z|
— = o =) S
o ] ol g| £ BROWN/YELLOW
5| & 3 zl &l ©
=l 3 & o ¢ &
ol 2 a2l © OUTRIGGER
i I > VALVE
o
260 (| B9

BLACK

YELLOW/
GREEN

GREY/PURPLE

BLACK

oy | PURPLE/WHITE

R
o]
1R
o]

=75 AvP*
=,
S
(‘)

[o0l
o/ BLACK 120

.5 AMP - S/N 0292 & After
0 AMP - S/N 0291 & Before

*

7
6.

YELLOW/GREEN
60)

FOR UNITS WITH
CIRCUIT BREAKERS

MH0181

Rev. 2/00 349



SECTION 10

10054 Outrigger Logic Circuit
(S/N 9908 & Before)

PRESSURE
SWITCH

OUTRIGGER
CYLINDERS

PRESSURE
SWITCH

BROWN/

. YELLOW

GREY/

PURPLE

OUTRIGGER
SWITCHES

ENGINE
HARNESS

BRAKE
SWITCH
45

Left
Outrigger
Lockout
Relay

Stabilizer
Interlock
Relay

Stabilizer
Lock-up
Relay

Right
Outrigger
Lockout
Relay

Outrigger
Lockout
Relay

Boom
Extend
Interlock

Park
Brake
Interlock

RELAY LOCATIONS

350

AIN  BOOM

M
FUSE RELAY
BLOCK

BOOM
SENSOR

PARK

BRAKE
SOLENOID

PURPLE/GREY

BROWN/YELLOW . I

PURPLE/WHITE
-

VALVE

==

BLACK @_

| RED/GREY ._

BLACK .

MH0190

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10
10054 Outrigger Logic Circuit
(S/N 9909 & After)

PRESSURE
SWITCH

OUTRIGGER N \
CYLINDERS
—] BROWN/ BOOM
-m — YELLOW SENSOR
PRESSURE GREY/
SWITCH PURPLE ENGINE

HARNESS

YELLOW/
GREEN

OUTRIGGER
| YELLOW/GREEN

—

SWITCHES

EXTEND
SOLENOID

PARK
BRAKE
SOLENOID

3| = BOOM SWITCH
.431@ RELAY
(0000000

TRANSMISSION

STABILIZER LOCK
HAvgalr?EESS BRAKE RELAY MAIN
SWITCH FUSE
BLOCK BROWN/YELLOW

ﬁ BLACK [2F)
| RED/GREY .

joat VALVE
USED
BLACK
J—
Left " —
Outrigger Stabilizer ?t?bllllzekr
Lockout Lock-up nterloc
Relay Relay Relay
Right -
Outrigger ?_“"':?Qetf
Lockout ?ﬁo“
Relay elay
Boom
Boom
Extend I_E“E"dt
Interlock ockou
(_Relay )
Park
Brake
Interlock
RELAY LOCATIONS
MHO0710

Origin 2/00 351



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Lighting System Circuit (Optional)

BOOM
LIGHT

e

@ 3
71 TURN
=] SIGNAL
— 16 SWITCH
191
IGNITION
SWITCH

FLASHER

MH0201

Rev. 8/96

352



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Charging Circuit

H\ |
BATTERY —
CAB
“BAT* FRAME
TERMINAL GROUND
\ |
\ .__@ RED/WHITESTATF?FER 4“ ‘ | @
N RELAY ne
. BATTERY —
FRAME
"BAT"
STARTER _T_ TERMINAL GROUND
S/N 0292 & Before S o119 RED/WHITE
STARTER
N RELAY

1

STARTER

ALTERNATOR
CHARGING
LIGHT

TO
IGNITION —|22
SWITCH

RED

[29 TO
= STARTER

l6——<< <8
YELLOW = N 21 YELLOW

(% C%C%CD\\

WARNING
LIGHTS |:6:|

TO
FRAME
GROUND

YELLOW

MH0211

Rev. 2/00 353



354

SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Cranking Circuit

(S/N 9908 & Before)

BATTERY —
CAB
FRAME
GROUND |
o [19] -
N BATTERY —
CAB
W FRAME 137}
GROUND
STARTER ——
- o o @ f\
RED/WHITE
S/N 0292 & Before N N
NOTE: 40 AMP Circuit \ ; STARTER 29
Break | d with
20 AMP Sanlod fuse. STARTER RELAY
S/N 8739 & After. 40 AMP
—o’\,— 2
RED B
o
@ﬂ BLACK
26|
RED q @ RED @ ® @
[a Al [~ Al e
RED/BLACK % 4 RED/BLACK % < |?
IGNITION 5 =
SWITCH
FUEL RUN
SOLENOID
(1]
X
Q
w 5
|: o
I
= —
FR;\ME
GROUND
[ ]
T
L )
[4 Al [141
% WHITE/ q WHITE/ MJ @ DK. BLUE
BLUE BLUE
NEUTRAL (N)
N RAKE START SWITCH
SWITCH

MH0221

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10
8042/10042/10054 Cranking Circuit
(S/N 9909 & After)

sl

BATTERY —
CAB
FRAME @
GROUND
o e @ f 5
}\ RED/WHITE &J
v STARTER |§§|
w0 AP STARTER RELAY
—(\}— RED/WHITE 2
RED [30Al [I]
@ﬂ BLACK a
o
[2¢]
RED < < @ RED 27} ® @
[aql 7 [l m
RED/BLACK L N <} [2] RED/BLACK 134 -
] \E[
I:I IGNITION -
SWITCH ®
L FUEL RUN
= SOLENOID %
§ ° Ié@l <Zn:
T : %
- o [111] RED é n
GREY p— @
114 FRAME
BRAKE  gFTER -
SWITCH "EZI' /'
[ Mral
106
100 YO
[100] NEUTRAL (N)
— START RELAY
MHO0700
Origin 2/00

355



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Steer Select Circuit

(S/N 0291 & Before)

1

BATTERY =
FRAME
GROUND
=0 o
STARTER —
RED
CIRCUIT
BREAKER
40 AMP
57 RED
8 e |38
; — ¢ orEh
T g e < <,
= STEER 1 2
i SELECT STEER
5 SWITCH SELECT (5]
E VALVE [2]
[2]
11
. AL-%%R
46 -
CIRCUIT NATOR
BREAKER
6 AMP
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT
BREAKER BREAKER
6 AMP MOUNTING
EEI STUD
(3]
PURPLE
IGNITION
SWITCH
MH0231
Rev. 2/00

356



SECTION 10

8042/10042/10054 Steer Select Circuit
(S/N 0292 & After)

NOTE: 40 AMP Circuit
Breaker replaced with
40 AMP sealed fuse
S/N 8739 & After.

BATTERY
LO
STARTER

— [

FRAME
GROUND

40 AMP
R 27 RED
a LT. GREEN/
o WHITE
GREEN T
. LT. GREEN/
—] BLACK
STEER
SELECT
SWITCH SELECT
75A
[20]
PURPLE 1
IGNITION BC}):{EEJ}L(JIIEL
SWITCH MOUNTING
STUD
Rev. 2/00

RED
=7 <H-EEL 57 @—fz——TO
27<< STARTER

MH0241

357



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit
(S/N 0291 & Before)

3
soL
STABILIZER ' sTABILIZER
18| s
DK. BLUE/ORANGE 75 -‘i:_@ |_4 SBEﬁ(S)(“)nR
g - b BROWN L
8 40! I\ DN = +
5 140 9 soL soL HE BLUE
T |NgQ
\af =IE BLK )
PURPLE/WHITE SgL SgL E;
1 > > Lo
n
>SN 109Gy VVV
BLACK | kK
yylsal ||

CIRCUIT
BREAKER {3g—DiRGRAY ] B35 [2] [10]
6AMP Py
BROWN BROWN/WHITE
———35 o ..

SPLICE _<4__@ y, - Y

CIRCUIT @l__<<_@ BROWN/WHITE 4 L Y
PURPLE B?OEQGEH E E
a7 < <Hf2 fE g,
CIRCUIT
BREAKER «
6 AMP ﬁ
z
IGNITION &
CIRCUIT SWITCH
BREAKER,| =
e E 5 FRAME
© B GROUND
42|
FUEL
w GAUGE  STABILIZER |
w g |
2 E é 4—pp— | ‘ ‘ ‘ | J_
sl z| 3 E 2 L
1 = 2] BATTERY .
:
8 @ 4 f\__
Ol
fa
N cIRouIT STARTER —
BREAKER
D e MOUNTING B @ﬂ
STUD o
BRAKE 1
PEDAL GREEN
SWITCH REVERSE en
o] AND :
T NEUTRAL [Ij
° SWITCH
s EMERGENCY e
BRAKE NATOR
— SWITCH
|mas]
DK. BLUE/ORANGE

MH0251

358 Rev. 2/00



8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit
(S/N 0292 thru S/N 9908)

SECTION 10

3
soL 28— [2}—
TABILIZER 4
SR Ee STABILIZER v o
RELAY VALVE [
DK. BLUE/ORANGE @ % | |AU:||§ */| . SgﬂgglR
x ..i:ﬂ ™ A D
&[T o ' COC e 1.
2 A soL  soL H w BLUE
TAN i : 2 (_)
o 5 BLK
PURPLEMWHITE Ao soL sou §>-
> >rea—| 55
> S 09¢y vV
BLACK 1
yylaal 4L
(5]
o B B
) BROWN % BROWN/WHITE A
SE _<<__@ M_TAN A
NOTE: 40 AMP Circuit
Breaker replaced with [35H<< <5 BROWNWHITE 4, 4 Lo
i 40 AMP sealed fuse 40 AMP « y
75AMP S/N 8739 & After. RED >7-BED_h b n‘@__<<___ @ &
[2]
*; 120 X BLK
A PURPLE 45, a
> z
IGNITION @
EREAKER SWITCH
7.5 AMP 5 5
o (5]
o
FUEL
w GAUGE  STABILIZER
N g LIGHT | ‘ ‘ |
% E g C I hh | | J_
g z 3 E 2 =
g z : ! BATTERY | o,
o] FRAME
g BLACK = — GROUND
° (2] {20 —2d
0l
lg
3
— [is
- oz STARTER
BREAKER
IEI —e MOUNTING 2 [gﬂ
BRAKE e . o -
PEDAL GREEN T0
SWITCH REVERSE STARTER
) al AND 5
mZangsy NEUTRAL [|]
hd SWITCH
EMERGENCY ALTER.
3  BRAKE e
— SWITCH
@
DK. BLUE/ORANGE
MH0261
Rev. 2/00

359



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabilizer Circuit
(S/N 9909 & After)

3
SOL —l28——
STABILIZER 4 —{2f—
LOCK STABILIZER
RELAY  VALVE
DK. BLUE/ORANGE @ _@ I_‘ |§' \/ SESgA’IR
¥ -p—— ,/1’ *1\\ s *L BROWN
z — k NN n:n.: $+
2 A soL soL |W BLUE
5 1 (NR
soL soL gj BLK
PURPLE/WHITE A -'D >_@ |U_) Z;
>SHa— () ||lvv v
BLACK | T v / \
BN |
|| 83 [2] [1q]
7‘?{’\2@ BROWN BROWN/WHITE MAA i\
7} SPLICE 25 |_oH< <Hiio) O W Y O
_ _<4__E} BROWN/WHITE A A A4
7.5 AMP 40 AMP RED 4_ X <
L o7 M p—H7H-< <27 o " [2]
7] 27H 27} M\%[Iz]
N PURPLE E BLK @ BLK
IGNITION 5 | |
SWITCH ‘ ‘
7.5 AMP L | | J_
Ir BATTERY e
42 FRAME
FUEL GROUND
w GAUGE  STABILIZER
" g : LIGHT
Hos 30— _—{a——-
sl =z| F E 2 A 8
| z 2] 2 “| STARTER
é @ BLACK @ @ 4
1 L
CIRCUIT
E‘@ BREAKER _L
MOUNTING
STUD -
TO LOGIC LTO
£ HARNESS  ALTERNATOR
- —
BRAKE 108 VIOLET - )
PEDAL K .| PARK BRAKE
SWITCH 45 T 114 __¢ ' DISCONNECT
. RELAY
SEey [
ug EMERGENCY
BRAKE GRAY
— SWITCH o
@ TRANSMISSION
DK. BLUE/ORANGE HARNESS

TO
TRANSMISSION
HARNESS

MH0720

360 Origin 2/00



SECTION 10
10054 Stabilizer Circuit
(S/N 9908 & Before)

SOL
3

SOL I\ .2
STABILIZER 4 (2]
LOCK STABILIZER
RELAY VALVE
BOOM
DK. BLUE/ORANGE [
45 2
145y ; t—u 1 1 ‘I‘}‘ /11‘ I~ SENSOR
g 0 :I: :- NSZANSAT: 4 o 3
E S?L S?L Hg BLUE
oo Lo01G 4= ad 4O
_j: — HARNESS SsOL SsOL g;
- _ ‘D>‘ | 6 2 50
BoOM A > St @ VVV
M Y
PURPLEMWHITE é |
B%Eghk:%} BLACK — [ Bg [2]
) BROWN .35 BROWN/WHITE L A T
SPLICE . _<<_@ N TAN A h A
NOTE: 40 AMP Circuit
GIRCUIT Breaker replaced with [3eH< <HHas mt e A
BREAKER 40 AMP sealed fuse o 40 AMP weo s
f\j—— S/N 8739 & After. —PBED_ M A _<<]_
M\ PURPLE g BLK
IGNITION @
EREAKLR SWITCH
7.5 AMP v v
al B
E:
FUEL
w GAUGE  STABILIZER
w % LI)(;:.I;IT | ‘ ‘ |
(O]
~ T L
zZ —
g F : BATTERY ™
o FRAME
¥ BLACK 4 GROUND
S {20 <H—d-
- oz STARTER
- —| | e
STUD oc
BRAKE il |
PEDAL I S E—
SWITCH REVERSE 27 i 29 STAHTER
) N AND 5
. by NEUTRAL |
f25] d SWITCH
EMERGENCY ALTER:
BRAKE NATOR
— SWITCH
149
DK. BLUE/ORANGE

MH0271

Rev. 2/00 361



SECTION 10

10054 Stabilizer Circuit

(SIN

9909 & After)

SOL
3

SOL
4
ST‘?_BOIIC-:II%ER STABILIZER
RELAY VALVE
BOOM
DK. BLUE/ORANGE =
45 2
1451 ) f: L o oun, SENSOR
2 L%\ \\_/, \\_/I mm BLUE $+
= v soL soL Hg
2 10— foae v‘— Jz )
- | 25— HARNESS soL soL g; BLK
o w D> >t 55
BOOM P> >r47—1 @
RELAY _T =EcCO yvy
Y24 &)
PURPLE/WHITE 3
35— RED/GRAY | BLACK | | ] J [35] [2] [10]
T5AMP/ i BROWN (37 BROWNWHITE A —
SPLCE = _<4__’E S SRLLEY V Y N\
e <Hzs) BROWNWHITE | ) I
40 AMFPUSEALED x x
7.5 AMP o ﬂ)—@ ReD A A A _<4_ @ @
[2]
¥ BLK —  BLK
PURPLE g 12]
IGNITION 5
SWITCH | ‘
7.5 AMP x x ‘ ‘ ‘ J_
'EL] BATTERY | =,
FUEL EROUND
. GAUGE  STABILIZER
. g : LIGHT
gl & fa0————a——
5| =z | E 2 a
8 - S 2 & 8
2 %| STARTER
3 _ BLACK @ @ 4 1
=
D] CIRCUIT
4§ MOUNTING =
STUD -
TO LOGIC
el HARNESS ALTER-
|_< NATOR
BRAKE —fis—F3 (08} vt
PEDAL il . . PARK BRAKE
SWITCH [a5] 111 |_ I DISCONNECT
PRIl |__NEUTRAL|[ - RELAY
pa RED " START | 5~ 1 RED
EMERGENCY RELAY
BE] SBWRﬁ.'éEl GRAY BLUE/ORANGE T
fa5] TRANSMISSION
DK. BLUE/ORANGE TO HARNESS
T0 STARTER
TRANSMISSION RELAY
HARNESS
MH0730
362 Origin 2/00



SECTION 10
NOTES

363



SECTION 10

Stabil-TRAK System

The following information explains the difference between a typical
telescopic handler and the benefits that the Stabil-TRAK System
provides.

Most telescopic handlers operate within a 3 point stability triangle, as
defined by points A, B, and C in the illustration to the right. Point 1 in
the illustration represents the center of gravity of an unloaded
vehicle. The load has its own center of gravity indicated by Point 3.
When the vehicle is loaded, the vehicle and the load become one
mass having a combined center of gravity represented by Point 2.
As the boom is lowered or extended, Point 2 will move forward in the
3 point stability triangle, or backward in the stability triangle as the
boom is raised. Point 2 can also move left or right toward the edges
of the stability triangle if the frame is tilted. As long as Point 2
remains within the boundaries of the 3 point stability triangle, the
vehicle will remain stable. If Point 2 ever goes beyond the boundaries
of the stability triangle, the vehicle can tip over.

In the locked mode, the exclusive Stabil-TRAK System provides a
4 point stability rectangle by positively locking the frame to the rear
axle through the stabilizer cylinder. The vehicle is then supported at
four points, A, B, D, and E. While in the locked mode, it is clear that
Point 2 will remain within the entire boundary of the 4 point Stabil-
TRAK stability rectangle, giving the operator more flexibility in

This illustration shows the

o increase in stability with
AN 3 Load the Stabil-TRAK System.
: Center of
: Gravity

Combined
Center of
Gravity

Vehicle
Center of
Gravity

3 Point

positioning a load.

The Stabil-TRAK System functions in the following three modes:

Stability
Triangle
Stabil-TRAK
4 Point Stability
Rectangle

PHO712

Free Pivot Mode

With the boom below 40°, the Stabil-TRAK System is in
the free pivot mode and the rear axle is allowed to pivot
freely.

The frame tilt functions normally, with or without the
outriggers down.

Angle Of
Stabil-TRAK

Activation
40°

FREE PIVOT
MODE
Stabil-TRAK
Light "OFF"

=

PHO0721

3 Point Stability

HH B

L1 pHO770
Outriggers Down

PHO750

Final Positioning Mode

With the boom above 40°, and the vehicle traveling, the
Stabil-TRAK System is in the final positioning mode. In
this mode the rear axle is unlocked and is allowed to
pivot, but will respond SLOWLY to changes in terrain.
The frame tilt functions normally in this mode.

Angle Of
Stabil-TRAK
Activation FINAL
POSITIONING
MODE
Stabil-TRAK Light

FREE PIVOT
MODE

Stabil-TRAK

7 —\
PHO731 ‘ Travel }

3 Point Stability

K

111 PHO0750

Locked Mode

With the boom above 40°, and one or more of the
following functions activated, the Stabil-TRAK System is
in the locked mode and the rear axle is locked so it is
rigid with the frame.

* Engaging the Emergency Brake Switch

* Placing the Travel Select Lever in NEUTRAL

» Depressing and holding the Service Brake Pedal
The frame tilt functions slower than normal in this mode,
with or without the outriggers down.

Angle Of
Stabil-TRAK
Activation

LOCKED
MODE
Stabil-TRAK
Light "ON"

Stabil-TRAK
Light
"ORE"

PHO0741

4 Point Stability

. PH0760
Outriggers Down

PHO0780

364

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

Stabil-TRAK System

Stabil-TRAK
Activation

FREE PIVOT
MODE
Stabil-TRAK Light

IIOFFII

MH0362

Free Pivot Mode

Boom Angles are below 40°.
Rear Axle is allowed to pivot freely.

Rev. 2/00 365



SECTION 10

Stabil-TRAK System

©)

29 N
P

Angle Of
. 40° POSITIONIN
Activation

Stabil-TRAK Light
"OFF"

4 Travel p o

Final Positioning Mode

Boom Angles are above 40° with vehicle traveling.
Rear axle is unlocked and is allowed to pivot, but will respond SLOWLY to changes in terrain.

366 Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

Stabil-TRAK System

()
20
<
Angle Of 40° LS/I((:)‘SIIEED
Stabil-TRAK Stabil-TRAK Light
Activation "ON"

FREE PIVOT
MODE
Stabil-TRAK Light
"OFF"

MH0382

Locked Mode

Boom Angles are above 40°.

Rear axle is locked so it is rigid with the frame.
Activated by one or more of these functions:

* Engaging the Emergency Brake Switch

* Placing Travel Select Lever in NEUTRAL

* Depressing and holding the Service Brake Pedal

Rev. 2/00 367



SECTION 10

8042/10042
Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting
(S/N 9908 & Before)

FREE PIVOT MODE

Reference page 370 & 371

Reference page 372 & 373

Reference page 374 & 375

Machine | o | o
Conditions s gnition On gnition On

i B O(I')?T?ItBIOeTO?Vn4O° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40°
Switch/ Trans. Fwd. or Rev SB Released PB & SB Applied
ge:ay i : : : Trans. Fwd. or Rev. Trans. Neutral

olenoi

Solenoid 1 DE DE
Solenoid 2 E DE DE
Solenoid 3 DE DE E
Solenoid 4 DE DE
Solenoid 5 DE E DE
Solenoid 6 DE E DE
Boom Angle Sensor C (6] o}
Boom Switch Relay E DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay DE DE E
Stabilizer Light Off Off On

Definitions:

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C = Closed

O = Open

368

Origin 10/97



8042/10042

Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit
Ignition “OFF”

(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

Ignition “OFF"

See NOTE

~

& Stabilizer Lock Relay

— 40 Amp

Ignition Switch Feed

DE
SeTE 35
BoOMmM |39
SWITCH o
RELAY \
DE ~& X
WA I_ i
45 Le Dy
BOOM UP 28 | .
FUEL |
1 SHUTOFF u
E— )
p— E‘F\‘TF(E I:'M PROXIMITY
I SWITCH SERVICE SWITCH
— BRAKE
= 14 SWITCH
41 S%L.
NEUTRAL
START PARK
SWITCH g BRAKE/
DECLUTCH
SOLENOID DE
STARTER
SOLENOID
© :
LEGEND NOTE:
DE = De-energized 7.5 Amp - S/N 292 & After
E = Energized 6.0 Amp - S/N 291 & Before
O = Open
PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake S/N 8042/10042-0291 & Before
Boom Switch Relay located in Kick Panel.
Stabilizer Lock Relay located under Dash to
the left side of the Steering Wheel
S/N 8042/10042-0292 & After
Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock o
Relays located in Kick Panel
d : D 11— 6.0 Amp Stabil-TRAK Relays &
= Proximity Switch
C) — 6.0 Amp Stabilizer Lock Relay
@-—75 Amp  Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,
7 \ Relay & Proximity Switch
B 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit —6_0 Amp Park Brake Switch
O

—

Stabilizer

Lock |4
Relay

Rev. 2/00

Boom :)Y
Switch |4
/ Relay @-—7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,
= Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter

Ignition Switch Feed

Stabilizer
Lock
Relay

Boom
Switch
Relay

SH0402

369



Ignition “ON” 4.| SB & PB Released

Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.

SECTION 10

8042/10042 Free Pivot Mode ||B
Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit

Free Pivot Mode Conditions

(S/N 9908 & Before)

-

©

DE =
E =

PB =
SB=

Boom Below 40°

See NOTE

See NOTE

35

{
FUEL «
1 SHUTOFF |
—_— PARK PROXIMITY
[ g\?IIATIéEH SERVICE SWITCH
—_ BRAKE
p— SWITCH
_ 14
41 SOL.
NEUTRAL °
START
SWITCH E PARK /
BRAKE/
/ DECLUTCH [~
E | SOLENOID
STARTER
SOLENOID
2
LEGEND NOTE:
De-energized 7.5 Amp - S/N 292 & After
Energized 6.0 Amp - S/N 291 & Before
Park Brake

Service Brake

S/N 8042/10042-0292 & After
Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
Relays located in Kick Panel

370

—
Stabilizer
Lock

(A1 7.5Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,

7 \ Relay & Proximity Switch
.@' — 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit
& Stabilizer Lock Relay

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter

/ \
@—— 7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

S/N 8042/10042-0291 & Before

Boom Switch Relay located in Kick Panel.
Stabilizer Lock Relay located under Dash to
the left side of the Steering Wheel

Bl

— 6.0 Amp Stabil-TRAK Relays &
Proximity Switch

— 6.0 Amp Stabilizer Lock Relay

®

— 6.0 Amp Park Brake Switch

— 40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

OE@E

Stabilizer
Lock Boom
Relay Switch
Relay
SHO0581
Rev. 2/00




SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Free Pivot Mode
(S/N 9908 & Before)

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

—j-
B B

STABILIZER CYLINDER

oy

e [[w

.060
(

SOLENOID
5

SOLENOID
1

[
T 1
AT
1 TT!
3 VARIABLE
Ev DISPLACEMENT

PUMP
46 GPM

|

3L

PRESSURE REDUCING

A/ YRUISY - {N el S I I PR
L SOL.4 1
- 1 -
I XTI | A !
! | SOL. 3 I
.50%-;2:5 : é: H
I A el : J

o
|

T
: [‘3—‘ 200 +- 25 PSI

FRAME TILT
VALVE | IS [ Ry el S ———————
R RREE ] ]
CHECK VALVE
\ BLOCK *100 PSI
(S/N 2194 &
PRESSURE Before Only)

REDUCING

. VALVE
i : | 500 - 525 PSI
: soL3 I SOLENOID
ol [ ™
: 78TP | PRESSURE REDUCING &) >
I *100 PSI I VALVE o~
T ! | s 2195 & After 200 +/- 25 psi
........ : (S/N 2194 & Before *60 PSI) SOLENOID
---J—--—-- o — — ] ) 3
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK

CONTROL VALVE
(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

S/N 2194 & BEFORE

AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK
(located on valve plate under cab)

SH0570

Boom below 40°, vehicle stopped, and transmission in forward or reverse.
Solenoids 1 and 2 are energized to permit flow of rear axle stabilizer cylinder oil to hydraulic reservoir and normal frame tilt.

Solenoids 3, 4, 5, and 6 are de-energized.

If vehicle is stopped by service brakes, or park brake switch, or transmission in neutral; the same conditions apply.

Rev. 2/00

371



SECTION 10

8042/10042
Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit

Final

Positioning Mode

(S/N 9908 & Before)

DO

Ignition “ON” SB Released
Co Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.
Boom Above 40°
See NOTE
See NOTE
&
35

45 L [J:
FUEL I |
1 SHUTOFF i
— PARK J PROXIMITY
= W T e
— » T 6 SWITCH ¢ |—‘l
41 S(();L. E S(gL.

NEUTRAL PARK

START BRAKE/ )

SWITCH E DECLUTCH

SOLENOID
STABILIZER
O ENGAGED
STARTER LIGHT
SOLENOID E
© - -
LEGEND NOTE:
DE = De-energized 7.5 Amp - S/N 292 & After
E = Energized 6.0 Amp - S/N 291 & Before
O = Open

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake

S/N 8042/10042-0292 & After

Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock

Relays located in Kick Panel

E;:

-6'

~

Boom
7| Switch |4
Relay

—

Stabilizer

V4 A\

-

Lock
Relay

372

40 Amp

@-— 7.5 Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,
Relay & Proximity Switch
— 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit

& Stabilizer Lock Relay

Ignition Switch Feed

/ \
@——7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter

S/N 8042/10042-0291 & Before
Boom Switch Relay located in Kick Panel.
Stabilizer Lock Relay located under Dash to
the left side of the Steering Wheel

- el fefel: -

— 6.0 Amp

— 6.0 Amp

— 6.0 Amp

— 40 Amp

Stabilizer
Lock
Relay

Stabil-TRAK Relays &
Proximity Switch

Stabilizer Lock Relay

Park Brake Switch

Ignition Switch Feed

Boom
Switch
Relay

SHO0561

Rev. 2/00



8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Final Positioning Mode
(S/N 9908 & Before)

STABILIZER CYLINDE
FRAME TILT e T
CYLINDER

!
|
L]
! 029 I
i .029@_." """" '
i soL. 2 SOL. 1 I
1| A H i
i !
Isnan —+—!
i EI 0| = |l
u H :
i !
o o |
D | = = -
Y isous  sous |

PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE BLOCK

JYFETT, O

@' 7 | JARIABLE r I SoL.d I
DISPLACEMENT :
PUMP X: o VA X: o
46 GPM [Z1A,

I

I

= 500 - 525 H #:
e Akl

i [

FRAME TILT
VALVE —|
SECTION

HYDRAULIC
TANK

STABILIZER
VALVE
BLOCK

i
j

PRESSURE — |
REDUCING
VALVE
500 - 525 PSI

SOLENOID
4

i SOL.3 |4i_|

PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE

¢
S/N 2195 & After 200 +/- 25 PSI

CONTROL VALVE (S/N 2194 & Before *60 PSI)

(located on valve plate under cab)

SECTION 10

SOLENOID
5

SOLENOID
1

CHECK VALVE
*100 PSI

(S/N 2194 &

Before Only)

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK

S/N 2194 & BEFORE

AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK

(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

SH0550

Boom raised above 40°, vehicle in forward or reverse; proximity switch relay energizes solenoids 5 and 6; solenoids 1, 2, 3, and 4 are de-

energized.

Rear axle stabilizer cylinder oil flow is dampened to the hydraulic reservoir through the .060 orifices. The rear axle will react to terrain changes,

however the reaction will be dampened by the orifices.
The operator controls speed of frame tilt of the front axle in response to the orifices rear axle.

Origin 2/00

373



SECTION 10

8042/10042

Ignition “ON”

SB & PB Applied

Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit
Locked Mode
(S/N 9908 & Before)

Conditions

Transmission in Neutral

Boom Above 40°

See NOTE

See NOTE
DE
35
Boom |39 o
AL
| ¢ |
A2 4y
FUEL I I
SHUTOFF ; i
-___ NEU. I
— AR SWITCH ) N
— Om : PROXIMITY
p— BRAKE - [ - SWITCH
—_— SWITCH o SERVICE
e BRAKE { 47
p— 14 3 SWITCH |—4
41 S%L. ; é SCS)L.
NEUTRAL
START | ERAKE/ )
SWITCH > DECLUTCH
> SOLENOID
E STABILIZER
ENGAGED
STARTER LIGHT
SOLENOID DE
© ‘ ¢ :
LEGEND NOTE:
DE = De-energized 7.5 Amp - S/N 292 & After
E = Energized 6.0 Amp - S/N 291 & Before

O = Open
PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake

S/N 8042/10042-0292 & After
Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
Relays located in Kick Panel

O—

]

@—75 Amp  Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,

7 \ Relay & Proximity Switch
B — 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit
C) & Stabilizer Lock Relay
\

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter

Stabilizer u‘
Lock / \ O
Relay ‘ 40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed
N~~~

374

7
@-—7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

S/N 8042/10042-0291 & Before

Boom Switch Relay located in Kick Panel.
Stabilizer Lock Relay located under Dash to
the left side of the Steering Wheel

— 6.0 Amp

— 6.0 Amp

— 6.0 Amp

— 40 Amp

HREREE

Stabilizer
Lock
Relay

Stabil-TRAK Relays &
Proximity Switch

Stabilizer Lock Relay

Park Brake Switch

Ignition Switch Feed

Boom
Switch

Relay SHO541

Rev. 2/00




8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Locked Mode
(S/N 9908 & Before)

FRAME TILT STABILIZER CYLINDE
CYLINDER (N [ =y :
9. [ |
: !
!._ ........... _I
i .029 .
Plo2g— ro I
| <tot i
i | soL.2 soL.1 |}
= H i
1] [
iMoo
: T ||
1| A x™ A |
i|[-] ik
Lol Lol
| = T
L SoLe so.s ;
T é PRESSURE REDUCING
w >< L w VALVE BLOCK
! i ) | AR . N
§F Yot i
PUMP [/] >< : |
46 GPM —
! SOL. 3 : |
o | g v
i 2I00 +/- 25 PSI 7~TP
FRAME TILT . [‘_éJ I
VALVE P
SECTION [ ] I Tkl I
STABILIZER
HYDRAULIC | | ABILIZ

BLOCK

SECTION 10

CHECK VALVE

*100 PSI
(S/IN 2194 &
Before Only)

PRESSURE —|
REDUCING
VALVE
i 500 - 525 PSI
. SoL.3 SOLENOID
i *60 PSI 9 4
i i
i \? 7nTP PRESSURE REDUCING __ _&) >
I *100 PSI | VALVE -
P ! S/N 2195 & After 200 +- 25 PSI
CONTROL VALVE I bt ttotetels - (S/N 2194 & Before 60 PSI)
(located on valve plate under cab) PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK
S/N 2194 & BEFORE AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK

(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

Boom raised above 40° and vehicle stopped with service brake on, or park brake switch engaged, or transmission in neutral.
Solenoids 1, 2, 5, and 6 de-energized and solenoids 3 and 4 energized.
Rear axle is locked. If the frame is tilted, the cylinders are slaved and tilt speed is slowed by .029 orifices.

Rev. 2/00

SH0530

375



SECTION 10

8042/10042
Stabil-TRAK System Troubleshooting
(S/N 9909 & After)

FREE PIVOT MODE

Reference page 378 & 379 Reference page 380 & 381 Reference page 382 & 383

Ma_c!line aniti .
Switch/ sondtiens Bo:)?;]ig%rllo?vnm" BOO?T? ngg\gn‘loo BO(I)?T:"REZ\gn‘.‘OO
Relay Trans. Fwd. or Rev. T SET Eelde.ag:ag v. P.I? & SBNAp‘i“eld
Solenoid rans. Fw e rans. Neutra
Solenoid 1 DE DE
Solenoid 2 E DE DE
Solenoid 3 DE DE E
Solenoid 4 DE DE
Solenoid 5 DE E DE
Solenoid 6 DE E DE
Boom Angle Sensor C (6] o}
Boom Switch Relay E DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay DE DE E
Stabilizer Light Off Off On
Park Brake Disconnect E E DE
Relay
Neutral Start Relay DE DE E

Definitions:

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C = Closed

O = Open

376

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042
Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Ignition "OFF

Ignition “OFF”
(S/N 9909 & After)

B

IGN. SWITCH

"_LTI/O

DE
Fon
45 L
461 BOOM UP 28

FUEL
A1 SHUTOFF PR R
E— ® | 3
— ge&l;E E}"‘ - PROXIMITY
_ SWITCH ¢ @ SERVICE SWITCH
— BRAKE 47
— 45 SWITCH 3
-1 112 211 e
Py 107 soL. E soL.
6 5
111
PARK 4 |
DE EBRAKE DE
113
114 & 108
PR [ . ——d—
b | @ : H
- +wm | 100 7;\/\/: |
-EU.T-FEII - — . —
START 106 PARK BRAKE
RELAY DISCONNECT
RELAY
To Starter Relay
14 113 |108
© 2

\/ Jy \/

To Transmission Harness To Transmission Harness

Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
RELAY LOCATIONS Relays located in Kick Panel
7.5 Amp Outrigger Switches

Relay Block located under Dash O (10042 Only)
attached to Back of Bulkhead with Velcro 10 Amp Optional Enclosed Cab Windshield
LEGEND Washer/Wiper Switch and Circulation Fan
«——— 7.5 Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,
(@) Relay & Proximity Switch
DE = De-energized (@) 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit
. & Stabilizer Lock Relay
E = Energized ]
Boom ||(____ )J#—— 10 Amp Hom and Back-Up Alarm
O = Open Switch ¢ (Optional-Cab Heater Fan)
_ Relay «—— 7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,
PB = Park_ Brake (e Fuel Ggugg& Hourmeter
SB = Service Brake 20 Amp Optional Lighting Kit

9 40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

SH1290

Origin 2/00 377



SECTION 10

8042/10042

Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit

Free Pivot Mode
(S/N 9909 & Afte

®—

r

Ignition “ON”

SB & PB Released

Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.

Boom Below 40°

©

5
35
Boom |39
SWITCH 10
----------------- 46 o RELAY
] H
et | :
45 [ S, A . 7
BOOM UP 28 48
FUEL {
1 SHUTOFF RS FP. ) S
— I 73 —/w | sTABILIZER |
— « LOCK
e PARK Co *RELAY BOOM PROXIMITY
—— BRAKE DOWN SWITCH
_— SWITCH @ SERVICE 40
_— T BRAKE 47
— 45 SWITCH —*
T 112 4] — oL oL SOL. SOL.
Py 107 SoL. ESOL. Y 3 2 1
111 6 5
DE q / q
114 113
DE STABILIZER
\ GO ENGAGED
s 1 oy LIGHT
: 3 ®
100 | L2 f w
“NEUTRAL
START 106 PARK BRAKE
RELAY DISCONNECT
RELAY
To Starter Relay
114 113 [108
2
v A . .V
To Transmission Harmess To Transmission Harness
Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
RELAY LOCATIONS Relays located in Kick Panel

Shifter in Forward Position

Relay Block located under
Dash and attached to Back
of Bulkhead with Velcro

7.5 Amp Outrigger Switches

(10042 Only)

10 Amp Optional Enclosed Cab Windshield

Washer/Wiper Switch and Circulation Fan

.._ 7.5 Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,

Relay & Proximity Switch

g-— 7.5Amp Steering Select Circuit

& Stabilizer Lock Relay

(—_ )«—— 10Amp Horn and Back-Up Alarm

(Optional-Cab Heater Fan)

(@, 7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

LEGEND
DE = De-energized
E = Energized
O = Open

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake

f
Park
Brake
Disconnect
Relay

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter
20 Amp Optional Lighting Kit

9 40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

SH1300

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Free Pivot Mode
(S/N 9909 & After)

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

STABILIZER CYLINDER
rll_ll_ll_ll1

- . |
! | i
ik | L
H H H 029 =
! ! I 029@ I I
!_" 1 l I soc2 soL. 1 !
| ! i i
0 g il Lo Eorjl !
! X% I
W (T
o+ o1
I = |
N :_§l02ll_llso_l-.l5lj
Y
T " PRESSURE REDUCING
WX A 717 S IR
HH-AYY  variasLe : R :
sl b DISPLACEMENT | T : |7-| X 1 }M
T | | o [
- -~ 45 GPM . . : .
I | SOL. 3 I
: e |1
. [wa I ? ! =1 - ! o
T I | % _____ ' 200 +/- 25 PSI I
FRAME TILT H ! H
VALVE hll_ll-lll_‘l-;ll_ll_ll_lld
SECTION <I>—| STABILIZER

\ HYDRAULIC |

CONTROL VALVE
(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

Boom below 40°, vehicle stopped, and transmission in forward or reverse.
Solenoids 1 and 2 are energized to permit flow of rear axle stabilizer cylinder oil to hydraulic reservoir and normal frame tilt.
Solenoids 3, 4, 5, and 6 are de-energized.

BLOCK

REDUCING
VALVE
500 - 525 PSI

SOLENOID
4

PRESSURE REDUCING A
VALVE %

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK
AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK
(located on valve plate under cab)

SH1170

If vehicle is stopped by service brakes, or park brake switch, or transmission in neutral; the same conditions apply.

Origin 2/00

379



SECTION 10

8042/10042 ' Final Positioning Mode Ignition “ON” SB & PB Released
Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit Transmission in Fwd. or Rev. | 5.
Final Positioning Mode Conditions S
(S/N 9909 & After) Boom Above 40
S o
35
Boom |39
IGN. SWITCH soom 10 o
................ 46 RELAY |/ \
[ ] DE I_ o= “t— \
. /] I ae
M ‘ I
FE - .
FUEL 46 I I
1 SHUTOFF [ ' - 11
—_ ®
— ARk E}J: PROXIMITY
— SWITCH ¢ SERVICE SWITCH
— BRAKE
— 45T_ SWITCH ¢
-1 112
DE
14 \ DE STABILIZER
\| ENGAGED
e || e LIGHT
100 '| e
s S B B B et
START 106 PARK BRAKE
RELAY DISCONNECT
RELAY
To Starter Relay
114 113 [108
o4 s ce e e
v v Vv

To Transmission Harness

To Transmission Harness

RELAY LOCATIONS

Shifter in Forward Position

LEGEND
DE = De-energized
E = Energized
O = Open

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake

380

Relay Block located under
Dash attached to Back of
Bulkhead with Velcro

Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
Relays located in Kick Panel

7.5 Amp Outrigger Switches
(10042 Only)

10 Amp Optional Enclosed Cab Windshield
asher/Wiper Switch and Circulation Fan

4— 7.5 Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,
Relay & Proximity Switch

O

-— 7.5 Amp Steering Select Circuit

& Stabilizer Lock Relay

' Boom %n— 10 Amp Horn and Back-Up Alarm

(Optional-Cab Heater Fan)

@n— 7.5 Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter
20 Amp Optional Lighting Kit

Park
Brake
Disconnect
Relay

9 40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

SH1310

Origin 2/00




SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Final Positioning Mode
(S/N 9909 & After)

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

STABILIZER CYLINDE

| [0
| &

= 2 8 8 8 8 o ® 8
7]
(o]
r
N
7]
o
r
-

i
: SOLENOID
. - - 6
E oeo| = |
¢ : SOLENOID
ER S R=N ;
| _ ] L SOLENOID
s N 1
N —— ——
Y {sous_ sos |
T " PRESSURE REDUCING
WX A e AEBLOCK s sty
HHT AL/ variaBLE : oL 4 :
Ls| ; DISPLACEMENT i : : |7_| x, |~
: Ls. PUMP l |7_| X, }N| |
i 26 45GPM : : ' :
| | SOL. 3 }
% :50%-5?25 v | § | ]M :
— . H ? ! 1 ! o
[ i : 200 +/- 25 PSI :
| | |
FRAME TILT R O N -
VALVE < - = =
ECTION
SECTIO STABILIZER
HYDRAULIC | VALVE
RESERVOIR BLOCK CHECK VALVE
*100 PSI
(SIN 2194 &

CONTROL VALVE

(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

PRESSURE — |
REDUCING
VALVE
500 - 525 PSI

SOLENOID
4

Before Only)

PRESSURE REDUCING S
VALVE —

SOLESNOID
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK
AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK

(located on valve plate under cab)

SH1180

Boom raised above 40°, vehicle in forward or reverse; proximity switch relay energizes solenoids 5 and 6; solenoids 1, 2, 3, and 4 are de-

energized.

Rear axle stabilizer cylinder oil flow is dampened to the hydraulic reservoir through the .060 orifices. The rear axle will react to terrain changes,

however the reaction will be dampened by the orifices.

The operator controls speed of frame tilt of the front axle in response to the orifices rear axle.

Origin 2/00

381



SECTION 10

8042/10042

Ignition “ON”

SB & PB Applied

Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit
Locked Mode
(S/N 9909 & After)

Conditions

Transmission in Neutral

Boom Above 40°

|

®

40 Amp DE
%
Boom (39 0
SWITCH 10
46 RELAY \
E [
m s
45 LS. ® |
_:K n
BOOM UP 28 H
FUEL | ¢
1 SHUTOFF —_ AN
— I I+ — TABILIZER
— CK
 — EI:‘Fl.K\Il((E 3 IE;M o _? ELAY Bg‘clm PROXIMITY
—_ SWITCH ¢ @ SEF;\\IQEE 7 SWITCH
p— 45 SWITCH ,—0 ]
- T 112 a1
107 SOL. SOL. SOL. SOL SOL.
6 5 3 2 1
PARK J
BRAKE fl—s D{ ’
DE | DE
\ 108 STABILIZER
DE ENGAGED
R LIGHT
i W
wl 37"
PARK BRAKE
DISCONNECT
RELAY
To Starter Relay
14 113 fi08
S, 2
 / Y
To Transmission Harness To Transmission Harness
Boom Switch and Stabilizer Lock
RELAY LOCATIONS Relays located in Kick Panel

Shifter in Neutral Position

LEGEND
Neutral
DE = De-energized Relay
E = Energized =
O = Open Brake

Disconnect

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake

Relay

382

Relay Block located under
Dash and attached to Back
of Bulkhead with Velcro

7.5Amp Outrigger Switches
(10042 Only)

O

(® )4+—— 7-5Amp Stabil-TRAK Solenoids,

Relay & Proximity Switch

(_® )—— 7.5Amp Steering Select Circuit
& Stabilizer Lock Relay

k— 10Amp Horn and Back-Up Alarm

!

Switch

N
'Stabmzer

Lock
Relay

Gl

Fuel Gauge & Hourmeter
20 Amp Optional Lighting Kit

40 Amp Ignition Switch Feed

o

(Optional-Cab Heater Fan)
(@, 7.5Amp Warning Lights, Park Brake Switch,

10 Amp Optional Enclosed Cab Windshield
Washer/Wiper Switch and Circulation Fan

SH1320

Origin 2/00




SECTION 10

8042/10042 Stabil-TRAK Hydraulic Circuit
Locked Mode
(S/N 9909 & After)

FRAME TILT
CYLINDER

STABILIZER CYLINDER

!

!

H

i .029 H

. |

: |.029 i H

| P<tot i

| soL.2 SoL.1 |1}

| A || A ]

1| l— le—s |- SOLENOID
1) [F S NN
i——O—— sn‘ank

|2 060 Z I SOLENOID
i :T: :T: ' SOLE]NOID
s s

| = =

L.S."L‘i._..ﬂ’hs_.!

VALVE BLOCK

PRESSURE REDUCING

I
T 6
IBIIT ! V!
T I VARIABLE
LS| DISPLACEMENT
" 20 45 GPM
ey
FRAME TILT
VALVE
SECTION G

HYDRAULIC |

CONTROL VALVE

(located on valve plate under cab)

CONDITIONS:

STABILIZER CHECK VALVE
gflé\éf( *100 PSI
(SIN 2194 &
PRESSURE — | Before Only)
REDUCING m
VALVE
500 - 525 PSI
SOLENOID
4

PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BLOCK
AND STABILIZER VALVE BLOCK

(located on valve plate under cab)

Boom raised above 40° and vehicle stopped with service brake on, or park brake switch engaged, or transmission in neutral.
Solenoids 1, 2, 5, and 6 de-energized and solenoids 3 and 4 energized.
Rear axle is locked. If the frame is tilted, the cylinders are slaved and tilt speed is slowed by .029 orifices.

Origin 2/00

SH1190

383



SECTION 10

10054 Stabll- TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9908 & Before)

Boom Extend Proximity

Reference Reference Reference Reference Reference
page 386 page 387 page 388 page 389 page 390
Machine Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On
Conditions Boom Below 40° Boom Below 40° Boom Below 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40°
Switch/ Boom Retracted Boom Extended Boom Extended Boom Retracted Boom Retracted
RWII < PB & SB Released | PB & SB Released PB & SB Applied PB & SB Released | PB & SB Released
Selay id Trans. Fwd. or Rev. | Trans. Fwd. or Rev. Trans. Neutral Trans. Fwd. or Rev. | Trans. Fwd. or Rev.
glenol Outriggers Up Outriggers Up Outriggers Down Outriggers Up Outriggers Down
Solenoid 1 E E E DE DE
Solenoid 2 E E E DE DE
Solenoid 3 DE DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 4 DE DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 5 DE DE DE
Solenoid 6 DE DE DE
Boom Angle Sensor (0] 0O
Boom Relay E E DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay DE DE DE DE
Stabilizer Light Off Off On Off On

BOOM EXTEND INTERLOCK SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING

Switch & 2 2 @ ¢

Boom Extend Interlock E DE DE E E

Relay

Boom Extend Lockout E DE DE E E

Relay

Outrigger Lockout Relay E DE DE E E

Outrigger Pressure

Switches o <l © e @

Left Outrigger Lockout DE DE E DE DE
Relay

Right Outrigger Lockout DE DE E DE DE
Relay

Stabilizer Interlock Relay DE DE DE E

Stabilizer Lock-Up Relay DE DE DE DE
Extend Circuit Solenoid

Valve E DE E E E

Park Brake Solenoid Valve E E DE E E

Park Brake Interlock Relay DE DE E DE DE

NOTE: If an outrigger is up or a pressure switch is defective, boom on 10054 will not extend beyond 42 series extension limit.

Definitions:

Boom Retracted = Less than 42 series extension limit
Boom Extended = Boom at 42 series extension limit or greater (See Figure)

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C = Closed

O = Open

384

OH0630

Rev. 2/00




10054 Stabll-TRAK System Troubleshooting [S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

BOOM EXTEND BOOM EXTEND
MODE 7 MODE 9
Reference Reference Reference Reference
page 391 page 392 page 393 page 394
Machine Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On
Conditions Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40°
Switch/ Boom Retracted Boom Retracted Boom Extended Boom Extended
R""I' < PB & SB Applied | PB & SBApplied | PB & SB Applied | PB & SB Applied
Selay id Trans. Neutral Trans. Neutral Trans. Neutral Trans. Neutral
olenol Outriggers Up Outriggers Down Outriggers Up Outriggers Down
Solenoid 1 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 2 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 3
Solenoid 4
Solenoid 5 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 6 DE DE DE DE
Boom Angle Sensor (0] (0] 0O 0O
Boom Relay DE DE DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay E E E E
Stabilizer Light On On On On
BOOM EXTEND INTERLOCK SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
Bogm Extend Proximity C o o) o
Switch
Boom Extend Interlock E E DE DE
Relay
Boom Extend Lockout E E DE DE
Relay
Outrigger Lockout Relay E E DE DE
Outrigger Pressure
Switches o . . .
Left Outrigger Lockout DE DE DE E
Relay
Right Outrigger Lockout DE DE DE E
Relay
Stabilizer Interlock Relay DE E DE
Stabilizer Lock-Up Relay DE DE DE
Extend Circuit Solenoid
Valve E E DE E
Park Brake Solenoid Valve DE DE DE DE
Park Brake Interlock Relay DE DE DE E

NOTE: If an outrigger is up or a pressure switch is defective, boom on 10054 will not extend beyond 42 series extension limit.

Definitions:

Boom Retracted = Less than 42 series extension limit

Boom Extended = Boom at 42 series extension limit or greater (See Figure)

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C =Closed

O = Open

Rev. 2/00

OH0630

385



Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.
PB & SB Released

Outriggers Up

4.
5.
6.

Boom Below 40°
Boom Retracted

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

ircui

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C
Boom Extend Mode 1
(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

SH0312
Rev. 2/00

SNOILVO01 Av13H

\a [9aym Bulesls ay: jo

apIs Y| uo yseq Japun
po1eoo| yoo|g Aejey

Kejoy
%007
19zl|iqeis

paad youms uomub|  dwy oy aul @

Aejey
soopau
1921IIgB1S

JajewlInoH R abney) jan4
‘YOUMS oxelg led ‘siybi Buluiepm dwy G2 —

Kejpy

A
oy 03007

dn-y007

Kejoy %007 J9zIIqBIS B

oyeig 80IM8g = g . sezqeIs
oxelg v_\_mw _ m_m unou 108|eg Buueelg dwy G nl.@ SNOILYIO01
= youms Anwixoid g Aejoy \ A AV134
‘SpIOUS|OS MYH1-IgelS dwy G2 — 18MOd YoUMS
uadO = O .@ :ﬁw% e o0ueu| ainsseld 106610 dwy §°2
1N0X207
pezibioug = 3 (D) 19661IN0 ,ammm,::o pusix3 &
_ _ yel Wiy 18MOd YOHMS Awixoid
U&N_D\_®C® ad = 3d ) puaix3 pue Jebbuing dwy G2
LLEDER [dued o1y Ul pareso| shejey peseaioty
el
%007 J8Zl|IqeIS PUB YolIMS woog ed
@ - >~ o . . . \ o @
xoeig \
[or}
= ele B| plz | 3 2 3
2lg 2 |2 2 2 |2 2 o @ |z 21
2 2|8 8 { 2
ES B3
plousjog pious|og plousios plousjog ¢ o) @ _ow%,m> g _ow%,m> Aejoy
4 Lumoq, d oy plousjog Q plousjog 00
Lumoq, AN, 2 1aBbuING «AN, 2z 2 3 iy = oxeig %007
186610 19661N0 s 19661NQ 2 L K pueg Wed Jaz1|Iqels
i wor [ wel ¥l o =[q 2 o —t 7
3 g I o --
ols £9|3 / =N ad F
)
& a4 65 5\ Y -
feroy | o H:wm,owm__ YO M_ fejoy | N Repog '3~ "1 yoopeuy) | | \
1N0¥007] . -1 1N0X007] - - noxo07 --{\1] aelg | \T--
18661INO 19661INQ > 661 pueixg sied
ubgy T / - 7 Wl - 7 180bno - - 7 woog — - —+ - 7 h - - 7 3d 8y 100
[ [ plousjos
o 25 | oopa|
aa B = @ o
o S ol *
3 08 0s |2 5
o > 5 ot 2 ~ sv| R 2 | uowms
c = ® : el L
29 |2 M o SE % 2 |esneN —
z 2 < oz g a g =
3 —
g9 E o se v Sv =
youmsg -1
oQ b oUMS Youmg oxel
. € ] sl e gfaoms
: By m_zwwm_w sjoope] | H S Aol Pmd
- d - ! yonys
(wa| S jepbung ¢4 nprbmoﬁwm_ (wal 7 Jong
\ youms youms | -—t-- o Wby ) R oL
19661IN0 196610 <Q [ = z7
by ¥el D w el /5 mw 4 3 2
= @
5 E| g
09 C W youms 99 A .
(448 I I ainssaid \|o
< ‘los 81 Aejoy h 196610 9 youms
e 8z oopaju| ﬁ -- 7 ¥ uoiub)
o] , I 19ZI[IqBIS B o 95 O
E} Reloy 1 q o o ﬁ \ yIRYTe)
Youmsg - 95 D
woog [ # [ ad ov 2 g8
LY S
anig/ped ®
6€
4 © ® L @m 1@ 2@
€ €

386



SECTION 10

ircui

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C

Boom Extend Mode 2
(S/N 9908 & Before)

>

)

o

i

5}

°

]
| o
£la
oo
C| =
Sls|>2
o] »
Llm| o
Elw| 2
7 2
AR
g =
Slm| >
H|la|O
<[5 |0
&l
Y3
|12 c¢
ol ®
Olg|%
mBE
Llele
E| 6o
cl o] o
2|t
|| s

oyelg 9oIAl8g = gg

Kejoy
%007
19zl|iqeis

paa4 youmg uoyub|  dwy of el

aﬂ
JajowlnoH % abney jeng o

‘YOUMS oxelg led ‘siybi Bulurep dwy 672 —

Kejoy %007 J9zIIqBIS B

unouY 108jes Buussls as<mx|@ SNOILYOO1

10!

EIEES

SNOILVO01 Av13H

dj

192|981

N-207

ey
1N0X207
puex3

ey
1N0¥207
JEL e}

soopajul

387

SHO0323

[@aym Buieeig ey Jo
8pIS 19| Uo yse( Jepun
pa1eoo| yoo|g Aejey

ayelg Mled = dd youms Anwixoid g Aejoy \ AV13H
‘SpIOUS|OS MyH1-IgelS dwy G2 — 18MOd YoUMS )
AKejoy AKejoy o ainssaid 18bouing  dwy G2
CmQO = o N0X4007 1N0X007 ue
®N_D\_®C — 19660 1966uIN0 pus3
pozl 3 =3 ¥el Wiy 19MOd YOHMS ANWiIXold
U&N_D\_®C®.®D = 3d puaix3g pue Jebbuing dwy g2
[« ELER] [dued o1y Ul paieoo| shejay 6 pesesioy
oxelg Wb
3007 ‘_ON___DNU_.W pue SO”—_\SW uwoogd v.v_mn\_ 192Z1)1qB1S
@ o ﬁ o o o xeig o / O
o (@ @ o @ @ @
2 g z3 |3 3 z[8 3 3 o 3d S 3 3
L 3 = 2 { = = Ed s K s 4 z|*
Q Q
ploelog z ~ enen ™ @ onen \ foy
plousjog plousjog : plousjog o} @ plous|os 2 plous|os 1°d
umoQ .an, 2 Jumod, AN, 2z Iy 3 oy 2 oeig %007
10661N0 18661N0 ‘_mmm_‘zﬂo 16610 2 3 ES pueps weq lozyqers__ |
Wby we |p w1 ¥l [ =[q 2 31q ) :
0[S oz |/ SN A0 e 5
A < Kejoy -+ | * ,lﬁf‘\“ AT S Y
ejey ! R ! L3 fejoy | i . | >oopa | ' \\
L o] B AR e I K e A I Te
o i / _ — — — — — — —— 0UB|0S
p
Q 25 | dooua
3 B Sl o ol
@ = 2 @ oL
g 0s 0s =2 2 ° o
T @ o] s rdEa 2 youms
29 mw. M = Se @ W @ veis _—
z 2 S 0L Z S D ] reansN =
= S =3 —
9 St P
89 s 19 ge Eig — .|H t youms =
Q Loumg Youms oxelg
I e € yoms R i oeig v /PN S-\ Med
Kejoy i 3 ainssaiy oopa| eomes H/pmd Joinys
dn-3007 -- 2 Jebbuino \Ia pusix3 -t 7 = 1end
19211981 o b woog | ¢ | | Uel gy 5 oL
youms youms - g z
196610 196610 \‘ S o) 2
Wb ¥l 3d 7 | |ss s / g
IR 5 S 4d | =
09 E Uoums 99 D .
cel ainssaid \|o . youms
< ‘los 8y 196610 ¢ » Aywixoid youms
) ¥ / pusg uonub)
o] T 9 (@)
s Aejoy ! ' o O
youmg | W--- 7 95 9/610 - b
woog [_%_ . 6t 5 a
< anig/ped @
L
E| 6 % ® @ W %@ : 46,
€ ® €
®

Rev. 2/00



SECTION 10

s
5
1]
Ndn
£|e| =z
ol e
s|lglo
gl=%|e
LIm|lo
mS%
[l Waal g
H|la|O
< (15 |0
olo
ML
12| c
olal s
F| O X
o i
2lg|
cl ol o
2D m|(m
|| 3
B
S
(8]
=
(8}
©
0
[
E
3
53
e)
Xxgo
<00
cS%g
Koo
z82
<2}
Hug
4m9
88Z
o
Sn?

paad youmg uomub|  dwy of .I—

JajowInoH R abney) jan4
‘YOUMS exelg yied ‘siybi Bulurepm dwy G2 —

@;

I

7| UoUmMS

U8

Kejpy
sjoopau
102119818

SNOILVO01 Av13d

ey

[@aym Bupieeig ayi Jo
opIs Uo| uo yseq Jepun

SHO0333

woog fepoy pajeoo) yoo|g Aejey
Aejen o0 sezIIqRIS B z el puepa
ayelg 9dIAI8S = gS unoaa 109j9s Buuesls dwy m.nl& SNOILYIO1 i woog
aMelg yed = gd youms Anwixold % Aejey \ £
‘SploUBIOS MY L-IgelS  dwy m.hln@ AViI3d o &ra ‘_m>>0n_m OUMS p
aunssaid 1ob6uIN0  dwy 7/
C&Q = 103007 1N03007 Ho0UsIU|
U®N_@\_®Cm — MU U JEL e} ’ JEL e} ’ puax3
! w1 Wby 19MOd YoIMS Ajwixoig
U&N_D\_®C®.®D = 3d =0 puaix3 pue Jebbuing  dwy G2
anNavnal [dued o1y Ul pareoo| shejey
e
V_OO|_ ‘_GN___DNU_.W UCN SO”—_\SW Eoom v_‘_mn_, 19zI|IgeIS
@ ° ° ° — ° ° °
A—m o | ‘—H o | H s =1E ® \
] BT 3 £ E | . : . Ele
N J A
= = @ 4
plousjog plousjog pioueIos plousjog ¢ @ @ U_ow%_ﬁm 8 v,o%%,ﬁw fejoy
,umod, ,dn, 2 obinaQ, ,dn, z o 2 s 2 e %007
10661N0 196610 +eobmo 1966110 2% & puaxg Wed 19z1liqelS
it e [z lad ¥l [p 3 z 1q o) T
g 3 1 Oo--
10| 803 \ 8 g 3
c p e 1/l 69 - N A | Tt
Aejoy | : noseed 1 Ll felod | 4 o feey) I spopeiyy | | \
1Nox007 - ---1 1N0X007] --[77| moxo] --0\J oxesg | \F--
186610 m\‘L 18661n0 S > puaxg
o ‘/ 17 ¥el 1“17 186610 ﬁl\_yli woon “\17 sied h “17 m
[
3J _l \O 59 .m/u @
— L. o Bl
3 o\/ g 0s 0s = [* 8 g oIMS
g o W 0k N 2 - Sy| = g u e
2 |2 g o 10su9s  |ge ® g @ ¢ leneN —
z % 9 woog oz z & g =
9 |2 e
B se sv e
89 9 Tz youms T
,mu Homg oyelg
. R S N A oxeigwil
Rejoy | ' 3 oopa| somieg vtmn_toszm
dn-007 ﬁ °-- 7 3 puexg | MF--LZ] 7 = o
youms youmg 19z19e1s e o woog ! uel gy ES oL
186610 186610 \ 5] o) \\ o
Wbty ¥el E P £ |os 15 mw 4
—< = [® =[q .
L VA M Q '
09 281 & * % D oS ¢
‘log MM 8y & T e P - Awixold
=< eloH 1 ¢ 4 pusix3 youms
) Moopaju| - --C7] 7 uoub)
o) mmxb! . BzIqEIS .\* 9
= Rejoy 1 ' O
youms zs\ - 7 m 95 Ki9/B10 - 2
woog ; . 6t S a
- 4 S
anig/Ped ®
L
14 6€ @) ® % ® ,m @MV @ |e %@
€ + &

™

Rev. 2/00

388



SECTION 10

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit

Boom Extend Mode 4
(S/N 9908 & Before)

ayelg s0MeS = gS
oXelg died = dd

poad youms uomub)  dwy o .I—

af

JIajowlinoH g abney jang

‘Youms exeig dled ‘siybi Bulurep dwy gL —

Kejod %007 JozilIgBIS 2

¥nauD 19jeg bunesrs dwy gz —|

youmg Ajwixold » Aejey

‘splous|og MyH L-Igels dwy G2 —

Aejoy
3007
19219818

SNOILYI01

Av13d

SNOILYOOT AV13H

Aepy
1n0x207
1e66uINO

noxoo

soopsiu

389

SH0342

[eay Buealg e Jo
apIsS Jo| uo yseq Jepun

__ pa1edo| 3o0|g Aejey

1aMod Youms
ainssaid 1ebbuing  dwy g°Z

>

[0}

o

=

o

°

2o
(o
£ 3
ol o
cC| =
25—
w w
S1iml|lo
Elm|2
1723 (=]
c (e8| S
Slm|3
Hla|O
< |65 | o
olo
I e
= ol ©
Z|l>|®
18|
c|< |
SlE|E
=lo| 0
=Y ks o]
K= ol el
||

ges =2 -—
pszibleuz = 37 woog 18MOd YoM AIWIXOId
U@N;E@C@.@O = 33d o= pusix3 pue ebbLINg dwy g2
anN3v3ai [aued oIy Ul pa1edo]| shejay pasesjey
oelg whi
%007 18Z1|IgElS PUE YOIMG Wwood - 020815
sl ° Py PP P ° Py -
O H_H w @ AT @ @ w e @ / O
@ o = e} o | @ z @
4 z |3 /m z /
X X
10UB|O! 2 BAIBA @ anjep
v.ﬂ%n_unm_m v_o:wﬁ__n% vw:gn_un_m v_o:wn__n% % % plous|og W plous|og M
1eB6uIno 18680 € 1=0buNo 186600 ¢ & (% alens i
Wby why [ e ¥l [ =[q| ) Hed
@ = o
19|S e9|2 =N 15
2 o) w 69 \\ /’ B
s g fejoy i Kejoy! B =S
S 1nox007 -0 _ | T _ _
186610 |_v pt i RERE B sl 334 ob 195
_ _ plousjos
>Soopsiu|
O 59 ,mn.u @ cs JENE
—1.F o e 2 | o
g _ l_ 05 0s |8 N 9 St ﬁ
2 b+l © ot | z ~ g =) youms
B @ =~ @ - UElS —
2o |2 g losueg  |gg 2 = Bing| =
E @ @ woog > $ | N =
= = < 0z 4 @ ] —
a9 s /9 S€ — st i youms —
o L oumg youms oxelg
3 =lElara=s |esneN - T
3 UoUMs ' 5 oelg sﬁ_ Med
T einssalg Y2oHe] S0IAIeS A9RIPRA Hoinys
S Jebbmng ¢4 puaDa =] _ -3 1eng4
OUMS oUMS o Wiy Loso = 1 S Uel gy = [T}
18680 186BLINO =) o) 51 -
Wiy Yo 2 |2 |og & z g
@ =3 PASH B <
s |7 o m jest
s B =
09 = Youms 99 .
ainssald \Lu_
< 186BInO UONM
o e uoiyub)
m.u 95 O
=
Ao/Bi
95 5010 )
6 g g
=
enjg/pey @
ﬂ © ® qu ® w@ ,w @ |e 46)
€ * L L g €

Rev. 2/00



PB & SB Released

Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.
Outriggers Down

4.
5.
6.

Boom Above 40°
Boom Retracted

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit
Boom Extend Mode 5
(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

SH0352
Rev. 2/00

SNOILVYOO01 AV13d

poad youms uomub)  dwy o .I—

aﬂy
JIajowinoH ¥ abney jang

‘Youms exeig died ‘siybi Buluep dwy gL —

[@aym Buuealg ay jo
9pIS Y| Uo yseq Jepun
po1edo| yoo|g Aejey

Aepy
1n0x907

Repy
Aejoy 3007 192ZIIIG8B1S B noxoo

56
oyelg 80IAI8S = gS unouIY 109198 Buusalg dwy m.hl.@U SNOILYD0O1 et
Delg Mied = g9d youmg Anwixold ® Aejey \ (A AV13H
spousios LS. duy 52 —HCOD) T T arnlBTHETE ng oo
uedo = 0 — S [ _
U@N_D\_wcm =3 woog 1emod youms Ayuwixold
U@N_@\_GC@.@D == [ pueix3 pue Jebbling dwy g2
anN3vai [aued Y1y Ul paledo| sAejay peszsloy
whi
007 J18Z]|Igels pue youmsg woogd Yed JEFAT LS
O " - & 4 — ) O
xoelg \
o o T o] 2 |z ] Jle
2|8 g |8 g g |2 & N g |°
[ 2 |B I
plous|og 2 x w>_m>/ * w
v_ﬂ%n_uom v_o:wﬁ__wm “imog v_o:wﬁ__wm o2} o plouejog 5
n ) n = d ) n o -
‘_wwm_zzn_o m 186BLINO 4 ‘_wmm_‘::wo M 196810 4 5 = Q mr:wo%w
whig why [ ¥l ¥l g 3d z o)
g 3 8s |8
19 B o3 \ = \\M/’ g
T L o T e
-- - 103007 = o=
ﬁ ‘ = 196BIno _ pu=s _ m D [oce]
L .V - i e woog S 8r plousjog
/ O - [ Yoopa|
3 / " =15
T S ject Q |m
g ; } 23 i H
2 = " 08 08 5 1% B Sy o N wouns
T - W = [ f g ! & HElS
29 W g o l08uU8S  |ge W e |enneN _—
= 2 < s oz z a g =
v9 | & o —
E Se Sv —
89 L9 = — - i g =
o UoUMSG H By oxelg
= I e wh /, JPINON --y ded
by soops| | i LTV ned/pmd goinys
3 puexg | A---/1] _ = an
o woog el gy = 1end
PUMS pUMS O sEen e z al
19680 19680 =] o b
whig By 2 los 53 e s
o [ O m ject
= =
09 W 99 (]
i youms
o uopub)
mu 95
9g Ao/B1o - Py
[5i4 & o
=
enjg/pey o
m@ m@%@ e 46
€ ® €

390



SECTION 10

2o
uenru
oo

-
c28

Y=o
©
82
=0o®
RS
oo
EmN
¥ oo
g O~
o m
T
L
=
©
s
[72]
<
7]

o
o
-

©
=1
[}

Nd

£lo

s|le

c| o

sle|>

APIE:

Llo|lo
Eln|2
Slm|3
| |O
< |6 |o

olo
e
= [}

Z|1%| s
o8|
c|<<|x
2|5|5
Sl o] o
2|
||

JalowinoH » abney) jong
‘Youms exeig dled ‘siybi Bulurep dwy gL —

Aeloy
oo

19z|1qe1s

SNOILYOO01 AV13H

[@ayp Bupieals auy Jo
9pIS Y| Uo yseq Jepun
po1edo| yoo|g Aejey

SH0362

Repy
_ Kejod %007 J0211qE1S B Lw:mommm.n_u
o)elg 8olMeg = gS unoud wajes Buueals dwy 2 —€ (@) )] SNOILYIO1 -
aelg died = dd uoums Auwixold g Aejoy \ AV13d
‘spiousios v Liges duy 52 —H (0)) Jemod Youms
uedo = O T aunssald J86BLING  dwy G2
= o
U;@N_D._wcm = & 18MOd UYOHMS ALUIXOId
U@N_U‘_QCQ-@O = 33d [ pueix3 pue Jebblng dwy g2
(dNEDED] [oued oIy Ul paledo| sAejay
51
3007 JOZI|IGRIS PUB YOIMS Wo0g ol
il ° ° ° °
O e ,T i o xoe|g 5 b
@ w (@ e o o o 2z 5
o I o o I o
2|3 - i 22 & g .2 /m z 2|2 3d
Q Q
~ anepA|™  |@ T (
UMog, g 2 1ebBLIng nf 4 3 3 unang . eyelg
‘_wwm_‘::o 1866B1IN0 A 186BLINO Q [ puepg yieg T
oIy Wby b w1 ¥l g mo 4 o} ,
=% =] I} 15
9|5 £9(2 \\ =N 3d
£ . c 69 il RN
Aejey nlh, e w.u fejoy SRS Aejey | T woousmuy T | LL
alval _ g 103007 --a _ WPROT sl ] _ axelg | NF-- ;
b it [, 186610 k. ¢l onﬂM 1 s Mied S m ab 105
_ _ plousjog
oopa|
59 ,mn.u w cs PN
o e 5 | ol
5 2=
z 08§ 05 5% 2 Sb ﬁ
pl - B z ~ 2 g yonmg
E] @ = @ o ueg 1
29 |2 =1 o Josueg  [ge = = |eineN —
= @ woog 0L O B} —
= = ,.N/_u 4 [7=] o e
9 —
29 = /9 SE Eig —! youms —
O H oumg oxelg
,ow Uoums soopew L 44 exelg wil SMed
T einsseld ! : EWISES i
S Jebbng ¢4 vmmuﬁwm £ _ 3 Y _wmm
pums puMs o) whig ;2] 8 RN . Ex oL
18680 186BLING =) o \ o B
whig e ? Z |ss IR z g
= o @
s & 3 S
09 = youms 99 .
| == aInssald \Lu_
< Kejey 1 18661In0 oM
o Moope| = _ e uoiub|
] 182|181 - 95 O
=
Rio/bio kel
95
6 g g
5
enjg/pey &l
® 6 46

®

391

Rev. 2/00



PB & SB Applied

Transmission in Neutral
Outriggers Down

4.
5.
6.

Boom Above 40°
Boom Retracted

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

7

Col

ircui

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C
Boom Extend Mode 7
(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

SH0372
Rev. 2/00

SNOILVO01 Av13d

\a [9aym Bulesls ay jo

2pIS 1§8] UO YsSe( Japun

paa4 youmg uoyub|  dwy of .I—

Kejpy
sjoopau

Jajow.noH g abney jeng

‘YoUMS oxelg ed ‘Siybi Buiurepn  dwy m.h|.mHmUU Aejoy

Jamod youmg Aywixold
puaix3 pue Jebbuing dwy G2

\ h| uoums .
| woes fejoy oy wosel po1eoo| yoo|g Aejey
Kejoy %007 Joz1)IqBIS B 7 onges M%m%w pue3
eMelg 80IAeg = gg§ Wnou) 1sjes Buusslg dwy m.hl& SNOILYD01
a)eig Mied = dd youms Anwixoid 3 Aejey \ / AV134
‘spIous|os MvH1-Iiqeis  dwy m.h|.@ 1OMOd YOIMS
C&Qo =0 soouaIul ainssaid 19b66uing  dwy G2
- —
pezibisug = 3 oog
=

peziBisus-aq = 3Q

anNIoai |[oued o1y Ul payeoo| shejay
61
3007 J82IlIqeIS PUE YOHMS WOOg s LM
- ° o—eo ° R . \ - o @
Q 4— o} ‘—E o |m o2} e m @ /
o o |2 o 2 |2 @ 4 >
2 I I I I I
(3 2R |2 3 el | g .|z G 2|2 3d
¢ 2 WV ole \ 2
anfg, @
pousjog u_o:mn_“om u_n”__%n_vnm_m u_o:mh_om € @ @ u_o:m_,om 2 u,o%%,ﬁw \E,owm
Lumod, AN, 2 19610 6611 N, 4 2 3 21D ~ ayelg 007
19661n0 19661INO s 18661nQ 2% % puaxy Wed 19zljigers
wbiy we [p wel ¥l [ =[q 2 o —
3 @ 1S [
0|5 £9[3 = Nl ad L
< = 17 e 6 ] / /'
ATy S oot & e e | e S BT i ey v A
1N0X007 . . - 1N0¥007] S el .
196610 7 1066uIN0 —_ 7 S _Mmmuw%m A 7 pueix3| ¢ ¢ s 7 u:mm A 7 m
by > -- e F-—1 - : - woog —1-—+-- -—]--
\ 0 o |
=[q} _l ¥ 9 g @
@ 2
T 9 |o @
z j 0s 0s g Tk st o A
e - @ ol ‘u‘ - W ~ F m youms
c z H 5 @ ueis s
29 |2 g o kwmmmm S o) Z [elneN —
z z < oL E @ g =
v9 —
89 s L9 se g m Youmg =
] oyelg
UoUmg
Aejey | I ,W sjoopau] ,\Ab T S Hed
dn-x007 h - 7 g < pun L ee fva 7 018G = toﬂ_mum
youms youms eaEs L g L] o 1 woog | ¥ . = oL
18661N0 19661INQ 4 g ® 5 z
oy W ad 2 W SS 1512 4 5
< S S 3 z
09 - = p 99 A .
celL J I .
< ‘los 8y Rejoy 1 h ' < youm
2 ny yoopau| | M- - - uonuBb|
8¢ 3
o} I seziqais | P ] 95
s Rejoy i ! 4
youms | My == 9g Kio/B10 o
Eoom%! \ R 7 m 4 6t ..Ma 3
enig/ped @
1q 6 © O %0 m@m@ : =46)
€ - ® ® €
® ®

392



SECTION 10

ircui

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C

Boom Extend Mode 8
(S/N 9908 & Before)

™

=

=3

[0}

Z|ls

S|l

= a
cla
.mMU
w w
Sim|l o
Elmn|2
o\ (=2}
c (e8| E
Slm|5
H|a|O
< |15 | o
o

oo
ok
= | o

Nwanv
o8| %
ol<<|w
SlE|E
=2lo| o
€Sl1o| o
2|t
||

oyelg 80IAleg = gg
d

elgMed = d

JajowInoH R abney) jan4
‘YOUMS exeig Nied ‘siybi Buiurep dwy G2

Youms Ajwixoid g Aejey

paa4 youmg uomub|  dwy of .I—

N

A

Kejoy %007 J9zI1IqBIS B
unoug yajes buneals dwy gL

‘SplouUs|oS MY L-IgelS dwy G

19zIIqels

Kejey
oopalu]

SNOILVO01 Av13d

Kejey
1N0X207

Aejey Kejey
dn-3007 103007
i9zIqe1s JEL e}
SNOILYI01
Avi3d

Rejoy AKejoy

[9aym Bunieeig auyi Jo
8pIS 19| Uo yse( Japun
po1eoo| yoo|g Aejey

19MOd YoUMS
ainssaid 4o6buinQ  dwy g2

SHO0382

C&Qo =0 03007 N03007
U®N_D\_®Cm — 1966uIN0 1966uIN0
yo whiy Jamod Yyoums Ajwixold
U&N_D\EC&-&D = 3dd puex3 pue JebbuinQ  dwy g2
anIonal [oued o1y Ul paieoo| shejay
61
%007 J8ZljIqeIS PUB YolMS woog e sziiaEs
@ o o o o o xeig o\
z z |7 g g |z g 3djz s dd
2|9 cla |2 2 cla |2 2 ) @ 2
z = |* 2F > = = z |z \lg |® z|™ \ vReE
Q Q 2 10!
~ anepAUx © N, 108
plousjog plous|og u_ﬂ%n_vnm_m u_o:mn_“om ¢ o) @ u,o:m,owA 3 u,o:o,,oWA fejoy It
umo(, Wan. Z 10B6unG m 4N, 4 ] 2 o) = ol 007
‘_mwm_‘::o 19661n0 "o 19661NQ0 z|% K pueg “Wed 19z1|1qels
Wiy Wbl [ ¥l | 40 g =la o L
3 g S I O--
19| g9l 898
2 5 = PN El T
SRS S R S I fepy + Lp | ¢ Aeedi T T spopewy” [TTLT \
N0M00T] . Hmmx 1 P--Cn g 1N0X007] F--171 nox007 --1\J aerg | \F--
186610 1e661n0 10BN q pusixg Yied 3
Wb —F - yo Lo —f-- oLt L - "woog {-—-- -—-- poue
/ O [ o [ >oopeu]
3d _l 59 S © 25 | Tiepeis
S D oL
- TTEC J‘\ 9 m R @
3 , 0s 0s ® 8 &
- 3 o S| @ ~ =] g youms
< 2 = - & ; . ueis L
29 |2 g losuss  |ge 2 2 [eineN —
= @ [} woog 0L o T —
= = < 4 3 3 —
89 o M 19 se Sy S m
7 youms —_
o jowms Youms 24 o ¢ OMEIG
fepy 4L T .MH s yoopouy + &4 | ovear /S IR B
' i @ einsseid ' eomies / yonys
Lmw‘,xomo._ --C4 7 2 1eBBuINo \Io pusxg F-- L 7 = 18n4
pImg pImg S o] Wbty wood | T 1. Yol ey 2 oL
&y 186610 1966LINQ v a ® 4 g 5
s = )
by W 3d D |3 [ss /5 mm / 2
—< - = m D — 2
A (=} 1
- | L W oums 99 D " e
231 e aunssald - E:@,mohw 1
< jos £ [sy fejoy | , 10661n0 9 | e youms
) 9z oopau| -- 7 W / uonub)
o] s I 19ZIIqBIS R . 95 O O
s Aejoy 1 !
;o:gwﬁ\‘ - 7 \ 95 Ki9/610 o
woog | ¢ __ | ! 3d 6v g g
3
snig/ped o
=la 6€ ©®) ® Mq ® m @% @] % @

™

393

Rev. 2/00



Outriggers Down

Transmission in Neutral
PB & SB Applied

4.
5.
6.

Boom Above 40°
Boom Extended

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

Col

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical Circuit
Boom Extend Mode 9
(S/N 9908 & Before)

SECTION 10

SH0392

poad youms uoub|  dwy oy .J Aejoy SNOILVOO01 AV13H
3007
aﬂy Pl |oayp Bunealg ay; Jo
Je1pULINOH @ 8Bney jand W 9pIs }jo| uo yseq Jepun
‘YoUms exeIg ded ‘siybi Buluep dwy gtz — pa1ed0| ¥00|g >®_®I
NooueLu| g
s
_ Aejey 3007 JoziIqeIS B peon Bl 14
elg B0IAIBS = Jeziqers Aed
el SOIMBS _ as unouIY 10vjeg Buussls dwy m.n|.mm@u SNOILYIO1 _
Sfelg Yled = 4d youmg Ajwixold » Aejey \ (4 AV13H
‘splous|og MvH1-Igels dwy gz —f \ 18MOd Youms
C@QO =0 3 2 Aeppy .@'.T ainssaid 18hfbting dwy g2
U noxyoeT 1noxooT ’
pazibieug = 3 N By ’ memm_::o ) 18MOd YOIMS AJIXOId
o - w1 B | 1Ll
U@N_mzmcm a(d 33d e a pusix3 pue 1ebbling dwy g2
anN3o3a1 [suBd 913 Ul paledo| shejey —
oelg Wb
%007 1921[IGBIS PUE YOIMS Woog e T
@ . PR . & - \ @
w Hﬂu w w w R w /
@ w (@ @ o |E e 2 2
£ :§ |8 5 £ 5 e e | 5 30
Ious|o ‘ x w>_m>/ * o ( €
plousjog plous|og P :sn_uom plous|og 4 - w piusI08 g ! fejoy
wEson__, an, 2 sobBng m .dn, 2z 53 3 naus = 3007
JELGT ) 1860 R 18b6BINO 2|% & puey lez|Iqe1S
Wb Wi [ ¥ ¥l [p 3 B 1=
19 W €9 M 1S _'_HH_. e
E o) N 69 o _—
Ko | T Smﬂm_oww__ " \ﬁ g soopewy: | L)1 \
1N0X207 s B 3 sl
186BLINO 3 ‘_Hﬁ _ mem:m% CAa _ Bl wnmm S _ m 1109
by / - —1- - -- ap i
plousjog
[ yoopai|
= 7’ O 59 ﬂm w 25 ‘_wtmw._m.
R \ o W Mm\ e S
M ’ l_ 05 05 >R m - ° N
g P 2 = _H ; = @ = ueIS A1
29 (= =1 o Josueg  [ge = @ |elineN e
= @ E] wioog 0L z ) T —
- = = « o —
o P—
89 e 19 e £ =
youms -
S vouns oy
' e ] = e 1 axelg W
i Aejey | ' £ 1| |eomeg on
N-»007 o 4| =8 A Al _ = HOmus
1ez|Iqe1IS _ o woog = 1end
oUMS oUMS -— - O RPEICTE = oL
18680 186810 M\‘ < o] ® D
whiy yel B w S5 /5 M 4 3
- w
: 2 E 1 B | == 5
03, = 22 _’/ UM *
=T e RS — A Anwixold
=< Rejay IH : DU UoUMs
z Yoou8| = _ V/ prRE uolub|
Q wzngms [ Y | . 95
=
\\ 95 Ai5/Bi0 O - P
m (514 M o
anig/ped T
® w@ m@.w@ e 46
€ * L L €
® O

Rev. 2/00

394



SECTION 10
NOTES

395



SECTION 10

10054 Stabil- TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9909 & After)

BOOM EXTEND
MODE 2

Boom Retracted

Boom Extended

Boom Extended

Boom Retracted

Reference Reference Reference Reference Reference
page 398 page 399 page 400 page 401 page 402
Machine Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On
Conditions Boom Below 40° Boom Below 40° Boom Below 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40°

Boom Retracted

Boom Extend Proximity

g""l""h’ PB & SB Released | PB & SB Released | PB & SB Applied | PB & SB Released | PB & SB Released
Selay id Trans. Fwd. or Rev. | Trans. Fwd. or Rev. Trans. Neutral Trans. Fwd. or Rev. | Trans. Fwd. or Rev.
olenor Outriggers Up Outriggers Up Qutriggers Down Outriggers Up Qutriggers Down
Solenoid 1 E E E DE DE
Solenoid 2 E E E DE DE
Solenoid 3 DE DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 4 DE DE DE DE DE

Solenoid 5 DE DE DE

Solenoid 6 DE DE DE

Boom Angle Sensor

Boom Relay E E DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay DE DE DE DE
Stabilizer Light Off Off On Off On

BOOM EXTEND INTERLOCK SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING

Switch - - - = &

goom Extend Interlock E DE DE E E
elay

Boom Extend Lockout Relay DE DE

Outrigger Lockout Relay DE DE

Outrigger Pressure Switches (0] 0] C (0]

Iﬁifltasmﬁgger Lockout DE DE E DE DE

Right Outrigger Lockout DE DE E DE DE

Relay

Stabilizer Interlock Relay DE DE DE E

Stabilizer Lock-Up Relay DE DE DE DE

Extend Circuit Solenoid Valve DE

Park Brake Solenoid Valve E DE

Park Brake Interlock Relay DE DE E DE DE

Park Brake Disconnect Relay E E DE E E

Neutral Start Relay DE DE E DE DE

NOTE: If an outrigger is up or a pressure switch is defective, boom on 10054 will not extend beyond 42 series extension limit.

Definitions:

Boom Retracted = Less than 42 series extension limit
Boom Extended = Boom at 42 series extension limit or greater (See Figure)

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C = Closed

O = Open

396

OH0630

Origin 2/00




10054 Stabll- TRAK System Troubleshooting (S/N 9909 & After)

SECTION 10

BOOM EXTEND
MODE 7 MODE 9
Reference Reference Reference Reference
page 403 page 404 page 405 page 406
Machine Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On Ignition On
Conditions Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40° Boom Above 40°
Switch/ Boom Retract.ed Boom Retract.ed Boom Extendgd Boom Extendgd
Relay Sps| mastpel | PeEBE e | FOATEMm | PIXERiml
Solenoid i P ;- G
Outriggers Up Outriggers Down Outriggers Up Outriggers Down
Solenoid 1 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 2 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 3
Solenoid 4
Solenoid 5 DE DE DE DE
Solenoid 6 DE DE DE DE
Boom Angle Sensor (0] (0] 0O 0O
Boom Relay DE DE DE DE
Stabilizer Lock Relay E E E E
Stabilizer Light On On On On
BOOM EXTEND INTERLOCK SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
Boom Extend Proximity Switch C C (0] (0]
Boom Extend Interlock Relay E E DE DE
Boom Extend Lockout Relay E E DE DE
Outrigger Lockout Relay E E DE DE
Outrigger Pressure Switches (0] C 0] C
Left Outrigger Lockout DE DE DE E
Relay
Right Outrigger Lockout DE DE DE E
Relay
Stabilizer Interlock Relay DE E DE
Stabilizer Lock-Up Relay DE DE DE
Extend Circuit Solenoid Valve E E DE
Park Brake Solenoid Valve DE DE DE DE
Park Brake Interlock Relay DE DE DE E
Park Brake Disconnect Relay DE DE DE DE
Neutral Start Relay E E E E

NOTE: If an outrigger is up or a pressure switch is defective, boom on 10054 will not extend beyond 42 series extension limit.

Definitions:

Boom Retracted = Less than 42 series extension limit

Boom Extended = Boom at 42 series extension limit or greater (See Figure)

PB = Park Brake
SB = Service Brake
DE = De-energized
E = Energized

C = Closed

O = Open

Origin 2/00

OH0630

397



Transmission in Fwd. or Rev.
PB & SB Released

Outriggers Up

4.
5.
6.

Boom Below 40°
Boom Retracted

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

ircui

SECTION 10

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C
Boom Extend Mode 1

(S/N 9909 & After)

% o
S
Aeoy % =
199UL008I] =
oxelg m
poaa4 youmg uonub| dwy op a sed Aejoy @)
O sDoSI|
192119819
¥y Bunybi jeuondo dwy g2 )
Je1euIINoy B abnen jang
‘Uoums axeig sied ‘siybi Buiuepy dwy 6 /2 a 3400491
(ued JoyesH qed-jeuondo)
wieyy dn-soeg pue wioq  dwy g} CO®) Kopg
Aejay o077 1021)IqBIS B wieyy 19MOd YOIMSG
unoan yoojeg buueslg dwy g/ C@) dn-soeg ainssald 18bBINO dwy 67
youmg Anwixold g Aejey 19MOd YoIms Alwixold
‘Sploua|o -igels dwy ¢ ! il
i BS A L-IGRS <n_m £ a OID[OA UUm peaysng puax3 pue 1ebbuing dwy g2
ue4 uone|naily pue Uyoimsg JSdipp ] 10 xoeg O} payoene yseq
/184SBA PIRIYSPUIM qBD Pasojous [euondo O ) 1apUN pajeoo) Xooig Aeroy 199um Buneels au} Jo apis yo| uo
yseq Japun pejeoo| xoolg Aejey
o1 SNOILVOO01 AV13d
£ — W @ e® ee P8 L
[eUEBd 3213 Ul pajeoo| sAejey Y — o7 pris qeo
3007 19ZIIGEIS PUE LoIMS Woog v ot —N Pasn 1oN
O T ana €01 wer5|d
IM__ ot 201 quid nmu 1
MOJIeA 0l oLl MOIBA ]y
_ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ 19 ] Ped — ped
sues) Ol BOIA |G| [ FI0IA pasn 10N
uoissiwsuel] {7 uo Splous|os HIYg — @ @ @ @ @ T = CM%L_.M.m CMML_mO “— jeuiwsa] Bury
001 =g 2o g N EIONMIRFEETE
. ° . ° —o ° 1413 o o .
O (] ] ] (] ] ‘—_ulu Aejey Bio/mig T o|o O
S D S o [ S D ¢ o D o] \Am o 01 |> |
plousiog |2 plousjog [2  [2plousiog |2 plousiog R [R 2 > 1°Y -} 212 ® |0
.umoq, Wdn, Jumog, Ldn, o | = = psuuoosid] ke n_._ ~ Wb
10660 196BINQ 196BInQ 196BInQ m m 2 2 \A aeig: ¢ [ _oN___nmﬂ.m
by wbiy m Yol o Y Hed | It
19 m/u =Te 3d //Mw e e e B aABA 201 ®
fejey < | = Kejoy A_ _ plous|os o _ Mm>_m>/ A B w..ﬂm‘ ob
oo [ ey |_> noxoo| e b |_ wnond £ w B Hed A 108
1966nQ, ' 196610, " : 3 _o.:chM_ o = plousjog =la)
Wby ™" el £d eIg g
29 8513 4 o sued \
65 uAoIg \ Aejoy > k 3d Aejay -
Lo % o @ Aejey _ T B e P Sy I SETE T ol e b _\ xoo._ﬁ - A _
c 2 Er5 ol oo | A=~ 1 puena| - hu_ oxeig, CF--Yh " .
W =z = 1066unQ —f= - - 4—"' woogl.pf—31- seg' .4 N
= |2
vomms | | yopmg | 9|29 5 . T =
1966INO $an 19660 S M 05 YT} anig g 25 peung a| |2 =
by yol oL = 05 m @ =
8 = 80k o]
09 3
2%l 0L owig/Mio g %\ Y = 1° | wowys
oS w/ B 5v 1o
oyeig 90IMS8S = dS | youmMg M oot ok i Youms oL
oMeig ed = ad 82 / ainssaid oous| 1 axeig
Repd 17— 1 -|_ Aejad - — 1~ 196Bn0o ﬁ pusx3 e 1, 2
uedo = O wmg | --11 yoopau] Wb | woog . \ 1— g
U@N_@mew =3 woog -Il.ul_“ Aepy [ ||_ 19z1Iqels .. S5 UoIMG ,M/u O 510 3 ¢ =
pezibioue-od = 3d |5 i B T e ounssaida - LIS 5
S 19z1|Iqels - 7 3a 1966INQ ral ayelg z_u Joms
anNaovai 3 el ¥ (gg daneg P uomubl 3
3ad /? 95 By
)\ [UTSYCIN en|g/pey 6F @ @ @%
— oy oy @ o m
. . . . oo €
®

398



SECTION 10

uy Bunybi jeuondp dwy og

Jo10WINOH B abney jong

‘Youmg asfeig sued ‘siybiy buiurepy dwy g7

(ueq 1oyeaH gen-feuondQ)

wiely dn-yjoeg pue wioy dwy Q|

Kejoy 3007 Jozliqels 9

WNoIID) 108188 bueslg dwy g7

youms Alwixoid % Aejey
‘SPIOUBI0S MVH LIRS dwy 572

ue4 UoR|INdIID pue Youms Jodipy
/18YSBAA PISIUSPUIM qBD Pasojoul [euordO

=
uenrw
eoE
.AMOA
o=
k]
ocd
29
o %o
QLuiz
%
o m
T
i
=
]
S
(/2]
<
D
=
S
-
>
()]
o
5]
kel
]
| ©
£la
| O
S|z
8|2
2(m| o
Elo|g
Slm|5
H|la|O
<[5 |0
S|lo
3|2
|12 c¢
olg| 2
S O X
oo
Slele
C|lof| o
2|t
|| s

Aepoy
JLETIGE T g
ayeIg
djed

Aepoy
ves
[EBLEN]

0JojoA UM peaysng
JO 30Bg 0} paysene yseq
1apun pareoo)| xoo|g Agey

Aepoy
00[IaW|
Joz|iqeig

Aeoy
dn-3o07
J9zl|Iqels

00|

’ o007
i

ob61Ino
by

3o0[Ia|

‘ puexy ‘

woog

1amod Youms
ainssaid J19b6no dwy g7

19Mmod YoHMS AHWIXOId
pusix3 pue Jebbuno dwy 67

109Uy Bunesis oyl 4o opis ¥o| uo

yse( Japun paledo| 3oo|g Aejey

[—— |
. TR S N R SNOILLYOOT AV13d
|ouBd 321y Ul po1eoo| skejey 1 Huoos o IS qe0
3007 J9Z(|IqeIS PUB YoUMS Woog Y Tomoig o1 [umoig o1 PSN 1N
] m [ _ona €01 v_.w_w m
Siuid 201 T
d [ moreA ) oA
IRIRIRIRE T ]
— 801 1BI0IA
" 9 pesq 10N
UOISSILUSURI] JZ UO SPIOUS|OS HIYS — @ @ @ @ @ T = CMHL_M a = euwse) Bury
001 oeig o 12 7or [ morea YL g
_ _ R . ’ PIL | )
O 2@ @ @ 2|® B ,—m Rejey  bIOM|g T Tu,—a O
pousios & plousios B Bpiousios (8 piousios [ 8 e oL 8;' <@ | |2 2 fepy | —(0LIBR® |
Jumoq, Adn. Jumoq, Wdn. o (@ |m GWE gwﬁ - |_ ol |2 |7 ES Gmccoow_n__ .. |_ o ~ Wb
19660 19660 10660 19660 2 1818 \ veis, ¢ T R A e I 3 192I)Iq%:
8 BIE_ oot 2 2 g nges
wbry wbry (& Yol yo =g 3 Mied
o
19(Q =Ta 3d e ¢ ¢ e [im pey 9ARA 201
fepy |2 | 1 Aejpy ; 001 piousjog | peseoley X 9%S
nosoo| e 1 nosoo 1 bm_ww__ . 1] wnonn M WW wuﬂm m>_m> A ‘los or
1066mng, YT ' 1066nQ! . wely - . vcmcm_ T =~ plousjog =Tq
S A - . — dn-sjoeg - S \ [od ayeig
29 by \ 853 < a \
>m =} > Aejp -
o 89 o |w 65 R ] M e ] Y edr _
o [z 25 nosjooT | 4 o _ o0 O
s 2 S @ 60t INoxooT | ! puepa | ¢ -LH__ o, . 1021 qe1S '—| !
W M s 10680 === 1" "oog [ 1" Wed '—r - - h
= 9|29 =
youms youmg . L =
18660 S, 10660 Jan z 0 PouBIo 59 emend e pow/g ™a| |2 =
61 o or | W 08 ch @ =
Wby ﬁ Yo s o =
8y [e75] 80} @ @
® cgl 0L oeig/Bio 4 4 - Honys
. W 2 i it jeng
108 St St o1
o yoHmg [ youmg
Syelg 80IMI8S = dgG 82 e S ainssaid M Tl " ayeIge ¥
ofelged = gd Kepow |-F—1" kepy|-F—1-1[3 1086mnQ ¢ pueba | - sied »
yoUmMS ”? -1 soopei | gt - |_ - Wby |28 woog i W
uedo = O woog t—- - - Kejey 17 1ezqEIS ..Jmm S8 youmsg R 0o K5BI10 e f2 =
U@GN_@\_GCM =3 < v/ dn-poq | - . \ S ainssalg S \ 99 3a YoIMG ipe
pszibisus-eq = 30 5 5 lezyqBs - - 14 10661N0 1 youms - oeig | b qoums |
3 \ ¥o [0 Ajwixold | oo10188 uomub) Y
anN3IovIan =g /? - puam3 * 8
J| [ISYEIN an|g/pey 67 v/ (OF{€) @%
e ® m ® ® % o
€ . . . . oo €
® ®

SH1210

399

Origin 2/00



SH1220

Origin 2/00

SECTION 10

Aepy
Joauuo9siq
pea youms uonub| dwy of oxeig Aepoy
® O Sied 320]181U]
IS 1ozliqeIs
5 1y Bunybi feuondo dwy o2 , p
20|
m JaewInoH R abnesy |ang ] cm_ymm oo
p M M ‘YOUMS axelg died ‘siubi Buluiepy dwy gz ———») oo
=135l o (ue4 19388 qRD-RUONAQ)
m W (@] wiely dn-joeg pue wioH dwy gl ——
D<@ Aejay o017 Joziige1s % 19MOd YOHMS .
emu m WV UNoIID 109[9S mc:wwﬂw dwy gz ——» ynosamn W[ oo K socriomy ainssaid 1966mno dwy 52
3|23 Yoms Ajwixoid g Aejey 0610 [\Y10861an0\Y PUeX3 19MOd UYoUMS ANWIx0Id
S d = ‘SPIOUSIOS MU L-lIgels dwy gL —— ¥ b1y tuoog pusixg pue J8661INQ dwy g2
S0 3 0199/ YNM pEaYyINg
ue UOHE|INONID puUB YoIMS Jadipy | !
i /A8ysem v_mn__cmvc_>_> n_mw Wmmo_ocm_ [euondo 1031089 0l payoepe yseq |29y BulIpolS By} JO BpIS ¥B| UO
. . . O 1apun pajeoo) xoolg Aejey yseQ Japun pajeoo| »o00|g Aejoy
< (165 |0
SNOILVOO0T Av13d
- 0oL weig L
® 2® ®®
|auBd oIy Ul payeoo| shejoy 3 Hveors = pms g0 bS] 10N
Y007 19Z1|IqelIS puR YOIMS Wwoog v T umoig LoL 3
1217 LER)
olo B S o1 — ool
J| @ a iUl ad g
= MO||BA 0L IIPA |y
5|22 4 EH—pog
ANU ol|lo _ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ — suei) 801 BIoiA |9 pasn 19N
5 = Bng
- nnm _.vtA UOISSIWSURI] JZ UO SPIOUBIOS HIYS — T @ @ @ @ = Teain|@ - [euiwa) Bury
olele 00L >oelg _W vor | moieA LY Tpeig
”.m c| o . 2oL ST . | _ @
Sl818| o—= % 4 Tl
- g ‘BB s b |8 wasol 9oL | oot @ @ ey | loor|s |
- - A plousjog |R  PIOUSIOS R R plOUd|OS |R pousis x [% kepy _ |_ 2 L m. 108UL0DSIC] |_v| = 9ho— ~ Wb
-|lai| s Jumoq, WA Wumoq, Wdn, 2z 22 \ ves , Z\N.- d BT A g | g 1zIIqBIS
19661N0o 1966no 12661mno 19661IN0O s 2|2 eaneN —F - 1 el |z 2z g JE - 12 it
Wby Wiy |2 o : o 3 _ 3g »= vREgg
53 ‘los
19|® e |¢ ¢ B _wemy LE| [PPE saep E 01
g ey __[€ . >m_9“_/» = . dn-sea oL Mmc,\ “Olow oop pousios L4 iy, Polddy m_mD>_m\>/ 1 w.WMm o
noxoo 1 3 el I L 1 s _ ot 28 wed pousps B T
1966mno, § : 19660, : g wJaely R puena [ Covin Iy 3
2o WBET[TT i n-rea 40 _eslg | ey J
a 65 umolg - \ >m_m_n_/) IS | >m_mﬂ_ﬁ 1° _
Y] o |© Aepy ¥ NO3007 + 1 oroopsw _\ o007, OF--
<R 5 @ 601 noxpo | YT : vcmem__ ..._H,,H_L e, ..m . 19z11qe1S —f - - 3!
= 2 = 1866n0 *——--1—" woog '"[—1"- Hed e - - g
=l 1
vo|Z9 [ =
vomms | [© UoUMS O,..l . @ o5 S9 enig Hid Z5 pewid a| | =
19660 196610 Ty " = pou/bI0 = =
= E R or L = 0S gl © =
3 Wby _. ua ._ _.|/ a = 8oLy S
o o ig Josuag  |S€ M S o
o 231 W slbuy oL peigbio z Lov = H ”c”m
—_ - = woo!
«© 105 g 2 ) ¥ joums oL
o ayeig aVINBSG = gg P - Moopa| -F
= aeig yied = gd pusal v -1 D
=
9 fepd <[ 177 Ewm 5 woog: 1 ... 8
hriad — youmg | w--4171 | 300} ! s $
w uedo = 0 woog *t-- I | ey (-t—1-1 || e210ms! ss < oS 7 e =
9 pezibioug = 3 J S =Tq
X .w = Bious.od — < dn-peo | = \ = S UoMS .
m =g pezibisus-eq = 30 W / sezyqeis - | = WMBIO Jorms - i % e
- £ 3 =1q \ 9% Apwixorq aoIeg | | uoub| Y
Ko< («NELER] 7 o pusi3 L N
w m % ! UID/eA @ eng/pey 6% /O @M@ @%
n 6
B K o : 1l o
< £O € - - - -
a8z O,
S Qph
— B N

400



SECTION 10

=
uenrw
oo
.AMOA
=
< T
ocd
529
o %o
oLuz
Emy
3
o
T
i
=
]
S
(/2]
<
0
=
S
-
>
()]
o
5]
°
]
| ©
£la
| O
S|z (>
AR
L(m|o
Elo|g
Slm|5
H|la|O
< |15 | o
oo
F|g
= [$3
¢ s
o8|
c|<<|x
3HF
€Sl o] o
2|
- o |

o
&
Aejey I
198UU09sIq ]
oyeig
sed
pea4 youms uoub| dwy oy Keoy ‘ Kejoy
3007 soo2u|
EN___AEw Aejoy 19zl|Iqe1s
¥ Bunybiq reuondo dwy oz veig
J8)pWINOH 3 abney jeng [ennenN Koo
‘Yopms axeig died ‘siybr buiuiepy dwy gz Aejpy o307 3o0lieu|
(ue4 1o1esH gel-euondQ) MM_H_MMW pusIg axeig
wiely dn-joeg pue uloy dwy QL o
Aejay >007 J92Z||IgBIS B Jamod Yyoumsg
::M_\W 109|9S ocwmwﬂm dwy 52 1nose0n ‘ noNo0 ’ o0l ‘ ainssaid 1266mng dwy g2
YOUMS AjllIXOId 8 ABjaY pusixg
‘SPIOURIOS MVHL-IIgBIS dwy G2 0102 A UM praLNg %m_mrso awm_ww_: ClY] weog hmﬁwmﬂmmﬂ_ﬁw@%ﬂﬁ@ T
0 yorg 0} payoepe yse
ue uoleNoIlD pue yopms 1adipy __ch: Wm%%o_d_oh_ﬂm_ Mm_mm
/1BUSEM PISIUSPUIM GED Pasojoul [euondO [92um Bupesls 2u) Jo spis Ye| uo
yse( Japun payeoo| yoolg Aejey
il T T o T SNOLLYD01 AV 13
|[2uBd YOIy Ul pa1eo| skejay 3 U:r.nw. qed
usal
%007 J92ZIGRIS PUB YOIMS LI0og Y oot [Gmoig voi P3SN 1N
S 0L 21
[ m MUl 201 U |
MOIIBA +Ok MOIBA |y
IRIRIRIR A T T
UOISSILUSURL| |7 UO SPIOUS|0S HIYS — @ @ @ @ @ T = :Mﬂ:;..mm_un a T |euwa) Bury
00k =g o > 701 | moieA Ll [ioeig
. TEL R ] )
O 2|® 2@ = 2|2 2 ﬁm AeRY_ Biomig T @ ﬂ% O
L QO = |=
pousios |2 plousios [&  [Rprousiog [&  piousios 3 S o - * — 1 2 & feey | 088 12@ |
Jumoq, «dan, Sumoq, «dan, o (@ 1o - ._ 0| & |7 2 Gmccoom_n__ = - ._ ol | b
1266mN0O 1966nQ 12661nQo 12661n0O W W W Eﬂmm e | B |z 2 eeids ¢ T ] JEVAel=TS)
by whiy (2 ¥ : 3l 3q"™™N i d  #Ed
19(® /Mm 4 2 |2 (e _wmy Wy | [Peg SAEA o
fepy |2 | 3da >m_m¢ Y : prousjog Umwmm_mm\m —\ 9%S
nosoo| e |_\ noxoo| e |_ - oI Se oMwa SABA W ‘log or
M- W - 1 wie 22 M pousjo
19661nQ, : 19661InQ, : q AN H Ucmﬂxm_\i ~~ plousjog 3Ja
2 WBETTTT yo1” T NAOBE e Sl g
g /Mm s 22 Hied aa \
89 @ 65 umoIg - ] Aejey e I >m_m¢ﬂ - -
o |2 2F Aeppy _ H |_50xoo|_ G ot ¥ 3207, - w
A L2 --171 -, aymig -8 '
S (S 3|2 604 NoX3O0T | w\ ' pusixg . 19zI19.)S ", .
= =l 1966mnQ *—f= - - —" woog “[—1" sied ', . 4 RIS —
= !
=2
= 9|29 —
youms yormg - [ =
126610 S 126610 i Oy;- — - = 0s SouBIo S enignia 25 peua ~a| |2 =
w1 ual .A sall s 05 gt © =
) 8y losuag  |SE 801y v o
2%l HW a|buy 2 oL  oeig/bio 2 %\ S5 Hoinys
= ) ‘ 1eny
108 " weed Bz Bz o1
oyelg 8oIAIeS = g8 LoIMS [ Uoumg
oyeig e = gd 82 ainssald Moopew| - -|_ oyeIg e ¢
fepy |- F—1- Kepy (- |_ 1266mNQ \|D/ : Mied 2
CQQO =0 youms ! M- - 171 Moouaju| W wbiy % W
poezibisug = 3 Loog r—j=- - EN___DSm. ! S vams |3 0] 2 =
pozibiouo-oq = 30 |§ v/ S S einssaid |3 \ youmg e
g 3a B =d R SR oh youms |
aNav3a1 ¥l 95 2oIMBg uoub| |2
95
[UTSTEN en|g/pey 54 @ @ @
® ®
€ . M o €
@ ®

401

Origin 2/00



SECTION 10

>
[0}
o
—
o
kel
£z
w| €
SHE
C| =
slgla
w w
Sim|l o
Eln|2
@ (=]
c (e8|
Slm|3>
H|la|O
< |15 |0
&Slo
<2
= |l o] Q
Nwm
ol8|®
mAR
2|5|8
clo| o
20|
- ||

'S
o
=
o
©
2
=
]

Hs
[
<35
c=2
Ko<
552

2}
HuWg
4m9
88Z
=

(=3 o
N m
T [aV]
Kejoy %) c
Josuu0osIq (o))
ayeIg NHV
pasag youmg uonub| dwy ot ed Kejoy
yoo2|
Jaziiqelg
¥y Bunybi feuondo dwy oz @a&ow_
J9)pWINOH g obnexr) jang [eanan p
‘yopmsg axjeag daed ‘siybr buiurepy dwy gz aDm.,v_muM_J
(ued JsreaH gep-feuondo) ezNqeIS
wiely dn-yoeg pue uloy dwy Q) Aejey _
Aejoy 007 J8z/|iqB1s B uuely 19MOd Youmsg
unang 1o8jeg buueslg dwy G2 dn-roeg 1noMooT s009| ainssaid 1a661IN0 dwy g2
uoums Auixoid g keroy \ioseimo iy puswar s 18MOd YoUMS AIXoI
P! 105 MvHd1-1I9e1S V&L 0I0[BA UNM PEALNING wbry puaix3 pue 1866mNQO dwy G/
UB4 UOIEINDIIY) pUB YoEMS Jadipg 10 s0Bg 0] payoene yseq
/1BUSBA PIRIUSPUIM GBO Pasojous [euondo Jopun paieoo] yoolg Aejey] 1#aum Buleals au Jo apis ya| uo
yseq Jopun payeoo) 3oolg Aejoy
Erem| SNOILVOO0T AV13d
v — 0 @ ee ee® P8 L
[BuBd YOIy Ul pa1eso| skejoy s = prig qeo
3007 19Z]|igelS pue Yyoims woog v Tmolg 1oL [umoig o1 P9SN 19N
o T €01 xerp |J| [Reip
03 i 201 a3 | [
MO||8,
3 MOJIBA 0L el >>OU__MM_r<| IIBA
_ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ — sueil 801 SIOIA m pasn 10N
= o]
UOISSIWISURL| {7 UO SPIOUB|0S HIYS — T = :HL_M. El “— |euiwsa) Bury
00} >omE|g =X vor | Mol Y| [peg
20t |2 —
. ~— o . -~ o . - 21 o . O
O 2@ A R 2|2 2 @ Aepg__Biomig T ET%
D n ) 90k 0l 0k [ |,
plousiog |3 plouslos |2 Rplousios |2 plousiog g e ._.>m_w¢ 4y .|_ W L W Gmccwwwm _- b .|_ m. m. 2Ok Wb
Jumoq, Wdn, Jumoq, Wdn. o (m|m veg | Y- | Bl R = mkn_ --d, © — 19zIIqBIS
19660 19661Nn0 19661n0 196610 g 8|8 \_M..::wz ¢ T Bz 2 M\A 4 um_ "|ﬁ| - 12 -+
Wb Wby [ ye ¥e aa _ ed i
19|0 3d dd e ¢ ¢ | _wev 1L | [PPH anp, r
\A W \ \A B 7 > peses|ay m —_\ £01 @ um m
EoMn_va__ e . -|_ EoMn_va__ .}-. -|_ >m_w¢_. — O.onr_ U_ﬁ“__.h:mw_mw 2 muﬂm\ SABA % ‘los o7
- - - - B Q|10
1866n0, g ' 1266mNQ, T ' q Mt.n_mw_«\ ! 34“- - ' puspa ¥ [o [P U_OMM%M aa
20 Wb yo n-1oe4 - o — = 8s(8 2|2 sied ¢ v\
>m_my’ > 3d Aepyr - -
89 W 65 umolg A - -T 1- - =TT oopew| - ﬂ
e ,mv i ey _ |_50xoo|_ ' Hikd - _\ 3007, - -y
=y 3 (@ 601 ooy | AT L puapa | $5° ._uu; e, R 192|[19BIG - - - ——t
W o c [= 1886mn0 *—--1—" "00g -[—1" Hed e e - 8y
= Q.
~ o9 =
YoIMS UoIMg 0] o _ LhE =
12660 an 1266 1MNQO Suan AF-EF— S, M 05 500 59 enig vQ 25 pen/ga %A .yG. =
o ﬁ il .A -L o * woFNAWF 8 T
5 Cid josusg  |SE M{ %
291 o a|buy 2 oL oelg/bio 4 va o Homnysg
05 EE woog = = Cor
= s L. UoHUMG oL
Melg DINIBG = dF o2 ce g Moojse| [ - F -|_ aveig
aNeig yed = dd p L Keow -F —1- = puasxg -1, sueg M.- -
Ced 1 o 17 5 woogl L .. 8
uad _ youmg | w--471 | Hoousiu| -- H o \ v W @
6 O _ o woog \—J-- - fejoy seziigeyg L .. L 55 < ez |2 g Z R
pozibioug = 3 . dnofeo A S 3 Uoums o d}e
pezibious-eq = 3 |2 : WBIo . ope *]
: > J8zi|iqelg - 3 el | W UoIMS
D
aN3aov3ai 3 3d mm« 95 mﬁ 2olneg uonub| |z
95
[ITSTEN en|g/psy [54 @ @ @%
3 ®) ® @m
€ - »> *« o+ €
© ® N
<



SECTION 10

‘YOUMS axeIg ied ‘siybr Buluiep dwy gL

paa4 youmg uoub|  dwy op

¥M Bunybiq reuondo dwy oz
JapuLInoH B abnex) |ang

(ued soreaH qed-leuondp)
wuely dn-joeg pue uwioq dwy gL

Aejay >007 J19ZI|I0BIS 7
unoNY J08jes buuesls dwy g2

Uyoums Ajwixold g Aejpy
‘SpIouB|og MvH 1-ligels dwy gz
ue4 UOIEINDIID PUE YOUMS Jadipy
/IBUSBM PIBIUSPUIA gD Pasojpud [euondQ

=20
uenrw
oo
.ﬂIvOA
o=
© T
ocd
58
o %o
oz
Emy
3
o
T
i
5
©
8
(/2]
<
10
=]
=]
-
©
5
[}
Nd
£lo
S|la
o
slgl>
AN
L2im| o
Elo|g
Slm|5
H|la|O
< |15 | o
oo
3|2
& [$3
¢ s
o8|
c|<<|x
S|g|e
€Sl o] o
2|
- o |

>m_®m_
34007

leziqels -
N

Aejoy
veg

Aejoy
wuey
dn-yoeg

JennaN

OJD[BA UHM pesung
0 Xorg O} payoeye yseq
13pun pajeoo) xoolg Aejay

Aejoy
PLLTET]]
19zIqe1s

Aejoy
dn-xo07
19zl)1qe1g

19MOd UoEMS
ainssald 1966mno dwy g2

So0lIa|

N puepa [\

woog

‘ 1NO¥007
10B6LINO 19MOd UYoHMS ANWIXO0)
b d YOUMG AjLIXO1d

puax3 pue 1266INO dwy 52

[92UM BuNeaLS aU) JO BpIS Ya| uo
yseq Japun payeoo) Xoo|g Aejay

SH1250

o1 SNOILYOO0T AV13d
|auBd oIy Ul payeso| shejoy =y bl J e 9y MY <
1 ul 3 __
3007 192[IgBIS PUB YOEMS Woog v ::MM@ ot PMS 980 Gmoig 1ol PSNION
g 1ol
|2 [ =mm €01 LEEI
e SUid B ST |
MOJIBA 01 TO[IGA
ImEEt =
= suel] 801 B[0IA m pasn 19N
= an
= cmle_.M|m_ — [euiia] Buy
001 >=ig 2 701 [moeA Y Teg
cot 2 $IT ]
O w o o ] @ Kejey__BIOMIE ¢ O
el | la 3 elg 0l 90k 001 Aep oo |2 |2
piousiog |2 Plousiog [8  [2plousjog [ plousjog 2 was oL - E o o [T UL3 R
on o, umoq, an o oo feiod | "de ] IRt 8 Gqccoo@n__ .. = [0t D—_ Wb
1966100 1966mn0O 196610 1966mno 5 gz 7 ves, 1Rz 2 A g, | &} 19zZIIq8IS
Wby wby [2 yel ye ST 3 e I E[CIRGER I AL
i s El
196 dd. ez 7 ¢ g e _wmy 1L | [PPE saep 08
3 § 201
] 3ad >m_mm/.». e | dn-iocg oL ped/BIo o ooF ploUBIoS RS m_D Nk 9%g
noxo0| o |_v\ N0M007 |_ Aejoy _ unono 2l muﬂm ‘los ov
‘_mwm@_‘_wjo. Wf- - : ‘_OOO_‘::O . : uwely Ucmwxm_ bl U_ch_ow m
L . L dn-ioeg L \ (o] ayeIg (1S Ly
2 WY ¥l 8|8 2|z ey I ¥
- = S — | \ >m_mw_ S - 3d Aejoy 1=
o o |@ Aejoy H 1 X008 1. ﬁ _ S _
o | 25 H.- h Tnosoon oo . _ 00} O
<2 S @ 601 noxo07 ! puaix 2 s, Lo 2GRS - - - —*
15 3@ s o T ipusa| ¢ T weg | . J9zlIqelS ' —
=3 = 190bImng woog el 8y
= 9|29 1L
Uoumsg UoImg - [ =
18BN 4 1OBBLING O/» R @ 0s pou/bIo S9  enig ™a 25 pewg Al (2 =
Wby ._. uo H or _ ~ 1 = 05 Nﬁ— = =
- = 801 o
55 8 losuag g€ v %
291 oo alfuy % oL >foelg/Bio @ Lov S Honus
0SS Mu woog St St o
- ) uoImg 72 UoImg oL
elg VIMBG = gg 8z e g ainssaid Moousl = b 1
eig yed = dd fepd "L 1" fepy -t —1-1 10661mnQ ¢ puspq | gr-- 7, D
uado = O woumg | 4o | soopew| 4 - I o w,«/ . 7 - 3
= woogq ' —% __ | £ - - seziqeisl_t .. ¢ = < € (2 =
pezibieugy = 3 S N - eloy 1 wws s O [TeB0 4
! < dn-poo | . \ ainssald | yoImMg .
pezibisus-eq = 3 |2 . UMBIO
: 5 =lal ‘_wN___Qﬂw - aa 186610 -4 axeig LT oIMS
[eEBER] > B9 g m soneg || uoniuB| W
m_D /T 95
= )\ © UISTEN @ % @ enigpey 6 M, €) @%
m i 9% g { Ll :
@ ®

403

Origin 2/00



Transmission in Neutral

PB & SB Applied
Outriggers Down

4.
5.
6.

SH1260

paa4 youms uomub| dwy or Key
so0BU|

1zIqe1s

1y Bunybi reuondo dwy 0z
J912WINOY % 9bnexn) |ang

‘UoHUMS 9xeIg Yied ‘SIBI Buluiepy dwy G2 O_\E oy ool 1s|
N-3007
(ued JoreoH ged-leuondQ) s

wuely dn-joeg pue woH dwy oL
Aeloy 3007 192119813 8

wnong 109j9g bunesls dwy gz
youms Anwixord R Aejey

‘SPIOUBIOS MYHL-IIgelS dwy G2

19MOd UOUMS
2inssaid 166Ny dwy g2

o081

puexg \\
woog

1NO¥007
‘ 1eBBLINO

19MOd YoUMS AHWIXOA
by d UoUMG AHLIX0ld

puaixg pue eb6uNo dwy g2

OI0[OA UM pesysing
UBd UOREINAND PUB Youms Jadip , ) Jo yoBg O} payoeNE yseq
=

/1BYSEAN PIBIUSPUIA gD Pasojou [euondQ

|2aypn Bunesrs eyl Jo apis Ya| uo

Boom Above 40°
Boom Retracted

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

7

Col

ircui

SECTION 10

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C
Boom Extend Mode 7

(S/N 9909 & After)

@

[ISTON enig/pey  6v @
@3

O 19pun pajeoo) soolg Aejey
yseq Jepun payeoo| Mool Aejoy
a1 SNOILVYOO01 AvV13d
Y — 0 e® @@ T8 L
|oued MoIy Ul pa)eoo| sAejay ElmprEss) SoL pnig qed
300 19ZI[IBIS PUB UO¥MS Woog Y Humes 501 oeig oL PeSN 1ON
] m ] 0L LE2D) m
a Sulg 201 UL | 5
I e
— sues| [ sot wioiald
= e} pPasn 1N
UOISSILISUBIL 47 UO SPIOUBIOS HIUS — 1) 1) GW) EN) (1) T = eI “— jeuiwia) Buiyg
00L soEig E2 I EE N MAEEET
o _ ——r ] _ o
e EE  F =z LT - o\ S
] (o} o |5
pousiog [2 plousios |2 [2plousios 2  plousiog 2 S - O.o.__ mw 2 g _ el f O.o.__ A b 6
.umoq, .an, Lumoq, .an. o |m|w _mm . ol |2 |** 2 wsuuoosIa| ¢e ! o — Wb
1966mno 19660 1266mno 1966mno W m W \Am‘_fq_dm”w.. . R 2 Vol mxw“m ' o 3 19zIIq.1S
Wby whiy (2 yo . yo 3 /4TeN 3g = ree i
= T
ol /Mw z z 2 |2 wuely I ooy EYv=YY 3 105
ooy |2 .\ i i dn-Peg oL Peamdiol | o0, prousios | 7" |l Py =1 9% 5.k
1N0M207 o |_ 1N0M207 |_ Aejpy _ 1 |_ ﬁ_:oh_om HE “_m.m._ on logTE ov
12661nQ, ' 1266mnQ, ' wuey -- H pusixg 2R U_ocm_owW 3
Biry - R - B dn-oeg & - @ aMeIg g e
20 Wb Yo = TR - 15 ;
PN Hed
89 &5 umoig . J2 EIoY 7 4= — _.3d >m_mmﬂ - -
e 2 Kejoy _ H 7 wnosoo: 1 o0S| _\ 007, OF--
S > B B 60L HOM90T | u%. -t H Ucmuxm__ s - L e, N ‘_m.N___vawulu -- H
W g S 19660 *—--1—" woog' "[—1" Med — - - ——- - s
= volz9 L
UsImg UoEMg O 53 - [T =
19661N0 e 196610 St A = 05 5ouBIO S9  enig ™d 25 peuna a| |2 =
Wby ._. yo .— <1 = 05 =3 P =
8v losusg  |SE D 5
09 N S
et =t a|buy 2 0L oei@/bio _ 2z va = Honys
jos L woog B3 & | oL
axelg IDINILG = gS > [ I .’ UoUMG oL
axeig yed = ad & € < MooueL] T 1 oeigs o,
Aeppy [~ T— |_ Aepyp- [ -|_ E P : 2
uadO = O voumg | w--3 . soopeiur | % - ! L9 ] g
— —— - - 1= 192Z1[Ig.1S . - . (i) < 3 =
pozibioug = 3 Hees dnspor | A | . WA S ! mm
pozibisue-eq = 30 |5 by ﬂ : VTS 3 yorms 3.
o) o g = oMeig UoImMg
anIoa 3 Tq-— someg vonub) 3

6E @W @W

Origin 2/00

404



SECTION 10

paa4 youmg uoub|  dwy ot

UM Bunybii reuondo dwy oz
J219ulInoH % abnewn) |ang

YOUMS axeIg Mied ‘SubI Buluep dwy gL
(ued 1ereaH qed-leuondo)

wuely dn-joeg pue uioyq dwyQl
Aejoy >007 J19211981S B

unaNg 10919 buleals dwy gz
youmg Ajwixold g Aejoy

‘SPIOUBI0S My 1-IgeIS dwy §L

ue4 Uoe[noli) pue Yorms Jadipp | U

/1BUSEA PIBIUSPUIM B Pasojous [euoldO

=
uenrw
oo
=0
O
© O
ocd
58
o %o
oz
Emy
5
o
T
i
5
©
8
(/2]
<
0
o
o
-
©
5
]
Nd
£lo
Sla
o
s|gl>
@< ®
Llm| o
Elml>
Slm| >
H|la|O
< |15 | o
o
olo
e
z|2s
Ol8|%
| < |
2|5|5
clolo
2|t
- o |

Aejoy
193UU09sIq
ajeIg
djed

Aepy
el
JesinoN

OID[BA UNM pealing
J0 ¥org 0} paydeye yseg

Aepy

300 I23U|
127|988

1ez1qe

Aejoy
dn-xo07

1S

sjo0opa]

’ axeig

noxo07
ob61Ino

19MOd UDEMS
ainssald 1266mngo dwy g2

So0]Ia|

puepa [\

woog 19MOd UOHMS ANWIXOId

puax3 pue 1266IINO dwy 52

wbiy

[03UM Buleals BU) JO SPpIS YO Lo

O 4epun pajeoo) eoig Ariey yseq Jopun payeoo| 3oo|g Aejoy
NOILLVOOT1 AV13d
— o & & e PuE 1 S
|ued 01y Ul pa1edo| sAejay 3 [Tusam SoL pms qed —_____ pas 19N
3007 182||IgRIS PUB YOIMS Woog Y T imeTa o1 Gmolg 1oL 5
2 =g o1 5
e Ul 20l a
a MO|lBA oL e v
El Aas
IRIRIRIRIS sueil 801 q pasn 10N
=
UOISSIWSURI| {7 UO SPIOUBIOS HIUS @ @ @ @ @ < m - leunial Buiy
001 >joelg _w Tor
) cot BT i O
O (] CHRE] ] 2 ] Aejed  Buomig
oy R °ly 2 weigol 901 @ o Aepy
plousiog % U_ocwbow F FPIousios 2 U_ocw%gw - Keley _. . 8 VL1 8 Gqccoow,o_ D—__ Wb
Jumoq, #ON. JUmoqd, WON. @ o | - - = aeIg, ;
196610 19660 19660 19660 8 818 \ASMMM [ z z mm_« u_un_ 1921119815
Wby Wby (2 ya yo 3! ree w
ko m 44 &0 ‘ ‘ ‘ M ctm%« g /b1 o PeE  anmp ady 0 ot s
fepy |8 aa fepy N ) n-oeg oL ped/BIio on_[oo piousios o R B 9% Sdg o
inowoo s N's noxoo]|"e wa 1 ot _ wm -|_ oo MW Hed U_ocw__o\w/ M "L
1966, ¢ ! 1966mno , 7 : QD_.\“N_MM Ucmﬂxm_ = e
20 Wb ¥a1 > ~ g 5 2 =Te P
S ® Y] 65 umoIg ey 17 EoMn_VWW.__. "t T stoopew _\ xoo._ﬁ_u
L @ < 12 --171 - -] ayeig 3 H '
S B o007 ' X [ 19Z1108)1S 't - - o —-
< T |® 601 ' T pusixg o
W M s 1888mnQ *—--1—" " 00g - B e e o 8y
= 9|29 [ = =
UoIMg UoIMg O &l 59 - z5 umm\_m_ Bl =
198610 San 196810 Smn e = 0s ped/Bi0 05 oma e @ =
e 7 ol ._ a1 5 o =
id Josusg  [se
09
291 mm olbuy % 0z >peigbio g L v %Mﬂw
‘log 57 woog St - TS 7 r_og>>w oL
oyeig soIMIeS = S . « g ineao] yoouai| osyein
aHeigied = dd 4 [ 19660 ¢ pusixy -
Aeed 71" eey 17 6! B«/ woog ! g
uedp = O woums | A=-4 oousiul [ -1 i @
woog -4 .- — fepy [-FT—1-1 | | ezmams i .. L S youm = IYLY ¢ i
pezibioug = 3 . 1oy 1 o uoIms [§ 5610
vd| -9 = < v/ D.v_oo._. W= ' ainssald (@ \ 99 Uoumsg .
pezibisus-oq aa o 19zI108)S - .- ! mmbio 12660 oIMG 1= axelg
> 7 — | ad /4 Uoumg 1 UoHms |
E] ada 1/ ya Aywixold 20INIBG uonub| |@
aNIoI ¥ aa = pusia N
L 5 L
T woeA enig/pay 6v o) €)
o o o o m
€ . . . s . ~
©, ®

SH1270

405

Origin 2/00



paa4 youms uomub| dwy of

uy Bupybi reuondo dwy oz
J812WINO0H ¥ abnery jan4
‘Uoums axelg sied ‘siub builiepy dwy 67/

Aejoy

JesnoN

fejoy

veg

Aeppy
3o0)i9W|
197119019

SH1280
Origin 2/00

Aejey
dn-y007

3oolIaW|

Transmission in Neutral

PB & SB Applied
Outriggers Down

4.
5.
6.

youms
woog

(ued 1opeaH qed-feuondQ)
wuely dn-yjoeg pue uloy dwy QL

Aejay 3007 J92)jIqE1S B
UnoIIg 10818 buleals dwy 2
yoms Aywixold @ Aejey
‘splouajog MydL-lqels dwy g2
ue4 uolle|noiID pue youmg J1adipy |
/13USBAA PIRIUSPUIM qeD pasojoul [euoidQ O

102119818

1amod Youms
ainssald 12bbumngo dwy g2

sjo0)19W|

N\ puopa

woog

o300
‘ 1966InQ

1aMO, OUMS AHWIXOJ,
s ol Youms Ajuixoig

puaix3 pue Jebbno dwy -2

OI0[RA UHA peaysing
J0 soeg 0} payoepe yseq
Japun pajeoo) yoo|g Aejay

[9aup Bupeals aup jo apis ya| uo
yseq Japun pajeoo xo0|g Aejoy

SNOILVYDO1 AV13d

Boom Above 40°
Boom Extended

Ignition “ON”

2.
3.

1.

Col

ircui

SECTION 10

10054 Stabil-TRAK Electrical C
Boom Extend Mode 9

(S/N 9909 & After)

o 00k EEE]
|aued oIy Ul pareso| shejey 3 ® Peoe _oémunmo
%007 182I|IGBIS PUE L4OIMS Woog Y oot romGiE o] PeSN 19N
15 = 01 LEE1N
a Suid 20k Mo |5
inimininis gl
— suel] Ol wioin |4
N ] PasN 1IoN
LOISSIWISURI] 7 UO SPIOU3|0S MY — @ @ @ @ @ T =z cmW:L_M.m_ = reuiws) Bury
001 >foelg g FOI [ momeA YL oeig
O , ——f _ O
2|2 BEERC] Z|@ ZE @ Reiod
D [ o I [ D
plousjog |2 ploudjog [  [Rplousiog |2 plougjos & (2 uels o) mwos_m_ mET PL 4| |2 @ Aepd | . o0 6
numod, wdn. ntamoqg, wdn, o @@ m_mm__ y b |_ ol |3 |7 g psuuossig ~lioz _Em o
10B6mno 19660 19B6LINO 1966mnQ 8 8(8 \\Eﬂwm..| o ' 2 _waeig . laeis
wbiy wbry m He W o 3 [EANSN g ¢ed r®e W
= =] -
19 mu . . 3 €9 W c c 2 |e wJely m PoH  onmEp 3 Ty o 108
fepy | _I< . ey N | N plousjog palday. \ 9% S
1No3007 b |_ \ 1No3007 b |_ _ - |_ ::o:OW\ WW wuﬂm__ SARA i WW ‘los oF
106BMmnQ, : 1966MNQ, : wrely - . pusIxg ~* plousios g 3
By ™ -- — -- dn-oeg . -- ' @ axelg 4
2o Wb W L 5 |z il b J
89 65 UMmoIg IS E| Kepyr - 1"
- @ mu mu Aepy [ -|_ ' pofelel B IOT I i -._b\ xooqﬁ _
S8 5 2 604 IN03o0T | C 1 puspa | 3% n__ o, oor-f | 1ez)iqels ' — - - 1!
25 s F 1866mnQ —4 — woog [ 1" Mg e - sr
= |Q
~ 9|29 =
youmg yorms O - L =
106B1IN0 19661N0 ‘an ] S 0s FEETETe) 59 ema™a a5 peei/ia a| (2 =
w1 wel ._ ol = 03 N:Aﬁ @ =
8 losueg  |SE eI o
09 YY &
291 oo a|buy 2 0z oeigbio _ H o o Honysg
‘log ‘W woog ' lend
oMeig 908G = €S s > iz 5 Loymg oL
aeiged = dd i ae w ajeigs e
fepy [~ — Kejey - —11E 7
uadp = QO yowmg |l W -1 |_ SoopaU| - - |_ n% S
U@N_@@CM_ =3 weog F S Aepey |- 4= |_ 192I|1qElS . - “_.wnru—“. =] =4 2 S
pozibious-oq = 3Qq < dn->o07 A ' \\ 3 ,mn.u yopmg .
) 19z||Iqe1g " - - —" 3 wmbIo opmsg - e
> 7 youms _ 1 Melg youmsg
anN3o3a1 3 3a A o Anwixoid aoieg D Logubl M
3 ,? = pusix3 +
) SN en|g/pey 6F / @ @ @%
e I °; :
£ . . . . LI Y £
® ®

406



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
10136599 .........cccceeeeeee. 93 10731763 ........ccceeennee 67 10731822 ...................... 69 10731881 .........ccceeeeee. 71
10138907 .........ccccveeeeee. 93 10731764 ...................... 67 10731823 ... 69 10731882 ............ccceeee... 71
10238805 .............c.c..... 93 10731765 ... 67 10731824 ............... 69, 75 10731883 .........cccccueeeeee. 71
10701363 .........ccccneeeeen. 93 10731766 ...................... 67 10731825 .......... 69, 73, 75 10731884 ..........cccceeee.. 71
10701562 ...................... 93 10731767 ..o 67 10731826 .......... 69, 73, 75 10731885 ...........ccceeeeeee. 71
10715335 ......cccccieeen. 93 10731768 ...................... 67 10731827 .......... 69, 73, 75 10731886 ....................... 71
10731702 ...........cccoeeee.. 57 10731769 ........cccoeeneee. 67 10731828 .......... 69, 73,77 10731887 ......oceoeeene. 71
10731704 ..........cccceeeee. 59 10731770 ......cccvveeees 67 10731829 .......... 69, 73,77 10731888 ............cccc.ce.... 71
10731705 .........cccceeeeen. 61 10731771 ... 67 10731830 .......... 69, 73,77 10731889 ..........cccceeeeeee. 73
10731706 ..................... 61 10731772 ... 67 10731831 ................ 69, 73 10731890 ...........ccceeeeee. 73
10731707 .....oooeeeeee. 61 10731773 ... 67 10731832 .......... 69, 73,77 10731891 ... 73
10731709 .......... 61, 85, 87 10731774 ... 67 10731833 ..o, 69 10731892 ............ccee... 73
10731710 ................ 61,85 10731775 ... 67 10731834 ................ 69, 75 10731893 .........coccceeee. 73
10731711 .. 63 10731776 ... 67 10731835 ................ 69, 75 10731894 ............cccee.. 73
10731712 ... 63 10731777 ... 67 10731836 ............... 69, 75 10731895 ..........ccccueeee. 73
10731713 ... 63 10731778 .......cccoeeenne 67 10731837 ................ 69, 75 10731896 ....................... 73
10731715 ... 63 10731779 ..o, 67 10731838 .............. 69, 75 10731897 .....cooeveeee. 73
10731716 .........ccceeeeee. 63 10731780 ........ccceeneeee. 67 10731839 .......... 69, 75, 77 10731898 ...........cccceeee.. 73
10731717 .. 63 10731781 ..o 67 10731840 ...................... 77 10731899 ... 73
10731718 ... 63 10731782 .......ccceeeneee. 67 10731841 ................ 69, 77 10731900 ............cccceee... 73
10731719 ... 63 10731783 ... 67 10731842 ............... 69, 77 10731901 ... 73
10731720 ..........cccceeeee.. 63 10731784 .........coceee. 67 10731843 ................ 69, 77 10731902 ....................... 73
10731721 ... 63 10731785 .......ccceeenneee. 67 10731844 ............... 69, 77 10731903 ...........ccceeeeee. 73
10731722 ... 63 10731786 ..........cccouee. 67 10731845 .......... 69, 77, 83 10731904 .............ccc....... 73
10731723 ... 63 10731787 ... 67 10731846 ............... 69, 77 10731905 ...........cccceeeee. 73
10731724 ... 63 10731789 .......... 67,71,75 10731847 .......... 69, 73,77 10731906 ....................... 73
10731725 ..o 63 10731790 ........ccoevenes 67 10731848 .......... 69, 73,77 10731907 ........ccoeeeeenee. 73
10731726 ...................... 63 10731791 .......... 67,71,75 10731849 .......... 69, 73,77 10731908 .............ccc....... 73
10731727 ... 63 10731792 .......... 67,71,75 10731850 .......... 69, 73,77 10731909 ..........cceeeeeee. 73
10731728 ...........cccoece... 63 10731793 .......... 67,71,75 10731851 .......... 69, 73,77 10731910 ... 73
10731729 ..o 63 10731794 .......... 67,71,75 10731852 ...................... 77 10731911 ... 75
10731730 ..o 63 10731795 .......... 67,71,75 10731854 ...................... 71 10731912 ... 75
10731731 ..o 63 10731796 .......... 67,71,75 10731855 ... 71 10731913 ... 75
10731732 ... 63 10731797 .......... 67,71,75 10731856 ...................... 71 10731916 ... 77
10731734 ... 63 10731798 .......... 67,71,75 10731857 ......cceeeennen. 71 10731917 ..o 77
10731736 ..........ccueeeee.. 65 10731799 .......... 67,71,75 10731858 ...................... 71 10731918 ..........cccceeeee. 77
10731737 ..o 65 10731800 .......... 67,71,75 10731859 ... 71 10731919 ... 77
10731738 ........cccvneeeeee. 65 10731801 .......... 67,71,75 10731860 ...................... 71 10731920 ............ccc.e.... 77
10731739 ...coooveee. 65 10731802 .......... 67,71,75 10731861 ...................... 71 10731921 ... 77
10731741 ... 65 10731803 .......... 67,71,75 10731862 ...................... 71 10731923 ..o 89
10731742 ...................... 65 10731804 .......... 67,71,75 10731863 ...................e. 71 10731924 ...................... 89
10731743 ............... 65, 89 10731805 .......... 67,71,75 10731864 ...................... 71 10731925 ... 89
10731744 ...................... 65 10731806 .......... 67,71,75 10731865 ...................... 71 10731926 ....................... 89
10731745 .........ccceeeeee. 65 10731807 .......... 67,71,75 10731866 ...................... 71 10731928 ............ccc....... 77
10731746 ...................... 65 10731808 .......... 67,71,75 10731867 ......ccccocennee. 71 10731929 ..o 77
10731747 ................ 65, 69 10731809 .......... 67,71,75 10731868 ...................... 71 10731930 ... 77
10731748 .......... 57, 65, 69 10731810 .......... 67,71,75 10731869 ...................e.. 71 10731931 ... 77
10731749 ................ 65, 69 10731811 ......... 69,71, 75 10731870 ... 71 10731932 ..........cccueeeee. 77
10731750 ................ 65, 69 10731812 ......... 69,71,75 10731871 ... 71 10731933 ... 77
10731751 .... 57, 65, 69, 81 10731813 ......... 69,71,75 10731872 ... 71 10731934 ... 77
10731752 ... 65 10731814 .......... 69,71,75 10731873 ... 71 10731935 ... 77
10731753 ... 65 10731815 .......... 69,71,75 10731874 ... 71 10731936 ...........ccooeee.... 77
10731754 ... 65 10731816 .......... 69,71,75 10731875 ..o 71 10731937 ....ooveeveeen. 77
10731756 .................... 65 10731817 .......... 69, 71,75 10731876 ...................... 71 10731938 ..........cccveeeeen. 77
10731758 ..........cccceeeee. 65 10731818 .......... 69,71, 75 10731877 ... 71 10731953 ... 79
10731759 ... 65 10731819 .......... 69, 71,75 10731878 ......cccooeenneee. 71 10731954 ... 79
10731761 .......... 67,71,75 10731820 .......... 69,71,75 10731879 .....ccceeiee. 71 10731955 ... 79
10731762 ...................... 67 10731821 .......... 69,71, 75 10731880 ...................... 71 10731956 ....................... 79

e ety
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 277



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
10731957 .....ccoeieinen. 79 10732024 ...................... 85 10732098 .........ccccoeeen... 81 1319244 ..., 83
10731958 ..................... 79 10732025 ..................... 85 10732099 .......ccceeeeeenn. 81 1319245 ..., 83
10731959 ... 79 10732027 ........cccoeeenne 87 10732101 ....oevveeee. 81 1319246 ..., 83
10731960 ...................... 79 10732028 ...................... 87 10732103 ......ccceeeeeen. 75 1319247 ..., 83
10731961 ... 79 10732029 ...........ccc....... 87 10732104 ... 75 1319248 ..., 83
10731962 ..................... 79 10732030 .........cccceennne 87 10732105 .......coeeeeee. 75 1319249 ..., 83
10731963 ... 79 10732031 .......cccvvveenne 87 10732106 ...................... 75 1319250 ......oooiiiieee. 83
10731964 ...................... 79 10732032 .........ccccooen.e 87 10732107 ................ 69, 75 1319251 ..., 83
10731965 ...................... 79 10732033 ........cccceeeenne 87 10732110 .....coevvveeee. 59 1319252 ... 83
10731966 ...................... 79 10732034 ... 87 10732111 ... 59 1319253 ..., 83
10731967 ..o 79 10732035 .........cccceeenne 87 10732112 ... 59 1319254 ... 83
10731968 ...................... 79 10732036 ............c........ 87 10732113 ... 59 1319255 ..., 83
10731969 ... 79 10732037 ......ccccovvveeenne 87 10732114 ... 59 1319256 ........oceciieeene. 85
10731970 ......coeeennnen. 79 10732038 ..........ccccce..e 87 10732115 ... 59 1319257 ..., 85
10731971 ... 79 10732039 ........cccceeenne 87 10732116 ... 59 1319259 ... 85
10731972 ... 79 10732040 ..........cccoc....... 87 10732117 ... 59 1319260 ........coecceneeenee. 85
10731973 ... 79 10732041 .......ccovveeee. 87 10732118 ... 59 1319261 ... 85
10731974 ... 79 10732042 ...................... 87 10732119 ... 59 1319262 ... 87
10731975 .....ccooeieee. 79 10732043 .........cceeeneee. 87 10732120 .................... 59 1319263 ... 87
10731976 ...................... 79 10732044 ..................... 87 10732121 .....coeeeeee 59 1319264 ....................... 87
10731977 ... 79 10732045 ..................... 87 10732122 ...................... 59 1319265 ............cceneeees 87
10731978 ..o 81 10732046 ...................... 87 10837660 ...................... 85 1319266 ........cccoeee. 87
10731979 ..o 81 10732047 .......cccouveennn. 87 10837728 ...................... 87 1319267 ..o 87
10731980 ... 81 10732048 ..o 87 10839156 ...................... 79 1319268 ......coeeeeee 87
10731981 ..o 81 10732049 .........cccoeenne. 87 1319203 ......cooeeveeeeee. 57 1319269 ... 87
10731982 ...................... 81 10732050 ..........ccc..o... 87 1319204 ... 57 1319270 ..o 87
10731983 ... 81 10732051 ........ccvveeenne 87 1319205 .......cccoeeeienenen. 57 1319271 .o, 89
10731984 ...................... 81 10732053 .........cccceeenne 87 1319206 .........cccceeneeeee. 57 1319272 ..o, 89
10731985 ... 81 10732054 ............ccc..... 87 1319207 ... 57 1319273 .o, 89
10731986 ...................... 81 10732055 ..........ccceenee 87 1319208 .........ccoeeneeeen. 57 1319274 ..o, 89
10731987 .....ccoeeeennen. 81 10732056 ..........c.cccc...... 87 1319209 ... 57 1319275 ..o, 91
10731988 ...................... 81 10732058 ..........cccceeenee 87 1319210 ... 57 1319276 ...oooeeeeeeenn, 91
10731989 ... 83 10732060 ...................... 87 1319211 .. 57 1319277 oo, 91
10731992 ...................... 83 10732061 .........ccccoeenee 87 1319212 ... 57 1319278 ..o, 91
10731993 ... 83 10732063 ..........ccccccnne 87 1319213 ... 57 1319279 ..o, 91
10731994 ...................... 83 10732064 ...................... 87 1319214 ... 61 1319283 ..o, 19
10731995 ... 83 10732065 ............cccc...... 87 1319215 ................. 63, 71 1319285 ..o, 67
10731996 ...................... 83 10732067 .........ccccoeenne 87 1319216 .......ccoeeeee. 63 1319286 ..o 67
10731997 .....ccooeeeen. 83 10732068 ...................... 87 1319217 .. 63 1319287 .o, 67
10731998 ...................... 83 10732069 ............cccc...... 87 1319218 .................. 63, 83 1319288 ..o 67
10731999 ... 83 10732070 .........ccceeeenne 87 1319219 ... 65 2705122 oo 149
10732000 ...................... 83 10732071 ................ 87, 89 1319220 ............ 65, 75, 85 2710802 ... 133, 135
10732001 ... 83 10732072 .........ccoeeenne 87 1319221 ... 65 2711613 oo 193
10732002 ...................... 83 10732076 ................ 87, 89 1319222 ... 65 2711852 ..o 141, 143
10732003 ...................... 83 10732078 .........ccceeeenne 89 1319223 ... 67 2711872 oo 137, 139
10732004 ...................... 83 10732081 .........ccceeeenne 89 1319224 ............ 67,71,75 2711892 oo 147
10732005 ...................... 83 10732082 ............c........ 89 1319225 ................ 69, 75 2711972 ... 133, 135, 137,
10732007 .......ccccnee. 85 10732083 ..........cccceeenne 89 1319226 ... 71 139

10732009 ...................... 85 10732085 ..........ccccceen.e 91 1319227 ... 71 2711992 ...... 133, 135, 243,
10732011 ......ccoeeeee. 85 10732089 ..........cccceeenne 91 1319230 ......ccceeeieee 75 245

10732012 ..................... 85 10732090 ..........ccccoeenne 91 1319234 ... 77 2712012 ....... 133, 135, 149
10732013 ... 85 10732091 ........ccoeeeeenne 91 1319235 ... 77 2712092 .........cccceeeennee 149
10732015 ..................... 87 10732092 ............ccoc..e 91 1319237 ... 81 2712112 ............... 133, 135
10732017 ............... 85, 87 10732093 .........cccceeenne 81 1319238 ... 83 2712122 ............... 133, 135
10732018 ................ 87, 89 10732094 ..............c....... 81 1319240 ..o 83 2712142 ............... 133, 135
10732021 ...................... 85 10732095 ................ 57, 81 1319241 ... 83 2712332 ... 149
10732022 ...................... 85 10732096 ...................... 81 1319242 ... 83 2712872 ........cccueeee. 145
10732023 ...................... 85 10732097 ........ccoeeeeenne 81 1319243 ... 83 2712942 ...... 133, 135, 137

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
278 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



Part Number Page
2712973 ..o 185
2712993 ... 117,119, 121
2713054 ..................... 121
2713222 ... 145
2713242 ............. 133, 135
2713262 ..........cccoe...... 141
2713282 ..........cccoeeee.. 141
2713292 .........cccceeeee. 137
2713332 ... 133, 135, 147
2713333 .., 179
2713363 .......ccccceeeeeene 191
2713432 ............. 133, 135
2713442 .................... 137
2713452 ..o, 145
2713642 ... 145
2713803 ........cccceeeeeene 175
2713853 .......cococeieeen. 177
2714973 ..., 183
2714993 .............. 173, 175
2716163 ............. 189, 247
2716173 ..., 171
2716516 .........ccccoeee.. 143
2716545 ..................... 153
4105621 ... 33
4106561 ...................... 253
4107182 ..., 275
4107232 ..o 227
4107692 .........ccccoeeen. 249
4107702 ... 249
4107712 ..o 249
4107812 ..o 275
4107822 ..........cccoeen. 275
4107832 ......ccccceeeen. 275
4107971 ..., 15
4107981 .......cccoooiiiee 15
4108161 ...........cceee... 113
4108232 ..........cccoeeen. 245
4108302 ..........cccoeennn.. 227
4110123 ... 227
4110124 ..................... 227
4110125 ... 227
5721202 ............c........ 223
5724284 ...................... 117
5724302 ..........cccoeeennee. 3
5724622 ...................... 229
5724742 ... 5
5746241 ... 5
5746411 ..................... 259
6604662 ...................... 249
6604712 .........ccceeeen. 149
6604882 ..... 133, 135, 137,
139
6604972 ...........ccee...... 149
6604982 ...................... 145
6605202 .............. 137, 145
6605772 ........ccocon..... 149
6608621 ...................... 249
6611752 .............. 149, 249

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
6619261 ............cceeee.. 95
6620531 ........ccoeeveiiienen. 3
7047041 ... 207

7054351 .55,93,117,119,
121

7054632 ...... 117,119, 121
7057141 ... 117,119, 121
7058372 ...........ccceee.e. 223
7062922 ...................... 249
7065482 .............. 243, 245
7068651 ...................... 213
7070191 ... 245
7075191 ... 31
7075611 ... 229
7077481 ............ 243, 245
7077501 ............. 243, 245
7077511 ............. 243, 245
7079162 ..................... 125
7079442 ...l 3
7080891 ..o 27
7081031 ......cceeiee. 27
7082292 ..............c....... 15

7082311 .5, 229, 231, 233,
255, 257, 259

7082342 ....229, 231,233,
255, 257, 259
7082362 .....229,231,233,
255, 257, 259
7082971 oo, 7
7083054 ......ooveeeeennn. 237
7083963 ..o, 13
7083992 ... 233, 259
7084792 ..o, 5
7084821 ..o, 5
7084902 ......oovoeree, 15
7085073 ... 237,239,241,
243, 245, 249
7085102 ..o, 235
7085411 .............. 243, 245
7085422 ...... 117, 119, 121
7085501 ............. 243, 245
7085552 ......ooveeeerenn. 235
7085562 .......ooooovveennn. 235
7085571 oo, 235
7086304 ......oooooevreen. 239
7086471 .....237,239,241,
243, 245, 249
7086742 ..o, 125
7088283 .......oocovvenn. 125
7088352 ............ 117, 119
7088522 ..o, 25
7089044 ..o, 243
7089054 .......ooocvveeen. 243
7089722 ..o, 185
7089781 ............. 261, 267
7090634 ......oovveeeen. 247
7090751 oo, 13
7090814 ...oooovveeen. 241

Part Number Page
7090822 ...................... 247
7090832 ...........ccceeeee. 247
7090871 .......ooccceeeeen. 247
7090891 ... 247
7090951 ... 247
7091323 ... 33
7091373 ... 247
7092292 .................. 3, 229
7092533 ... 113
7092612 .............c..c..... 113
7093772 ... 117,119, 121
7093783 ...... 117,119, 121
7094562 ...................... 163
7094592 ... 117
7094682 ............cccoeeeeee 5
7095272 ..... 117,119, 121
7095282 ..... 117,119, 121
7095302 ..........cccoeeee. 127
7095312 ............. 233, 259
7095342 ..o 55
7095352 ............. 233, 259
7095393 ... 127
7095452 ... 5
7095522 .............. 233, 259
7095831 ...... 117,119, 121
7096471 ..., 55
7096552 ...........cccceee.. 229
7096562 ...................... 229
7096592 ...........cccoeeeeenn. 95
7096632 ...........cccoeeenen. 99
7096692 ..................... 117
7096702 ... 231,233,255
257, 259
7096772 ... 229
7096882 ..... 229,231, 233,
255, 257
7097174 ... 5
7097233 ... 7
7097323 .....oooiiiee 127
7097382 ... 229
7097452 ... 125
7097523 ... 237,239, 241,
243, 245, 249
7097533 ... 237,239, 241,
243, 245, 249
7097543 ... 237,239, 241,
243, 245, 249
7097682 ...................... 229
7098142 ... 23
7098262 ...........ccccoeeeennen 5
7098271 .....oooeie. 163
7098342 ..........cccoiieeens 7
7098354 ..................... 243
7098563 ..........ccccieeienenes 3
7098733 ............. 113, 115
7098762 ...... 213, 215, 217
7098864 ...................... 213
7098973 .....oooiiiee. 223

Part Number Page
7099072 ............... 137, 165
7099312 ..., 3
7099324 ...........cociiies 9
7099332 ... 15
7099352 .......cccccoiiiieenne 15
7099522 ............... 113, 115
7099532 ............... 113, 115
7099692 ...........cccoe..... 115
7099702 .........ccceeenene 115
7099742 ... 7
7099832 ........cccceiieeeene 99
7099882 ...... 213,215,217,
219, 221, 225
7099912 ...... 117, 119, 121
7099923 ..........ccooeeene 225
7099943 ..o 117
7110002 ..........ccceeeeeeeee 247
7110022 ..........cccceeeeeee 125
7110042 ..........cccceeee 255
7110172 .., 259
7110333 ... 115
7110342 ..o 115
7110352 ..o 115
7110494 ....................... 249
7110582 ....... 231, 255, 257
7110642 ....... 231, 255, 257
7110694 ....................... 249
7110702 ... 249
7110712 ... 249
7110722 ... 249
7110744 ...................... 253
7110762 ... 113
7110772 ... 113
7110782 ... 223
7111164 ... 5
7111191 ... 27,223
7111203 ... 27
7111473 s 5
7111572 ...... 229,231,233,
255, 257, 259
7111832 ... 15
7111842 ... 15
7111952 ... 55
7111994 ... 249
7112092 ... 9
7112102 ... 7
7112302 ... 223
7112422 ... 207, 209
7112452 ... 145
7112511 .29, 207, 209, 211
7112523 ... 251
7112533 ..., 251
7112582 ... 225
7112592 ... 225
7112642 ....................... 251
7112732 ... 257
7112804 ... 275
7113024 ....................... 275

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



Part Number Page
7113952 ... 267
7113982 ... 267
7114032 ... 257
7114112 ... 231, 255
7114542 ............. 215, 217
7114604 ..................... 209
7114612 ... 213
7114754 .............. 209, 211
7114763 ... 207
7114922 ... 259
7114941 ... 251
7115114 ... 225
7115163 ... 207
7115432 ... 247
7115652 ..o 199
7115662 ...................... 177
7115712 .., 201
7116632 ... 225
7116642 ............. 231, 255
7116652 .............. 231, 255
7116662 .............. 231, 255
7116691 ............ 231, 255
7116784 ..................... 231
7116792 ... 229
7116812 .............. 231, 255
7116854 ..................... 229
7117031 ... 265, 271, 273
7117072 .............. 231, 255
717113 233
7117133 259
7117204 ... 245
7117244 ..................... 245
7117254 ... 245
7117264 ...................... 245
7117282 ... 205
7117292 ... 205
7117414 ... 257
7117502 ... 231, 255, 257
7117513 231
7117534 ... 257
7117542 ... 255
7117572 .............. 231, 255
7117582 ..o 257
7117692 ... 205
7118222 ... 129,131,213,
215,217, 219, 221
7118662 ...................... 233
7118682 ..........cccceeee.. 259
7118692 ..........ccceeeeee. 257
7118854 ..................... 255
7118882 ..... 237, 239, 241
7118892 ...... 237, 239, 241
7118941 ................ 29, 37
7119341 ... 245
7119351 ... 265, 271, 273
7119362 ..... 261,263, 265,

267, 269, 271, 273

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
7119372 ... 261, 265, 267
271,273
7119632 .......cceeeees 113
7119642 ...l 113
7119652 ........ccoeees 113
7119662 ... 113
7119813 ............. 149, 203
7120191 ............. 263, 269
7120742 ..o 235
7121013 ... 137
7124331 ............. 3,7,223
7124491 ... 247
7124531 ... 31
7125251 ... 31
7125271 ... 31
7125421 ... 129
7125521 ... 7
7125691 ..., 7
7125741 ... 243, 245, 259
7125801 .......ccceeeees 247
7125811 ............. 233, 259
7125861 .......ccoeevieeen. 3
7126662 ...................... 255
7126684 ...... 215,217, 219
7126922 ... 125
7126953 .......cccoeieies 125
7126962 ... 125
7126992 ........ccoeeenes 125
7127003 .............. 119, 121
7127013 .............. 119, 121
7127022 ..o 125
7127034 ............. 119, 121
7127043 ............. 119, 121
7127081 ... 131
7127091 ... 25
7127102 ... 25
7127282 ... 9
7127852 ... 259
7127862 ........cccoeeennnes 259
7127871 ............ 129, 131
7127881 .............. 129, 131
7128772 ..... 237, 243, 245
7128782 .......cccoeeeen 249
7128792 ..... 239, 243, 245
7128802 ..... 241,243,245
249

7129261 .......ceoeevieeen. 7
7129313 ..., 3
7129323 ... 3
7129382 ..... 215, 219, 221
7129392 ..... 215, 219, 221
7130563 ... 205
7130912 ... 199
7131274 ... 205
7131852 ... 53
7132912 ... 117
7133022 ... 117
7133802 .............. 141, 143

Part Number Page
7133812 ............. 141, 143
7133823 ..., 145
7133833 ..., 145
7134832 ... 219
7134894 .................... 221
7135942 ... 15
7136034 ...... 129, 131, 163
7137132 .., 37
7137643 .............. 121,123
7138164 ..................... 163
7138186 .......ocoeieeeenn. 93
7138208 ...........ccccoeeennn. 93
7138209 ...... 129, 131, 163
7138240 ... 113
7138241 ... 113
7138290 ........cccceeeene. 121
7138291 ............. 117,119
7138297 ......oooeeiee. 121
7138301 .............. 117, 119
7138302 .....ooooeiiiees 3
7138468 ...................... 225
7138469 ...........ccccee.. 225
7138614 ... 5
7138714 ... 129, 131, 163
7138738 ............. 261, 267
7138848 ...................... 121
7143900 .........cocoeeeeeennn. 13
7144000 ...........cccceeeenn. 13
7150082 ............ccceeeenn. 93
7150182 ................ 93, 101
7150192 ................ 93, 101
7150202 .................. 93, 97
7150282 ...................... 157
7150302 .........cccceeeeee. 139
7150312 ..., 135
7150361 .......occccoiiiies 7
7150371 ... 15
7150382 .........cccoiiiiis 7
7150393 ... 5
7150402 ... 221
7150412 .............. 133, 135
7150432 ... 143
7150442 ................... 143
7150452 ... 143
7150472 ... 15
7150492 ... 139
7150502 ... 139
7150521 ... 221
7150523 ...... 117, 119, 121
8032500 .........ccccceeeennn. N
8032501 ........ccceveeeenn. N
8032502 ..........cceeeeeenn. N
8032503 .................. 41,45
8032504 ............cccoeeen... N
8032505 .........ccccceeeennn. N
8032506 .................. 41, 45
8032509 .........cceeeeeennn. 4
8032510 .......oceeeieeeenn. N

Part Number Page
8032511 ..o 41
8032515 .......cccciieiees 41
8032516 ........ccccceeveennes 4
8032517 ......ccocvevevee. 41
8032518 ........ccccceiieeen 4
8032519 .......ccccceiiiees 4
8032521 .......ccccceiiiies 41
8032522 .........cccceiieenns 41
8032523 ........cccciiieins 4
8032526 ...........cccceeennnee 4
8032528 ...........cccceeennnes 41
8032532 ........ccccciiiies 4
8032535 ........ccccciiiees 4
8032536 ..........ccceveennen 41
8032537 ......oceeciiees 4
8032538 .........cccceevvenns 41
8032539 ........ccccceeveees 41
8032541 ................... 41,43
8032542 ................... 41, 43
8032543 ................... 41,43
8032545 ................... 41,43
8032546 ..........cccceeeennnen 41
8032547 ......ccccoeveveee. 41
8032548 ..........ccceveenns 41
8032549 ........cccceveeenns 41
8032550 .........cccceeveernnes 43
8032551 .......cccoeeeveneeee. 43
8032552 ...........cocoeueene. 43
8032553 ........ccccciiiees 43
8032554 ..........cocoenee. 43
8032555 ........ccccceevieenns 43
8032556 ..........cccceveeennee 43
8032558 ..........ccceeveennes 43
8032559 ........ccccevivieenns 43
8032560 .............cceeeennnee 43
8032563 ...........cceeveennne 43
8032564 ............cccocceennnee 43
8032565 ...........cceeveennnee 43
8032566 ................... 43, 45
8032567 ..........ccceevieenns 43
8032568 ............ccceeinnen 43
8032573 .......cccciiees 43
8032574 .........cccceeiieis 43
8032578 .........cccciiiieis 43
8032579 .......cccciiiiiee 43
8032580 ..........ccceveeinnen 43
8032581 ........ccciiiees 43
8032582 ........ccccciiiieis 43
8032583 .........cccciiiieis 43
8032584 ..........cccceeeeinnen 43
8032585 .........ccccevieiines 43
8032586 ...........cccceeiinnen 43
8032587 ........ccocieiieis 43
8032588 ...........cccceeeiinnes 43
8032589 .........cccceiieiins 43
8032592 .........cccciiieis 43
8032593 .........cccciiieis 43
8032594 ...........cccceeeins 43

280

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8032595 ........ccceeeeieennnnns 43 8032674 .............ocn....... 51 8032983 .............. 107, 109 8033204 ............cccennnee.... 51
8032604 ........................ 47 8032675 .........cevveunne.n. 51 8032984 .............. 107, 109 8033205 ........oeevvnnennnnn. 51
8032605 ...........ccoeeeennenns 47 8032676 ............ccucu....... 51 8032985 .............. 107, 109 8033228 ...........ccceun...... 103
8032606 ........................ 47 8032678 ...........ccceuun.... 51 8033003 ..........ceevvnenenennn 97 8033238 ........ccevevvnnennnnn. 51
8032607 .........cccceneenenenn 47 8032679 ...........ccvvuune.. 51 8033004 .............cuee...e. 97 8033239 ........oeveevnnnnn. 51
8032608 ............c.ce........ 47 8032680 ........................ 51 8033006 ...........c.ceeennnn. 99 8033240 ..........ccccevnneee... 17
8032609 ............c.ceenn..... 47 8032681 ...........cccue.... 51 8033007 .................. 95, 99 8033241 ...........oeevnnenne.n. 17
8032611 ........ceeeveneenennn. 47 8032682 ............ocu...... 51 8033008 ...........cceeeeeenn 99 8033242 ..........oeevnnenn.n. 17
8032612 ........eeveneennnnns 43 8032702 ...................... 187 8033009 .......... 95, 99, 105 8033243 .........cceeevnnennn. 17
8032613 ........eeevnennnnns 43 8032714 .............. 173, 185 8033012 .............. 107, 109 8033254 ...................... 203
8032614 ...........cceeeen..... 45 8032726 ...... 177,179, 181 8033022 .........oeeeeeeeeeee 7 8033299 ..........cccevnnennenn. 41
8032615 .................. 45, 47 8032728 .............. 177,179 8033031 ........ceeeeeeeeeee 7 8033302 ........coevvevvnnnnnn. 41
8032616 .................. 45, 47 8032752 ..........ccouveeee. 165 8033044 ... 9 8033303 ........ceevvnrnnnn. 41
8032617 .................. 45, 47 8032753 ........oooevveeen. 17 8033050 .........ceeevvnnnnnnnn. 7 8033304 ..........cceovnneee.. 41
8032620 ............ 43, 45, 47 8032756 ...... 207, 209, 211 8033051 ........cceeeeeeeeeeee 7 8033305 ........coevvnvvnnnnnnn. 41
8032622 ........ccccceeneeneeens 45 8032762 ...................... 127 8033052 .........oeeeeeeeeeee 7 8033306 ..........cceuvnnen.... 41
8032623 ........ccccceeeeeneeens 45 8032764 ...................... 127 8033053 ........ceeeeeieeeeee, 7 8033307 .......ooevvvnvnnnnnnnn. 41
8032624 ............c.......... 45 8032793 .....oevvvvveeeenn. 31 8033065 .29, 37,207, 209, 8033308 ..........cceevvnnne.. 41
8032625 ........cccceeenennennn 45 8032794 .........ccoeeeen... 31 211 8033309 ..o, 41
8032626 ...........ccueueeeeee. 45 8032816 ...........coc....... 111 8033072 ........cocceeees 9 8033310 oo 41
8032627 .....oevneeennnnns 47 8032826 .............. 107, 109 8033075 .................. 29, 37 8033311 oo 41
8032628 .................. 45, 47 8032875 .......ccceeevenneen. 105 8033076 ...........cceeeeeeeene. 9 8033312 oo 41
8032629 ...........ccoeeennnens 45 8032876 ...................... 105 8033077 ....cceeeeeeeeeee 9 8033313 ..o 41
8032631 ......cceevvvenennnnns 45 8032877 ..........ccoee.e. 105 8033078 ..9, 207, 209, 211 8033314 ..o, 41
8032632 ........cccceeeennenns 45 8032880 ...................... 105 8033079 ........ceeeeeeeeeeee 9 8033318 ..o, 43
8032633 .......cccevvvvereeenns 45 8032881 ..........ceeennnes 105 8033081 .................... 9, 39 8033340 ...... 117,119, 121,
8032634 ...........ccnnnnen.n. 45 8032882 ...................... 105 8033082 ...........eeeeeeeeeee. 9 213, 215, 217, 219, 221

8032635 .......cccccceeeennnnns 45 8032883 ...................... 105 8033084 ... 9 8033342 ....... 117,119, 121
8032637 ......oevvneennnnns 45 8032885 ...................... 105 8033085 ...........eeeeeeeeeee. 9 8033344 ...........cccovnneee.... 49
8032638 ...........ccoeneennennn 45 8032886 ...................... 105 8033086 ..............cccce.e. 9 8033347 ......cooevvvnnnnnn. 49
8032640 ...........ccennn..... 45 8032891 .............. 107, 109 8033087 ........ceeeeeeeeeeeee 9 8033348 .........cccevvnnenn.. 45
8032641 ........cccccveveeneeen. 45 8032892 .............. 107, 109 8033088 ............cceeeeeeeee. 9 8033349 .........ccceevvnneenenn. 41
8032642 .........ccccoenenee.n. 45 8032893 .............. 107, 109 8033090 ............ceeeeeeeeen 9 8033351 ......coevvvvinnn. 47
8032643 .................. 45, 47 8032894 .............. 107, 109 8033092 ..........oeeeeeeeeee. 9 8033355 .......ooevvviinnnn. 45
8032644 ........................ 45 8032895 ...... 103, 107, 109 8033094 ... 9 8033356 .......cevvvvnnen. 45
8032645 .........c.ccoenenneen. 45 8032896 .............. 107, 109 8033097 ......coceeeeeeeeeennn 99 8033357 .....cooeeenn 45
8032646 ............c.......... 45 8032897 .............. 107, 109 8033098 ...........cceeeeen. 99 8033358 ........c.ovvvvvnnnnnnnn. 45
8032647 ......evncenennnnnn 45 8032898 .............. 107, 109 8033102 ......ceeeeeeeeees 29 8033359 .......eevvnevnnnnnn. 47
8032648 ...........cccce........ 45 8032899 .............. 107, 109 8033103 ......ccceeeeeeeees 29 8033360 ...........eevvnnen.. 47
8032649 ...........ccoeeennee.n. 45 8032900 .............. 107, 109 8033104 ..........cceeeeeels 29 8033361 ..........ovvvvvnnenne. 47
8032650 ...........ccoeenennnnns 45 8032901 .............. 107, 109 8033105 ......ccceeeeeeeeeens 29 8033362 ..........oevvvvnnnnnn. 47
8032651 ........cceevnennnnns 45 8032902 .............. 107, 109 8033110 ......coeeeeeeeeeens 29 8033363 ..........ovvnvvnnnnnnn. 47
8032652 .................. 45, 47 8032903 .............. 107, 109 8033178 .....oeveeeeeeee 25 8033364 ..........ccevvnnen... 47
8032653 ........cccceeeeeennnnns 49 8032904 .............. 107, 109 8033188 ........cceeeeeeeeens 41 8033365 ........ovvnvvnnnnnnn. 47
8032654 ...........ccoeeeen..... 49 8032906 .............. 107, 109 8033189 ......c.ceeeveeeeeens 41 8033368 ..........ccevvnnen.. 47
8032655 ........cccceeeneennnnns 49 8032910 .............. 107, 109 8033190 ........ceeeeeeeeeenns 43 8033371 ... 47
8032656 ...........ccoennnn..... 49 8032912 .............. 107, 109 8033191 ......cccoeeeeieeees 43 8033372 .....ccoevenne 47
8032657 ... 49 8032913 .............. 107, 109 8033192 ......coceeeeeeeeee 43 8033373 .......couun.. 43, 47
8032658 .........c.ccoeenennnenn 49 8032914 .............. 107, 109 8033193 ......ccceeeieeeeees 41 8033374 ........coovevvnnennn. 47
8032659 .........ccccoeennnnnn 49 8032920 ...................... 107 8033194 ..........cceeeeeeel 43 8033375 .....oooeeienn 47
8032661 ........cccccveveenenens 49 8032922 .............. 107, 109 8033195 ......cccoeeieeeeees 43 8033376 ......coovvurvnnnnn. 47
8032663 ...........cceenennennnn 49 8032923 .............. 107, 109 8033196 ..........ceeeeeeeenn. 43 8033384 ..........cceevvnneene. 43
8032665 ...........ccoenennnnnn 49 8032930 ...................... 111 8033197 ....cevveeeeeeees 43 8033385 ........coevvnvvnnnnnnnn. 43
8032666 ........................ 51 8032949 .............. 107, 109 8033198 .................. 41, 47 8033386 ..........ceevvnnen. 43
8032669 ...........ccoeeennnn.n. 51 8032972 .............. 107, 109 8033199 .................. 41,43 8033387 ......ooevvvnvnnnnnn. 49
8032670 .........ccneennnnnn 51 8032973 .............. 107, 109 8033201 15, 207, 209, 211 8033406 ....... 213, 215, 217
8032672 .....ovvnvnnnnnnn 51 8032974 .............. 107, 109 8033202 ......c.ceeeeeeeeeennns 51 8033479 ...........ue.... 9,39
8032673 ......eevneeennnnns 51 8032979 ...........ccce...... 105 8033203 ........ceeeeeeeeeenns 51 8033652 .......cevvvvnnennnnn. 97

e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————
8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 281



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8033704 ...................... 179 8033790 ........cccceeenes 191 8033858 ..........cccccvvvneenn 11 8033922 .........ccccoeeeene 165
8033715 ..o 179 8033791 ......ccoeiiien. 53 8033859 .........ccccvvivieenn 11 8033923 ..o 165
8033721 ... 179 8033796 ..........cceeueennn. 95 8033860 ............cccevvueees 11 8033924 ... 165
8033722 ........cccoceneeee. 185 8033797 .....ccooevieen. 95 8033861 ...........cccvvveeees 11 8033925 .........cccceienne 165
8033723 ... 185 8033798 ........ccceeeeneenn. 95 8033862 ...........cccevvvneens 11 8033926 ..........cccceeennee 165
8033724 ............cc....... 185 8033799 .......ccceeeenns 107 8033863 ..........cccccvvvneens 11 8033927 .......cccoieeene 165
8033725 .......cccceeeeen. 185 8033801 ........cceeeennnes 195 8033864 ............ccceevueees 11 8033928 ..........ccceeenne 165
8033726 .........ccccceneeen. 185 8033802 ..o 103 8033865 ...........ccccvvvnens 11 8033929 .........ccciiene 165
8033727 .....oooieeen 173 8033803 .............. 107,109 8033866 .............ccevueenes 11 8033930 ........ccoceeeenne 165
8033728 ..........cccceeeen. 173 8033804 ...................... 105 8033867 .........ccccevvvnees 11 8033931 ..o 165
8033729 ........ccccoineen. 173 8033805 .........ccceennnes 105 8033868 ...........ccceeeenn. 11 8033932 ..o 165
8033730 ......oeeceeeen. 173 8033806 ..........c.......... 103 8033869 .........cccceeeennn. 11 8033933 ... 165
8033731 ..o 173 8033809 ..o 103 8033870 .......oeeeieeeenne 47 8033934 ..........cccoeeene 165
8033732 .....ooeeeeee 169 8033810 .........cceeennnes 103 8033871 ..o 47 8033935 ........cccceeiieenne 165
8033733 ... 169 8033811 .......ccceeveens 195 8033872 .....ccooeiieeeen. 47 8033936 .........cccceeeennnee 165
8033734 .........cccceeeeen. 169 8033812 .......ccceeeeens 195 8033873 ... 47 8033937 ......ccceeieeee 165
8033735 .....oeeiiieenn. 169 8033813 ........ccceeernnnee 195 8033874 .........cceoeeeeen. 47 8033938 .........cccceeienne 165
8033736 .......cccueeennn. 169 8033814 ..........ccoeeeee. 195 8033875 .....ccoeiiiieeene 47 8033939 ... 165
8033737 ... 169 8033815 ........ccceeevennee 105 8033876 ........cceeveeeennn. 47 8033952 ........ccccceeeeenne 165
8033738 ........cccceeeee. 169 8033816 ..........cceeeeeee. 105 8033877 .....ooieiieeen. 47 8033953 ..o 165
8033740 .........ccccceeeeee. 181 8033817 ......cccvveren. 105 8033878 .......coeiieeeen. 47 8033954 ..........cccoeeeene 165
8033741 ..o 181 8033818 .........ccceeeneee. 105 8033879 .....ccooiiiieeen. 47 8033955 ........ccccceeieenne 165
8033742 .........cccceeeee.. 181 8033820 .........cccceeines 105 8033880 ..........cccceeeennne 47 8033956 .........ccccceeennee 165
8033744 .............. 177,179 8033821 .......ccceeeveeenee 105 8033881 ........ceceieeeene 47 8033957 .......cccoieeenne 165
8033745 .............. 177,179 8033822 ........ccoceieiies 105 8033882 ........coceveeeeennn. 47 8033958 .........cccceeeenne 165
8033746 ..........ccceeee... 177 8033823 ......ceeeeveenn. 105 8033883 ........coeeieeeenne 47 8033959 ........ccccoiiienne 165
8033747 .............. 177,179 8033824 ... 105 8033884 ...........cccceeeennn. 47 8033960 ...........ccceenee 111
8033748 .........cccceeee.. 187 8033826 .............. 107, 109 8033885 .................. 43, 47 8033961 ..........ccceeennne 111
8033749 .........cccceeeen. 187 8033827 .............. 107, 109 8033886 ..........cccceeeennn. 4 8033962 ..........ccceeenee 111
8033750 .......cccceneenn. 187 8033828 .............. 107, 109 8033887 .......oceeiieeeene 4 8033963 .........c.cceeeennnee 111
8033751 .....ooeeieen 187 8033829 .............. 107, 109 8033888 ..........cccceeeennn. 4 8033964 ...........ccoe..... 111
8033753 .....oeeeeen 205 8033831 .............. 107, 109 8033889 .........occeeeeeenn. 4 8033965 ..........ccceeennnee 111
8033755 ......ecccienennn. 179 8033832 .............. 107, 109 8033890 .........occeeeeeennne 51 8033966 ..................... 103
8033756 ........ccceueennn. 179 8033833 ..., 9 8033896 ...........ccceeeee.. 165 8033967 .........cccceeeennnee 103
8033760 ...................... 205 8033834 .........ccceiiiiiieen. 9 8033897 .......occeieen. 165 8033968 ...........cce..... 103
8033761 ..o 205 8033835 .......cccceiiiiiieen. 9 8033898 ..........cccceeeen. 165 8033969 ...........cceeeenne 103
8033763 ..........cceeeeen. 205 8033836 ........cccceeiiineennn. 9 8033899 .......cccceieen. 165 8033970 ........ccceveeenne 103
8033768 ...................... 205 8033837 ..o 9 8033900 ........ccccceeenene 165 8033971 .......cccoieene 103
8033769 ..........cceeee.. 205 8033838 ........cccceiiiiiieen. 9 8033901 .......cccceiieeene 165 8033972 .......cccovveeene 103
8033770 ........cccvneeeen. 205 8033839 .......cccoiiiiiieen. 9 8033902 .........ccccceeeeene 165 8033973 .......ccecieeee 103
8033771 ..o 53 8033840 .........coceeeiiiieennn. 9 8033903 .......ccceeceieene 165 8033974 .........cccceeeee 103
8033772 ... 53 8033841 .........coeieee. 11 8033904 .............ccoe..... 165 8033975 .......ccceieeenne 103
8033773 ..o 53 8033842 .........cocoeneeeee. 11 8033905 ........ccccceienene 165 8033976 .........cccceeeennnee 103
8033774 .........ccceeeeennn 53 8033843 ........cceeiieene. 11 8033906 ..........cccceeenen. 165 8033977 ......ccceieeene 103
8033775 .....oeieeees 53 8033844 ... 11 8033907 .......cceeiienene 165 8033978 ........ccccveeenne 103
8033776 ........ccvvneeenne 53 8033845 .........coeeieeennn. 11 8033908 ...........ccceeenne. 165 8033979 .......ccceieeene 103
8033777 ..o 53 8033846 ...........cccueeene. 11 8033909 .........ccccceeeene. 165 8033980 ..........ccoeeeennee 103
8033778 ........ccveieeene 53 8033847 .......ccceeeiieene. 11 8033910 .......occeiiieen. 165 8033981 ........ccceveeenne 103
8033779 ....oeoeieeee 53 8033848 ...........cccceeeee. 11 8033911 ... 165 8033982 .........cccceeeenne 103
8033780 .........ccceeeeeennen 53 8033849 .........ccoeeeeee. 11 8033912 ... 165 8033983 .........ccccveeeenne 103
8033781 ........ccceveeeee 53 8033850 ........ccceovuieennn. 11 8033913 ... 165 8033984 .............oe... 103
8033782 .........cccvveeeenn 53 8033851 .......ccceeeiiiieennn. 11 8033914 ... 165 8033985 ..........ccceeeenne 103
8033783 .........cccnveenen. 191 8033852 .......ccceeiiiieennn. 11 8033916 .......cccceeeeen. 165 8033986 ............ccec.... 103
8033784 ...................... 191 8033853 .......ccceeiiiieennne 11 8033917 .....ooieiee. 165 8033987 ........cccccvveenne 103
8033785 ........cceueenen. 191 8033854 ...........cecueeeee. 11 8033918 .........cccceeeee. 165 8033988 ...........cceeene 103
8033786 ...................... 191 8033855 .......cccceeiiiieennn. 11 8033919 ... 165 8033989 ...........cceeeenne 103
8033788 ...........ccce...... 191 8033856 ........cccccoeueenen. 11 8033920 ........cccceeeeene. 165 8033990 ...........ceeeenne 103
8033789 .........ccceeeeeen. 191 8033857 ......cccceveiiieennn. 11 8033921 ... 165 8033991 ........ccovveeene 103

282 8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
8033992 ... 103 8034688 .............. 107, 109 8035559 ........ccccoeiieee 123 8035730 .......cccoieeene 189
8033993 ... 103 8034691 ... 197 8035560 ............cccceeee 167 8035731 ... 189
8033994 .................... 103 8034692 .............. 107, 109 8035561 ...........ccceeeee 167 8035732 .......cccoeeee 189
8033995 ..o 103 8034693 .............. 107, 109 8035562 ...........ccceveee 167 8035733 ... 89
8033996 ............cceee... 103 8034694 ........................ 17 8035563 ...........ccceueeee 167 8035734 ... 89
8033997 .......ooccieieennn. 103 8034695 ..........cccen.s 183 8035564 ...................... 167 8035778 .......cccoeeee 101
8033998 .........cccooenne. 103 8034697 ........ccceeennnnn 199 8035565 .........cccceeeeenn. 167 8035800 ...........ccceevneeee 171
8033999 ... 103 8034797 ......ccvvieenn. 37 8035566 ...................... 167 8037206 ..........cccccoeeennnne 11
8034500 ..........cccceeeenn. 103 8034798 ........ccoeeeneneen. 37 8035567 .........cccceeeeee. 167 8040258 ...........ccccoeieiinees 3
8034501 ... 103 8034799 .......ccceveeennn. 37 8035568 ...................... 167 8065061 ....... 231, 255, 257
8034502 ............ccee.... 103 8034800 ............ccennee. 37 8035569 .........cccceeeee. 167 8065062 ....................... 249
8034503 .........cccceeennn. 103 8034801 .................. 29, 37 8035570 ........occceneeenn. 167 8065063 ...................... 247
8034504 ...................... 103 8034802 .................. 29, 37 8035571 .......ooeiiie. 167 8065214 ............... 231, 255
8034505 .........ccccoeeeenn. 103 8034803 ...........eeeneeen. 37 8035572 ........cccceeniene 167 8065634 ............... 243, 245
8034527 .......cccceeieien. 201 8034804 ....................... 37 8035573 .....ccoeiiiiien 167 8065639 .........cceevvivieeeeenns 7
8034528 ...................... 201 8034805 ..........cccuneeee. 37 8035574 ..........cccceeeeee. 167 8065640 ................... 3, 229
8034530 ........cccceeeeenn. 201 8034806 .............c..cen.e. 37 8035575 ......cooeiiieenn. 167 8065641 ......ccooovveeeeeeaan.. 3
8034531 ... 201 8034807 ..........cceeevvvenee 37 8035577 .....oooiiee 167 8080613 ....... 117, 119, 121
8034532 .........ccceennnee. 201 8034808 ............cceeennen 37 8035578 ........ccccvenen 167 8124126 ...... 261,263, 265,
8034534 .................... 199 8034809 ...........cccceeenee 37 8035579 ......cooeiiiieenn. 167 267, 269, 271, 273
8034538 ..........cccoeeeen. 199 8034810 ........ 37, 209, 211 8035580 .........cccceeeeenn. 167 8124131 ... 267
8034539 ... 199 8034811 ........cceevviiienen 37 8035581 ........cccceeeee. 167 8127008 ....... 269, 271, 273
8034540 ... 199 8034812 ..........cceuee. 165 8035582 ........cccceeeeee. 167 8127009 .........cccoceeenene 267
8034541 .................... 199 8034813 ...... 213, 215, 217 8035583 .......occcceieeenn. 167 8127014 ............... 261, 267
8034542 ..................... 201 8034814 .............. 107, 109 8035584 ...................... 167 8140309 ....... 117,119, 121
8034543 ... 199 8034815 .........ccceeevvienen 29 8035585 .........cccceeeenn. 167 8160042 ............ccceeeeeenee 17
8034544 ...................... 11 8034817 ......cooeviii. 37 8035586 ...........ccceeee.. 167 8160046 ..............ceeeee.ee 25
8034545 ... 11 8034818 .........ccceenns 165 8035587 .......occceeeeen. 167 8160059 ...........cccceeeeennnee 33
8034546 ...........cccoeeeee 11 8034819 .............. 107, 109 8035588 ...........ccceeeee. 167 8160060 ..............c.ccc..... 23
8034547 .........ccoeiiienn. 11 8034821 ........cccceeeinnes 197 8035589 ........cccceeen. 167 8160062 ..............cccce... 21
8034548 ...........cceeeeeee 11 8034822 ..o 197 8035590 .........cccceeeenn. 167 8160205 ..........ceeeveeeneee. 17
8034549 ................... 201 8034823 ...........cccoeens 197 8035591 ..., 167 8160406 ......................... 33
8034550 .........cccceeeen. 201 8034824 ...................... 197 8035592 ..........cccceeee. 167 8160417 ........covvveeeeeee. 17
8034551 .......cccceeeeen. 199 8035247 .......ccceeiiiines 169 8035593 ... 167 8160418 ...........ccocoeeeee.. 33
8034552 ..........cccoeeen. 199 8035267 ..........cccceeennen 199 8035595 .......occecieenn. 167 8160419 ................... 21,23
8034554 ...................... 201 8035268 .............. 107, 109 8035596 ..........cccceeeen. 167 8160610 .........ovvveveeenn.... 25
8034555 .........cccceeeeen. 201 8035269 .............. 107, 109 8035597 .......coeeiiiieen. 167 8160617 .....cccooen...... 23, 33
8034556 ............cc....... 201 8035270 .............. 107, 109 8035598 ..........cccceeeeen. 167 8160621 ........cccvvvvennn. 207
8034557 .......ccccceeeen. 201 8035271 .............. 107, 109 8035607 ...........ccceeeee.. 175 8162003 ..., 25
8034558 ..........ccceeeen. 203 8035272 .............. 107, 109 8035608 ...................... 175 8180307 ....... 117, 119, 121
8034559 .........cccceeen. 203 8035276 .............. 219, 221 8035609 ...........cccee.... 175 8180308 .........ccvvvvnn.n. 117
8034560 ...................... 203 8035308 ..........cccceeennes 175 8035610 ..........cccceeeeee. 175 8205506 ....oooeoenn 181
8034561 ............c........ 203 8035315 ..o 171 8035611 ..........cccceeeeee. 183 8205514 ...ooooeo 193
8034562 ...................... 203 8035322 ........ccociiiins 189 8035612 ..........ccceeeeee. 183 8205545 ........ooeeeeeen. 193
8034569 ..................... 205 8035386 ..........cccceeennes 175 8035613 ........occceeeen. 183 8205546 .....oooon 193
8034570 .........ccceeeen. 205 8035513 ... 171 8035615 ..........cccceeeeee. 171 8205547 ..o 193
8034571 .......cccceeeeen. 205 8035514 ...l 171 8035616 .............c.c..... 171 8205548 ..o 193
8034575 ......ccccceeeen. 205 8035519 ..o 189 8035617 .......oceeiieeene. 97 8205640 ..o 181
8034577 .......cccceeeen. 205 8035535 ........cccciiiines 171 8035618 ...........ccccceeeee. 97 8205655 ...... 177,179,187,
8034578 ..........cccoeenn. 205 8035536 .........ccccceinnnen 171 8035620 ............cccceeeeeees 97 191, 193, 203, 205
8034580 ............c........ 205 8035539 ........cccciiins 171 8035622 ............cccceeenen. 97 8205656 ....... 173, 175, 185
8034581 .........ccceeenn. 107 8035542 ... 175 8035623 ...........cccceneees 97 8205657 ............... 169, 171
8034584 ...................... 109 8035545 ... 175 8035624 ....................... 97 8205661 ...................... 193
8034585 ...........ccee.... 109 8035547 .......ccceiiiiins 183 8035625 ...........ccccceeeenn. 97 8205726 .......cooeueeen... 173
8034586 ...................... 109 8035555 ........cccciiines 123 8035628 ..............cccoe.... 97 8220001 ......coooevveenn. 225
8034590 ...........ccee.... 109 8035556 ..........cccceeennes 123 8035727 .....ooeieie. 189 8220008 .31, 207, 209, 211
8034593 ........cccooeiieens 97 8035557 .......ccceiiiiens 123 8035728 ..........cccceeeee. 189 8220050 ...... 207,209, 211,
8034684 ...................... 197 8035558 .........cccoeienns 123 8035729 ........occoeeee. 189 223

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00 283



Part Number Page

8220073 29, 213,215,217,
219, 221

8220882 ..... 207,209, 211,
225

8223016 ..................... 223

8223024 31, 207, 209, 211

8223025 ..... 207,209, 211,
223

8223216 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221

8223217 ..... 163,213,215,
217, 219, 221

8223220 15, 207, 209, 211

8223221 ... 225

8223226 ...................... 163

8223405 15, 207, 209, 211

8223419 ... 223

8223424 ..................... 223

8223436 ...... 207, 209, 211

8223438 ...... 207, 209, 211

8223442 15, 207, 209, 211

8223444 15, 207, 209, 211
8223445 15, 207, 209, 211
8223510 .............. 213, 215
8223517 ......cccoeee 207
8223525 ...................... 225
8223610 ...... 217, 219, 221
8224026 ........................ 23
8224027 ............cceees 21
8225117 ...... 209, 211, 225
8229215 ................... 207
8229216 ..................... 207
8229218 ... 207
8229226 ...................... 207
8229232 .................... 207
8229233 ...... 209, 211, 225
8229234 ............ 209, 211
8229235 ...... 209, 211, 223
8229238 .............. 209, 211
8262131 ... 117
8262137 .........cccceenee. 119
8262138 ...................... 119
8262142 ..................... 121
8262143 ...................... 121
8270014 ...... 213, 215, 217
8270134 ............. 219, 221
8270220 ...... 117, 119, 121
8270221 ... 117,119,121,
213, 215, 217, 219, 221
8270602 ...... 213, 215, 217
8270617 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8270622 .............. 219, 221
8272009 .............. 117,119
8272017 ... 121
8273013 ... 127
8273237 ..o 127
8273238 ..o 127

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8273240 ... 127
8273241 ...l 127
8273272 ... 127
8274022 .............. 129, 131
8275212 .......ccceiiis 125
8275240 ..ol 125
8275247 ..o 125
8275248 ...................... 125
8277161 ..... 117,119, 121
8277162 ... 117,119,121,

213, 215, 217, 219, 221
8278007 .55,93,117, 119,
121

8278008 ...... 117,119, 121
8278012 ...... 117,119, 121
8278017 .........cceeeees 55
8301002 ............ccceeees 25
8301402 ............cccees 25
8301439 ... 21
8301443 ................ 23, 33
8301456 ...................... 251
8302147 ... 7
8302406 .............ccceee 27
8302449 ... 25
8302470 ...... 21,23, 33, 93
8303034 .......... 5,7,15,23
8303041 ... 229
8303106 17,117,119, 121

8303519 93, 119, 121, 139
8303534 .............. 7,13, 27

8303540 .9,17,23,29, 37,
259

8303550 ... 121
8303604 .............c...... 13
8303618 ...................... 127

8303620 43, 229, 231, 255,
257, 259

8303621 ..... 125, 229, 231,
255, 257, 259
8303622 ...... 117,119, 121
8303624 .............. 255, 257
8303626 .............. 139, 251
8303628 ...................... 247
8303629 ..................... 247
8303632 ............cco.. 223
8303634 ..... 237,239, 241,
243, 245, 249, 255, 257
8303638 .................. 7,235
8303655 .......... 3, 229, 247
8303656 .............cceeenee 5
8303664 .............c......... 55
8303666 .............. 233, 259
8303675 ..... 135, 231,233
255
8303679 ..... 117,119,121,
231, 233, 255, 257, 259
8303681 ..... 229,231,233

255, 257, 259

Part Number Page

8303697 .13,33,119, 121,
127, 213, 229

8303702 ...... 117,119, 121
8303705 .........coeeviiinns 7
8303715 .............. 229, 249
8303717 ..., 247
8303724 ... 3, 55,93, 117,
119, 121
8303729 .......ccoeeeeeen. 57
8303735 ......occeeeiieeen 231
8303738 .......cceeeeeeen. 225
8303739 ...... 145, 243, 245

8303742 .25,27,117,119,
121

8303744 ... 117
8303745 ........ccooeiiiene 13
8303752 .......ccoeeeeen. 145
8303758 .......ccoeeviine 33
8303770 .............. 243, 245
8303772 .............. 233, 259
8303776 .................... 9, 31
8303782 .................. 3, 229
8303784 ...... 117,119, 121
8303790 25, 117, 119, 121
8303794 ... 247
8303799 ......ccoeiiiis 25
8303835 ................ 29, 207
8303837 ................ 25, 223
8303839 .........ccoeiiens 29
8303982 ..........ccoeeenee. 9

8303987 51,213, 215,217,
219

8303995 ... 31

8304624 ................... 137

8304631 ..o 203

8304660 ......................... 5

8305002 .25,29,207, 209,
211, 225

8305003 ...........c....... 207

8305004 .5, 15, 25,27, 33
207, 209, 213, 215, 217
219, 221

8305005 ................. 23,29

8305006 .13,29, 133, 135,
213

8305008 .................... 7,13
8305012 ...... 137, 139, 251
8305014 ............ 163, 223
8305018 ............ 263, 269
8305021 ... 3
8305038 .................... 221
8305043 ... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8305201 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8305402 ...... 17, 21, 25, 33
8305405 ................ 27,223
8305410 .........ccceeee 27

Part Number Page

8305438 ... 213,215,217,
219, 221

8305601 ...........cco...... 9,17

8305619 ..........cccoeeeeee 235

8305624 7,25, 29,37, 117,
119, 121, 257, 259

8305626 13,117,119, 121,
127,129, 131, 141, 143,
145, 163, 243, 245

8305627 ..o 223

8305643 ..3, 229, 233, 237,
239, 241, 243, 245, 247,
249, 255, 257, 259, 267

8305644 ..3,117,119,121,
229, 231, 233, 247, 251,
255, 259, 261, 267, 275

8305645 ..7,117,119,121,
125, 229, 231, 243, 245,
255, 259, 261, 265, 267,
271,273

8305646 ...... 261, 263, 265,
267, 269, 271, 273
8305647 ................... 9, 229
8305650 ............ccceeen. 25
8305906 ............. 5, 33, 229
8305916 ...........ccooine 7

8307002 5,7,9,15,25,27,
31, 207, 213, 215, 217,
219, 221

8307003 ....9, 25,207, 209,
211, 225

8307004 ....5,33,117,119
121, 133, 135, 145, 213
229

8307005 ....5,7,13,17,27,
41, 43, 51, 135, 225, 229,
231, 2383, 255, 257, 259

8307006 ..... 13, 93, 97, 213

8307007 ...... 137,139, 231,
251, 255, 257

8307009 ............... 163, 223

8307010 ..................... 7,55

8307012 ... 3,7

8307022 ...... 213,215,217,
219, 221

8307023 ...... 117,119,121,
213, 215, 217, 219, 221

8307024 ... 25

8307025 ..25,93,117,119
121, 127, 139

8307026 ............... 207, 209
8307027 ............... 209, 211
8307046 ............cccee. 29
8307047 ..o 93
8307052 ..........ccoeeeeen. 29

8307104 27,235, 261, 263
265, 267, 269, 271, 273
8307106 13, 117,121,209

211, 213, 225, 229
8307107 ......cceeeeies 247

284

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00



Part Number Page

8307109 .7,23, 25,29, 37,
117,119, 121, 207, 209

8307110 ....5,27, 117,121
8307111 ... 209,211, 223,
225
8307112 ............ 251, 275
8307113 ........... 9, 13, 229
8307201 ........ccoeeii 9
8307202 ...........cccoceeene. 5
8307203 ...5,29,119,121,
127, 245

8307204 .9,119, 125,229
231, 2383, 255, 257, 259
8307206 .9,137,139, 223,

231, 255

8307207 .................. 9, 223
8307220 ................ 93, 139
8307222 ...... 117,119, 121
8307904 ...... 233, 249, 259
8307910 .........ccee. 229
8307911 ... 229
8307912 ............... 3, 247
8307913 ................ 3, 247
8307918 ...... 233, 249, 259
8310001 .........ccceeeeens 23
8310002 29, 117, 119, 121
8310019 ..... 261, 265, 267,
271,273
8310020 .............. 261, 267
8310026 ...................... 257
8310028 .............. 117,119
8310029 ...........ccccceees 29
8310036 ...........ccccceene. 7
8310041 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8310049 ... 7
8310050 ...........ccooeceenne. 7
8310051 ................... 3,55
8310058 ...................... 223
8310066 .................. 3, 267
8310067 ..... 3,55,93, 117,
119, 121, 247
8310070 .........cccoeveeenne. 7
8310077 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8310078 ..... 213,215,217,
219, 221
8310093 .............. 233, 259
8310111 ... 3
8310112 ... 7
8310113 ..., 225
8310116 .........ccceeeees 55
8310129 ..o 163
8310136 ........ccccceveeene. 5
8310138 ........ccceceeeee. 153
8310143 ..o 21
8310144 ... 21
8310151 ... 247
8310153 ........ccoeee. 205

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8310158 .............. 133, 135
8310159 .............. 133, 135
8310160 ...................... 249
8310161 ... 249
8310163 .............. 129, 131
8310170 ........ccoeeennneen. 27
8310178 ............. 137, 139
8310195 ...l 275
8310202 ..... 215,217,219,
221
8310205 ...................... 267
8310209 .............. 231, 255
8310210 ... 267
8310235 .............. 231, 255
8310245 .............. 231, 255
8310257 .......cccoeeeeneee. 27
8310258 ...........cceeee. 27
8310259 ........ccooiiiieeen. 3
8310266 ...... 237, 239, 241
8310276 ...... 237, 239, 241
8310337 .............. 137, 139
8310344 .........coeeieenn. 7
8310425 .................. 93, 97
8310427 ......cccoveeenen. 93
8320250 .........ccccoennnes 129
8320253 ... 129
8320254 .............c........ 41
8320262 ...... 117,119, 121
8320265 ..........c.cc....... 163
8320270 ........ccceeennes 131
8322029 .............. 131, 163
8324029 ..................... 163
8340025 ...................... 111
8340034 ....................... 25
8342413 ........ccoiieee. 9
8342416 .........cceeeeneenen. 5
8342807 .........ccceennnen 57
8342808 .................... 5, 11
8344010 ........ccoevvnnennn. 5
8346008 ........................ 11
8346009 .............cceneeee. 9
8346010 ..........ccoeeeeneenen. 9
8346011 .......ccceeeveneen. 9
8360005 ............cccceeenee 31
8360008 ........................ 31
8382017 .......ccvveene. 275
8403224 .............. 117,119
8405007 ..........ccceevvvenee 31
8405009 .............. 129, 131
8405104 ...... 117,119, 121
8405203 ...... 117, 119, 121
8405209 ............ce.e.... 139
8405305 ...........ccceoee. 127
8405307 .........cceeeeunen. 127
8405404 ...................... 127
8406101 ..... 117,119, 121
8406105 ..... 133, 135, 149
8410009 .............. 129, 131

Part Number Page
8420053 ...... 243, 245, 249
8420055 ...... 243, 245, 249
8420201 ........cccoovvennen. 31
8430005 ...... 243, 245, 249
8430006 ...... 243, 245, 249
8430007 .............. 129, 131
8430032 .............. 135, 149
8430034 .............. 129, 131
8430035 ...........ccceeeeen. 129
8430037 ..........cccceeeeen. 135
8430046 ...................... 149
8430064 ...................... 131
8444223 ...................... 165
8444227 ... 167
8464012 ...........cceeee.. 163
8464212 15, 207, 209, 211
8466305 15, 207, 209, 211
8466306 .............cccceeennen 7
8467014 15, 207, 209, 211
8469028 ...... 207, 209, 211
8469030 ...........cceeeenen. 15
8500009 ...........ccceeee.n. 223
8500036 ..............c....... 223
8500201 ..........cccceveeen. 223
8520001 ...... 231, 255, 257

8520013 .3,171, 193, 229,
233, 247, 259

8520021 ......... 3, 233, 259
8522043 .............. 107, 109
8522045 .............. 107, 109
8522048 .............. 107, 109
8526035 .............ccoeee 5
8526036 ..... 229,231,233,
255, 257, 259
8526044 ..................... 103
8526048 ..................... 145
8526052 ................. 65, 81
8530030 ...................... 135
8540023 ....................... 31
8541433 ............ 243, 245
8541435 ...... 129, 131, 163
8546407 ...................... 139
8580110 ............ 21,23, 33
8580111 ..., 17
8580115 ... 9
8580213 .........cccees 5
8580309 ............cceeees 31
8580311 15, 207, 209, 211
8580312 15, 207, 209, 211
8580315 ................. 9, 249
8581007 ...........ocevenenn. 5
8582007 .............. 209, 211
8582413 ... 5

8584001 31, 145,207,209
211, 213, 215, 217, 219,
221, 223, 243, 245, 249

8584003 31,207,209, 211,
223

Part Number Page
8584007 ...... 133,135,137,
139, 141, 143, 149
8584018 ..............c...... 223
8585133 ........cccvnenne 9, 39
8585134 ........ccceeiiies 9
8585135 .....ccoocciiiiiees 9
8585138 .........ccceiivies 9
8585139 .....ccocciiiiees 9
8585155 .......occciiiiene 39
8585156 ..........cceevvunenne 39
8630012 ............... 129, 131
8630016 ......... 93, 139, 167
8630017 ........ccevvveeennne 157
8640017 .........ccevveveennne 203
8640019 .........cceeeeenne 205
8640028 ....... 243, 245, 249
8640029 ....... 243, 245, 249
8640032 ....... 243, 245, 249
8640123 ..........cceeeeeee 135
8640208 ....................... 139
8640405 .............cee..e 137
8640903 ....... 129, 131, 163
8642001 ............... 243, 245
8642207 ..........cccceeenne 249
8642224 ....... 229, 233, 259
8642235 ............... 243, 245
8642237 ...... 261,263, 265,
267, 269, 271, 273
8688026 ...... 207,209, 211,
225
8700116 ........ccvvieeeeene 25
8700120 ........cccceveveeenne 27
8720014 .........cceeeiiins 7
8720015 ..o 7
8721023 ..o 7
8721029 ............... 133, 135
8750003 ..........cccceeennee 145
8760011 ........ccovvveeenne 149
8760037 .........ccccceeennnee 145
8760039 ............... 141, 143
8760102 ..........cceeeeneeee 163
8760107 ...... 137,139, 145,
163
8760109 ....... 133, 135, 141
8760110 ...... 133,135,147,
149, 163, 243, 245
8760111 .............. 141, 143
8760113 ............... 149, 249
8760117 ...... 137,158, 243,
245
8760118 ....... 133, 137, 163
8760134 ..... 133, 135, 143,
147
8760138 ..........ccceeeee 143
8760140 ............... 133, 135
8760141 ...... 133,135,137,
139, 153
8760143 ..... 133, 135, 145,
153

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00

285



Part Number Page
8760254 ...................... 157
8760268 ...................... 147
8760276 ...... 139, 147, 149
8760302 .............cc...... 139
8760303 ............ccceeee.. 133
8760305 ...... 141, 143, 157
8760307 .............. 135, 145
8760308 ...................... 139
8760311 ..... 133,135,139,
249
8760313 ...... 133, 135, 249
8760317 .............. 139, 141
8760351 ..........cccceeeeee. 163
8760401 ..... 133,135,137,
139
8760407 ............ccce..... 135
8760409 ..................... 249
8760415 ...................... 139
8760419 .................... 163
8760420 ...................... 201
8760431 ...........cccee.. 157
8760449 ............ 133, 135
8760451 ...... 139, 163, 199
8760455 ..................... 149
8760457 ...........ccceeee.. 137
8760458 ...................... 153
8760460 ...... 133, 135, 153
8760474 ..... 133, 135, 137
8760475 ..........cccceeeee. 249
8760477 ... 145
8760482 .............. 137,139
8760483 .............. 141, 143
8760488 .............. 133, 135
8760493 ..... 135,137,139,
145
8760495 ..................... 139
8760501 ..... 133,135,139,
149, 163
8760504 ..... 133,135,137,
139
8760529 ..................... 139
8765204 ..... 133, 135, 139
8769122 ............cce..... 145
8769123 ..........cccceeee. 145
8769127 .............. 141, 143
8769128 .............. 141, 143
8769132 ........cccceieee. 249
8769140 ..................... 145
8769149 ..................... 145
8769158 .............cce.... 247
8769159 ... 247
8769160 ...................... 247
8769161 ...................... 145
8770012 ...... 141, 147, 249
8770015 .........ccccceeeeee. 137
8770016 ...... 133, 135, 249
8770030 ..........cccceeeeen. 141
8770157 .............. 143, 157

286

PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number Page
8770158 .........cceeeeee. 157
8770159 ........ccooeiinee. 139
8780031 ........cceeveenenee 113
8780035 .........cccceeenene. 115
8780036 ...........cocenne. 113
8780037 .............. 113, 115
8780045 ...........ccceeee. 113
8780264 ..................... 113
8786514 .............. 113, 115
8786516 .............. 107, 109
8786559 .........ccceeevnene. 115
8825174 .........cceeeinen 51
8841025 .........ccceevviennne 55
8841040 ..........cceeevnenee 93
8841314 ..o 51
8864036 ..........ccccvenne 13
8864037 ........ccceevvnenne 13
8864038 ...........ccocceeeenen. 7
8864039 .........ccceeeiennne 13
8864040 ............coen.... 13
8864041 .........cceevvnenene 13
8864043 .........ccccveneee 13
8864044 ...................... 13
8864045 ..........cccoeeenee 13
8864046 ...................... 13
8866341 ...... 117,119, 121
8866347 .........cceeevvienne 35
8866348 ............cceeen. 35
8866350 ..........ccccvenne 35
8866351 .........cceevvnennne 35
8866364 ............coe...... 35
8866381 ..........ceevvnennne 29
8866382 ..........ccecevenne 29
8866437 .........cceevvnennne 29
8866492 ..........ccceen. 29
8866525 ...........cccccoene 39
8866526 ..............coc...... 39
8866527 .........ccceevvvennne 39
8880218 ............ 93, 95, 99
8880219 .................. 93, 97
8882009 .................. 93, 99
8902095 ...........ccocnenen. 201
8902140 .........cceeneeee. 203
8902141 .......cccveenee. 203
8902150 .........ccceeeeeee. 199
8902152 ........ccceevvenne. 201
8902186 ............coceeeee. 199
8902193 .........ccceeeneee. 153
8902222 .............. 149, 203
8902251 ...... 141, 143, 203
8902260 ..................... 185
8902261 ...........coceeee. 169
8902266 ...................... 205
8902267 ..........ccoeenne. 205
8902495 ..........c.co...... 201
8902511 ..... 177,179,187,
193
8902512 ........cceeeenne. 201

Part Number Page
8902688 ...................... 205
8902689 ..............c....... 205
8902838 ...... 133, 135, 203
8902842 ...........ccc....... 191
8902846 ...................... 203
8903011 ..o, 199
8904001 ...... 117, 119, 121
8904047 ...... 133, 135, 203
8904049 ..........ccce..e. 203
8990147 .....ccveiieee, 7

Part Number

Page

8042/10042/10054 Origin 2/00






®

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.
1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

Phone: (717) 485-5161
Fax: (717) 485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: (61) 2 65 811111
Fax: (61)2 65810122

JLG Latino Americana Ltda.
Rua Eng. Carlos Stevenson,
80-Suite 71

13092-310 Campinas-SP
Brazil

Phone: (55) 19 3295 0407
Fax: (55) 19 3295 1025

JLG Industries (Europe)
Kilmartin Place,
Tannochside Park
Uddingston G71 5PH
Scotland

Phone: (44) 1 698 811005
Fax: (44) 1698 811055

JLG Industries (UK)

Unit 12, Southside

Bredbury Park Industrial Estate
Bredbury

Stockport

SK6 2sP

England

Phone: (44) 870 200 7700

Fax: (44) 870200 7711

JLG Europe B.V.
Jupiterstraat 234

2132 HJ Foofddorp

The Netherlands

Phone: (31) 23 565 5665
Fax: (31) 23 557 2493

JLG Industries (Pty) Ltd.
Unit 1, 24 Industrial Complex
Herman Street

Meadowdale

Germiston

South Africa

Phone: (27) 11 453 1334
Fax: (27) 11 453 1342

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max Planck Strasse 21
D-27721 Ritterhude/Ihlpohl
Bei Bremen

Germany

Phone: (49) 421 693 500
Fax: (49) 421 693 5035

JLG Industries (Norge AS)
Sofeimyrveien 12

N-1412 Sofienyr

Norway

Phone: (47) 6682 2000
Fax: (47) 6682 2001

Plataformas Elevadoras
JLG lberica, S.L.
Trapadella, 2

P.I. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal

Spain

Phone: (34) 93 77 24700
Fax: (34) 93 77 11762

JLG Industries (ltalia)

Via Po. 22

20010 Pregnana Milanese - Ml
ltaly

Phone: (39) 02 9359 5210
Fax: (39) 02 9359 5845

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: (48) 91 4320 245
Fax: (48) 91 4358 200

JLG Industries (Sweden)
Enkopingsvagen 150
Box 704

SE - 175 27 Jarfalla
Sweden

Phone: (46) 8 506 59500
Fax: (46) 8 506 59534




